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June 18, 1986 

June 20, 1986 

June 21, 1986 

June 21, 1986 

June 25, 1986 

HOUSE BILL NO. 30 

INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE 

IN THE HOUSE 

Introduced and referred to 
Committee on Appropriations. 

Committee recommend bill do 
pass as amended. Report 
adopted. 

Bill printed and placed on 
members' desks. 

Second reading, do pass as 
amended. 

Third reading, passed. 

Transmitted to Senate. 

IN THE SENATE 

Introduced and referred to 
Committee on Finance and 
Claims. 

Committee recommend bill be 
concurred in as amended. 
Report adopted. 

Second reading, concurred in 
as amended. 

Third reading, concurred in. 
Ayes, 371 Noes, 12. 

Returned to House with 
amendments. 



June 26, 1986 

June 27, 1986 

June 28, 1986 

June 30, 1986 

IN THE HOUSE 

Received from Senate. 

Second reading, amendments not 
concurred in. 

On motion, Conference Committee 
requested and appointed. 

Conference Committee dissolved. 

On motion, Free Conference 
Committee requested and 
appointed. 

Free Conference Committee 
reported. 

Free Conference Committee 
report adopted by Senate. 

Second reading, Free Conference 
Committee report rejected. 

On motion, previous action 
reconsidered. 

Second reading, Free Conference 
Committee report adopted. 

Third reading, Free Conference 
Committee report adopted. 

Sent to enrolling. 

Reported correctly enrolled. 
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49th Legislature 
Spec,al Session 6/86 

2 

3 

4 

.~,' J LC 0083/01 

INTRODUCED BY 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987; AMENDING HOUSE BILL 500, 

6 LAWS OF 1985, AND CHAPTER 737, LAWS OF 1985; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE." 

7 

B BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

9 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Appropriation reduction. ( 1 ) The appropriations for fiscal year 1987 contained in House 

10 Bill 500. Laws of 1985. are reduced by subtracting the following: 

11 ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

12 FV 87 FY 87 FY 87 FY 87 Total 

13 Reduction 

14 AGENCY Gen. Fund St.Special Proprietary A I 1 Funds 

15 

16 Legislative Auditor 54,542 47' 104 0 101 '646 

17 Legislative Fiscal Analyst 37,480 0 0 37,480 

18 Legislative Council 108,317 420 0 108,737 

19 Environmental Quality Council 11 ,616 0 0 1 1 '616 

20 Consumer Counsel 0 44,879 0 44,879 

21 Judiciary 46,600 56,093 0 102,693 

22 Governor 114,504 0 0 114,504 

23 Secretary of State 44,544 16' 170 0 60,714 

24 Comm'r. of Political Practices 6,988 50 0 7,038 

25 State Auditor 54,562 62,539 0 1 17' 101 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AGENCV 

Office of Public Instruction 

Billings Vo-Tech Center 

Butte Vo-Tech Center 

Great Falls Vo-Tech Center 

Helena Vo-Tech Center 

Missoula Vo-Tech Center 

Board of Crime Control 

Highway Safety 

Dept. of Justice 

Public Service Commission 

Board of Public Education 

Comm'r. of Higher Education 

Univ. of Montana 

Montana State Univ. 

Eastern Montana Col lege 

Northern Montana Col lege 

Western Montana College 

Cal. of Mineral Science & Tech. 

Ag. Experiment Station 

Cooperative Ext. Service 

Bureau of Mines 

LC 0083/01 

FY 87 FY 87 FV 87 FV 87 Total 

Reduction 

Gen. Fund St.Special Proprietary All Funos 

1. 902.600 

66,222 

50,061 

54,588 

81,588 

65,423 

24,304 

u 

265,037 

0 

5. 196 

291,906 

1. 115.871 

1,382,177 

440,684 

267,500 

137,851 

269,440 

297. 112 

109,433 

74,302 

-2-

45,729 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,535 

685.324 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1. 948.329 

66,222 

50,061 

54,588 

81.588 

65,423 

24,304 

3,535 

950.361 

0 

5. 196 

291.906 

1. 115.871 

.382.177 

440.684 

267,500 

137,851 

269,440 

297. 1 12 

109,433 

74,302 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AGENCY 

Forest. and Cons. Exper. St. 

Mt. School for Deaf and Blind 

Montana Arts Counci I 

Library Commission 

Mt. Adv. Counci 1 for Vo. Ed. 

Historical Society 

Board of Regents 

Fire Svcs. Training School 

Dept. of F.W.P. 

Dept. of He a 1 th and Env. Sc. 

Dept. of Highways 

Dept. of State Lands 

Dept. of Livestock 

Dept. of Nat. Res. and Cons. 

Dept. of Revenue 

Dept. of Administration 

Dept. of Agriculture 

Institutions Central Office 

Mont. Dev. Center (BRSH) 

Center for the Aged 

Eastmont 

FY 87 FY 87 

Gen. Fund St.Special 

33,479 0 

135,549 0 

5,815 0 

27,204 22,309 

0 0 

55,662 0 

1. 173 0 

12,077 0 

0 806,047 

170,787 208,061 

0 7,585,885 

337,695 169,293 

33,640 176,901 

241.378 228,242 

880,342 48. 158 

192,463 13,498 

92,516 32,504 

438,330 17,232 

0 0 

50,096 0 

41.617 0 

-3-

FY 87 

Proprietary 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

109,665 

0 

36,700 

9,294 

0 

0 

0 

1,192,564 

7,644 

0 

0 

0 

0 

LC 0083/01 

FY 87 Total 

Reduction 

All Funds 

33,479 

135,549 

5,815 

49,513 

0 

55,662 

1 • 17 3 

12,077 

915,712 

378,848 

7,622,585 

516,282 

210,541 

469,620 

928,500 

1,398,525 

132,664 

455,562 

0 

50,096 

41.617 



F'l 87 F'l 87 F'l 87 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

AGENC'I Gen. Fund St.Special Proprietary 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Mountain View School 

Pine Hills School 

Montana State Prison 

Swan River Forest Camp 

Veterans' Home 

Montana State Hospital 

Board of Pardons 

Mont. Youth Treatment Center 

Dept. of Commerce 

Dept. of Labor and Industry 

Employment Security Division 

Workers' Compensation 

Dept. of Mll i tary Affairs 

Dept. of S.R.S. 

STATE TOTAl 

62.967 

26,804 

117.376 

33,530 

23,836 

354,424 

8,309 

0 

427,612 

36,904 

0 

0 

93,588 

722,021 

12,037,642 

( 2) The reductions contained in subsection (1) are general 

22 reductions contained in sections 2 through 13 of this act. 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1,248,046 180,621 

163 175 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

357,839 0 

11,876,021 1,536,663 

across-tne-board reductions and are 

LC 0083/01 

FY 87 Total 

Reduction 

A 1 I Funds 

62,967 

26,804 

117,376 

33,530 

23,836 

354,424 

8,309 

0 

1,856,279 

37,242 

0 

0 

93,588 

1,079,860 

25,450,326 

in addition to 

23 (3) Allocations of reductions made ln subsection (1) must be made by the ap~roving authority as that is deflned in 

24 section 2, House Bi 11 500, Laws ot 1985. 

25 Section 2. Section I 1, House Bi I 1 500, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

-4-



2 

3 

4 

5 

LC 0083/01 

"Section 11. Coal tax trust income resource indemnity trust tax. i..J.j__ Interest income tram the coal tax 

constitutional trust fund established under Article IX, section 5, of the Montana Constitution is hereby appropriated to 

the general fund for use during the biennium ending June 30, 1987. The portion of the general fund which represents this 

appropriation is appropriated to the Depar-tment of Commerce in House Bill 500, items a. 9, 11 and 15. the 

vocational-technical centers in House Bil 500, and any funds not otherwise designated shal be considered part of the 

6 university system's appropriation in House Bi 11 500. 

7 

8 

( 2) The mineral prq_Q_u_~on _ta~-- i.!!!Q_osed an_d c__Qll~ct_~Q under Title 15, chapter 38, part 1, is her-~__Q_y appropriated to 

the general fund for use during fiscal year 1987. The portion of the general fund which represents this ?ppropriation i 5 

9 appropriated in House Bill 500, Laws of 1985, as amended by this act, to Bureau of Mines. item 1, the Forestry 

10 Conservation and Experiment Station. item 1, Ur1ivers~ty of Mor1tana. item 2, the Department of State Lands, item 2, and any 

11 funds not otherwise designated sha~l ~e considered part of the Department of Natural Resources and Conservation 

12 appropriation, items 3 and 4." 

13 Section 3. The appropriation to the Governor's Office in Section A of Section 17. House Bil 1 500, Laws of 1985, at 

14 pages 10 and 11 of the enrolled bil 1 and pages 1776 and 1777 of the 1985 Montana Session Laws, is amended to read: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

"9. 

10. 

11. 

General 

Fund 

Flathead 

39.690 

Coordinator 

39,256 

Coal Lobby 

50,000 

of 

State 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Propri~ 

Aging 

Effort 

Total 

39,690 

39,256 

50.000 

-5-

General 

Fund 

39. 270 

58;-888 

14,500 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

~~~enue Proprietary Total 

39,270 

58;-888 

14,500 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

General 

Fund 

Total 

2,295,510 

F 1 sea 1 1986 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

752,390 73,750 

Total 

3, I 21 , 650 

General 

Fund 

i'73i'87i'z8 

2,284,720 

Fiscal 19137 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

772,709 73,750 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

37t6676i'9 

3 131 179 

9 Item 1c shown in the proprietary fund column is appropriated each year of the biennium from nongeneral fund sources 

10 which the Office of Budget and Program Planning shal 1 distribute, far the sole purpose of paying the Legislative Auditor's 

11 charges for the statew,de audit, to those agencies who derive a benef\t from the statewide audit. 

12 I f three FTEs are authorized for the Clark Fork River project, they wi 11 be restricted to that p,-oject and cannot be 

13 transferreo to any other program within the Gover·nor's Office. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Item 9 is a biennial appropriation. 

The appropriation for the coa1 lobby effort (item 11) is for the purpose of defending the state's right to estatJl ish 

and levy a tax on coal mined within Montana's borders. to oppose federal legislation that would dirninish the state's 

revenue through discriminatory formula or funding allocations, and to monitor federal actions regarding coal 

18 transportation and the Clean Air Act. This appropri~tion also funds the Legislative Ov~rsight Cu1nmitt~e established in HB 

19 828, Laws of 1981. fn-edd+t+on~-any-ba+anc~-reme+n+n9-from-+tem-%tc7-of-~ne-6oQernorLs-8ff+~e-a~proprTa~+on3-eo~te+ned--+n 

20 H8--441--of--tne--4Bth--~egt5tatcre--+s--reeppropr+ated--for--o~e-+n-tne-iS8~-b+enn+am7 The Governor's Office sha1 1 report 

21 quarterly on the coal lobby effort to the Revenue Oversight Committee." 

22 

23 at 

Section 4. The appropriation to the Department of Justice in Section A of Section 17, House Bi 11 

pages 15 through 18 of the enrol led bill and pages 1778 and 1779 of the 1985 Montana Session Laws, 

-6-

500, Laws of 1985, 

is amended to read: 



Fiscal 1986 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

"6. 

7. 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Highway Patrol 

a. Operations 

2.969,511 6, 261,568 

b. Highband Radio 

389,750 

Vehicle Registration 

1 . 942.639 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

451,440 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

8. Law Enforcement Services Administration 

9. 

80,950 

County Attorney Payroll 

801 '948 

17 10. Law Enforcement Telecommunications Program 

18 709,951 

19 11. Law Enforcement Academy 

20 583,610 

21 12. Fire Marshal 

22 343,353 

23 13. Identification Program 

24 244,444 

25 14. Criminal Investigators 

Total 

9,682,519 

389,750 

1,942,639 

80,950 

801,948 

709,951 

583,610 

343,353 

244,444 

-7-

General 

Fund 

3,s8z~i'4i' 

72,798 

832,336 

331,478 

242,698 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6,i!i'8,i'8i' 

9,353,534 

I ,942,879 

746,158 

592,592 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

481. 063 

LC 0083/01 

~ 

9,834,597 

1,942,879 

72.798 

83"2,336 

746,158 

592.592 

331,478 

242,698 



LC 0083/01 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Progrietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar•,t Total 

5 152,748 69,231 221,979 154,123 70,292 224,415 

6 a. Case-Related Travel 

7 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

8 b7--~nderco~er-€~~m+nat-tnvestfgatton 

9 888,959 888,959 

10 e:---Boy-Fond 

11 +88,999 +99,9BB 

12 15. Central Services 

13 a. Operations 

14 350,040 25,000 375,040 352,376 25,000 377,376 

15 b. Audit 

16 11 ,899 14,576 2,677 595 29,747 

17 16. Criminal Investigation. Coal Board 

18 265,874 265,874 271,375 271,375 

19 17. Indian Legal Jurisdiction 

20 69,080 69,080 69,476 69,476 

21 a. Legal Fees 

22 400,000 400,000 

23 18. Data Processing Program 

24 312,337 312,337 315,881 315,881 

25 19. Extradition and Transfer of Prisoners 

-a-



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

20. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

162,615 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Forensic Science Division 

Total 

8,661.107 

691,083 

10,985,317 

Feder a 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

809,222 431,970 

Total 

162,615 

691.083 

20,887,616 

Items lb, 9, and 14a are line item appropriations. 

Items 5b, 6b, and 17a are biennia~ appropriations. 

General 

Fund 

166,797 

8-;-i'9'i'-;-459 

5,300 74. 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

677,608 

-tB-;-6237747 

13,706,494 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

822,730 

The rate charged by agency legal services (item 3) may not exceed 5~6788 $45 per hour. 

Proprietary 

430,508 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

166,797 

677,608 

zB-,-669.,-438 

20,260,479 

The 4.0 FTE Highway Patrol Officers added for the 55 mile per hour enforcemer1t squad wi 11 r1ot carry over as 

level into the 1989 biennium. 

current 

The portion of the appropriation in item 10 from the state speclal nighway revenue account tor the purpose of 

establishing the regional Oispatch center- is provided for the 1987 bienniurn only. Th~ De~Jdrtment of Ju~tice shal 1 develop 

a cost allocation plan for the purpose of recovering the cost of operation of regional dispatch centers from al 1 user 

agencies on an equitable basis, and shall submit the funding plan to the 50th Legislature within the Department's 1989 

biennium budget request. It is the inter1t that a direct appropriation trum the state special highway revenue account not 

22 be used for this purpose. 

23 tf-SB-++6-~asse~~-f~em-9-sh8tt-be-+nere8~ed-by-no-more-tnan-$1+5~~8T-generat-fond-~n-f+sca+-+986-and-$T5Z~9+Z-generat 

24 fond-+n-f~~ea+-t98T~-If-SB-+i6-t~-amended-and-the-cost-+s-tess-than-stated-~n-sentenee-t~-+tem-9-may-be-+ncreased-onty-for 

25 the-ffscat-+mpact-of-SB-++6-8s-passed-and-appro9ed7'' 

-g-



LC 0083/01 

Section 5. The appropriation to the Department of Revenue in Section A of Section 17, ~ouse Bill 500, Laws of 1985, 

2 at page 20 of the enrolled bil I and page 1780 of the 1965 Montana Session Laws, is amended to read: 

3 ''Liquor Dtvision proprietary funds necessary to maintain adequate inventories of liquor and wine and to operate the 

4 

5 

state liquor operation are appropriated. During the 1987 

percent of net sales. Net sales are gross sales 

biennium, the Division 

less discounts and alI 

sha II attempt 

taxes collected. 

to return at least 13 

The Division shall 1 imit 

6 operational expenses of the liquor merchandising system to nat more than 15 percent of net sales. Operational expenses may 

7 

8 

nat include product costs, freight charges, or expenses allocable to other divisions or 1 icensing bureau expenses. 

The Division retains full authority to detern1ir1e stofe operating hours and the number and location ot stores and 

9 employees. Nonprofitable or marginally profitable state stores shal 1 be closed or converted to agency stores in an orderly 

10 manner. Agency stores sha 1 1 be closed if the Division considers them marginally profitable and other state stores or 

11 agencies are located within a reasonable distance. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The Division is directed to increase profits returned to the general fund by $1,085,000 in fiscal 1987. To accomplish 

this, the department must close two state stores, reduce agency commissions from 10% to 8% and restruct~re the price of 

I iquor. It is anticipated that closing ___ two stores will reduce expenses by__i__l_l_~-'.9Q9 in tisc~l____!_987t red_~:!_f_j_Q___g_ commissions 

will reduce expenses by $_1_56,000 iD __ fiscal 1987. and restructuring liquor prices will generate $800,000 in fiscal 1987." 

Section 6. The appropriation to the Department of Labor and Industry ir1 Section B af Section 17, House Bi 11 500, 

Laws ot 1985, at pages 36 and 37 of the enrol led bil 1 and ~age 1785 of the 1985 Montana Se~sion Laws, is amended to read: 

"2. 

3. 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Labor Standards 

559,314 3,250 

Appeals 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

562,564 

-10-

General 

Fund 

5<1679~4 

345,002 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

3,250 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Pr-oprietary 

174,793 

Total 

55+-624 

523,045 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

4. 

5. 

General 

Fund 

305,024 

Human Rights 

203,318 

Total 

1,057,656 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue 

228,517 

125,876 

3,250 521,403 

Employment Security Division 

a. .Job Services 

10.637,651 

b. Unemployment Insurance 

2,606,257 

c. Central Services 

4,194,753 

d. Audit 

e. Job Training Partnership Act 

334,000 7' 100,000 

Proerietar:r 

3,500 

3,500 

Total 

537,041 

329,194 

1,595,809 

10,637,651 

2,606,257 

4, 194,753 

7,434,000 

General 

Fund 

308,308 

210,787 

+~86~~46\l 

864,097 

334~888 

125,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

3,250 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

229,907 

121 '632 

5+~~9?9 

692,722 

10,728,743 

2' 605' 199 

4,113,527 

56,700 

~~t8B~B8B 

7,309,000 

Proprietary 

3,500 

3,500 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

541 '715 

332,419 

+~59?~+41l 

1,563,569 

10,728,743 

2' 605, 199 

4,113,527 

56,700 

7,434,000 

Section 7. The appropr~ation to the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services in Section B of Section 17, 

House Bi 11 500, Laws of 1985, at pages 38 through 42 of the enrolled bi 11 and pages 1785 Qlld 1786 of the 1985 Montana 

-11-



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

'1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Session Laws, is amended to read: 

"I. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Revenue 

Assistance Payments 

a. Operations 

669.713 

b. Benefits 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

2,358,296 

i. Nonresident General Assistance 

30,000 

i ; . Emergency General Assistance 

100,000 

iii. State General Assistance 

2,777,906 

i v. AFDC 

9. 731,463 20,542,614 

v. Other Benefits 

174,701 15,238,563 

vi. Legal Services 

100,000 

Total 

3,028,009 

30,000 

100,000 

2,777,906 

General 

Fund 

678,507 

30,000 

i887888 

97941'7868 

2,050,878 

30,274,077 i8,~997869 

9 480 944 

15,413,264 

100,000 

-12-

i8e,e8~ 

173 049 

100,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

2,392,658 

>'>'78547841 

22,344,682 

14,651,892 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

3,071,165 

30,000 

i887888 

979"11'7868 

2,050,878 

3i!,i!8i',ii6 

31,825,626 

i4,89i'7i'i'4 

14 824 941 

100,000 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

Total 

13,583,783 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Social Services 

a. Operations 

7,014,163 

b. Benefits 

5,867,404 

c. Legacy Legislature 

5,000 

Total 

12,886,567 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

38. 139.473 

2,098,297 

6,988,078 

9,086,375 

El igibi 1 ity Determination 

2,028,531 5,054,642 

Administration and Support 

a. Operations 

1,576,381 1,336,309 

b. Legislative Audit 

62,508 52,992 

Total 

General 

Fund 

51,723,256 +4766975:16 

12,413,378 

9, I I 2, 460 

12,855,482 

5,000 

7,315,840 

67t8z7Stt 

5 799 715 

Flscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

SJ,J~cial 

Revenue Proprietary 

397898759~ 

39,389,232 

2,141,454 

i',894 7 z4z 

7, I 06, I 28 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

537i'687tza 

51,902,610 

9,457,294 

t3,t967553 

12,905,843 

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

21,972,942 +374+87+5+ 97:1357696 Zi'76537B4i' 

7,083,173 2,093,309 5,320,842 7. 414. 151 

2,912,690 1 ,594,114 I, 344,281 2,938,395 

115' 500 

-13-



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

Total 

1. 638.889 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,389,301 

County Assumption - Administration 

963,626 362,018 

10 5. Medical Assistance 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

1. 079,895 

b. Benefits 

i. State Medical 

2,894,772 

1. 771. 702 

i i. Medicaid- Institution Reimbursement 

4,494,303 8,681,530 

iii. Other Benefits 

16. 164.688 31 . 701.655 

i v. Medicaid - Other 

10,649,454 6,527,941 33,185,357 

Total 

3,028,190 

1,325,644 

2,851,597 

2,894,772 

13,175,833 

General 

Fund 

1 ,594. 114 

962,009 

1,055,230 

87~i'i'75i!5 

3 026,214 

476687668 

4,553,383 

47,866,343 t6769976'26 

16,306,929 

50,362,752 tt7'26t7986 

10 425 510 

-14-

Fiscal 19A7 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6,593,221 

Fe de ra I 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1 • 344. 28 1 

361,382 

1, 792,221 

97'28878'28 

9,318,308 

387t997668 

33,576,404 

35,'25371'58 

35 657 957 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

2,938,395 

1,323,391 

2,847,451 

37ti'i',5%5 

3,026,214 

1 3. 8 71 • 691 

497899,'286 

49,883,333 

537t887965 

52,676,688 



Genera1 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

v. Medicaid Management Information System 

8 

9 

10 

l l 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

6. 

7. 

B. 

9. 

120.000 1. 080.000 

Total 

35,403,112 6,527,941 76,420,244 

Audit and Program Campi iance 

686,543 681,936 

Vocational Rehabilitation 

690,601 541 ,891 3.956.328 

a. Special Population Services 

20,000 96,000 

Oisabi 1 ity Determination 

2,250,917 

Visual Services 

234,314 655,898 

23 10. Developmental Disabi !ities 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

267,286 832.663 

1.200,000 

118.351.297 36~858~838 

35,376,266 

1,368.479 

5,188,820 

116,000 

2,250,917 

890,212 

1. 099.949 

-15-

690,224 

i'8i'~3ti' 

672,317 

20,000 

z4t~i'88 

223.~83 

262.886 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6,593,221 

563,666 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

i'9~453~66i' 

80,344.890 

678.194 

4,189,835 

2,299,399 

669,618 

829.690 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

+zz~BB4~9+8 

122,305,377 

1,368,418 

5~455~8+8 

5,425,818 

20,000 

2,299,399 

9++~486 

893,201 

1,092,576 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

b. 

General 

Fund 

Benet its 

3,273,088 

Section 8. 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

12,661,320 

Total 

15,934,408 

General 

Fund 

5>1'58,988 

5' 175' 965 

Fiscal 1937 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

t~,H4,88Z' 

12,202,205 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

ti',9~4.98~ 

17,378 170'' 

The appropriation to the Public Service Commission in Section C of Section 17, rlouse Bi 11 500, La~s of 

9 1985, at page 45 of the enrol led bi 1 I and page 1787 of the 1985 Montana Session Laws, is amended to read; 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

"1. 

General 

Fund 

Ope rat ions 

1 '651 '673 

Sectlon 9. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue ~roprietary 

46,628 15,000 

~ 

1,713,501 

General 

Fund 

t,i'tt,6i't 

1 ,626,087 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue~~ 

50,919 15,000 

The appropriation to the Department of Fish, Wild! lfe, and Parks in Section C of Sectlon 17, 

Total 

t,i'i'1~598 

,692,006" 

House B i I 1 

18 500, Laws of 1985, at page 51 of the enrolled bil 1 and page 1789 of the 1985 Montana Session Laws, is amended to read: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

"6. 

General 

Fund 

Parks Program 

a. Operations 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

412,330 2,878,088 50 l • 500 269,542 

Total 

4.061.460 

-16-

General 

Fund 

489~559 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

~,6t8~58t 501.500 255,305 

Total 

97888~959 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

LC 0083/01 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

3,337 134 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

4,093,939" 

Section 10. The appropriation to the Department of Natural Resources and Conservation in Section C of Section 17. 

House Bi 11 500. 

to read: 

Laws of 1985, at page 53 of the enrol led bil 1 and page 1790 of the 1965 Montana Session Laws, is amended 

"4. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Water Resources 

a. Operations 

2,891,145 1,689,250 42,800 

Total 

4,623,195 

General 

Fund 

8~658~~89 

2,925,209 

Fiscal 19t37 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

948~455 

1 165.455 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

42.800 

Total 

4~688~464 

4,133,464" 

Section 11. The appropriation to the Department of Institutions in Section 0 of Section 17, House Bi 11 500, Laws of 

1985. at pages 59 through 63 of the enrolled bil t and pages 1792 and 1793 of the 1985 Mantar1a Session Laws. is amended 

read: 

"4. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Corrections Division 

a. Central Office 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

-17-

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propri~tary Total 

to 



LC 0083/01 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total Fund R~v~nue fi~venue Proprietary Total 

5 ; . Operations 

6 3. 981.236 250 2,595 3,984,081 '1-;-8r~-;-r~6 250 2,699 o4-;-638-;-ii5 

7 L.2_1__Z_, 1 0 7 3,920,056 

8 i i . Equipment 

9 100,000 100,000 

10 b. Women's Corrections 

'1 i. Operations 

12 686,014 686,014 694. 102 694,102 

13 c. Corrections Medical 

14 i. Operations 

15 607,934 607,934 626,172 626,172 

16 d. Mountain View School 

17 i. Operations 

18 1,563,331 2,000 65,586 1,630,917 1 • 574. 168 2,000 65. 7b4 1,641,932 

19 i i . Audit 

20 10,000 10,000 

21 e. Pine Hi 1 l s Schuol 

22 ; . Operations 

23 2,6b7,303 41 ,455 486,856 3. 195.614 2,680,399 41.467 487,555 3,209,421 

24 i ; . Audit 

25 13,000 13.000 

-18-



LC 0083/01 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Spec i a 1 General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proj2rietar:t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar;r: Total 

5 f. Montana State Prison 

6 ; . Care and Custody -- Operations 

7 10,528.932 50.617 105,284 10.684,833 11.592. 121 50.637 90.996 11 . 733.754 

8 i i . Care and Custody -- Audit 

9 17. 132 1. 015 18. 147 

10 ; i i . Care and Custody -- Equipment 

11 80,000 80.000 

12 i v. Ranch and Dairy Operations 

13 1,745,190 1, 745,190 1.789,187 1,789,187 

14 v. Ranch and Dairy Audit 

15 2. 105 2. 105 

16 vi. Industries Operations 

17 396,128 396.128 404,598 404,598 

18 vi i . Industries Audit 

19 3. 193 3. 193 

20 viii.lndustries Training Operations 

21 156,762 37,243 195,995 390.000 145,487 181.657 327,144 

22 i )(. Industries Training Audit 

23 320 80 400 800 

24 X • Canteen Operations 

25 360,435 360,435 361 ,031 361.031 

-19-



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special General 

Fun _<;I__ Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total Fund 

• 1 • Canteen Audit 

321 321 

Xi i. License Plate Factory Operations 

354,094 354,094 

xiii .License Plate Factory Audit 

184 184 

g. Swan River Forest Camp 

; . Operations 

847,039 73,773 37 '525 958,337 838 '862 

i i . Audit 

8,000 8,000 

Mental Hea 1 th Division 

a. Central Office 

i. Operations 

4,122,606 1 ,349. 118 5,471,724 4,236,539 

b. Boulder River School and Hospital 

i . Operations 

10,774,551 33,844 51' 769 10,860,164 10,842,541 

i i. Audit 

20,000 20,000 

iii. Equlpment 

-20-

LC 0083/01 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue ProE?:rietar~ Total 

366,598 366,598 

74' 284 39,450 952 '596 

1,235,176 5,471 '715 

20,324 43.827 10,906,692 



LC 0083/01 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro(2rietar:t Total 

5 20,000 20,000 

6 c. Center for the Aged 

7 i . General Operations 

8 2,510,226 7,386 2,517.612 2,504,802 7,735 2.512,537 

9 i ; . Audit 

10 10,000 10,000 

11 d. Eastmont 

12 i. General Operations 

13 2,070,704 3,000 2.073,704 2,080,897 3,000 2,083,897 

14 i i . Audit 

15 10,000 10.000 

16 e. Veterans' Home 

17 i . General Operations 

1 B 452,960 20,764 1,364,015 1,657,759 476,719 20,764 1,393,515 1,690.996 

19 i ; . Audit 

20 8.ooo 8,000 

21 i ; i . Boiler Replacement 

22 24,995 24,995 

23 f. Montana State Hospi ta 1 

24 i. General Operations 

25 17,726,908 1. 692,999 5. 103 19,427.009 tl',684,t4<1 1,666,132 5. 103 +9,5l'5,3i'9 

-21-



General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

federa I 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

17 721 197 

Fiscal 1997 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

19,412.432"" 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Section 12. The appropriation to the University of Montana in Section F of Section 17, House Bill 500, Laws of 1985, 

1 at pages 83 through 85 of the enrolled bill and page 1800 of the 1985 Montana Session Laws, is amended to read: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1.2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

""1. 

2' 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Instruction 

Research 

a. MONTCLIRC 

Pub 1 i c Service 

General 

Fund 

12. 104' 759 

87,500 

128,632 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

6,498,562 

428,813 

69' 264 

Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

6,744.889 3,898,864 

Audit 

24,570 13,230 

24 6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

25 3,294.760 1 '774, 102 

-22-

Total 

18,593,321 

428,813 

87,500 

197,696 

10,643,753 

37.600 

5,066,662 

General 

fund 

tz-,t6EI-,'15z 

11 '697 211 

281,547 

75,500 

129,520 

6,546,823 

3,386,828 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

6,574,641 

151 '602 

69,741 

4,373,345 

1,823.676 

Total 

tB;-196;-899 

18,471,852 

433,149 

75,500 

199,261 

10,920,168 

5,210.504 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

7. Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

The appropriation in item 5 

General 

Fund 

22.385. 110 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

937,840 937,840 

13,610,675 35,995,785 

General 

Fund 

22758S76i'6 

22,317,429 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

996,102 

13,989,107 

LC 0083/01 

Total 

996,102 

3675i'%7i'i'i' 

36,306,536 

is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to Ue $75,600 for the biennium. 

Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items through 7. 

Eighty-five percent of all indirect cost reimbursements shall be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To the 

extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted fund at the University of Montana exceeds 

$400,000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year is reduced a like amount. 

The University of Montana shall charge fees for legal services related to MONTCLIRC. These fees must be deposited 

16 into a separate designated fund. 

17 Scheduled expansion of the University of Montana"s MBA program at Eastern Montana Col lege in fiscal 1987 wil 1 be 

18 postponed. Th1s wil I save $266,241 of general fund in the appropriation in item 1 ." 

19 Section 13. Section 4. Chapter 737, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

20 

21 for 

"Section 4. 

the fiscal 

Appropriation. (1) There is appropriated $63.200 from the general fund to the Department of Institutions 

years ending July 1, 1985, and July 1. 1986, for the building modifications at Mountain View School 

22 required to implement this act. 

23 (2) TMe~e-i~-epp~oprfated-$t8~~~~~-from-the-gene~at-fond-to-the-Bepartment-of-tn~tit~ttons-for-tne--bienn+~m--end+ng 

24 do+y--i7--t981;--for-the-operattonat-e~pen5e5-to-tmptement-tht~-act7 There is appropriated $3,804 from the general fund to 

25 the Department of Institutions for the fiscal year ending July 1, 1987, for the necessary costs to close the youth 

-23-



2 

3 

LC G083/01 

detention center program. Any money not used for such cost must revert to the general fund." 

NE]N SECTIGN. 

1987. 

Section 14. Effective date. Thls act is effective on passage and approval and applies to fiscal year 

-End-

-24-



49th Legislature 
Special Session 6/86 

2 

3 

4 

HB 0030/02 

HOUSE BILL NO. 30 

INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: ''AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987; AMENDING HOUSE BILL 500, 

6 LAWS OF 1985 7 -A~B-EHAPTER-~8~7-cAWS-SF-~985; AMENDING HOUSE BILL 922, LAWS OF 1985, CHANGING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 

7 GRANTS PROGRAM; AMENDING SECTION 7, HOUSE BILL 928, LAWS OF 1985; AMENDING SECTION 2, HOUSE BILL 961, LAWS OF 1985j 

8 AMENDING SECTION 5, CHAPTER 732, LAWS OF 1985; AMENDING SECTION 75-1-1101, MCA; PROVIDING A REDUCTION IN APPROPRIATIONS 

9 FOR THE MONTANA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY BOARD AND FOR THE AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE AND COUNSELING PROGRAM; REPEALING 

10 SECTION 10, CHAPTER 717, LAWS OF 1985; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE A~8-A~-APPctEABtctTV-BATE." 

11 

12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

13 (Refer to introduced bill) 

14 Strike everything after the enacting clause and insert: 

15 Section 1. House Bill 500, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

16 "Section 1. Title. This act may be cited as the ''General Appropriations Act of 1985''. 

17 Section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this act, unless otherwise stated, the following definitions apply: 

18 ( 1 ) ''Agency'' means each state office, department, division, board, commission, council, committee, institution, 

19 university unit, or other entity or instrumentality of the executive branch. office of the judicial branch. or office 

20 of the legislative branch of state government. 

21 (2) ''Approving authority'' means the Governor or his designated representative for executive branch agencies; the 

22 Chief Justice of the Supreme Court for judicial branch agencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative 

23 branch agencies; or the Board of Regents or its designated representative for the university system. 

24 (3) "University system unit" means the board of regents, office of the Commissioner of Higher Education, 

25 University of Montana at Missoula, Montana State University at Bozeman, Montana Col lege of Mineral Science and 

~na Legislative council 



2 

3 

HB 0030/02 

Technology at Butte, Eastern Montana College at Billings. Northern Montana College at Havre, Western Montana Col lege at 

Oil len, the Agricultural Experiment Station with central offices at Bozeman, the Cooperative Extension Service w; th 

central offices at Bozeman, the Forestry and Conservation Experiment Station with central offices at Misboula, or the 

4 Bureau of Mines and Geology with central offices at Butte. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Section 3. Other funds to offset general fund. The approving authority sha l J decrease the general fund 

appropriation of the agency by the amount of funds received from other sources 

in this act unless such action is expressly contrary to state or federal law, 

in excess of the appropriation provided 

rule. or contract or the approving 

authority certifies that the services to be funded by the additlonal funds are significantly different from those for 

9 which the agency has received a general fund appropriation. 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

Expenditure limit. Expenditures may not exceed appropriations. 

Budget requests. Sufficient funds are appropriated in this act to enable each agency to submit its 

Section 4. 

Section 5. 

1989 biennial budget request to the Budget Director and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst pursuant to the time schedule 

established in section 17-7-112(1), MCA. If any agency fails to submit its f ina I , complete budget request by the 

dead 1 i nes established in section 17-7-112(1), MCA, the expenditure authority granted in this act must be reduced or 

15 rescinded by the Budget Director unless the agency d~rector certifies that an emergency situatlor. has precluded a 

16 timely budget presentation and the Budget Director approves an extension not to eKceed 30 days. Employees added 

17 through the appropriation of federal or state special revenues or proprietary funds in this act shall not be included 

18 in the current level budget presented to the 1987 Legislature if their continuance requires gene1al fund support. 

19 Section 6. Oetai led budget information. Within 2 days after submission of the preliminary executive budget to the 

20 Legislative Fiscal Analyst. the Budget Director shal 1 give the Legislative F~scal Analyst the Governor's preliminary 

21 

22 

eKpenditure r~~nmmendations by object of e•penditure to the second level of detai! and by funding source detai1ed b:r· 

accounting entity. Within day after the Legislative Finance Committee presents the budget analysis to the 50th 

23 Legislature. the Budget Director and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst shal I mutually exchange expenditure recommendations 

24 by object of expenditure to the second level of detail and by funding sources detailed by accounting entity. This final 

25 information must be filed in the respective offices and available to members of the Legislatur-~ and the general public. 

-2- HB 30 
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Section 7. Operating budgets. Expenditures may be made only in accordance with operating budgets approved by 

approving authority. The respective appropriations are contingent upon approval of the operating budget by July 

each fiscal year. Each operating budget shal 1 1nclude expenditures for each agency program detailed at least 

the 

of 

by 

4 personal services, operating expenses, equipment, benefits and claims, transfers, and local assistance. However. if any 

5 agency allocates its appropriations to the second expenditure level in the state accounting system, separate operation 

6 

7 

plans need not be submitted to the approving authority. 

Section 8. Program transfers. The approving authority may approve agency requests for program transfers, within 

8 each fiscal year. not to exceed 5% of the total agency budget unless such a transfer is specifically prohib1ted by this 

9 

10 

11 

act or by statute. A request for a transfer accompanied by a justification explaining the reason for the transfer must 

be submitted by the requesting agency to the approving authority and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst. Upon approval of 

the transfer, the approving authority shall inform the fiscal analyst of the approved transfer and the justification 

12 for the transfer. 

13 Section 9. Reduction of appropriation. In the event of a shortfall in revenue, the Governor may reduce any or all 

14 appropriations. No appropriation may be reduced by more than ,5%. The following appropriations may not be reduced: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

( 1 ) 

( 2) 

(3} 

(4) 

(5) 

payment of interest and retirement of state debt; 

the legislative branch; 

the judicial branch; 

school foundat'ion program; or 

salaries of elected officials during their terms of office. 

Section 10. Access to records of contracting entities. (1) Unless a contract to provide a service to members of 

21 the public on behalf of the state, either written or oral, made with a nonstate entity complies with subsection (2), no 

22 money appropriated by this act may be expended for such contract. 

23 

24 

( 2) Every contract described in subsection (1) must contain a provision to allow access, tor legislative audit 

and fiscal analysis. to the records of the contracting nonstate entity sufficient to determine whether the parties to 

25 the contract have complied with the terms of the contract. Such an audit and fiscal analysis requires access to records 

-3- HB 30 
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necessary to carry out the legislative audit and analysis functions set out in Title 5, chapters 12 and 13-. 

2 (3) The state may unilaterally terminate any contract upon refusal by the contracting nonstate entity to at low 

3 access to its records necessary to carry out such a legislative audit or analysis. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Section 11. Coal tax trust income. Interest income from the coal tax constitutional trust fund established under 

Article IX, section 5, of the Montana Constitution is hereby appropriated to the general fund for use during the 

The portion of the general fund which represents this appropriation is appropriated to biennium ending June 30, 1987. 

the Department of Commerce in House Bill 500, items 8, 9, 11, and 15, the vocational-technical centers in House Bill 

8 500, and any funds not otherwise designated shal 1 be considered part of the university system's appropriat~on in House 

9 Bi11 500. 

10 Section 12. Seve;abi 1 i ty. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this act is for any reason 

11 held unconstitutional, such decision does not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this act. 

12 Section 13. Audit costs. Amounts appropr·iated for audits may be transferred between fiscal years. Agencies sha 1 1 

13 reserve enough cash in each fund to pay for audit costs and sha 1 1 to the maximum extent allowable under federal 

14 regulations charge audit costs to federal funds. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Section 14. Pay plan appropriation coordination. From the appropriation for the pay plan acl in House Bi 11 375, 

the Office of Budget and Program Planning is authorized to increase the expendl ture authority of the 

vocational-technical 

centers. 

centers, community colleges, and the Department of Institutions for the community mental health 

Section 15. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in this act are for informational purposes only and are 

not appropriations. 

21 Section 16. Expenditures to be restrained. State agencies shal 1 restrain year-end expenditures to those prudent 

22 and necessary to provide authorized services. They shal 1 not make expenditures which would be considered trivial by 

23 reasonable people. The Office of Budget and Program Planning shal 1 monitor year-end expenditures, and a report shal 1 be 

24 made to the Legislative Finance Committee. 

25 Section 17. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated for the respective fiscal years: 

-4- HB 30 



A. GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Propr1etary 

6 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

7 

B 

9 

I. 

2. 

3. 

Operations 

1,113,793 901,002 

Legislat1ve Request Travel 

5,000 

Telephone Costs 

2,432 

Total 

1' 121 '225 901,002 

Total 

2,014,795 

5,000 

2,432 

2,022,227 

Item 2 is for travel relating to legislative requests. 

General 

Fund 

f,8es,e49 

1,040,898 

5-;888 

f,8e8,849 

1,040,898 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

942,889 

938,807 

94'2,889 

938,807 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

I 8 

19 Item 3 is a biennial appropriation to move telephones if the capitol is renovated. 

20 LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Operations 

694,999 

Data Processing 

56,433 

694,999 

56,433 

-5-

1'49-;683 

712. I 23 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

2-;821'-;998 

1,979 705 

s,888 

z-;891'-;988 

1 979,705 

1'49,688 

712, 123 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

3. 

General 

_f~ 

Consultants 

30,000 

Total 

781,432 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue .Proprietary 

11 Items 2 and 3 are biennial appropriations. 

12 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

13 1. Operations 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

1. 606.735 

Montana Code 

NCSL Dues 

32,500 

CSG Dues 

31.556 

NCSL Travel 

49-;-888 

Annotated 

969,000 

Total 

30,000 

781,432 

1,606,735 

969,000 

32,500 

31.556 

49-;-888 

-6-

General 

Fund 

1'49-;-689 

712. 123 

z-;-892'-;-695 

2,007,879 

48-;-888 

38,084 

93-;-6f4 

31.933 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprieta~ 

H6 0030/02 

Total 

1'"19-;-689 

712. 1 23 

z-;-89'<-;-685 

2,007,879 

48-;-888 

38,084 

98-;-6f4 

31.933 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

47,825 

CSG Travel 

25~2'88 

24,567 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Interim Studies 

49~888 

48,325 

Forestry Task Force 

28~888 

19,459 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Revenue Oversight Committee 

25,000 

17 10. Administrative Code Committee 

18 

19 

~4~i'88 

12,700 

20 11. Capitol Bu~lding and Planning 

21 

22 

4~988 

3,600 

23 12. Five-State Biennial Conference 

24 

25 

8~888 

6,060 

Total 

47,825 

Z'5~i!88 

24,567 

49~888 

48,325 

>!8~888 

19 459 

25,000 

~4~i'88 

12,700 

"1~988 

3,600 

8,-888 

6,060 

-7-

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

13. Water Task Force 

s,si'e 

7 14, Livestock Task Force 

8 114-;8+~ 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

9 15. Legislative Management Consultant 

10 +,969 

11 16. Coal Tax Subcommittee 

12 12,000 

Total 

s,si'e 

.o~,stz 

+•968 

12,000 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietctry 

13 17, Montana-Western Canadian Provinces Boundary Advisory Committee -- (HB 488) 

4,200 

Total 

+,8et,i'8S 

1,862,527 

981 . 000 

4,200 

>'>86z,i'8S 

2,843,527 

Items 2 and 5 through 17 are biennial appropriations. 

z,t66,SSi' 

2,077,896 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

z,t66,SSi' 

2,077,896 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 In the event studies in addition to those specifically assigned by bi I 1 or resolution are assigned to the Revenue 

2i Ovef·sigr-lt Committee, the Legisiative Counci i shal i ai locate funds to the committee for those studies. 

22 CONSUMER COUNSEL 

23 1. Operations 

24 781.776 

25 

781.776 

-8-

i'91,51B 

752,691 

i'9i',5i'8 

752 691 

HB 30 



2. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Contract Services 

100,000 

Total 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

100,000 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

881,776 881,776 

11 Item 2 is for expert witness fees for unanticipated cases. 

12 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITV COUNCIL 

13 

14 

15 

1. Operations 

232.086 

16 JUDICIARY 

17 1. Supreme Court Operations 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2. 

a. Operations 

1,287,830 

b. Audit 

1 1. 963 

Boards and Commissions 

202,477 

232,096 

1 • 287.830 

11.963 

202,477 

-9-

General 

Fund 

%3%-;-921 

220,688 

t-;-%11-;-8+8 

1,254 877 

%81-;-9'i!S 

177,923 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

100,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

100,000 

891-;-518 891-;-518 

852,691 852,691 

%3%-;-9%1 

220,688 

t-;-%1i'-;-8+8 

1.254 877 

zBi'-;-9%3 

177,923 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

General 

Fund 

3. Law Library 

497. 146 

a. Audit 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

47,150 

171 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

10 4. District Court Operations 

11 

12 

5>829 0 5-tS 

2,158,880 

13 5. Water Courts 

14 

15 

a. Audit 

Total 

i' 0 92B-;-929 

4,158, 296 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

556,746 

1,616 

605,683 

16 

17 

1 B 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Office of Budget & Program Planning 

a. Operations 

666,698 

Total 

544,296 

171 

s.-829-;-5+8 

2,158,880 

556,746 

1. 616 

i'.-984-;-6+2' 

4,763,979 

666,698 

-10-

General 

Fund 

501,972 

5-;-825.-448 

2 172,575 

i'>Stz,S6t 

4,107347 

i'BS,S24 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

4i',t58 

19,69_'1 

5i'z,i'4B 

544. 111 

6+9,898 

563,805 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue ProprietaT ~ 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

549,+:2:2 

521,666 

5.-8:25,448 

2,172,575 

5i'z.-i'48 

544. 111 

i'>93'i'>'i'59 

4,671,152 

i'B8,Sz4 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Feder a 1 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietart Total 

5 672,558 672,558 

6 b. Audit 

7 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 

8 c. Statewide Audit 

9 73,750 73,750 73,750 73,750 

10 2. Executive Office Program 

11 a. Operations 

12 916,796 317,500 1,234,296 9St-;tSt 317,502 t-;2''18-;6SS 

13 879i 797 1,197,299 

14 b. Audit 

15 14,077 1. 673 15,750 

16 3. Board of Visitors 

17 127,455 127,455 t2!8-;585 ·t%8-;585 

18 1222 1 !';_5 122. 155 

19 4. Air Transportation 

20 94,409 94,409 t8876S5 t88-;6S5 

21 105.376 105,376 

22 5. Mansion Maintenance 

23 60,091 60,091 68-;-589 68-;589 

24 56,049 56,049 

25 6. Pacific Northwest Electric Power 

-11- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

7. 

B. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

& Conservation Planning Counc1 1 

Citizens' Advocate Office 

47,436 

Lieutenant Governor 

232,602 

Flathead 

99,698 

38,698 

Coordinator of Aging 

39,256 

Coal Lobby 

50,000 

Total 

2,295,5+8 

2 294,518 

Effort 

433,217 

752,390 73,750 

Total 

433,217 

47,436 

232,602 

99,698 

38,698 

39,256 

50.000 

a.,t:<+-;-658 

3,120,658 

General 

Fund 

50,029 

236,651' 

224,824 

a9,r'i'B 

38,920 

58,888 

24,500 

'2,9:<8-;-2:28 

2,181,208 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

455,207 

772,709 73,750 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

455,207 

50,029 

236,651' 

224,824 

99,'21'8 

38,920 

59,686 

24,500 

9-;-t66,6i'9 

3,027,667 

Item 1c shown in the proprietary fund column is appropriated each year of the biennium from nongenera1 fund 

-12- H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

sources which 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Speci a 1 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ 

the Office of Budget and Program Planning 

General 

Fund 

sha 11 

HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

distribute, 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

for the sole purpose of paying the 

6 Legislative Auditor's charges for the statewide audit. to those agencies who derive a benefit from the statewide audit. 

7 If three FTEs are authorized for the Clark Fork River project. they wil 1 be restricted to that project and cannot 

8 be transferred to any other program within the Governor's Office. 

9 Item 9 is a biennial appropriation. 

10 

11 

I 2 

13 

14 

15 

The appropriation for the coal lobby effort (item 11) is for the purpose of defending the state's right to 

establish and levy a tax on coal mined within Montana's borders, to oppose federal legislation that would diminish the 

state's revenue through discriminatory formula or funding allocations, and to monitor federal actions regarding coal 

transportation and the Clean Air Act. Th1s appropr1ation also funds the Legislative Oversight Committee established in 

HB 828, Laws of 1981. In addition, any balance remaining from item 2(c) of the Governor's Office appropriations 

contained in HB 447 of the 48th Legislature is reappropriated for use in the 1987 biennium. The Governor's Office 

16 shal 1 report quarterly on the coal lobby effort to the Revenue Oversight Committee. 

17 SECRETARY OF STATE 

I 8 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I. Records Management 

a. Operations 

889.775 263,600 

b. Audit 

7,500 

c. Equipment 

z,e8e 

1,153,375 854,2'13 

848,329 

7,500 

z,e8e 

-13-

+6+,188 

145,530 

+,8t5,91B 

993,859 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

2. 

General 

Fund 

Administrative 

a. Operations 

51.600 

b. Audit 

Total 

959-;-9i'5 

948,875 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Code 

159,504 

2,500 

425,604 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue ~roprietary 

Item 1c is a biennial appropriation. 

Total 

211' 104 

2.500 

+-;-Si'6-;-4i'9 

1 374 479 

General 

Fund 

5+,666 

965-;-9i'S 

848' 329 

Fiscal 1997 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

161 .690 

S'i!S-;-996 

307,220 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propriet2ry 

H6 0030/02 

Total 

'i!+S-;-2!99 

161 '690 

+-;-229-;-268 

1 155 549 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 If HB 893 passes. the general fund transfer of $51.600 in the administrative code program is reduced to $36.600 

17 each year of the biennium. 

18 COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I. 

2. 

Administration 

143,476 1 '284 

Audit 

1 '680 

Total 

144,760 +99-;-i'69 

132 781 

1. 690 

-14-

+-;-696 

950 

t49-;-i'69 

133.731 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Feder a 1 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Progri etar~ ~ Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar;t: Total 

5 145, 156 1. 284 146,440 t39,i'69 t,aaa t"'B,i'69 

6 132,781 950 133,731 

7 STATE AUDITOR 

8 1. Investment Division 

9 255,345 255,345 255,99i' :255,99i' 

10 251,497 12..!.... 497 

11 a. Audit 

12 3,696 3,696 

13 2. Management and Control Program 

14 a. Operations 

15 349,070 349,070 a5a,st"' 85a,st"' 

16 327,574 327,574 

17 b. Audit 

18 6,300 6,300 

19 3. Central Payro 11 Division 

20 a. Operations 

21 362,072 305,000 667,072 363,893 885,668 668,893 

22 268,031 §.2_1_,_ 9 2 4 

23 b. Audit 

24 12,789 1 ,911 14,700 

25 4. Administrative Support 

-15- HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

2 State Federal 

3 General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

5 a. Operations 

6 359,551 

7 

8 b. Audit 

9 3,864 

10 5. Insurance Department 

11 a. Operat1ons 

12 667,504 

13 

14 b. Audit 

15 9,240 

16 c. Nongender Insurance Law 

17 54,563 

18 

19 Total 

20 1,093,646 1,297,259 

21 

Total 

359,551 

3,864 

667,504 

9,240 

54,563 

2,390,905 

General 

Fund 

9'14-;896 

345 214 

f-;89f-;2'49 

. ........ ,.,. ,.,. .... 
I ,UJO,UC I 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

66f-;i'i'i' 

638' 105 

f-;'i''i'2-;i'i'4 

. . .-... ..,. ......... 
I, I :.JI • 000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprieta~y 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

9'14-;896 

345 214 

66f-;i'i'i' 

638' 105 

2'-;9f4-;8+i' 

2 194,3i4 

22 Item 5c is a biennial appropriation. The appropriation far item 5c includes a 1.0 FTE to implement the nongender 

23 insurance law. The agency is not to include this FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 

24 Legislature. 

25 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

-16- HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fisca' 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:l Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro[2rietar;t Total 

5 1. Legal Services 

6 a. Operations 

7 789,736 20,356 810,092 ~85-;-46+ 2'8-;-2!42! 885-;-~83 

8 746,188 14' 182 760,370 

9 b. Case-Related Travel 

10 10,000 10,000 tB-;-688 +8-;-888 

11 9,500 9,500 

I 2 2. County Prosecutor Services 

13 128,754 128,754 130,954 130,954 

14 3. Agency Legal Services 

15 431.375 431 ,375 430,508 430,508 

16 4. Motor Vehicle Administration 

17 102. 155 102, 155 102,690 102,690 

18 5. Driver Licensing Program 

19 a. Operat1ons 

20 1,823,692 244,629 2,068,321 t-;-82'6-;-369 z45-;-~9t :<-;-8~z-;-t68 

21 1,735,051 230,934 1,965,985 

22 b. Microfilm Study 

23 20,000 20,000 

24 6. Highway Patrol 

25 a. Operations 

-17- H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

2. 969.511 6,261,568 451,440 9,682,519 

7. 

B. 

b. Highband Radio 

389,750 

Vehicle Registration 

1. 942.639 

Law Enforcement Services Administration 

80,950 

9. County Attorney Payrol 1 

801,948 

10. Law Enforcement Telecommunications Program 

709,951 

11. Law Enforcement Academy 

583,610 

12. Fire Marshal 

343,353 

13. Identification Program 

389,750 

1. 942.639 

80,950 

801.948 

709,951 

583,610 

343,353 

-18-

General 

Fund 

8768z7~'H 

72,798 

832,336 

99+74~8 

314,904 

H8 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

672'~87~6~ 

9,103,534 

t794'i'78i'9 

1 843 167 

i'46~t58 

708,851 

59z~59z 

562,962 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietarl Total 

481,063 9~894~59~ 

9,584,597 

t~94'i'78~9 

1,843,167 

72,798 

832,336 

~467+58 

708,851 

592'7592' 

562,962 

9<H~4~B 

314 904 

H8 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federa 1 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar:z:: Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProErietar~ Total 

5 244,444 244,444 '<"'1'<7698 z"''z7668 

6 230,563 230,563 

7 14. Criminal Investigators 

8 152,748 69,231 221,979 ~5"'17+2!3 70,292 zz47"'1~5 

9 142 777 ~069 

10 a. Case-Related Travel 

11 '0,000 10,000 487888 48,888 

12 9,500 9,500 

13 b. Undercover Criminal Investigation 

14 388,959 388,959 

15 c. Buy Fund 

16 4887888 4887888 

17 15. Central Services 

18 a. Operations 

19 350,040 25,000 375,040 352,376 75,888 3777376 

20 ~ 358,507 

21 b. Audit 

22 11 ,899 14,576 2,677 595 29,747 

23 16. Criminal Investigation. Coal Board 

24 265,874 265,874 271,375 271,375 

25 17. Indian Legal Jurisdiction 

-19- HB 30 



General 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

HB 0030/02 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

Fund 

State 

Special 

·Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

69,080 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietar~ Total 

69,476 

10 

11 

69,080 

a. Lega 1 Fees 

.. ae-,eee 

281,449 

18. Data Processing Program 

312,337 

12 19. Extradition and Transfer of Prisoners 

13 

14 

162,615 

15 20. Forensic Science Division 

Total 

8-,66+-,tBi' 

8,542,556 

691,083 

10,985,317 809,222 

.. 88-,888 

281,449 

312,337 

162,615 

691.083 

431,970 ~B-.88i'-,6t6 

20,769,065 

Items 1b, 9, and 14a are line item appropriations. 

Items 5b, 6b, and 17a are bien _ _nial appropriations. 

69,476 

8+5-,88+ 

300,087 

+66-.i'Si' 

158,457 

6i'i'-,688 

643,728 

B-.i'Sz-. .. 53 tB,6z3,i'"i' 

5,104,967 13,216,179 

The rate charged by agency legal services (item 3) may not exceed $46.00 per hour. 

822,730 

16 

17 

1 B 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 The 4.0 FTE Highway Patrol Officers added for the 55 mile per hour enforcement squad wi 11 

-20-

3+5,88+ 

300,087 

+66-,i'Si' 

158,457 

6'1'1-,688 

643 728 

430,508 z8,669, .. 38 

19,574,384 

not carry over as 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

current level into the 1989 biennium. 

The portion of the appropriation in item 10 from the state special 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

highway revenue account for the purpose of 

establishing the regional dispatch center is provided for the 1987 biennium only. The Department of Justice sha 1 1 

develop a cost allocation plan for the purpose of recovering the cost of operation of regional dispatch centers from 

al 1 user agencies on an equitable basis, and sha1 1 submit the funding plan to the 50th Legislature within the 

Department's 1989 biennium budget request. It is the intent that a direct appropriation from the state special highway 

11 revenue account not be used for this purpose. 

If SB 116 passes. item 9 shall be increased by no more than $715,787 general fund in fiscal 1986 12 

13 general fund ; n fiscal 1987. If SB 116 is amended and the cost is less than stated in sentence 1, 

14 increased only for the fiscal impact of SB 116 as passed and approved. 

15 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Operations 

70,247 

a. Audit 

1. 219 

Total 

71.466 

BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

1. 485.698 1 • 555.945 

1. 218 2,437 

1,486,916 1,558.382 

-21-

i'B,-69+ 

67. 156 

i'S,-69+ 

67. 156 

1,480,936 

1.480.936 

and $752,312 

item 9 may be 

+,-55+,-Bzi' 

1 • 548.092 

t,-55t,-6%i' 

1,548,092 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Spacial 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProE!rietar_y__ Total 

5 1. Operations 

6 483.905 80,929 564,834 486,-88"1 82.500 568,-58'1 

7 461 780 544,280 

8 a. Audit 

9 8,245 1. 571 9,816 

10 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
11 Total 

12 492.150 8 2. 500 574,650 "186,-88"1 82,500 568,-58'1 

13 461,780 544 280 

14 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

15 1. Director's Office 

16 a. Operations 

17 265,340 93,941 2,836 352. 117 z66,-·H5 86,956 2.836 355,-8ti' 

19 236,425 326. 117 

19 b. Audit 

20 70,000 5,000 24,750 99,750 

21 2. Centra 1 Services 

22 870.973 5,000 975,973 8i'4,-ztB 5,000 8i'9,-zte 

23 919,910 924.910 

24 3. Research and Informatlon Division 

25 957,533 319. 178 1,276, 711 959,-t98 319,733 t,-zi'e,-est 

-22- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Fiscal _.2286 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

Legal and Investigation Program 

813,442 1,429,378 337,212 

Income Tax Division 

2,785,839 6,426 

Natural Resources and Corporation Tax 

1. 241 '059 56,588 141 ,572 

Miscellaneous Tax 

470,459 68,384 

Motor Fuel Division 

713,013 

21 9. Property Assessment Division 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 I , 252,843 

a. Equipment 

193,670 

Total 

2,580,032 

2,792,265 

1,439,219 

538,843 

713,013 

General 

Fund 

914,298 

'199-;-+83 

753,903 

2-;-83'1-;-958 

2,698,258 

+•259-;-<1<15 

1,230,445 

<152,<16<1 

393,102 

11,252,843 +8,3+5-;-236 

9,958,174 

193,670 

-23-

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6,844 

55,236 

'1+-;-888 

62. 162 

695-;-z32 

655 957 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,397,529 328,870 

139,338 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

1,234,031 

2,525-;-582 

2,480,302 

2,8<1<1-;-882 

2, 705, 102 

t-;-<15<1-;-8+9 

1,425,019 

523,<16<1 

455,264 

695,232 

655,957 

+8-;-3+5-;-236 

9 958. 174 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

b. Airline Litigation 

120,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

120,000 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federa 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

Total 

19.041. 158 933,352 1,575,950 683,976 22,234,436 +~.~69,~99 

17,004,415 

9t5,~68 

867,055 

1,541,867 651 ,439 28,8~2,2~3 

20,064,776 

Item 9a is a biennial appropriation. Item 9b is a biennial appropriation to deal with legal issues arising under 

federal nondiscriminatory taxation acts such as the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act, the Railroad 

Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act, and any subsequent federal legislation that directs the state to take a 

nondiscriminatory posture in the taxation of entities doing business within the state. This appropriation may be used 

only for attorney fees, e·xpert witnesses, and extraordinary expenses associated solely with resolving disputes 

to such legal issues. 

related 

Liquor Division proprietary funds necessary to maintain adequate inventories of liquor and wine and to operate the 

state I iquor 

percent of net 

operation are appropriated. During the 1987 biennium, 

sales. Net sales are gross sales less discounts and all 

the Division shal 1 attempt to return at least 13 

taxes collected. The Division shal 1 imi t 

operational expenses of the liquor merchandising system to not more than 15 percent of net sales. Operational expenses 

21 may not include product costs, freight charges, or expenses allocable to other divisions or licensing bureau expenses. 

22 The Division retains full authority to determine store operating hours and the number and location of stores and 

23 employees. Nonprofitable or marginally profitable state stores shal 1 be closed or converted to agency stores in an 

24 orderly manner. Agency stores shal 1 be closed if the Division considers them marginally profitable and other state 

25 stores or agencies are located within a reasonable distance. 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 The appropriation for item 4 includes 13 FTE support staff added to the Child Support Bureau. The agency is 

6 prohibited from including these 13 FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

7 

8 

The appropriation for the Income Tax Division includes the additional 19 FTE added. These FTE include 4.5 FTE 

systems development positions, 6.0 FTE audit staff, and 8.5 FTE collection staff. The agency is prohibited from 

9 including these 19 FTE ~n its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

10 The appropriation for item 6 includes 2 FTE added to the Natural Resources and Corporation Tax Division. These FTE 

11 include a FTE natural resources tax auditor and a 1 FTE corporate ta~ auditor. The agency is prohibited from 

12 including these 2 FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

13 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Central Administration 

a. Oper-ations 

248,097 

Accounting 

a. Operations 

832,156 

b. Audit 

10,500 

Architecture & Engineering 

a. ·Operations 

41 .407 289.504 

832,156 

10,500 

-25-

i'S-T,i'98 

250,487 

8<14,9-ti' 

802,671 

41.330 i9s,aaa 

291 817 

844,9-ti' 

802,671 

HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

General 

Fund 

b. Audit 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

523 '564 

5,300 

9 4. General Services 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

a. Operations 

561' 183 

b. Audit 

15 5. Purchasing 

16 

17 

513,037 

18 6. Property and Supply 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. Audit 

b. Cost of Goods Sold 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

528,864 

2,571,858 

6,500 

562,444 

6,300 

3,000,000 

Total 

1,052,428 

5,300 

3,133,041 

6,500 

513,037 

562,444 

6,300 

3,000,000 

-26-

General 

Fund 

569,2'8~ 

523,417 

5~5,498 

449 855 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Propriet~ry 

598,1'1'1' 

544,106 

598,1'1'1' 

544,106 

,.,,.~s,4z-t 

2,617,433 

59%,6"1-t 

565,769 

e,888,888 

2 864,485 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

+,86+,55"1 

1.088,212 

9-;-z8z-;-6z% 

3' 140' 850 

5~5-;-498 

449,855 

59%,64-t 

565, 769 

s,8ee,8ee 

2,864 485 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar;t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 7. Mai 1 & Management 

6 226,868 226,868 232,41 1 232.41 1 

7 a. Audit 

8 1 ,000 1. 000 

9 b. Commun1cations 

10 754,338 754,338 861,494 861,494 

11 8. Investments 

12 a. Operations 

13 758,054 758,054 i'5878tt 1'5878++ 

14 702...&..!...!. 702.61 1 

15 b. Audit 

16 29,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 

17 c. Rent 

18 38.680 38,680 35,691 35,691 

19 9. Communications 

20 7,666,092 7,666,092 8784t7i'8S 8784+71'89 

21 7. 781 . 079 7,781,079 

22 a. Audit 

23 3,000 3,000 

24 b. Contract Services 

25 200,000 200,000 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1997 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue ProErietar:;t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ ~ 

5 10. Personnel 

6 991 '911 991 '911 9Bi'-;-+6:i! 9Bi'-;-t6'i! 

7 985 '904 885,804 

8 11. Group Benefits 

9 32,000 184,649 216,649 35' 145 -+86-;961' :i!'i!i!-;+-+:i! 

10 176 364 ~509 

11 a. Audit 

12 25,300 25,300 25' 100 25, 1 DO 

13 12. Training 

14 30,812 100.868 131.680 31.259 '8-t-;1'55 +33-;B-+4 

15 97 990 129,249 

16 a. Audit 

1 7 250 250 500 

18 13. State Insurance 

19 1,863,614 1,863,614 +-;999-;89-+ +-;999-;89-+ 

20 1 ,852 641 ~641 

21 a. Audit 

22 3,000 3,000 

23 14. Passenger Tramway Safety 

24 19,209 19,209 -+9-;1'58 +9-;i'59 

25 18,765 ..uL.. 765 
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Fiscal 1986 

2 State Federal 

3 General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue 

5 15. Workers' Compensation 

6 333,771 

7 

8 a. Audit 

9 1 ,000 

10 b. Veterans' Preference 

11 9,000 

12 c. Meeting Rooms 

13 12,000 

14 

15 16. Publications and Graphics 

16 

17 

18 a. Audit 

19 

20 b. Equipment 

21 

22 

23 c. Private Vendors Pass Through 

24 

25 

General 

ProQrietar~ Total Fund 

333,771 

1. 000 

9,000 

12,000 

I ,705,460 1, 705,460 

5,400 5,400 

150,000 150,000 

2,097,720 2,097,720 

-29-

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

S~"'~i'BS 

308,550 

9~888 

H·~88B 

11.400 

t788i'7t5t 

I, 810,061 

+58~888 

143,872 

'2~99i'~i'86 

2,012,092 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

9'2"17i'89 

308,550 

97888 

+2'7888 

II ,400 

+7BBi'7+5+ 

1, 8 I 0 061 

t58~888 

143,872 

'2~8Si'7i'86 

<,012,092 

H8 30 



Fiscal 1986 

Fe de ra 1 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 17. Information Services Division 

6 

7 

8 

9 

18. 

19. 

a. Audit 

State Tax Appeal Board 

a. Operations 

295,584 

b. Contracted Services 

30,000 

Treasury 

400,524 

a. Audit 

36,800 

Total 

3,902,063 

Central Services 

884,635 

7,397,572 7,397,572 

27,700 27,700 

295,584 

30,000 

27,498 428,022 

36,800 

29,983,936 34,770,634 

General 

Fund 

z95~49t 

280,716 

398~88% 

397,438 

3~849~2'55 

3,656,792 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Federa 1 

Special 

HB 0030/02 

Revenue Revenue Propr i eta,ey Total 

896~3+9 

882,821 

i'~4i'i!~i't8 

7' 165,585 

ri'~6+9 

26,238 

i'~4i'r~·Ha 

7' 165' 585 

%95~49+ 

280,716 

42'6~59+ 

423,676 

39~i'88~84i' 35~52'5~6%+ 

29,585,852 34 125,465 

I 0 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

I 8 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 The appropriation in item 3a in the Proprietary column is appropriated from the capital projects fund. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

The appropriation in item 4a in the Proprietary column includes $55,356 in fiscal 1986 and $58,801 in fiscal 1987 

6 from the capital projects fund. 

7 Item 8c may be used only in the event the Investment Bureau moves from its existing facilities to more expensive 

8 facilities. 

Item 9b is a biennial appropriation to hire consultants for a long-term telecommunications proposal. 

Item lBb is a biennial appropriation for the ''34 percent cases'' and appeals resulting from property 

Item 16b is for the purchase of copier pool equipment. 

reappraisals. 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Item 16c is to be used only for hiring one FTE to monitor vendor contracts with the state and to pay al 1 vendor 

printing claims for the state. 

Items 6b, 7b, 15b. and 15c are line item appropriations for each year of the biennium. 

in 

In item 4, the Department may charge a maximum of $2.98 per square foot in fiscal 

fiscal 1987. At the end of fiscal 1987, the maximum cash the Department may carry 

1986 and $3.10 per square foot 

aver is $320,000. During the 1987 

biennium if utility costs exceed the budgeted amounts, the Department may submit a budget amendment to cover the 

18 increase in uti 1 ity costs. 

19 The Department may expend available self-insurance reserves and revenues to pay any deficit that may be incurred 

20 for property or liability insurance premiums due and payable through June 30. 1987. 

21 Included in item 17 is $99,840 in fiscal 1986 and $104,832 in fiscal 1987 for contract programming. The agency is 

22 prohibited from including these costs in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

23 If HB 12 is not passed and approved, the general fund appropriation for fiscal 1986 in item 1a is increased to 

24 $12,378,052 and the general fund appropriation for fiscal 1987 in item la is increased to $12,442,304. 

25 Contingent upon passage of HB 430. $12,500 in fiscal 1986 and $12,500 in fiscal 1987 are appropriated to the group 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special General 

Revenue Proprietary Total Fund 

5 benefits program of Personnel Division (item 11). in the proprietary fund. 

6 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT DIVISION 

7 1. Operations 

8 807,048 807.048 

9 2. Audit 

10 27,300 27,300 

I 1 

12 Total 

13 834,348 834,348 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

14 The amounts listed in items 1 and 2 are appropriated from the pension trust fund. 

15 TEACHERS" RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

16 1. Operations 

17 441.759 441.759 

18 2. Audit 

19 19,740 19,740 

20 

21 Total 

22 461,499 461,499 

23 The amounts listed in items 1 and 2 are appropriated from the pension trust fund. 

24 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

25 l. Administration Program 

-32-

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

786.375 

786,375 

406,819 

406,819 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

786,375 

786,375 

406,819 

406,819 

H8 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar;t Total 

5 a. Operations 

6 128,427 7,241 135,668 +2'8-;81'6 7,246 +;J6-;++6 

7 124,062 ..!2..!._, 308 

8 b. Audit 

9 4,200 4,200 

10 c. Utilities 

11 24,650 24,650 25,619 25,619 

12 2. Army National Guard 

13 653,266 230,901 884,167 6H,S96 233,864 985,'268 

14 620,094 853,958 

15 a. Utilities 

16 239,178 159,452 398,630 249. 120 166,079 415.199 

17 3. Air National Guard 

18 41.201 625,597 666,798 4+-;76'2 628. 184 669,946 

19 38,762 666,946 

20 a. Utilities 

21 60,819 243,278 304,097 65,448 261.789 327,237 

22 4. Veterans' Affairs 

23 470,851 470,851 466-;61'4 466-;61'4 

24 443~ 340 443,340 

25 a. Audit 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

4,200 

Total 

1,626, 792 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,266,469 

Total 

4,200 

2,893,261 

General 

Fund 

+,6"18,889 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,297,162 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

%,9"16,85+ 

1,566,445 2,863,607 

10 If utilities expenditures exceed the amounts appropriated for utilities, the Department may ask for a supplemental 

11 appropriation. If utilities do not exceed the amount anticipated for utilities, the difference may be used for energy 

12 conservation measures. The amounts in items lc, 2a, and 3a are appropriated for utilities. 

13 DISASTER AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Disaster Coordination 

a. Operations 

220,594 

b. Audit 

2,940 

Nuclear Civil Protection 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

267,249 

2,940 

270,878 

2,520 

487,843 

5,880 

270,878 

2,520 

-34-

zrz-;-86~ 

211 '723 

252,524 

268,334 

"1~5.39+ 

464,247 

268,334 
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H8 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 Total 

6 223,534 543,587 767. 121 :i':i':i';-861' 520,858 1'48;-'12'5 

7 211,723 732,581 

8 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

9 1. Construction 

10 92,515,021 117. 728. 884 210,243,905 68,-+88;-'14'1 106,475,343 +1'4;-51'6,-898 

11 64,493,780 170,969,123 

12 2. Operations 

13 a. Operations 

14 5,022,309 2,055,267 7,077,576 5,-++5;-8+9 2,058,703 7,-+'14;-5:.!2 

15 ~,9_93_~_3U_ 6,962,014 

16 b. Audit 

17 63,000 63,000 

18 3. Preconstruct ion 

19 6,923,512 7,415,892 14,339,404 5;-8H!;-98i' 6,458,655 tt,-;<i'B;-962 

20 ? ,Q_4§_,_692 _11,505,347 

21 4. Service Revolving 

22 2,990,034 2,990,034 3,217,861 3,217,861 

23 5. Maintenance 

24 40,497,899 40,497,899 48;-968;-882! 48;-868;-882' 

25 38,342,838 38,342,838 
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Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 6. Equipment 

6 2,920,903 

7 

8 7. Motor Pool 

9 

10 

11 8. Stores Inventory 

12 

13 

13,050,700 

14 9. Gross Vehicle Weight Division 

15 

16 

3,218,080 

17 10. Capital Outlay 

14,773,336 

Total 

9,735,463 12,656,366 

890,157 890,157 

13,050,700 

3,218,080 

14,773,336 

178,984,760 127,200,043 13,615,654 319,800,457 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Federa 1 

Special 

HB 0030/02 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

2,590,751 

2,247,850 

f3-;-389-;-443 

12,643,971 

3-;-567-;-568 

3,389,182 

16,563,599 

fBot8To269 tZoTTSoS+~ 

9,891,263 12,139,113 

793-;-999 

697,299 

1'99-;-999 

697,299 

fS-;-989-;-449 

12,643,971 

9-;-561'-;-568 

3,389,182 

16,563,599 

~54-;-9zf-;-f8B 114,992,701 f4-;-+39-;-+z8 zB4-;-85z-;-9Sz 

147,631,223 13,906,423 276,430,347 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 In the event additional federal highway funds become available. additional spending authority and additional FTEs 

24 may be requested through budget amendment. 

25 The Department shall manage the program with the intent to end the 1987 biennium with approximately a $10 million 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

F i sea I 1986 

Federal 

Special 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

HB 0030/02 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

revenue fund. 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

cash balance in the highway spec i a 1 revenue account in the state special 

Funding may be 

expenditures. 

transferred among all programs. including stores inventory, to reflect personal services 

The Department is appropriated $32,050,000 in fiscal year 1986 and $29,600,000 in fiscal year 1987 for a cash 

transfer for the highway special revenue account to the highway reconstruction trust account. 

The Department of Highways is directed to submit to the 1987 Legislature a construction work plan for the 1989 

biennium that is detailed by year, project phase, and fund. This work plan must specify, by road system or project 

area, proposed projects on which $1 million or more would be spent during the 1989 biennium and an aggregate cost for 

projects with anticipated expenditures of less than $1 mi 1 lion. Costs must be detailed by year, 

phase. 

fund, and project 

The Legislature anticipates the Department w i 1 1 proceed during the 1987 biennium with the projects and 

right-of-way acquisitions listed in 1ts revised work plan presented to the legislative subcommittee on general 

government and highways and spend funds substantially in accordance with the estimated expenditures shown on that work 

plan. The Department shall 

e~pended from that work 

report to the 1987 Legislature any significant deviation in projects 

plan. The Department wil 1 be allowed to adjust appropriations 

undertaken or funds 

in the construction and 

preconstruction programs between fiscal years and funding sources to reflect actual e~penditures related to the 

2, projected work plan. 

22 The internal service program contains $210,000 in fiscal year 1987 for overhaul of the Department's airplane. In 

23 the event the repair is not required, the Department shal 1 revert this spending authority. 

24 The Legislature anticipates that the Maintenance Division will receive, by budget amendment, spending authority 

25 for any funds in excess of $394,098 in fiscal 1986 and $400,073 in fiscal 1987 that it collects from damage situations. 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprieta~ 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

5 The Department is authorized to transfer $3,700,000 from the highway special revenue account to the stores program 

6 account as contributed capital in fiscal 1986. The Department is instructed to develop a pricing structure in the 

7 stores inventory program to maintain a cash balance and prepare budgets for the 1989 biennium in accordance with this 

8 plan. 

9 TOTAL SECTION A 

10 

11 

4977777446 196,953,138 133,717,077 46,085,133 42675927794 48777+7869 t7t74997754 121,511,463 477268786+ 98879857+47 

46,466,014 423,221,362 40,362,073 166,487,540 45,741,166 374,102,242 
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HB 0030/02 

B. HUMAN SERVICES 

2 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

3 State Federal State Federal 

4 General Special Special General Special Special 

5 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:t Total 

6 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

7 I. Director's Division 

8 a. Director's Office 

9 368. 121 785,949 I ,154,070 865-;Stt 776,214 t-;-t4t-;525 

10 347,061 I , I 23 1 275 

1 I b. Legal Unit 

12 104,482 104,482 105,589 105,589 

13 c. Board of Hea 1 th 

14 18,638 18,638 tB,-698 t8-;-688 

15 10,638 ..!.Q... 638 

16 2. Financial Services Division 

17 a. Administration 

18 145,971 145,971 148,887 148,887 

19 b. Fiscal Bureau 

20 31 I, 366 311,366 313,072 313,072 

21 c. Audit 

22 42,000 42,000 

23 d. Records and Statistics Bureau 

24 234,518 72,269 63,423 370,210 228,158 72,203 63,423 363,784 

25 3. Environmental Sciences 

-39- HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 a. Administration 

6 113.645 113.645 113.999 113,999 

7 b. Food & Consumer Safety 

8 328,488 204,000 532,488 336~193 206,000 536~193 

9 ~253 520,253 

10 c. Solid Waste Management 

11 78,266 1,306,442 2,199,366 3,584,074 18~-tez +t991'-;8+8 2,811,374 4-;-2!86-;-486 

12 74 197 1,344,323 i.o_229 ,894 

13 d. Air Quality 

14 320,657 570,391 891.048 320,657 573,258 893,915 

15 e. Occupation a 1 Health 

16 172,842 41 ,072 213,914 +1z~64+ 34,084 2!66~+2!5 

17 ..!.§.!L 04 1 202. 1 25 

18 f. Water Quality 

19 263,972 81.388 1,296,737 1,642,097 2!66-;-53t 80,992 -t,Z!86-;-594 t-;-554-;-t-ti' 

20 247,531 ~594 1. 550. 117 

21 i. Cabin Creek 

22 95,000 95,000 

23 g. Transfer to General Fund 

24 500,000 500,000 

25 h. LUST 
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HB 0030/02 

F1aca1 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State .federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total 

5 53,063 159, 188 212,251 

6 i. Environmental Qua 1 i ty Protection Fund, EIS, Variance 

7 t.,sss.,eee t,see,ees 

8 950,000 950,000 

9 j . Transfer to General Fund 

10 25,000 1§..,_000 

11 4. Management Services Division 

12 a. Administration 

13 167,781 48,000 26,815 242,596 +66,%55 51.000 19,892 z8i'-;t41 

14 146,255 2.!2..... 1 4 7 

15 b. Microbiology Laboratory 

16 370,950 96,950 49,000 516,900 221,452 151.373 34,000 406,825 

17 c. Contingency Fund 

18 50,000 50,000 

19 d. Chemistry Lab.aratory 

20 86,411 200,217 286,628 81.377 171.013 252,390 

21 e. Data Processing· 

22 36,213 36,213 33,600 33.600 

23 5. Health Services and Medical Facilities Division 

24 a. Administration 

25 33,734 33,833 67,567 33,864 33,895 67,759 
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'PI' 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

b. Dental 

23.9 20 

c. Nursing 

194,166 

d. Clinical 

120,652 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

e. Emergency Medical 

295.972 45. 172 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

118.714 

1,334,412 

9,501,861 

185,439 

f. Health Planning and Resource Development 

126,401 213,258 

g. Licensing and Certification 

Total 

142,634 

1,528,578 

9,622,513 

526,583 

339,659 

General 

Fund 

247%63 

23,050 

193,335 

H!975B+ 

102 547 

383;-656 

288,473 

+257495 

119. 163 

250.443 336,374 586,817 250,695 

Total 

3,560,414 37~~+7+46 17,546,382 

3,721,146 

Z'47Bi'i'794'i' 

24,827,942 

97"1+57i'99 

3,276,336 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

44,567 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

107,257 

1,342.558 

9,533,533 

204,855 

213,916 

t-18 0030/02 

Total 

+9+75%8 

130,307 

1,535,893 

9;-669;-++4 

9,636,080 

559;-8~8 

537,895 

939;-95+ 

333,079 

337,149 587,844 

Z';-Z'88;-t5~ ti';-i'8i';-56t 

2,260,470 17,802,56' 

z9;-49+.-45+ 

23,339,367 

The total appropriation for the Department includes $1,874,163 in fiscal 1986 and $1,920,679 in fbcal 1987 of the 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spec i a I 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federa 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

5 maternal and child health block grant and $632,157 in fiscal 1986 and $632,061 in fiscal 1987 of the preventive health 

6 block grant. To the extent revenues from these grants exceed those amounts, it shall be distributed to the counties. To 

7 the extent revenues from these grants are less than these amounts, distributions to the counties shall be reduced. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

The Department of Health and Environmental Sciences shal 1 use the Attorney General's I e9al fee rate to charge 

Sciences, Legal Services Unit. federal programs for services performed by the Department of Health and Environmental 

Use of federal appropriation authority of $42,701 in fiscal 1986 and $52,472 in fiscal 

purchase legal services from the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences, 

1987 shall be used only to 

Leg a I Services Unit. A 1 1 1 ega 1 

services performed for federal programs shal 1 be billed and all fees collected shall be deposited to the general fund. 

Resource indemnity trust funds allocated to the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences as per section 

14 15-38-202, MCA, received in excess of $376,000 in fiscal 1986 and $435,000 in fiscal 1987 are appropriated for use by 

15 the Solid and Hazardous Waste Bureau for the hazardous waste and superfund programs. Any unexpended resource indemnity 

16 trust funds appropriated for fiscal year 1986 are reappropriated for fis~al year 1987. 

17 If House Bill 633 is not passed and approved, the state special revenue appropriation for fiscal 1986 in item 3f 

18 is increased to $218,175 and the state special revenue appropriation in fiscal 1987 is increased to $220.817. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Items 3fi, 3h, and 3i are biennial appropriations. 

Funds appropriated for family planning services are contingent upon the recipient providing such 

physical plant that does not contain an abortion clinic or facility that performs abortions. 

Any federal funds received for the Environmental Sciences Division Administration, item 3a, shall 

indemnity trust money, which shall revert to the resource indemnity trust fund. 

services in a 

rep 1 ace resource 

Item 3g is a transfer of funds from the junk vehicle state special revenue fund to the general fund. 

Beginning in fiscal 1987, PKU testing in the microbiology laboratory wil 1 be operated solely from fees collected 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

for PKU testing. 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

Item 4c is for reimbursable laboratory work in excess of $345,167 in fiscal 1986 and $373,386 in fiscal 1987. 

No authority may be transferred into or out of item 3i. 

Item 3j is a transfer ()_f __ funds from the __ water _E._!1_d wastewater operators state special revenue account to the 

general fund. 

10 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Commissioner's Office 

2. Labor Standards 

559,314 

3. Appeals 

305,024 

4. Human Rights 

203,318 

Total 

1,067,656 

3,250 

3,250 

167,010 

228,517 3,500 

125,876 

521,403 3,500 

167,010 

562,564 

537,041 

329,194 

1. 595.809 

-4"1-

54679~41 

345,002 

9687968 

302.083 

Z!t87i'6i' 

208,687 

t786~7469 

855.772 

3,250 

3,250 

166,390 

174 793 

229,907 

121.632 

5ti'791'9 

692,7:2 

3,500 

3.500 

166,390 

SSt 762'4 

S23,04S 

54t7i't5 

535,490 

ssz74t9 

330,319 

t7S9Z'7t48 

1. SS5. 244 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

5. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Employment Security Division 

a. Job Services 

10,637,651 

b. Unemployment Insurance 

2,606,257 

c. Central Services 

4. 194,753 

d. Audit 

e. Job Training Partnership Act 

334,000 7. 100.000 

Total 

10,637,651 

2,606,257 

4,194,753 

7,434,000 

General 

Fund 

884,666 

125,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

10,728,743 

2. 605. 199 

4,113,527 

56,700 

7,+ee,ee6 

7,309,000 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

10,728,743 

2. 605. 199 

4,113,527 

56,700 

7,434,000 

17 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

18 

19 

20 

Total 

334,000 

21 6. Workers' Compensation 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. 

b. 

Operations 

100,579 7,252,477 

Audit 

40,000 

24,538,661 

222. 118 

24,872,661 

7,575,174 

40,000 

-45-

884,888 

125,000 

100,394 7,218,236 

z4,6B4>+69 

24,813,169 

221 ,837 

24,938,169 

7,540,467 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

c. Crime Victims Fund 

500,000 

Total 

100,579 7,792,477 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propr,etary 

222, I 18 

Total 

500,000 

8, I I 5, I 74 

General 

Fund 

100,394 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

100,000 

1',.z-t8,.z36 

7,318,236 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietcry 

221,837 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

100,000 

1',548,461' 

7,640,467 10 

I I 

I 2 

I 3 

14 

15 

Item 5a includes federal spending authority for current level operations of al 1 existing job service offices. If 

federal funds are less than these amounts, the Department may supplement federal funds with state unemployment 

assessments as provided in section 39-51-404(4), MCA. 

Item 6a contains $103,326 in fiscal 1986 and $85,841 in fiscal 1987 of Workers' Compen~ation funds for an 

additional 3 FTE legal personnel and expenses. These FTEs are not to be presented as part of the current 

16 to the 1987 Legislature. 

17 Item 6c is appropriated to the general fund from the crime victims fund. 

18 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

19 1. Assistance Payments 

20 a. Operations 

669,713 2,358,296 

b. Benefits 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

i. Nonresident General Assistance 

30,000 

3,028,009 

30,000 

-46-

61'8,58i' 

662,345 

30,000 

2,392,658 

level budget 

s,B1't,.t65 

3,055,003 

30,000 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Gener-al 

~ 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Fe de ra 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

i i Emergency Genera 1 Assistance 

100,000 

i i 1. State General Ass1stance 

2,777,906 

iv. AFOC 

9,731,463 20,542,614 

v. Other Benefits 

174,701 15,238,563 

vi . Legal Services 

100,000 

Total 

100,000 

2,777,906 

General 

Fund 

+88-;889 

9-;94i'-;B68 

2,965,602 

30,274,077 10,233,069 

15,413,264 

100,000 

+88-;88% 

173,049 

+88-;988 

50,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

22,054,047 

14,651,892 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

+88-;898 

9-;941'-;868 

2,965,602 

32,287,116 

+4-;Bsz-,i'i'4 

14,824,941 

+BB-;888 

50,000 

18 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2. 

Total 

13,583,783 

Social Services 

a. Operations 

7,014,163 

38,139,473 

2,098,297 

51,723,256 +4-;669-;5%6 

9,112,460 

-47-

14,114,065 

i'-;9+5-;848 

6,961,928 

39,098,597 

2,141,454 

5B-;i'68-;+Z?s 

53,212,662 

9745i'-;Z!94 

9,103,382 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

~eneral Special 

Fund Revenue 

b. Benefits 

5,867,404 

c. Legacy Legislature 

5,000 

Total 

12,886,567 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

6,988,078 

9,086,375 

14 3. Eligibility Determination 

15 

16 

2,026,531 5,054,642 

17 4. Administration and Support 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. Opera t i ens 

I, 576,38 I 

b. Legislative Audit 

62,508 

Total 

1,638,889 

1,336,309 

52,992 

I, 389,301 

Total 

12,855,482 

5,000 

General 

Fund 

6-;-tBli!;-Stt 

5,823,196 

21,972,942 +3;-~+8,-+5+ 

7,083,173 

2,912,690 

115.500 

3,028,190 

-48-

I 2, 78 5 1 24 

:r,-B99,-3B9 

2,013,36,6 

t,-594;-++4 

1,530,850 

t;-59~;-++4 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propriets~ 

i'-;-694,-z"''z 

7 118 717 

9-;-2'35;-696 

9,_?60,171 

5,320,842 

I , 344,281 

I , 344,281 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

tS-;-+96;-559 

12 941,913 

li!li!;-653;-8~i' 

22,045,295 

l';-"'t~;-+5+ 

7,334,208 

z-;-938,.395 

2,875,131 

z-;-938,.395 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

F1scal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Prop_ri_etary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 1,530,850 2,875 131 

6 County Assumption - Administration 

7 963,626 362,018 1,325,644 96'<~889 361,382 +~323~99+ 

8 952,818 1 314 200 

9 5. Medical Assistance 

10 a. Operat~ons 

11 1,079,895 1,771,702 2,851,597 t~855~z88 1,792,221 z~B<~i'~<~5+ 

12 1 '049' 396 ~617 

13 b. Benefits 

14 i. State Medical 

15 2,894,772 2,894,772 s~ti'i'~5z5 3~+'1'1',525 

16 3,026,214 3,026,214 

17 i ; . Medicaid Institution Reimbursement 

18 4,494,303 8,681,530 13,175,833 4~663~663 9~288~828 t9~9i't~69t 

19 3,906,574 7,962,683 11,869,257 

20 i i i . Other Benefits 

21 16,164,688 31,701,655 47,866,343 t6~699~6z6 aa~t99~668 '19~999~296 

22 16,191,929 33,271,999 49 453,927 

23 iv, Medicaid - Other 

24 10,649,454 6,527,941 33,185,357 50,362,752 ++~'<6+~996 6~593~zzt 85~%53.1'59 58~+89,965 

25 Q,§25,510 7,393,221 34 77~ 291 51,792,002 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Fede ra 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

v. Medicaid Management Information System 

8 

9 

10 

120,000 

Total 

35,403,112 

1. 080.000 

6.527,941 76,420,244 

11 6. Audit and Program Compliance 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

686,543 681,936 

7. Vocational Rehabilitation 

690,601 541 ,891 3,956,328 

a. Special Population Services 

20,000 96,000 

19 8. Disability Determination 

20 

21 

22 

23 

9. Visual Services 

234,314 

2,250,917 

655,898 

24 10. Developmental Disabi 1 ities 

25 a. Operations 

1,200,000 

118,351.297 a6,ese,eae 

1,368.479 

5,188,820 

116,000 

2,250,917 

890,212 

-50-

33,789,623 

eae,zz4 

650,262 

i'Bz,iHi' 

686.796 

20,000 

z4t,i'BS 

241,698 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietf~ 

6,s9a,zzt i'9,453,66i' 

7,393,221 77 800,193 

678,194 

563,666 4,189,835 

2,299,399 

669,618 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

tzz,9B4 79tB 

118,983,037 

t,a6B,4+B 

1,328,456 

5,455,Bt8 

5,440,297 

20,000 

2,299,399 

9tt,486 

911.316 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

General 

Fund 

267,286 

b. Benefits 

3,273.088 

Total 

3,540,374 

14 11. DDPAC 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

832,663 

12,661,320 

13,493,983 

15 

16 

a. Operations 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

b. Benefits 

Total 

22 TOTAL SRS 

71,676,340 

105,000 

195,000 

300.000 

7,069,832 151,887,115 

Total 

1,099,949 

15,934,408 

17,034,357 

105.000 

195,000 

300,000 

General 

Fund 

%6%,886 

232, 171 

5-,758,988 

5,175,965 

6,8t8,786 

5 '408. 136 

230,633,287 77,%68,%54 

72,192,738 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

829,690 

tz,t74-,88z 

12,202,205 

t3,883,692 

13,031,895 

105,000 

19::.,000 

300,000 

7,t56-,887 t55-,955,%83 

7.956,887 154 354,407 

Pro~rietar:r 

----------

H8 0030/02 

Total 

t,892,576 

1,061,861 

ti',924,98z 

17,378,170 

-----------

t9,8ti',4i'8 

18,440,031 

105,000 

195,000 

300,000 

248-,375,344 

234,504,032 

23 

24 

25 It is to be a priority that primary care givers who provide d1rect servic~ under case management for the Medicaid 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federa 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprieta~ 

HB 0030/J2 

Total 

5 home and community-based services waiver be acquainted with the mental health needs of the elderly. 

6 

7 means 

Further. case management teams, care givers. and the Aging Services Network are to be acquainted with appropriate 

for referral and intervention. Aging information ana referral technicians are LObe informed of the local 

8 services avai I able to address mental health needs. 

9 The benefit portion of the medi~aid waiver program in item (5)(b)(iii) for fiscal year 1986 is $1,424,503. The 

10 unexpended amount of this appropriation is reappropriated for medicaid waiver benefit purposes for fiscal year 1987. 

11 

12 

13 

In each fiscal year, 10% of the low income energy block grant shall be transferred to the social services block 

grant. If the transfer is greater than $1.169.510 in either fiscal year. a like amount of general fund sha 11 revert. 

Eight and six-tenths percent of the low income energy block grant snail be used for the weatherization program in each 

14 fiscal year. 

15 No funds may be transferred into or out of the nonresident general assistance program. the emergency general 

16 assistance program, or the state general assistance program. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Except for 5% in fiscal 1986 and 5% in fiscal 1987 that the Department may use for administrative expenses, all 

other funds appropriated for the community services block grant must be allocated to 

Counci Is. 

the Human Resource Development 

Funds appropriated under item lbvi are for a contract with the Montana Legal Services Corporation to provide legal 

assistance to a 11 supplemental security income clients, with the intent of reducing the state general assistance 

22 caseload by a minimum of 180 clients by the end of the 1987 biennium. 

23 The department is to continue its curren_t _p_9_} __ i_~y ___ 9f I imited placement in foster care. The department may increase 

24 contracts with in-state providers to accommodate geographical distribution of placements. 

25 The department is to freeze foster care payment rates at the level paid during fiscal year 1986. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spec i a I 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

If third-party payments or reimbursement from any source received by the Department to offset costs of the foster 

6 care program are in excess of $320,000 in f~scal 1986 or $320,000 in fiscal 1987. these excess payments shall revert to 

7 the general fund. 

8 

9 

The Department may not consider donated or nondepartmental contracted funds obtain~d by developmental disabilities 

providers or foster care providers when allocating or contracting state payments for developmental disabi 1 ities 

10 services or foster care services. 

11 No FTE or spending authority may be transferred into or out of the eligibility determination program or the 

12 disability determination program. 

13 Item 4b is a biennial appropriation. 

14 The Department may provide coverage of heart transplant surgery under the medicaid-other program. This coverage 

15 shal 1 expire on June 30. 1987, unless specifically extended by the next Legislature. 

16 Except as provided for coverage of heart transplant surgery as set forth in this narrative, the Department shall 

17 not expand or reduce the amount, scope, or duration of the benefits available to recipients under the medicaid-other 

18 program during the 1987 biennium unless Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act is amended to r-equire expansion or 

19 reduction of benefits as a condition of the state receiving federal financial par-ticipation. This provision does not 

20 prohibit the Department from amending reimbursement procedures to contain costs providing there are no reductions in 

21 the types of services provided to recipients or increases in the amount paid by recipients under copayment rules. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

No funds may be transferred out of it em Sb i i . 

If collections of county mil 1 levy funds 

!li675987zzt $7,393,221 in f i sea I 1987, the excess w i I 

Item 5bv is a biennial appropriation. 

from state-assumed counties exceed $6.527.941 in fiscal 1986 and 

be deposited to the general fund. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Item 7a is a biennial appropriation. 

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

F""dera 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprieta~ 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

Funds appropriated under item 10b include $2,890,123 for reduction of the developmental disabilities waiting list. 

7 The Department shal 1 adopt as a priority development of residential services for autistic child~en. 

8 Funds appropriated under item 1lb must be expended for direct services in accordance with recommendations of the 

9 Developmental Disabilities Planning and Advisory Counci 1. 

10 

11 

12 

TOTAL SECTION B 

76,739,989 18,636,705 194,715,679 3,500 290,094,873 

-54-

8z7t8878S8 t676667S88 t9978B67699 

76,550,240 17,538 843 197 884 696 

3,500 z9T793T75T9 

291,977,279 

HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

7 1. Operations 

8 

9 

1,651,873 

10 2. Audit 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

3. 

4. 

11 '500 

Pipeline Consultants 

+5~999 

3, 768 

Expert Witnesses 

20,000 

Total 

+~696~31'3 

1 667 141 

46,628 15,000 

15,000 

61 '628 15,000 

C. NATURAL RESOURCES 

Total 

1 '713,501 

11 '500 

39~989 

18,768 

20,000 

t~H'5~96t 

1,763,769 

General 

Fund 

t~i'tt-;-61'+ 

1,637,319 

t~i'tt~6i't 

1,637,319 

21 The appropriations in items 3 and 4 are for the biennium. 

22 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

23 

24 

25 

1. Centra 1 Services 

a. Operations 

46,926 349,211 396' 137 6+-;-8+3 

-55-

Fiscal 1967 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

50,919 15,000 

50,919 15,000 

359~i'i'6 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

t~i'i'i'-;-598 

1,703,236 

+~1'1'1'~598 

1,703,236 

4+2"889 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar:t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proer i eti.!:.i:_ Total 

5 ~228 335,651 393,879 

6 b. Audit 

7 14,700 14,700 

8 2. Diagnostic Laboratory 

9 329,908 435,642 765,550 9'H7689 95574St 68S7H'B 

10 302,231 335,290 637,521 

, , 3. Disease Control 

, 2 570,424 570,424 5787568 5787568 

13 525,973 525,973 

14 4. Mi 1 k and Egg Program 

, 5 208,876 18,000 226,876 ~t4744i' 18,000 i!3i!o44i' 

, 6 210,964 228.964 

17 5. Inspection and Control 

18 a. Operations 

19 , ,916,014 , . 9, 6. 0, 4 t79S87S~S t79BB75i'S 

20 , ,892,799 ~799 

21 b. Market Office Computer Terminals 

22 3,. 292 31. 292 

23 6. Beef and Pork Research & Marketing 

24 570,000 570,000 570,000 570,000 

25 7. Predatory Animal Control 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

8. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

301.444 

Rabies Control 

67,989 15,000 

Total 

668,399 3,619,027 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

588,000 

Item 5b is a biennial appropriation. 

Total 

301,444 

82,989 

4,875,426 

General 

Fund 

68-c84+ 

6i'i'7i'98 

571,423 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

SB8-czzi' 

256.411 

-t5-c888 

182,727 

S~SSB~SzS 

3,528,851 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

588,000 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

S86-czzi' 

256 411 

6S-c84+ 

182,727 

471'9878+5 

4,688,274 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 The appropriation in item 2 in fiscal 1986 includes $27,600 from the state special revenue fund for milk control 

16 authorized in section 91-23-202, MCA. The assessment authorized in section 81-23-202, MCA. in effect July 1, 1985, wil I 

17 not be reduced until this expenditure has been made. This amount has been generated under the provisions of section 

18 81-23-105. MCA, for milk testing. 

19 appropriation. 

20 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Centralized Services 

a. Operations 

273,854 533.036 

b. Audit 

72,375 

This is to assist in the purchase of milk testing equipment authorized in this 

29. 168 908.433 

-57-

~687i'i'¥ 

254,464 

558754+ 

538,364 

54,918 zi'786'i 

27. 76_:1 

9857859 

875,510 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue 

19,950 

Hai I Insurance 

Wheat Research and Marketing 

1,017,850 

Environmental Management 

712,396 165,467 197,657 

Plant Industry 

432.596 380,900 24.773 

Agriculture Development Division 

101.208 

Total 

1,540,004 

37,054 

1.116,457 

101.995 

1,414,650 

ProE!rietar~ 

168,905 

43.895 

165,899 

407,867 

HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrieta:_y_ Total 

19,950 

168.905 170,720 170,720 

1,017,850 1,020,428 1.020,428 

1,075,520 698-;-46+ +64-;-%84 222,760 +-:888-;-585 

659,615 156,070 1,038,445 

882,164 448-;-484 39t-;-%31' 24,785 45-;-Bi'z 98:2-;-31'8 

~789 384,006 43,578 869. 158 

406,156 91'-;-655 8i'-;-698 43,455 +i'8-;-t66 8487989 

94,443 35,751 164,916 338,565 

4.478,978 t-;-588-;-8Z!i' t-;-t46-;-695 1,366.346 <1+4-;-6:22! 4-;-4Z!i'-;-998 

1 425,311 1 114 191 406,978 4,312,826 

Within proprietary funds appropriated to the Department of Agriculture are revenues received under the provisions 

24 of section 80-2-221, MCA, for hail insurance and section 80-2-103, MCA, for rural development. Amounts included are: 

25 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Section 80-2-221, MCA 

Section 80-2-103, MCA 

The general fund loan authorized for the 

Legislature is extended unt i 1 June 30, 1987. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrietar~ 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS 

1. Central Management 

a. Operations 

815,457 470,557 170,000 154,257 

b. Audit 

20,790 1 '134 3,276 

2. Reclamation 

1,438,007 7,560,562 

3. Land Administration 

a. Operations 

445,250 

b. Land Use Specialists 

111 z 313 

Item 1a. 

Item 2. 

Item 1a. 

Item 6. 

establishment 

Total 

1 '61 0' 271 

25.200 

6,998,569 

445,250 

111.313 

-59-

of the beginning farm 

$ 23,067 

168,905 

$ 4' 101 

65,899 

loan program 

Fiscal 1987 

General 

Fund 

817,013 

66+,6+2' 

549,531 

432,804 

76,485 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

899,546 

379,571 

i'68,346 

729,928 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

170.000 

8,063.957 

; n HB 447 

ProQrietarz 

+85,878 

176,584 

HB 0030/02 

of 

$ 21,030 

170,720 

$ 4,834 

65, 166 

the 48th 

Total 

+,5i'z,48i' 

1 '543' 168 

9,488,9+5 

9,343 416 

432,804 

76,485 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

4. 

5. 

General 

Fund 

Resource 

Forestry 

4,101,262 

Total 

5,494,072 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Pro(2rietar:t 

Development 

856,889 

2,001,487 1 • 605.602 

4,768,074 9,339.440 154.257 

Total 

856,889 

7,708,351 

19.755.843 

General 

Fund 

4~825~985 

4,553,621 

6~1'53~899 

6,429,454 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

9z6~5l'+ 

880,242 

+~z9+~38l' 

1,226,817 

9~985~858 

3,216,558 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

1 • 587. 112 

9.~21,069 

HB 0030/02 

Proprietary Total 

926~51'+ 

880,242 

1'~1'64~484 

7,367.550 

+85~81'8 :26~+46~696 

176.584 19,643,665 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 The funds appropriated in item 3b may be expended only to the extent revenues from increased land transaction fees 

16 authorized in section 77-1-302, MCA, are deposited to the general fund. 

Item 5 contains $3,012,118 in fiscal 1986 and $2,992,162 in fiscal 1987 for fire protection. 17 

18 The Department may transfer up to $359,254 in fiscal 1986 and $395,388 in fiscal 1987 of the state special revenue 

19 appropriation in item 4 to item 5. These are resource development funds which may be used to expand the timber harvest 

20 on state lands. 

21 DEPARTMENT OF FISH, W!LOLIFE, AND PARKS 

22 1. Centralized Services 

23 

24 

25 

a. 

b. 

Operations 

1.675,350 

Audit 

253,006 1,899,687 3,828,043 1. 587.594 251,597 1,937,999 3, 777,190 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro(2rietar;t Total Fund Revenu~ Revenue Pro~rietar:r Total 

5 46,200 46,200 

6 c. Legislative Contract Authority 

7 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 

8 2. Field Services Division 

9 a. Operations 

10 1,093,308 299, 1 15 1,392,423 1,003,939 297,990 1 '30 1 '929 

11 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

12 45.0DD 45,000 45,DOD 45,00D 

13 c. Data Processing 

14 6D,369 60,369 

15 3. Fisheries 

16 a. Operations 

17 2,796,D28 995,333 3,791,361 2.749,462 974, 18D 3,723,642 

18 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

19 1 '24 7 'DOO 1 , 24 7, DOD 1 ,2D1 ,000 1,201,000 

2D 4. Law Enforcement 

21 a. Operations 

22 3,762.333 3,762,333 3,747,185 3,747,185 

23 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

24 84,0DO 84.DDD 84,000 84,000 

25 5. Wi 1 d 1 i fe 

-61- HB 30 



H6 0030/02 

F1scal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProQri etc.r;r Total 

5 a. Operations 

6 2,594,704 2,185,349 4,780,053 2,609,394 2, 192,134 4,801,528 

7 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

8 1,015,000 I ,015,000 978,000 978,000 

9 6. Parks Program 

10 a. Operations 

11 412,330 2,878,088 501 '500 269,542 4,061,460 499,559 %>6+6,58+ 501,500 255,305 s,ese,9a9 

12 3,038,156 3,794 961 

13 b. Operations -- Contingency 

14 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

15 7. Conservation Education 

16 a. Operations 

17 1,063,503 82,269 1' 145,772 1,055,079 75,313 1,130,392 

18 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

19 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

20 B. Administration 

21 a. Operations 

22 912,290 184,004 1,096,294 699,705 182,979 882,684 

23 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

24 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

25 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

General 

Fund 

Total 

412,330 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

16,871,804 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

7,036,945 2,169,229 26,490,308 

General 

Fund 

499-;-558 

HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

+6-;-+zB-,-989 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

6,868,693 2,193,304 %5-;-6+6-;-489 

16,540 514 25,602,511 

The appropriation of legislative contract authority in items lc, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5U, 7b, and Bb is subject to the 

9 fall owing provisions: 

10 

11 

1. 

2. 

Legislative contract authority applies only to federal and private funds. 

Legislative contract authority expenditures must be reported on state 

12 current level operations. 

accounting records separately from 

13 3. A report sha 11 be submitted by the Department to the Legislative Fiscal Analyst following t~1e end of fiscal 

14 1986 and following the end of fiscal 1987. which report must include the fallowing: 

a. 

b. 

a description of the additional services provided by each grant of federal or private funds; 

an evaluation of the effectiveness of the additional services relating to each grant. 

Item 2c is a biennial appropriation. 

15 

16 

17 

18 Item 6b is appropriated for operation and maintenance of state parks if the Kleffner Ranch is not approved in HB 

19 928. If the Kleffner Ranch is approved in HB 928 this appropriat1on is void. 

20 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Centralized Services 

a. Operations 

1,164,833 349,558 

b. Audit 

170,000 1, 684,391 

-63-

+-;-849-;-484 

996,934 

858-;-869 

~.667 

+i'B-;-888 

180,637 

t-;-569-;-4i'8 

1 , 459' 238 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue ProE!:rietarz: Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProE!:rietur:t Total 

5 13,524 7,476 21.000 

6 2. Oi I & Gas 

7 a. Operations 

8 903,904 903,904 989-;-:259 989-;-:259 

9 862,846 862,846 

10 b. Additional Travel 

11 2,500 2,500 5-;-888 5-;-888 

12 c. Litigation - MEPA 

13 z5-;-888 25-;-888 

14 23,750 ~750 

15 3. Conservation Districts 

16 832,334 2,607 834,941 955-;-568 488,658 2,703 846-;-~HS 

17 337,782 487,990 828,475 

18 4. Water Resources 

19 a. Operations 

20 2,891,145 1,689,250 42,800 4,623,195 B-;-658-;-i'89 948-;-455 42,800 "1-;-689-;-416"1 

21 2,202.672 2,181,960 4,427,432 

22 b. State Water Projects 

23 800,000 800,000 

24 c. Debt Service and Issuance Fees 

25 7,356,628 43,880 7,400,508 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1 B 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5. 

Fiscal 1986 fiscal 1987 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

d. Middle Creek 

e. Cooney Dam 

f. Dam Safety 

16,000 

75,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

4,100,000 

g. Board of Water Wel 1 Contractors 

37,012 

Energy Division 

a. Operations 

466. 165 3,428,718 2,866,837 

b. Lake Broadview Mitigation 

Total 

4,551.667 f5~5B7~9BB 

15,506,130 

113,000 

7. 339. 1 24 

Total 

4. 100.000 

75,000 

16,000 

37,012 

6,761,720 

113.000 

%7~398~f7f 

27,396,921 

General 

Fund 

30,000 

467~4Bf 

430 460 

5~55%~57'4 

3 997.848 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

96~49i' 

34 610 

9~z69~BBB 

1,807,000 

5~986~865 

5,656,073 

Item 2b is appropriated contingent upon fil 1 ing al 1 inspector positions. 

Item 2c is a biennial appropriation. 

-65-

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

966,020 

f~+8+~5i18 

1. 192. 160 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

30,000 

96~43:;> 

34,610 

4~696~4zf 

3,203,480 

+z~'fi'B,96z 

10,846,081 

H8 30 



General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Spec i a J 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propriete~ 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 The Oil and Gas Conservation Division is authorized to spend any funds received from bonds for plugging abandoned 

6 wei ls as authorized in section 82-11-123(5)~ MCA, and such funds are appropriated for those purposes. 

7 Items 4b. 4c, 4d, and 4e are biennial appropriations. To the extent funds appropriated in item 4e are not needed 

8 for the Cooney Dam project. they shal 1 be applied to reduce the water users' debt on this project. 

Item 4f is a biennial appropr1ation to fund Department responsibilities under SB 369. 9 

10 

11 

Included within the $3,428,718 appropriation of federal special revenue funds in item 5a in fiscal 1986 is 

$1 !650,000 for Rock Creek Mitigation and $276,328 for the Residential Standards Demonstration Program. 

12 are appropriated for the biennium. 

13 Item 5b for the Lake Broadview mitigation project is appropriated for the biennium. 

14 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Business Licensing and Regulation - Program Support 

21.478 61. 129 82,607 

Weights and Measures Bureau 

469.746 469.746 

Financial Division 

773,993 773,993 

Milk Control Bureau 

a. Operations 

-66-

zt,eta 59,865 

20,763 56,300 

"18"1-;-61'5 

412,941 

i'59,Bi'B 

720,166 

These amounts 

8B,9t8 

77,063 

"18"1,61'5 

412 941 

1'59-;-Bi'B 

720,166 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Fe de ra l State Fe de ra 1 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Prot!:rietar;r Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar:t: Total 

5 266,610 266,610 '26+,-985 '26+,-985 

6 248 176 248,176 

7 b. Expert Witnesses 

8 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 

9 5. Professional and Occupational Licensing 

10 2,313,135 2 '313' 135 '2,-+98,-1'56 z,-+98,-1'56 

11 2,088,819 2,088,819 

1 2 6. Aeronautics Division 

13 600,116 92,600 692,716 58"1,-9+6 9'2,-9i'8 Bi'i',-29"1 

14 555,100 88,329 643,429 

15 7. Transportation Division 

16 583,-888 75,000 6,314,749 6,-89i',-89i' "189,-6+3 i'5,-888 2,827,434 9,-99i',-84i' 

17 573.088 6,962,837 398,632 71.250 3,297,316 

18 8. Business Assistance 

19 735,562 126,500 862,062 i'38,-B58 126,500 85i',-95B 

20 694_, 940 821 • 440 

21 9. Montana Promotion 

22 1 . 258.200 325,000 1,583,200 +,-%"18,-964 350,000 +,-599,-964 

23 1. 181.766 1,531, 766 

24 I 0. t-'ousing Division 

25 8,292,600 I , 1 23,755 9,416,355 8,296,450 t,-'253,-984 9,-558,-"184 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:l! Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro(2rietar;t. Total 

5 1 191.285 9.487,735 

6 11. Community Development 

7 206,505 504,000 7,797,446 8,507,951 zez,H'1 4~8,448 6,265,516 6,9SB,B9t 

8 192,021 446,926 6,904,463 

9 12. Hard Rock Mining Board 

10 1,000,000 1 ,000,000 

11 13. Local Government Block. Grant 

12 1,500,000 15,459,000 16,959,000 t,5ee,ees t5,888 08BB t~,a8a,eee 

13 1,425,000 15,088,850 ~513..850 

14 14. Coal Board 

15 a,tt5,988 a,tt5,98B '<7951761'+ '2,951,61+ 

16 2,435,980 2,435,980 1,809,788 1 ,809, 788 

17 15. Economic Policy and Research 

18 249,641 20,000 269,641 ii!4i',465 20,000 %61,"165 

19 233,666 253,666 

20 16. Local Government Audit Service 

21 a. Operations 

22 88' 1 27 919,842 1,007,969 8~,1'45 98t 0 i't8 989,468 

23 §.3.358 857,132 940,490 

24 b. District Court Assistance 

25 1,375,000 1,375,000 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Feder a 1 State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar~ Total 

5 c. District Court 012erations 

6 3,170,633 3. 170.633 2,995,229 ~995,229 

7 17. Accounting and Management 

8 87,589 280, 171 367,760 Bi'~ffi' 2'i'8~9i'9 969~996 

9 92,761 261,695 344,446 

10 1 B. Indian Affairs Coordinator 

11 108,207 108,207 f86~i'i'3 f96~i'i'8 

1 2 101.434 .!....QJ_, 434 

13 19. Bonding Authority 

14 193,248 318,653 511.901 fBi',548 8f8,z34 585~i'i'4 

15 178,163 302,323 480,486 

16 20. Director's Office Management Services 

17 a. Operations 

18 1, 731 644,298 646.019 f,i'Sf 686~9f5 689,546 

19 1. 644 574,474 576. 118 

20 b. Audit 

21 63,000 63,000 

22 21 . Legal Services Division 

23 131.938 169,041 300,979 fz9,i'f6 f64~8f8 2'98~594 

24 122,281 156,577 278,858 

25 22. Building Codes Division 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

a. 

General 

Fund 

Audit 

Total 

6~938~868 

10 170 693 

Fiscal 1988 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

I. 151 I 533 

31000 

Fe de ra l 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

25~329~~96 2218761295 31611,350 

2416491496 

Total 

1 1 151 1533 

31000 

58~i'"'i'~28t 

61 3071834 

General 

Fund 

5~~69~93i' 

811241599 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

9i'8~+58 

930,098 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietc~ 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

9i'8~t58 

9301098 

2~~233~+2!9 

22,0211473 

1718B519oo 3~6tz~~26 s+~zee~i'92 

314311805 5114631777 

The interentity loan of $10,000 to the Board of Private Investigation may be extended until June 30, 1987. 

The general fund appropriations in item 7 include $100.000 per year for litigation cost on McC~rty Farms/Staggers 

229. The Department shall seek to recover the general fund e~penditures plus interest at a rate of 10% from any 

16 settlement in this case. 

17 

18 

19 

The appropriation in item 12 is for the biennium. 

Understanding that education of enforcement personnel and enforcement wi 11 be an extremely important need in the 

success of an energy code enforcement program and the exact needs will not be known unt i 1 after the administrative 

20 hearings process for the energy code adoption is completed, the necessary funding may be added by budget amendment. The 

21 budget amendment wil 1 be for the purposes of allowing the Department to receive and expend federal funds made available 

22 for educational and enforcement purposes and the necessary supervisory staff to administer the same. Should the economy 

23 improve to the point there is a need for more building standard inspectors, a maximum of 3 FTEs and operating expenses 

24 and equipment for the 3 FTEs may be added b~ budget amendment to the Building Codes Division. 

25 The Department of Commerce is authorized to expend funds deposited to the state special revenue account as a 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

5 resu 1 t of House Bi 1 1 295, the "Lemon Law". 

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

S0ecial 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

6 The appropriation 1n item 16(c) for District Court operations is the appropriations transfer made in section 11, 

7 Chapter 1, Special Laws of 1985. 

B 

9 

, D 

TOTAL SECTION C 

'2+-;-'294-;-985 

24,524,306 

6i'-;-'2+'2 7 zss 

66,530,988 

48,656,082 6,357,703 t43-;-5'<8-;-9zB 

146,069,079 

-71-

zz-;-894-;-+5+ 

22,185,954 

54-;-4++-;-583 

52,077,660 

Si'-;-i'Bz-;-458 

37' 773 087 

6-;-4'<+-;-zas +zB-;-689-;-994 

6,223,671 118.260,372 
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D. DEPARTMENT OF I NSTI TUTI ONS 

2 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

3 State Federal State Federal 

4 General Special Special General Special Special 

5 Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrietar;r: Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro2rietar~ Total 

6 CENTRAL OFFICE 

7 1. Director's Office 

8 a. Operations 

9 385,599 385,599 979~'18'1 979~484 

10 360,51D 36D.510 

11 b. Workers' Compensation 

1 2 172,000 172,000 

13 2. Management Services Division 

14 a. Management Services 

15 881.915 881.915 886~627 886~627 

16 842,296 842,296 

1 7 b. Audit 

18 28,035 875 6,090 35.000 

19 3. A 1 coho 1 & Drug Abuse Division 

20 219,592 330,039 1. 114.606 1,664,237 Z'-+9~592 9'1'1~989 1,083,560 -+~647~585 

21 208,612 327. 151 1,619,323 

22 4. Corrections Division 

23 a. Central Office 

24 i. Operations 

25 s~9Bf~za6 250 2,595 8~984~88+ 4;8z7~z76 250 2,699 4~888~22'5 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Fe de ra 1 State Federa 1 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund ReVenue Revenue ProQrietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrietar:t Total 

5 3,948,380 3,951,225 3,873,602 3,876,551 

6 i i . Equipment 

7 100,000 100,000 

8 b. Women's Corrections 

9 i . Operations 

10 686,014 686,014 694~16'2 694~tB% 

11 659,397 659,397 

12 c. Corrections Medical 

13 i. Operations 

14 607,934 607,934 626,172 626,172 

15 d. Mountain View School 

16 i. Operations 

17 1,563,331 2,000 65,586 1,630,917 -t~5r4~168 2,000 65,764 1~64t~9S% 

18 1. 511.201 1,578,965 

19 i i . Audit 

20 10,000 10,000 

21 e. Pine Hills School 

22 i. Operations 

23 2,667,303 41.455 486,856 3,195,614 :r,6ee,a99 41.467 487,555 a,ze9,4z+ 

24 2,653,595 3,182,617 

25 i i. Audit 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

General 

Fund 

13,000 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue Proprietary 

f. Montana State Prison 

i. Care and Custody -- Operations 

10,528,932 50,617 105,284 

ii. Care and Custody-- Audit 

17,132 1,015 

iii. Care and Custody-- Equipment 

Total 

13,000 

10,684,833 

18. 147 

80,000 80,000 

iv. Ranch and Dairy Operations 

1,745,190 1,745,190 

v. Ranch and Oa1ry Audit 

2. 105 2. 105 

v; . Industries Operations 

396,128 396. 128 

vii. Industries Audit 

3. 193 3. 193 

viii.lndustries Training Operations 

156,762 37,243 195,995 390.000 

i X • Industries Training Audit 

-74-

General 

Fund 

++-;-59z-;-H~+ 

11 476,200 

+45-;-48i' 

144,032 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

50,637 90,996 

1,789,187 

404,598 

181.657 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

t+-;-1'33-;-1'54 

11617833 

1.789.187 

404,598 

3'21'-;-+>4"1 

325,689 

HB 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:;t Total Fund B~_'o{___enue R~_yenue Prq_prj_etary Total 

5 320 80 400 BOO 

6 X. Canteen Operations 

7 360,435 360,435 361.031 361.031 

8 Xi . Canteen Audit 

9 321 321 

10 )( i i . License Plate Factory Operations 

11 354,094 354,094 366,598 366,598 

1 2 xi i i. License Plate Factory Audit 

13 184 184 

14 g. Swan River Forest Camp 

15 ; . Operations 

16 847,039 73,773 37,525 958.337 BS8~86z 74,284 39,450 95'<~596 

17 805,332 919,066 

18 ; ; Audit 

19 8,000 8,000 

20 5. Mental Health Division 

21 a. Central Office 

22 i. Operations 

23 4,122,606 1. 349. 1 18 5,471,724 4~:2867589 1. 235,176 574'H71+5 

24 4,024,712 5,259,888 

25 b. Boulder River School and Hospital 

-75- H8 30 



HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:t:: Tota1 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12:riet,~ Total 

5 i . Operations 

6 10,774,551 33,844 51,769 10.860' 164 10,842,541 20.324 43,827 10.906.692 

7 i i . Audit 

8 20,000 20,000 

9 i i ; . Equipment 

10 20,000 20,000 

11 c. Center for the Aged 

12 i. General Operations 

13 2,510,226 7,386 2,517,612 ~~584~88% 7, 735 %~5+%~59~ 

14 ~454,706 2,462.441 

15 i i. Audit 

16 10,000 10,000 

17 d. East mont 

18 i. General Operations 

19 2,070,704 3,000 2,073,704 2'~888~89'1 3,000 2'~889~89~ 

20 2,039,279 2,042,279 

21 i i . Audit 

22 10,000 10,000 

23 e. Veterans' Home 

24 i. General Operations 

25 452,980 20,764 1 '384 '0 15 1,857,759 4'16·;'1+9 20,764 1,393.515 +"899-;998 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Spec i a 1 General 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

; ; . Audit 

8,000 

iii Boiler Replacement 

24,995 

f. Montana State Hospital 

i. General Operations 

17,728,908 1,692,998 5' 103 

i; Audit 

26,872 2.528 

iii. Equipment 

130,000 

g. Montana Youth Treatment Center 

i. General Operations 

2,084,969 30' 1 13 28,065 

ii Audit 

Total 

8,000 

24,995 

General 

Fund 

452,883 

19,427,009 t¥~884~+44 

17 526,461 

29,400 

130,000 

2,143,147 2,442,087 

10,000 10,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

1,686,132 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

5' 103 

41 '555 28,065 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

,867,162 

t9~5i'5~979 

19,217,696 

2,511,707 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 Item 1b is appropriated to the Department tor additional workers' compensation costs ~ntic~pated in fiscal 1987. 

24 The director may allocate these funds to programs only for additional workers' compensation costs based on increased 

25 rates. 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1 987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030;02 

Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 Within item 4, transfers may be made between line items in excess of 5% of the total appropriation authority in 

6 each line item upon approval of the Governor or his designated representative. 

7 Within item 5, transfers may be made between line items in excess of 5% of the total appropriation authority in 

8 each line item upon approval of the Governor or his designated representative. 

Items 4aii, 4ci, 4fiii, 5biii, 5eiii, and Sfiii are biennial appropriations. 

The Department is authorized to maintain an aggregate funding level of $2,236,595 during fiscal 1986 and 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

$2,236,595 during fiscal 1987 for those substance abuse programs that during fiscal 1984 were partially or totally 

funded under the provisions of section 53-24-206, MCA. Expenditures of revenues available under section 53-24-206, 

MCA, when combined with discretionary distribution of the alcohol federal block grant, may not exceed the aggregate 

14 funding totals specified above. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

6. Board of Pardons 

a. General Operations 

165' 154 

b. Audit 

2 '520 

Total 

167,674 

25 TOTAL SECTION 0 

165' 154 

2,520 

167,674 

-78-

t66,t8t 

157,872 

t66,t8t 

157,872 

t66,t9t 

157,872 

t66,t8t 

157,872 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

6z~9S4"6z9 

62 921 '773 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

2,974,563 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

4,676,998 2,371,076 ~z"9~T~z66 64"4"9"2'99 

72,944 410 63,273,490 

-79-

H8 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

2'"978"695 

2,961,373 

Federa 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

4,489,200 2,403,507 74"94+"5+2' 

73,127 570 

HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

6 BOARD DF PUBLIC EDUCATION 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

1. 

2. 

Board Administration 

a. Operations 

104,979 

b. Audit 

2,520 

Total 

107,499 

Fire Services Training School 

a. Ope rat ions 

230,759 14,000 

Total 

230,759 14,000 

25 3. Montana School for the Deaf & Blind 

3,000 

3,000 

E. OTHER EDUCATION 

Total 

104,979 

2,520 

107,499 

247,759 

247,759 

-80-

General 

Fund 

+887988 

98,737 

+887988 

98 737 

23+7868 

210,641 

z8+7868 

210,641 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

2,000 

2,000 

8~eee 

12,000 

S~ElElEl 

12,000 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

+887988 

98,737 

+887988 

98,737 

236~868 

224,641 

2367868 

224,641 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

I 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fiscal 1986 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

State 

General Spec1al 

Fund Revenue -
Administration 

173,882 

General Services 

310,406 

Student Services 

604, I 54 

Education 

924,350 

Audiological 

673,000 

Audit 

17,500 

Services 

Total 

2,703,292 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

30,000 

452,494 

482,494 

Proerietar1: Total 

173,882 

310,406 

634. 154 

1,376,844 

673,000 

17,500 

3,185, 786 

General 

Fund 

174,761 

314.914 

606,168 

94'<7+58 

930,510 

61'87888 

500,000 

'27i'+B7999 

2,526,353 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

30,000 

427,500 

457.500 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

174,761 

314,914 

636,168 

+78697658 

1,358,010 

6i'8788B 

500,000 

37-f687498 

2,983,853 

Nc-adm~n+5trat+ve-eo5ts-may-be-taken-from-+tem-9e-for-the-Montana-Schoot-for-the-Beaf-and-B++nd~-Amoant5--+n--+tem 

Se--represent--a--b~enn+a+--appro~r+at+on~ Item 3e includes funds to allow the Board of Public Education to employ 

necessary pftrsonnel pursuant to providing comprehensive aug__j_p_logical se~~-~2 _ _______Q_rovided for in Board of Pub 1 i c 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

5 Education policy. 

Fi sea I 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propriet< ry 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

6 In addition to the amount in item 3e, any balance remaining on June 30, 1985, from the general fund appropriation 

7 for audiological services contained in HB 447, Laws of 1983, is reappropriated until June 30, 1987, for the purpose of 

8 providing audiological testing services. 

9 OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Chief State School Officer 

1 12' 375 29' 102 

Basic Ski 1 1 s 

914,677 261,454 103,000 

Vocational Education 

408' 192 357,217 

Administrative Services 

a. General Operations 

829,758 495' 166 669,994 

b. Audit 

33,600 

Special Services 

135,981 1 '341 '647 

141 '477 

1 '279' 131 

765,409 

1,994,918 

33.600 

1,477,628 

-82-

1 13 '696 

886"'"5+'2 

872,134 

4+3"'"92'8 

386,132 

845"'"8'28 

840,069 

136,314 

19,071 

265,371 104,000 

348,097 

493,238 683,089 

1,294,8:>9 

132,767 

+~2'55~888 

1.241.505 

162'~82'5 

734,229 

'i'~B'i''i'~t41 

2,016,396 

1 '43 1 '153 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 a 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

School Transportation 

6,086,000 

School Lunch 

640,000 

Gifted and Talented Grants 

100,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Secondary Vocational Education 

+,-898,-999 

920,000 

17 10. Adult Basic Education 

18 

19 

20 

21 

148,535 

11. Special Education 

28, o 1 1 , BOO 

22 12. Special Education Contingency 

23 400,000 

24 13. State Impact Payments 

25 13,000 

Total 

6,086,000 

640,000 

100,000 

t,-988,-898 

920,000 

General 

Fund 

6,-886,-888 

5,781,700 

655,-888 

622,250 

+88,-888 

95,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

148,535 155,962 

zs,o11,BOO z8,-88+,-188 

27,361,646 

400,000 400,000 

13,000 +8,-888 

-83-

HB 0030/02 

Total 

6,-986,-889 

5,781,700 

655,-988 

622,250 

+89,-888 

95,000 

155,962 

%8,-88+,-183 

27 361.646 

400,000 

+8,-888 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 I 

14. 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

Discretionary Grants 

a. Job Training Partnership 

500,000 

b. Vocational Education Grants 

2,500,000 

c. Adult Basic Education Grants 

d. Education 

e. Education 

f. Preschool 

Total 

38~685~383 

38,605,383 

403,412 

of the Handicapped 

330,000 

of the Handicapped 

35,000 

Incentive Grants 

118 '000 

905,155 6,387,372 

-- Part B 

-- Part D 

Total 

500,000 

2,500,000 

403,412 

330,000 

35,000 

118.000 

General 

Fund 

5,500 

45~977~9~8 38~45z~B83 

45,897,910 36 614 441 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

914,571 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietaey 

540,000 

2,500,000 

405.879 

350.000 

40,000 

129.000 

6,413,975 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

5,500 

540,000 

2,500,000 

405,879 

350,000 

40,000 

129,000 

45~788~549 

43,942,987 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 A I I revenues received in the state traffic education account under the provisions of section 20-7-504, MCA, are 

24 appropriated to be distributed as provided in section 20-7-506, MCA. 

25 The appropriations in items 4b and 9 are for the biennium. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

'"~ 10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

State and federal funds appropriated in items 

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

through 5 include internal transfers of indirect costs. The amount 

of indirect costs in excess of $445,666 in fiscal 1986 and $443.738 in fiscal 1987 that are 

like reversion of general fund. 

recovered sha 1 1 cause a 

Special education funds in item 11 are for foundation and permissive support of the maximum-budget-without-a-vote 

for special education. 

Special education contingency funds in item 12 are for emergencies that may arise in special education programs at 

local districts. A district's board of trustees may apply for an allocation from these funds by presenting to the 

Superintendent of Public Instruction. for each chi 1 d. a child-study team report and an individual education plan 

relating to this unforeseen expense and a current listing of program, case loads. and related casts. The contingency 

appropriation 1s for the biennium, and the specific amounts may be transferred between fiscal years. 

Notwithstanding other provisions of law, the Superintendent may not approve a maximum-budget-without-a-vote for 

special education which, in the aggregate. exceeds $51o6t8~588 $55,597,210 in the 1987 biennium. 

BILLINGS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

1. Instruction 

2. Plant Operation & Maintenance 

General 

Fund 

545,390 

140,432 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

471,500 

140,432 

-85-

Total 

1,016,890 

280' 864 

General 

Fund 

5"1i',44'2 

511 '618 

f4"1,i'95 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

"'i'-'1~558 

497,842 

144,795 

Total 

+,8'2'2,tl88 

1 '009 ,460 

'299,598 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

3. Equipment 

24,362 24,362 

4. Support 

a. Operations 

120,396 271, 123 

b. Audit 

8,000 10,000 

Total 

838,580 917,417 

Total 

48,724 

391,5; 9 

18,000 

1, 755,997 

General 

Fund 

144.357 

33,359 

17,953 

i'8,58t 

59, 156 

i'96,+i'i' 

733,084 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

17,962 

322,843 

968,+58 

983,442 

The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the 

Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than tt1ose appropriated in items through 4. 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

289,152 

5t,sz+ 

35,915 

393,4%4 

381,999 

+•i'56,335 

1,716,526 

biennium. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Included in items through 4 is $127,612 in fiscal 1986 and $128,910 in fiscal 1987 uf feder·al vocational 

education funds. For each dol Jar of federal vocational education funds received by the B i 1 1 ings Vocatior1al-Tec~lnical 

22 Center eKceeding these amounts in each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents shal 1 occur. 

23 BUTTE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

24 

25 

1. Instruction 

442,896 382,954 

-86-

825,850 444,568 885,43i' 888,668 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Plant Operation & Maintenance 

Equipment 

Support 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

82,289 82,288 

7,055 7,055 

260,361 91.365 

8,000 10,000 

800,601 573,662 

Total 

164,577 

14. 110 

351,726 

18,000 

1,374,263 

General 

Fun_d_ 

388,091 

85,302 

9. 71 1 

226,898 

~66"4~4 

710,002 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

403,585 

85,301 

5,229 

126,474 

68?"44+ 

620,589 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

791,676 

170,603 

14,940 

353,372 

+"968"9+5 

1,330591 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

19 Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

Included in items through 4 is $121,613 in fiscal 1986 and $121.613 in f i sea 1 1987 of federal vocational 20 

21 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Butte Vocational-Technical 

22 Center exceeding these amounts in each fiscal year, a general funa reversion of 50 cents shal 1 occur. 

23 GREAT FALLS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

24 

25 

1. Instruction 

451.610 390,160 841,770 4597986 39'<'7694 

-87-

846"888 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

2. Plant Operation & Maintenance 

94,367 94.367 

3. Equipment 

22,866 22,866 

4. Support 

a. Operations 

237,136 137,889 

b. Audit 

8,000 10,000 

Total 

813,979 655,282 

Total 

188,734 

45,732 

375,025 

18,000 

1,469,261 

Genera 1 

Fund 

395,044 

96.911 

31.299 

195,341 

i'-T67B5i' 

718,595 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

412 1 13 

96,910 

16,854 

181.502 

6Bi'7968 

707 379 

The appropriation in itern 4b is fur the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 fur- the 

Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items through 4. 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

807,157 

193,821 

48. 153 

376,843 

+74647B+i' 

1 425,974 

biennium. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Included in items through 4 i 5 $121.010 in fiscal 1986 and $121,221 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

21 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Great Falls Vocational-Technical 

22 Center exceeding these amounts in each fiscal year, a general fund r~~version of 50 cRnts shall occur_ 

23 HELENA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

24 

25 

1. Instruction 

715.467 597,933 1,313,400 1817848 6+~.968 

-88-

+~8287888 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 2 

1 3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 I 

22 

23 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

Plant Operation & Maintenance 

158,772 158' 771 

Equipment 

26,895 26,895 

Support 

a. Operations 

424,133 

b. Audit 

7,000 10,000 

Total 

1 '332. 267 793,599 

Total 

317,543 

53,790 

424,133 

17,000 

2,125,866 

General 

Fund 

64 7' 1 59 

+68~996 

153 '212 

36,845 

8i'5~68i' 

358,599 

t~zB87"188 

1, I 95,815 

~cal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

641' 209 

158,995 

19,840 

50' 612 

B"'z748i' 

870,656 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

1 '288' 368 

3'<7'799+ 

312,207 

56,685 

"'i!67i!t9 

409 211 

z~ta8~B95 

2,066,471 

The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20.000 for the bier1nium. 

Fifteen percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated ir1 items thr-ough 4. 

IncludeC in i terns through 4 i 5 $106,295 in fiscal 1986 and $107,743 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Helena Vocational-Technical 

24 Center exceeding these amounts in each f~scal year, a general fund revers~on of 50 cents shal 1 occur. 

25 MISSOULA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Instruction 

Plant Operation & Maintenance 

Equipment 

Support 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

General 

Fund 

636,186 

150,934 

25,807 

81.977 

7,000 

90 I, 904 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

549,854 

150,934 

25,807 

345,235 

10,000 

------------

1,081,830 

Total 

1,186,040 

301,868 

51' 614 

427,212 

17,000 

------------

1,983,734 

HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1987 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted Total 

68875H 5537"1>!8 +7+9%7888 

569' 146 579,790 1 ,146,936 

156,570 156,569 313. 139 

35,348 19,033 54,381 

30.707 398,562 429,349 

------------ ------------

86+7282 +7+'<77587 t 7988 7869 

791 ,851 1,153,954 I , 945,805 

The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit co5ts are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

Fifteen percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appr·opriated in items through 4. 

Included in items through 4 is $327,807 in fiscal 1986 and $326,987 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

education funds. For each dol Jar of federal vocational education funds received by tt1e Missoula Vocatior1al-Tecnn1cal 

24 Center exceeding these amounts in each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents shal 1 occur. 

25 Receipt of state funds appropriated to the five vocational-technical c~r,ter·s is contingent upon t3.C r1 county in 
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which the center resides 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Curr-ent 

Unrestricted 

levying 1.5 mills each tiscal year. 

Total 

Gene r·a 1 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Ur1restricted 

HR 0030/02 

Total 

The Superintendent of Publ ;c Instruction may transfer 

2 

3 

4 

5 mi 1 I age col 1 ec t ions among centers. Millage received by the center!:> from the 1.5 mill levy which, in the aggregate, 

6 exceeds $855,233 in fiscal 1986 and $868,314 in fiscal 1987 will cause a gener·al fur1d reversion of a lih.e amount each 

7 year. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

12 STATE COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

13 Operations 

14 

15 

16 

17. 

18 

19 

2. Audit 

Total 

20 MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Administratiu11 

56,887 

Audit 

4,200 

1 I 3, 410 

2,940 

116.350 

69. 58 7 

4,200 

Total 

113.410 

2. 940 

116.350 

126,474 

8,400 

-91-

General 

Fund 

5i'~386 

53,846 

Fiscal 1987 

State Fed~ral 

Special Spec;al 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

I 16,350 

1 16.350 

70,875 

Total 

116.350 

1 16.350 

+zBc+B+ 

2__?4,721 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

3. 

4. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue 

Grants 

20,000 17 I, 348 

Special Projects 

39,370 190,465 

Total 

120,457 435,600 

14 MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Administration 

a. 

b. 

Operations 

352,902 

Audit 

12,264 

Library Program 

149,518 

Museum Prograrn 

219.01 1 

69,245 

76,098 

109,075 

Proerietarl:: Total 

191.348 

229,835 

556,057 

422,147 

12,264 

225,616 

328,086 

-92-

General 

Fund 

20,000 

387SS.o; 

36,639 

++67388 

110,485 

SS878z8 

3~0.125 

+587+96 

146,337 

zzt~"'88 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Fede;al 

Special 

R~v~nue Proprietary 

1 28. 1 71 

192,451 

391,497 

7 I , 22 I 

33,633 

'109,0Sl 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

148. 171 

zS+7.o;.o;s 

229,090 

58i'7i'9i' 

501 ,982 

46+724"1 

451 346 

+8379+9 

179,970 

8387465 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I 1 

4. 

General 

Fund 

F i sea 1 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Publications Program 

a. Operations 

41 '083 358,905 

b. Audit 

1. 008 

12 5. Historical Sites Preservation Program 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

6. 

7. 

a. 

b. 

Operations 

72,777 

Audit 

1. 764 

Archives Program 

206,893 

Education Program 

24,414 

Total 

742,253 

1 '764 

62,462 

64,707 

Total 

399,988 

1. 008 

815,030 

3,528 

269,355 

89. 121 

-93-

General 

Fund 

215,909 

4t,2i:4 

40, I 24 

~a,.ea6 

71.912 

zse,.s95 

203. I 71 

28,.t68 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Specia1 

Revenue Proprietary 

359,595 

758,505 

17. 764 

65,042 

HB 0030/02 

Tota1 

324,966 

488•8t9 

399,719 

89i',34t 

830,417 

i'i:6,.t59 

220,935 

99,'H8 

65,042 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Spec ia 1 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerletar:z.:: Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:z: Total 

5 1,080,626 1.125,604 359,913 2,566,143 t~tt3~z4B 1,055,222 359,595 %~~%8~851 

6 1 057,578 2,472,395 

7 MONTANA STATE LIBRARY 

8 1. Reference and Information 

9 268,474 20,832 90,203 379,509 z'i't~9t+ 21.8 74 93,816 38'i'~68t 

10 251 ,813 367,503 

11 2. Library Development 

12 43,542 379,482 401,895 824,919 '13~843 888~46% 316,464 74~~76!0 

13 36 737 361. 153 714,354 

14 3. Institutional • .... ibrary Services Program 

15 19,613 47. 114 66,727 20,222 47. 1 14 67,336 

16 4. Library Services - Physical Handicapped Program 

17 52,877 82,730 135,607 54,041 83,209 137,250 

18 5. Administration Program 

19 98,615 34,717 133,332 99. 158 34,717 133,875 

20 6. Technical Services 

21 55,478 47,790 29,072 132,340 54,899 40,839 29,072 124,810 

22 7. Audit 

23 9,000 9,000 

24 8. Natural Heritage Program 

25 75,000 75' 140 150. 140 
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General 

Fund 

Total 

547,599 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

523,104 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

760,871 

Total 

1,831,574 

General 

Fund 

54478'14 

516 870 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Revenue 

4467t'I:O 

423,866 

604' 392 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 The amounts included in items through 6 in the Federal Special Revenue column represent 

1 0 Construction Act funds that may be transferred between fiscal 1986 and ,987. 

11 Amounts in item 8 represent a biennial appropriation. 

12 TOTAL SECTION E 

'3 48~+62~946 

48,082,946 

5,450,049 9,322,291 362,913 63~%987+99 

63,218,199 

4i'7i'6t7689 

45,284,452 

5758+7i'99 

5,674,457 

9,040,9]6 

Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

+7594764t 

1 '545' 128 

Library Services and 

8677595 

371,595 

627'14675+9 

60,371,440 14 

15 NOTE, The total of state special revenues for section E includes the following amounts of cu1-rent unrestrict~~d 

1 6 funds: 

17 

18 

Fiscal 1986 

Fiscal 1987 -------

$4,021,790 

$4~~%8~559 $4,336,020 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

F. HIGHER EDUCATION 

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal ;997 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

All funds, other than plant funds and current unrestricted operating funds, may be spent and are appropriated 

contingent upon approval by the Board of Regents by July 1 

revenues and expenditures and 

of each year ot the comprehensive progran1 bL,dget. The budget 

anticipated fund balances of current funds, loan funds, and must contain detailed 

endowment funds. All movement of funds between the ~urrent unrestricted subfund and the designated subfund account 

10 entities must be clearly identified in the state budgeting and accounting system. 

11 Programs for the university budgets include instruction, organized research, public ser·vice, academic support, 

12 student services, institutional support, operation and maintenance of plant, and scholarships and fellowships. 

Included within current unrestricted funds to the six institutions is the stml of $14,384,000 in fiscal 1986 and 13 

14 $+476697888 $18.049.000 in fiscal 1987 from revenues generated under the provisions of ~ection 20-25-423, MCA. The 

15 Department of Revenue shall levy the full six mills as authorized in section 20-25-423, MCA-:--Revenaes-.-ec:e+ved--by--the 

16 

17 

~n+ver~+ty--Sy5tem, and the revenues generated by the levy are appropriated to the L!r1iversity System. The general fund 

appropriation to the University System shal 1 be reduced by tr1e amour1t the revenues available under the provisions of 

18 section 20-25-423, MCA, that exceed $14,384,000 in fiscal 1986 and $+476697888 $18,049,000 in fiscal 1987 ma~t-Laase-a 

19 gene~at-T~nd-~e~ers+on-ot-a-ttke-amocnt-eaeh-year. 

20 BOARD OF REGENTS 

21 

22 

23 

I. Administration 

23, I 01 

24 COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

25 I. Off1ce Administration 

23, I 0 I 

-96-

>'87465 

22.292 

287465 

22,292 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special S!Jecial 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Propr~_etary Total ----
5 a. Operations 

6 798,252 798,252 t:!88o633 888o633 

7 760,602 760,602 

8 b. Audit 

9 7,351 7,351 

10 2. WAMI 

11 1,428,893 424,742 1 . 853.635 tot59o865 r1!::lo813 to938 0 938 

12 178,845 1,719,774 1,898,619 

13 3. WICHE - Student Assistance 

14 1 ,943,900 1,943,900 1,846,300 1,846,300 

15 4. W!CHE - Administrative Dues 

16 53,000 53,000 56,000 56,000 

17 5. University of Minnesota - Rural Dentistry 

18 129,600 129,600 t33oi'B8 t33oz88 

19 111.000 _1,_1_!,_,0 0 0 

20 6. SSIG 

21 175,000 210,000 385,000 175,000 210,000 385,000 

22 7. NDSL 

23 60,000 60,000 68 0 888 68-;-888 

24 ~000 55,000 

25 8. Talent Search 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Fiscal 1986 

9. 

General 

Fund 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Guaranteed Student Loan 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

10. work Study 

291,000 

Total 

2,890,096 2,421,642 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

165,003 

469 

1. 131.267 

1. 680 

1,508,419 

Total 

165,003 

469 

1. 131.267 

1. 680 

29 1 . 000 

6,820,157 

General 

Fund 

<9+~888 

5.._1_6,450 

?,6+9~698 

i,556,897 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

?,68+~313 

3,622 074 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propriet;.:....!:...i. 

165,472 

1' 195' 119 

1.570,591 

Th~ Commissioner of Higher Education is allowed to transfer appropriation authority between the amounts 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

165,472 

1 '195. 119 

<9+;888 

276,450 

6~Bi't~66? 

6,749,562 

included 

22 in the \'1/ICHE. appropriation for dentistry, of $75,600 in fiscal 1986 and $85,100 in f~scal 1987, and tt1e Minnesota Rural 

23 Dentistry appropriation, of $129,600 in fiscal 1986 and $t887Z88 $111,000 in fiscal 1987. 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 F i sea 1 1987 

2 General Current General Current 

3 Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted Total 

4 COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

5 1. Mi 1 es Community College 

6 a. Operatlons 

7 862.335 862,335 8i't~i'6z Bi't~z6z 

8 827.699 827,699 

9 b. Audit 

'D 8,320 8,320 

' ~ 2. Dawson Community College 

1 2 a. Operations 

'3 743,392 743,392 i'5t~888 i'St,BBB 

14 713,534 l...1..:L 534 

15 b. Audit 

16 8,320 8,320 

17 3. Flathead Community Cal lege 

18 a. Operations 

19 1,579,708 1,579,708 t~596~B6z t~596•86z 

2D 1,516,259 ~516,259 

2 1 b. Audit 

22 8,320 8,320 

23 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
24 Total 

25 3,210,395 3,210,395 ~,ztB~4ti' 3,2+8~4+2' 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

The above appropriation provides Si% 49% of the total unrestricted 

budgets sha1 1 be approved by the Board of Regents. 

Total 

huogets 

Genera 1 

Fund 

3,057,492 

for the 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

HB 0030102 

Total 

3,057,492 

community col leges. whicn 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

The fiscal 1986 general fund appropriation for each community col lege ~n~t~de5 included 41.6% at the total audit 

cost. The remaining 58.4% of these costs are to be paid from funds ot~1er thar1 those appropriated in items throu;Jh 3. 

9 Audit costs -may nat exceed $20,000 for each unit for the bienniun1. 

10 

11 

Dawson, Mi 1 es, and Flathead Community Colleges are prohibited fro1r. including in student enrollment, used in 

calculating the unrestricted budget referred to in section 20-15-310, MCA. stuoent FTEs ~rom out-of-district 

12 not approved under Board of Regent Policy 220. 

13 BUREAU OF MINES 

14 

15 

16 

1. Research 

17 AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Agricultural E~periment Station 

U.S. Range Station 

Total 

1. 173.331 

5,971,058 

5,971,058 

353,000 1,526,331 

2,327,579 8,298,637 

895,039 895,039 

3,222,618 9,193,676 

-100-

+-;-42.6-;-838 

1.4~ 

5"94z"z3z 

5,645,120 

5"94i'"i'8i' 

53,000 

2,417,957 

922.735 

3,340,692 

centers 

+"589"838 

1 ,464, 728 

8"868"+89 

8,063,077 

922,735 

9"i'8z"9i'4 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 General Current General Current 

3 Fund Unrestricted Total Fund _ Unrestricted Total 

4 5,645,120 8_,985,812 

5 COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

6 1. Pub 1 i c Service 

7 2' 230' 609 2,037,594 4,268,203 ,~~88,668 2,097,506 4,'286,~66 

8 2,079,227 4,176,733 

9 FORESTRY & CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION 

10 1. Resegrch 

11 1 15' 118 552,308 667,426 669,5i'B 669,518 

12 636,099 636,099 

13 MONTANA STATE UN IVERS !TV 

14 1. Instruction 

15 16,445,067 8,802,203 25,247,270 +6,856,62'8 8,Bi'8,Bz4 z4,9s5 7 44i' 

16 1 3 '97 2' 017 10' 1 6Q, 599 ~132,616 

17 2. Research 

18 370,709 199,613 570.322 8i'+,896 199,982 5'H~8i'8 

19 352,826 552,808 

20 3. Pub: i c Service 

21 6,565 3,535 10' 100 6,6+8 3,564 +8,~82' 

22 6,287 9,851 

23 4. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

24 8, 136,701 5,316,397 13,453,098 i',868,+"18 5,847.577 +s,i'+B,i'zS 

25 7,469,99' 13,317,568 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Audit 

General 

Fund 

27,300 

Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

3,342,860 

Scholarsnips and Fe! lowships 

Total 

28,329,202 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

14,700 

1,800,002 

896,879 

17,033,329 

Total 

42,000 

5,142,862 

896,879 

45,362,531 

Genera I 

Fund 

8~8'15~i'58 

3.178,462 

,,.,543,535 

24,979,583 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

1,925,153 

954.922 

+i'~S+e,ezz 

19,091.797 

._,B 0030/02 

Total 

s,zi'S~989 

5,103 615 

954,922 

"5,'158,5Si' 

44,071,380 

The appropriation in item 5 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $84,0CJ tor the biennitJm, 

Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated ir, iterr•s 

Eighty-five percent of al 1 indirect cost reimbursernents shal 1 be deposited in the current 

through 7. 

unrestricted fund. To 

the extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted fund at Montana State ~niversity 

exceeds $935,000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriatA~ 

amount. 

for that year i 5 reduLc·:j a like 

21 UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Instruction 

1 2. 1 04. 759 

Research 

6,488,562 

-102-

18,593,321 +z~~63,'15z 

10,315,870 

6,51''1,64~ 

7. 561. 121 

+8~i'88,898 

17,E76,991 
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HB 0030/0Z 

Fis<.:al 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 General Current General Current 

3 Fund Unrestricted ~ Funcj Unrestricterl Total 

4 428,813 428,813 zBf~54~ 151.602 <138~+49 

5 267,470 419,072 

6 a. MONTCLIRC 

7 87,500 87,500 i'5~588 r5~58B 

8 l_l_ .• 7 2 5 71.725 

9 3. Pub 1 i c Service 

10 128,632 69.264 197,896 tz9~5z8 69,741 f99~z6f 

•, 1 123,044 192,785 

12 4. Academic Support. Student Services, and Institutional Support 

13 6,744,889 3.898,864 10,643,753 6~546~828 4,373,345 f8~9zB~f68 

14 6,219,482 10,592,827 

15 5. Audit 

16 24,570 13. 230 37,800 

17 6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

18 3,294. 760 1,774,102 5,068,862 97386781'8 1.823,676 S7'i'f87594 

19 3,217,487 5,041,163 

20 7. Scholarships and Fellowships 

21 937,840 937,840 996,102 996,102 

22 ~----------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
23 Total 

24 22,385,110 13,610,675 35,995,785 zz~ssa~6i'8 f3~9897+8i' 86~5i'z~TTT 

25 20,215,078 14,975,t>87 35.190,665 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

riB 0030/02 

Total 

The appropriation in item 5 is for the bienniurrl. Total audit costs are estimated to l1e $75,600 for the biennium. 

Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than tt1os~ appropriated in items 

Eighty-five percent of all indirect cost reimoursements shal 1 be deposit~d in tr1e current 

through 7. 

unrestricted fund. To 

the e)(tent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the currer1t lJnre~tr-icted fur1d at the University cf Montana 

exceeds $400,000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year is reduced a like 

9 amount. 

10 The University of Montana shall charge fees for legal services related to MONTCLIRC. These fees rnust be ~eposited 

11 into a separcte designated fund. 

12 EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Instruction 

Pub 1 i c Service 

Academic Support, Student 

Audit 

Operation and Ma-intenance 

4,382,178 2.359.300 

143.374 77. 20 2 

Services. and Inst i tut: anal Support 

3. I 04. 65 2 1,465,176 

24.570 13,230 

ot Physical Plant 

1,264,648 680,964 

-104-

6, 741,478 'i78i1+7~z6 Z78"l87989 67'i'z87'HS 

3,6[13,98:) 2.B2U,e39 6,504,819 

220,576 +44,288 77.667 <z+79es 

1_17.02§ 214,693 

4,569,828 378'ii' 7 47< 1 . 681 . 948 47i'i'974z8 

2,895,098 4,577,046 

37.800 

1.945,612 +73887843 700,023 i78887866 
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HB 0030/02 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 General Current General Current 

3 Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted Total -----

4 ,235 041 ,935,064 

5 6. Scholarships and Fellowships 

6 313,719 313,719 342,954 342,954 

7 

8 Total 

9 8,919,422 4,909,591 13,82\.!,013 B7B~87oi'9 57%8~758-t -t478-+S7z68 

10 7,951,145 5,623,431 13,574 576 

11 The appropriat1on in item 4 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $50,400 for the biennium. 

12 Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items through 6. 

13 Eighty-five percent of all indirect cost reimbursements snal1 be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To 

14 the extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestr~cted fund at Eastern Montana Col lege 

15 exceeds $85.000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year is reduced a like amount. 

16 NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

17 1. Instruction 

18 2,742,173 1 . 464. 48 7 4,206,660 zo1+9o3z1 +o589o385 4~z'i'Bo7'86 

19 2,388,655 1,704,085 4,092,740 

20 2. Public Service 

21 5,920 3. 187 9. 107 5~918 3,219 9~-t9i' 

22 5,67\J 8,898 

23 3. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional SupporT. 

24 2,008,931 203,295 2,212,226 z~Ai'B7z6~ 289,656 2,3-+1~928 

25 1 ,9L6,851 ~6.507 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

'2 

13 

14 

15 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Audit 

General 

Fund 

20,475 

Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

585. 111 

Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

5,362,610 

Fiscal 1966 

Current 

Unrestricted 

11.025 

315,060 

249,568 

2,246,622 

Total 

31.500 

900. 171 

249,558 

7,609,232 

General 

Fund 

5967434 

566,612 

57849799~ 

4,887,797 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

321 . 157 

272,590 

i'7i:l9678Bi' 

h5Jl0, 707 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

9ti'75!H 

887,769 

272,590 

i'7i'"'67BB4 

7,478,504 

The appropriation in item 4 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $42,0GO for the biennium. 

16 Twenty-five percent of the~e costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6. 

17 

18 

Eighty-five percent of all indirect cost reimbursements shall be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To 

the extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted fund at Northern Montana Col lege 

19 exceeds $20,000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year is reduced a 1 ike amount. 

20 WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

1. Instruction 

1. 104.649 589.996 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2. Academic Support. Student Services, and Institutional Support 

1. 194.208 305,687 

-106-

1,694,645 

1 . 499 '895 

t7B997385 

932,026 

+72897226 

696~888 

709.878 

356,299 

+769674'<8 

1 '641 • 904 

+756575'<5 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1 B 

19 

20 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Audit 

General 

Fund 

19,500 

Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

434,852 

Scho1arships and Fe1lowships 

Total 

2,753,209 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

10,500 

234' 151 

75,404 

1,215,738 

Total 

30,000 

669,003 

75,404 

3,968.947 

General 

Fund 

1 148,764 

'157,489 

434,539 

z,i'Si',B28 

2,515,329 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

246,287 

8 2. 630 

f•z9f,:l64 

1,395 104 

The appropriation in item 3 is for the b1enr1ium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $40,000 for the 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

1,505,063 

783,1'86 

680.836 

82,630 

4,848,%84 

3,910,433 

biennium. 

Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items through 5. 

Eighty-f.;ve percent of al 1 indirect cost reimbursements shal 1 be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To 

the extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted fund at Western Montana Co 1 1 ege 

exceeds $14,000 in each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund ap~rapriated for that year is reduced a like 

21 amount. 

22 MONTANA COLcEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

23 

24 

25 

1. Instruction 

a. Instruction Program 

2.598,940 1. 593. 1 28 4,192,068 z7698o548 +•5887639 4,f9+,+8i' 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

2. 

b. Phase-Down 

Research 

General 

Fund 

362,031 

27' 167 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

14,629 

lO 3. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

4. 

5. 

6. 

1 '848' 881 

Audit 

23.400 

Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

754,034 

Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

5,614,453 

956' 211 

12,600 

406,019 

253,228 

3,235,815 

Total 

362,031 

41 '796 

2,805,092 

36,000 

1,160,053 

253,228 

8,850,268 

Fiscal 1987 

Ger1er~l Current 

Fur1d Unrestricted 

2,299,666 1,851,994 

'21752+ 

26' 145 

+71817956 

1,698,558 

8ti'i'ci'18 

El38, 639 

57388~883 

4,863,008 

14,819 

+~+3i'~368 

1~60 

475,342 

273,073 

3~48+;0'33 

3,792.~188 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 The appropriation in item 4 is for the bien11iurr1. Total audit costs are estimated to be $48,000 for 

HB 0030/02 

Total 

4,151,660 

4%~348 

40,964 

'2~9'25~3+6 

2,875,918 

t~35B~+ze 

1 '313. 981 

273,073 

8~198~836 

8,6S5,596 

tne biennium. 

25 Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid fJ-orn funds other than thosP. appropriaterl ir1 if:ems tnrougn 6. 
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Eighty-~ive percent of al 1 indirect cost reimbursements shal 1 be deposited in the current unrestrict~d fund. To 

the extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted tund at the Montana College of 

Mineral Science and Technology exceeds $150,000 in each year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that 

4 year is reduced a like amount. 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

The appropriation in item 1b is for the biennium. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Revenue 

TOTAL SECTION F 

88,977,714 50,838,932 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,508,419 

Total 

141,325,065 

General 

Fund 

88~684~~~9 

79,820,795 

Fiscal '1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Reve~ 

s01~zo+~i'8S 

56,582,486 

Special 

Revenue Proprieta~ 

1,570,591 

Total 

t4'i'~S+i'~t55 

137,973,872 

NOTE: The total of state special revenues for section F includes the following amounts of current unr'estricted 

14 funds: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Fisca1 1986 

Fiscal 1987 

TOTAL STATE FUNDING 

$48,417,290 

$49~588~4+~ $52,960,412 

347,906,629 342,065,625 392,596,546 55,180,325 1,137,749,125 353,963,538 303,333,476 373,461,339 56,458,893 1,087,217,246 

Sect 1 on 18. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1985." 
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Section 2. 

"Section 

Section 1, House Bi 11 922, Laws of 1985, is arnended to read: 

Appropriations for grants. (1) There is appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources and 

Conservation tne--batance--+n $4,145,789 from the resource indemnity trust interest account~-+ne+od·ng-any-fond~ 

4 rema+nt.ng-nnexpended-at-t~e-end-of-f+scat-year-t9B5. 

5 ( 2) The funds appropriated in this section must be awarded by the Department of Natural Resources and 

6 Conservation to the entities listed in section 3 for the described purposes and in the described grant amounts, subject 

7 to the conditions described '" sect,on 6." 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Section 3. Section 3(2), Item 6, House Bi\1 922, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

PROJECT 

''6. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

Hazardous Waste Management Collection and Transfer Project 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Administrative expenses of House Bil 1 

GRANT AMOUNT 

$888,888 

$747,313. 

922 grant program -- appropriation reduction. 

Administrative expenses·appropr1ated to the Department o~ Ntitural Resources and Conservation in section 2(3)(b), House 

14 Bil 1 922, Laws of 1985, far grant administration are reduced from $277,000 to $108,000. 

15 Section 5. Section 75-1-1101, MCA, is amended to read: 

16 

17 

"75-1-1101 Env i rorHnenta 1 contingency account objectives. ( 1 ) There ,s created ar1 environmental contingency 

account within the state special revenue ~und established in 17-2-102. The envi r,onmer;ta l contingency account is 

18 control led by the governor. 

19 ( 2) Except as provided in subsection (5), at the beginning of each fiscal year, 5% uf trH:: funds i;ippropriated to 

20 the department ot natural resources and conservation from the resource indemnity trtJSt interest account.!...~!_E __ exceed 

21 

22 

$175,000 

( 3) 

in fiscal year 1987, must be allocated to the environmental contingency 

Funds are statutorily appropriated, as provided in 17-7-502, from the 

account. 

environmental contingency account 

23 the authorization of the governor to meet unanticipated public needs consistent with the following obj~ctives: 

24 (a) to support water development projects in commur1ities that face an emergency or imminer1t need f 01' 

25 services or to prevent the physical failure of a water project; 

-1 10-

upon 

such 
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(b) to preserve vegetation, water. sci 1 fish, wildlife, or otr1er renewable resources from an imminent phy~ica1 

2 threat or during an emergency, not including: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

( ; ) natural disasters adequately covered by other funding sources; or 

(ii) fire; 

(c) to respond to an emergency or imminent threat to persons, property, or 

development; and 

the 

(d) to fund the environmental quality protection furld provided for i11 75 

actions, including the construction of faci 1 ities, to respond to actual or potential 

environment caused by mineral 

10-704 or to take other necessary 

threats to persons, property, or 

9 t~e environment caused by hazardous wastes or other hazardous materials. 

10 (4) The environmental contingency account may receive no additional a1\ocaLion for any tiscal year in which the 

11 balance in the account exceeds $1,000,000 at the beginning of that fiscal year. 

12 ( 5) Interest from funds in the environmental contingency account accrues to the resource indemnity trust interest 

13 account. 

14 

15 

(6) 

report on 

The governor shal 1 submit to the legislature at the beginning of each regular session a complete financial 

the environmental contingency account, including a description of all expenditures made since the preceding 

16 report." 

17 

18 fund 

NEW SECTION. Section 6. Agricultural assistance and counseling program-- appropriation reduction. Tne genera 1 

appropriation to the Department of Agriculture to implement the agricu 1 tural assistance and co~r1seling program in 

19 section 14. Chapter 9, Special Laws of March 1986, is reduced from $350,000 to $332,500. 

20 NEW SECTION. Section 7. Montana Science and Technology Development Board appropriation reduction. The 

21 appropriation from the alternat~ve energy and energy conservation research developmer1t and demonstration account to the 

22 Department of Commerce for use of the Montana Science and Technology Development Boord in section 13, Chapter 701, Laws 

23 of 1985, is reduced from $2.000.000 to $1,963,610. 

24 

25 

Section 8. 

"Section 2. 

Section 2, House Bi 11 961, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

Appropriation. ( 1) There is appropriated $150,000 from the gener·a' fund to the Mo,1tana Historical 

~ 1 1 1 ~ HB 30 
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Society for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1985, to be used for the purpose of section 1. The balance of such funds 

2 not e~pended in fiscal year 1985 is appropriated for the biennium ending June 30, 1987. for the same purpose. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

( 2) There is appropriated $150,000 from the cultural and aesthetics projects account to the Montana Historical 

Society for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987, for the purpose of section 1. This appropriation wil require an 

interaccount loan from the general fund which must be repaid from the coal tax park acquisition trust interest income 

to the cultural and aesthetic project account by June 30, 1991. For repayment, in whole or in part, of such Joan, the 

7 remaining balance in the cultural and aesthetic project account on June 30, 1987, after funding Chapter 732, Laws of 

8 1985, must be transferred to the general fund in an amount not to exceed such loan balance. 

9 (3) There is appropriated from other special revenue funds any money received from gifts and grants by the 

10 Society and available for the purpose of section 

1 1 

12 

NEW SECTION. Section 9. Fish, Wi 1 d 1 i fe, and Parks land acquisition Lake Elmo, Bi I lings. Subject to the 

conditions and limitations provided in section 7, House Bill 928, Laws of 1985, the following money is appropriated to 

13 the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks in the indicated amount for the purpose of land acquisition: 

14 

1S 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Lake Elmo, Billings $322,500 

$277,500 

Coal Tax Park Acquisition 

Federal 

NEW SECTION. Section 1 0. Cultural and aesthetic grant funds change in priority. (1) Tt1e reference to 

"subsections (2) through (4)" in section 5, Chapter 732, Laws of 1985, is changed 

( 5) ... 

( 2) The 1 is t i ng of projects in section 5(2)(a), Chapter 732, Laws of 1985, 

"Powell County Museum and Arts Foundation 32,000"'. 

to r'ead "subsections ( 2) through 

is amended by striking from the I is t 

(3) 

"(5) 

Section 5, Chapter 732, Laws of 1985, is amended by inserting a new subsection (5) that reads: 

After all appropriations in subsections (1) through (4) are met, there is appropriated $32,000 to the Powell 

23 County Museum and Arts Foundation." 

24 

25 

NEW SECTION. 

NEW SECTION. 

Section 11 

Section 12. 

Repealer. Section 10, Chapter 717, Laws of 1985, is repealed. 

Effective date. This act is effective on passage ar1d approval 

-1 12-

-End-
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HOUSE BILL NO. 30 

INTRODUCED BV 8ARDANOUVE 

BV REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: ''AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL VEAR 19B7; AMENDING HOUSE BILL 500, 

6 LAWS OF 19B5 0-ANB-SHAP~ER-f9f0 -tAWS-8F-t9B5; AMENDING HOUSE BILL 922. LAWS OF 19B5, CHANGING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 

7 GRANTS PROGRAM; AMENDING SECTION 7, HOUSE BILL 92B, LAWS OF 19B5; AMENDING SECTION 2, HOUSE BILL 961, LAWS OF 1985; 

8 AMENDING SECTION 5, CHAPTER 732, LAWS OF 19B5; AMENDING SECTION 75-1-1101, MCA; PROVIDING A REDUCTION IN APPROPRIATIONS 

9 FOR THE MONTANA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY BOARD AND FOR THE AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE AND COUNSELING PROGRAM; REPEALING 

10 SECTION 10, CHAPTER 717, LAWS OF 1985; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE ANB-AN-APPtfEABttt~¥-BA~E." 

1 1 

12 BE IT ENACTED BV THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

13 (Refer to introduced Dill) 

14 Stri.ke everything after the enacting clause and insert: 

15 Section 1. House Bill 500, Laws of 1985, Is amended to read: 

16 "Section 1. Title. This act may oe cited as the "General Appropriations Act of 1985". 

17 Section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this act, unless otherwise stated, the following definitions apply: 

18 (1) ••Agency•• means each state office, department, division. board, comiDtssion, council, committee. in5tltut ion, 

19 university unit, or other entity or instrumentality of the aaacutlve branch, office of the judicial branch, or office 

20 of the legislative branch of state government. 

21 (2) "Approving authority" means the Governor or his designated representative for eaecutive branch agencies; the 

22 Chief Justice of the Supreme Court for judicial branch agencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative 

23 branch agencies; or the Board of Regents or its designated representative for the university system. 

24 (3} "University system unit" means tha board of regents, office of tha Commissioner of Higher Education, 

25 University of Montana at Missoula, Montana State University at Bozeman, Montana College of Mineral. Science and 

T H I R D READ I N G ~~ru L~slacivec_,g, 
THESE ARE THE HOUSE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENTS 
TO HOUSE BILL 30. DUE TO LENGTH THIS BILL WILL NOT 
BE RE-PRINTED. PLEASE REFER TO YELLOW COPY FOR COMPLETE TEXT 



June 21, 1986 

HOUSE HOOR AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILl. 30 
SECTION A - GENERAJJ GOVERNMENT AND HIGIIWA YS 

1. $129,380 General Fund 

2. $3,571,967 Highway State 
Special Revenue 

Seven FTE were eliminated from the De­
partment of Revenue Income Tax Divi­
sion. Personal services were reduced 
$123,572 and operating expenses were 
reduced by $5,808. The 1985 legisla­
ture added 20 FTE and $600,924 in gen­
eral fund to the income tax division for 
fiscal 1987. The 20 FTE consist of 4. 5 
FTE systems development positions were 
added to develop a system for 
cross-matching of W-2's. 6.0 FTE were 
added to the audit staff and 8. 5 FTE 
were added to the collection staff. 
This reduction consists of 7 FTE grade 
10 leaving 13 new FTE for fiscal 1987. 

The Department of Highways had identi­
fied three projects as possibly being 
delayed as a result of the 5 percent 
cuts. The contractor payments for 
those three projects were added back to 
the budget. 

SECTION C - NATURAL RESOURCES 

3. $50,000 Coal Board Funds Coal Doard Grants increased $50,000. 
The original 5 percent reduction was 
calculated on the basis of the total fis­
cal 1987 appropriation of $2,957,671. 
However, with the transfer of $1 million 
of fiscal 1987 authority to the general 
fund, the 5 percent was adjusted to be 
calculated on the balance of $1, 957, 671. 
Therefore, $50,000 of spending au­
thorization was restored. 

SECTION F - HIGHER EDUCATim1 

4. Language Change p. 98 
following line 23 

"Beginning in fiscal 1987, students sup­
ported by the WICHE, WAMI, and 
Minnesota Rural Dentistry Programs 
shall be responsible for repaying the 
state for their out-of-state fees. Re­
payment will commence within three 
years from graduation or leaving the 
program and be fully repaid within ten 
years at 5% interest. The provisions of 
this amendment are to be administered 
by the Commissioner of Higher Educa­
tion. A proprietary account shall be 
established for the purpose of collecting 
the principal and interest payments." 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 

MR. CHAIRMAN I MOVE TO AMEND -~- -~~- -- HOJJSE~lH-14.--\1---------------~ 

----.2~1=l~d,.____ ___ reading copy I ¥-'l-11-0w- I as follows: 
l::olor 

1. Title, line 9. 
Following: " BOARD " 
Insert: ", FOR THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL FOR USE BY THE COMMITTEE 

ON INDIAN AFFAIRS," 

2. Page 13, line 15. 
Strike: "the 1987 biennium" 
Insert: "fiscal 1986" 

3. Page 13, line 24. 
Strike: "c. Equipment" 

4. Page 14, line 15. 
Strike: "Item lc is a biennial appropriation." 

5. Page 14, lines 16 and 17. 
Strike: all material on lines 16 and 17 

6. Page 21, lines 12 through 14. 
Strike: "and $752,312'' on line 12 through "approved'' on line 14. 

7. Page 111, following line 23. 
Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section B. Committee on Indian Affairs 

-- appropriation reduction. The appropriation to the 
Legislative Council from the general fund for use by 
the Committee on Indian Affairs in Section 10, Chapter 
675, Laws of 1985, is reduced from $6,000 to $5,000." 

RENUMBER: subsequent sections 

~Tl 
~ 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 
6-21-86 

DATE 

8•05 a m, 
TIME 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND ___ _.H~OUS~...._I.,.LL.....__.3.._,Q..__ ____________ _ 

___ _,2,..n.._,d,__ __ reading copy I ~J_Q.N- ) as follows: 
Color 

1. Strike: "2,698,258 
Insert: "2,568,878 

LFA will amend totals. 

~ 
REJECT 

2,705,102 " 
2,575,722 " 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 
i 6/21/86 

DATE 

_ ___,9~;'*0Q~m. 
TIME 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND __ _.,H"'Qus;E_B_l_LL-"'-"----------------

_ ___.2,...n.u.dL___ ___ reading copy {yellow._ I as follows: 
Color 

1. Page 35, line 11. 
Strike; "64,493,780" 
Insert; "68,065,747" 

LFA will amend totals. 

9 
REJECT 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 

MR. CHAIRMAN I MOVE TO AMEND __ HOUSE B_ILL 

SECOND ___ read1ng copy ( Y~!,.LOW_ 1 as follows: 

Page 66 
Line 10 

Strike: "$3,428,718" 
Insert: "$2,866,837" 

Color 

30 

LFA SHALL AMEND TOTALS TO REFLECT THIS CHANGE 

6-21-86 
DATE 

8:01a.m. 
TIME 

~ 
~ 

REJECT . !l{a+u,'::':~ .................................... . 
MANUEL 



( 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 

6118Aft:6-
ll· yi~E 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND ----HwOI.,.IJI_..IS:uE"---"Bu.T,.._.I.cJJL-JJ3 0"'--------------

----L2.u.nd..,___ readtng copy I .y.e.ll.oW-) as follows: 
Color 

~ 
REJECT 

1. Page 68, line 16. 
Strike: "1,809,788" 
Insert: "1,859,788" 

LFA will amend totals. 

... ~ .. 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 
6-21-86 

DATE 

9:15a.m. 
TIME 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND __ ___.H...,Q"-'U"'-'S"-'E'"'----'B"'-'I""L.,...L"'---'3...,0...._ _____________ _ 

2nd read1ng copy 1 yellow 1 as follows: 
Color 

1. Page 98, following line 23. 

G c___ADO~! 

REJECT 

Insert: " Beginning in fiscal 1987, students supported 
by the WICHE, WAMI, and Minnesota Rural Dentistry 
Programs shall be responsible for repaying the state 
for their out-of-state fees. Repayment will commence 
within one year from graduation or leaving the progra 
and be fully repaid within ten years at 5% interest. 
The provisions of this amendment are to be administez 
by the Commissioner of Higher Education. A proprietc: 
account shall be established for the purpose of 
collecting the principal and interest payments." 

········~········~······················ 
Rep. Hannah 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 
6-21-86 

DATE 
11:33 lxli a.m. 

TIME 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND HOUSE BILL.3.0~--------------------------

2nd reading copy ( yelloW 1 as follows: 
Color 

Hannah's 
AMENDMENT to HOUSE BILL 30, 6-21-86, 9:15 a.m. 

1. Line 5 of insert material in amendment. 
Strike: "one" 
Insert: "three" 

Jt 
8J 

REJECT ~ .. ~ ........................... . 
Rep. D. Brown 

• 
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January 17, 1985 

!'.arch 23, 1985 

March 25, 1985 

March 29, 1985 

March 30, 1985 

April l, 1985 

April 2, 1985 

April 10, 1985 

April 13, 1985 

April 15, 1985 

HOUSE BILL NO. 500 

INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF 
BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

IN 'i'l!E HOUSE 

Introduced and referred to 
Committee on Appropriations. 

Committee recommend bill do 
pass as amended. Report 
adopted. 

Bill printed and placed on 
members' desks. 

Second reading, do pass as 
amended. 

Correctly engrossed~ 

Third reading, not passed. 

On motion, previous action 
reconsidered. 

Third reading, passed. 

Transmitted to senate. 

IN THE SENATE 

On motion, rules suspended to 
accept HB 500. Motion 
adopted. 

Introduced and referred to 
Committee on Finance and 
Claims.· 

April 18, 1985 

April 20, 1985 

April 22, 1985 

April 25, 1985 

Committee recommend bill be 
concurred in as amended. 
Report adopted. 

Second reading, concurred in 
as amend.•d. 

On motion, rules suspended. 
Bill placed on calendar for 
third reading this day. 

Third reading, concurred in. 

Returned to House with 
amendments. 

IN THE HOUSE 

-2-

Received from Senate. 

second reading, amendments not 
concurred in. 

On motion, Free Conference 
Committee requested and 
appointed. 

Free Conference COmmittee 
reported. 

Second reading, Free 
Conference Committee· report 
adopted. 

Third reading, Free Conference 
Committee report adopted. 

Free Conferenc_e Committee 
report adopted by Senate, 

Sent to enrolling. 

Reported correctly enrolled. 
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HB 0500 

THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF lg85 FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING 

JUNE 30, lg87; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section I. Title. This set may be cited as the "General Appropriations Act of lg&s". 

Section 2. Oefi.nitions. For the purposes of this act, unless otherwise stated, the following definitions apply: 

(1) "Agency" means each state office, department, division, board, commission, council, committee, Institution, 

university unit, or other entity or Instrumentality of the executive branch, office of the judicial branch, or office of 

the legislative branch of etata government. 

(2) "App.roving authority" means the Governor or his designated representative for eaecutlva branch agencies; the 

Chief Justice of the SUpreme Court for judicial branch agencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative 

branch agencies; or the Board of Regents or its designated representative for the university system. 

(3) "University sys.t.am unit" means the board of regents.. office of the Commissioner of Higher Education, 

University of Montana at Missoula, Montana State University at Bozeman, Montana College of Mineral Science and 

Technology at Butte, Eastern Montana Collage at Billings, Nor·thern Montana Collage at Havre, Western Montana College at 

Dillon, the Agricultural Eaperlment Station with central offices at Bozeman, the Cooperative Extension Service with 

central offices at Bozema,.,;. the Forestry and Conservation E•perlment Station with central offices at Missoula, or the 

Bureau of Minas and Geology~wlth central offices at Butte. 

Section 3. Other ~s to offset general fund. The approving authority shall decrease the general fund 

appropriation of the agency ,by the amount of funds received from other sources In excess of the appropriation provided 

in this act unless such action Is expressly contrary to state or federal law, rule, or contract or the approving 

authority certifies that the services to be funded by the additional funds are significantly different from those for 

which the agency has received a general fund appropriation. 

Section 4. Expenditure limit. Expenditures may not exceed appropriations. 

Section 5. Budget requests. Sufficient funds are appropriated In this act to enable each agency to submit its 198g 

~tMq Ler~islative Council 
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biennial budget request to the Budget Director and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst pursuant to the thne schedule 

established in section 17-7-112(1), MCA. If any agency falls to submit its final, complete budget request by the 

deadlines establ !shed In section 17-7-112{1), MCA, the expenditure authority granted in this act must be reduced or 

rescinded by the Budget Director unless the agency c:llrector certifies that an emergency situation has precluded a timely 

budget presentation and the Budget Director approves an extension not to exceed 30 days. Employees added through the 

appropriation of federal or state spe·ctal revenues or proprietary funds in this act shall not be included In the current 

level budget presented to the 1g57 Legislature if their continuance requires general fund support. 

Section 6. Detailed budget information. Within 2 days after submission of the preliminary executive budget to the 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst, tne Budget Director shall give the Legislative Fiscal Analyst the Governor's preliminary 

expenditure recommendations by object of expenditure to the second le,.el of detail and by funding source datal led by 

accounting entity. Within I day after the Leg·islative Finance Committee presents the budget analysis to the 50th 

Legislature, the Budget Director and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst shall mutually exchange expenditure recommendations 

by object of expenditura to tha second laval of detail and by funding sources detailed by accounting antity. This final 

information must ba fllad in the respective offices and available to members of the Legislature and the general public. 

Section 7. Operating budgets. Ex·pendltures may be made only in accordance 10ith operating budgats approved by the 

approving authority. The respective appropriations are contingent upon approval of the operating budget by July I of 

each fiscal year. Each operating budget shall Include expenditures for aach agency program detailed at least by personal 

services. operating expenses, equipment. benefits and cl·aims, transfers, and local assistance. Ho•ever, .if any agency 

allocates Its appropriations to the second expenditure level In the state accounting system, separate operation plans 

need not be submitted to tha approving authority. 

Section 8. Program transfers. The approving authority may approve agency requests for program transfers, within 

each fiscal year, not to exceed S" of the total agency budget unless such a transfer is speclfltally prohibited by this 

act or by statute. A request for a transfer accompanied by a justification explaining the reason for the transfer must 

be submitted by the requesting agency to the approving authority and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst. Upon approval of 

the transfer, the approving authority shall Inform the fiscal analyst of the approved transfer and the justification for 
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the transfer. 

Section 9. Reduction of appropriation. In the event of a shortfall In revenue, the Governor may reduce any or ell 

appropriations. No appropriation may be reduced by more than 15%. The following appropriations may not be reduced: 

(1) pay~~~ent of Interest and retirement of state debt; 

(2) the legislative branch; 

(3) the judicial branch; 

(4) schoOl foundation program; Or 

(5) salaries of elected officials during their terms of office. 

Section 10. Access to records of contracting entities. (1) Unless a contract to provide a service to members of 

the public on behalf of the state, either written or oral, made with a nonstate entity complies with subsection (2), no 

money appropriated by this act may be e•pended for such contract, 

(2) Every contract described in subsection (1) must contain a provision to allow access, for legislative audit and 

fiscal analysis, to the records of the contracting nonstate entity sufficient to determine whether the parties to the 

contract have complied with the terms of the contract. Such an audit and fiscal analysis requires access to records 

necessary to carry out the legislative audit and analysis functions set out In Title 5, chapters 12 and 13. 

(3) The state may ·unilaterally terminate any contract upon refusal by the contracting nonstate entity to allow 

access to Its records necessary to carry out such a legislative audit or analysis. 

Section 11. Coal ta• trust Income. Interest Income from the coal ta• constitutional trust fund established under 

Article IX, section 5, of the Montana Constitution Is hereby appropriated to the general fund for usa during the 

biennium ending June 30, 1g87. 

the Department of Commerce 

The portion of the general fund which represents this appropriation is. appropriated to 

In House Bill 500, Items 8. 9. 11, end 15, the vocational-technical centers In House Bill 

500, and any funds not otherwise designated shall be considered part of the university system's appropriation in House 

Bill 500. 

Sect I on 12. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this act Is for any reason 

held unconstitutional, such decision does not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this act. 
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Section 13. Audit coats. Amounts appropristad f'or audits may ba transferred between fiscal years. Agencies •hall 

reserve eno,:)h ca•h in each fund to pay for audit costs and shall to the maximum extent allowable under federal 

regulations charge audit costs to federal funds. 

Section 14. 

the Office of 

Pay plan appropriation coordination. From the appropriation for the pay plan act in House 8111 375, 

Budget and Program Planning is authorJzed to increase the expenditure authority of the 

vocational-technical centers, community collages, and the Department of Institutions for the community mental 

centers. 

he. a 1 th 

Section 15. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in this act are for informational purposes only and are 

not appropriations. 

Section 16. Expenditures t.o be restrained. State agencies shall restrain year-end expenditures to those prudent 

end necessary to provide authorized services. They shall not make expenditures which would ba considered trivial by 

reasonable people. The Office of Budg.et and Program Planning shall monitor yaar-and expenditures, and a report shall be 

made to the Legislative Finance Committee. 

Section 17. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated for the respective fiscal years: 

A. GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

~ Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ 

General 

Fund 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

1. Operations 

1. 113.793 901,002 

2. Legislative Request Travel 

5,000 

3. Telephone Costs 

i· 

2,014,795 1,085,849 

5,000 5,000 

-4-

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Spec Ia I Spec ia 1 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

942,089 

Total 

2,027,938 

5,000 

HB 500 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Fe·deral State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary I!!.!.!.!. ~ Revenue Revenue Proprietary I!!.!.!.!. 
2,432 2,432 

Total 

1,121,225 901 ,002 2,022,227 1,090,849 942,089 2,032,938 

Item 2 Is for travel relating to legislative requests. 

Item 3 Is a biennial appropriation to move telephones If the capitol Is renovated. 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST 

1. Operations 

894,999 694,999 749,603 749,603 

2. Oata Processing 

56,433 56,433 

3. Consultants 

30,000 30,000 

Total 

781,432 781,432 749,603 749,603 

Items 2 and 3 are b~~lel appropriations. 
·'!.< 

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

I. Operations 

1,606, 735 1,606,735 2,092,635 2,092.635 

2. Montana Code Annotated 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

1. 

8. 

9. 

Fiscal 19!t!l 

General 

~ 

NCSL DU!II 

32,500 

CSG Duell 

31.556 

NCSL Travel 

49,000 

CSG Travel 

25,200 

State 

Special 

Ftevenu! 

969,000 

Interim Studies 

49,000 

Forestry Task Force 

20,000 

Federal 

spe~;•al 

Ftev....,e Proprietarr 

Revenue Oversight Committee 

25,000 

10. Administrative Code Committee 

14,700 

11. Capitol BuilcUng and Planning 

4,900 

12. Five-State Biennial Conference 

8,800 

,, 

l!!.l!..!. 
9~9.000 

32,500 

31.556. 

49,000 

25,200 

49,000 

20,000 

25,000 

14,700 

4,900 

8,800 

-6-

General 

Fund 

40,088 

33,614 

Fiacal 1987 

State 

Spacial 

Revenue 

Fed•r•l 

SP1!1Cial 

Revt~nue PrfWrlatlll"ll 

HB 0500 

12.!.!..!. 

40.088 

33,614 
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Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General 

~ 

Spacial 

Revenue 

13. Water Task Force 

3,920 

14. Livestock Task Force 

4,312 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

15. Legislative Management Consult•nt 

1,960 

16. Coal Tax Subcommittee 

12,000 

General 

~ ~ 

3,920 

4,312 

1,960 

12,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue Proprietary 

17. Montana-Western Canadian Provinces Boundary Advisory Committee -- (HB 488) 

4,200 

Total 

1,881, 783 981,000 

4,200 

2,862,783 

Items 2 and 5 through 17 are biennial appropriations. 

2,166,337 

HB 0500 

Total 

2. 166,337 

In the avant studies in addition to those specifically assigned by bill or resolution are assigned to the Revenue 

Oversight Committee, the Legislative Council shall allocate funds to the committee for those studies. 

CONSUMER COUNSEL 

1. Operations 

',781, 776 

2. Contract Services 

1oo;ooo 

781,776 

100,000 

-7-

797,570 797,570 

100,000 100.000 
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£!:!!!!! 

·Tot a 1 

F hu:a 1 · TUl> 

State 

s-c>a1 

'aeverwe 

881,776 

F--•1 
··Spact.a1 

''Rev.enua cl""9Prt•8't.ery :!.2!:!.1 

881,776 

Itt..., 2 is for expert ""it-sa ·fees f'llr .unant\clpat<to oaaas. 

E!'fVlRONMENTAL ,QUALITY COUNCIL 

1. Ope natIons 

232,086 

.JUOfCfARV 

1. Supreme Court Operations 

a. Qperatt.ons 

1. 2iJ7 0830 

b. Audit 

11 ,963 

2. eoar.ds and Coftlm\.ss tons 

20·2 ,477 

3. L- .. Ltbr:ar.y 

497. 1:4:6 

.a. ,.Audl t 

47,t50 

17 I 

4. Oi'strtct Court llperat Ions 

5,329,'513 

.. 

232,086 

1, Z87 ;830 

11 ,963 

202 ;477 

5'44,296 

1'71 

5,329,513 

-8-

Gerntr,a 1 

:£!m!:! 

:232.327 

1 ,.277. 018 

207,923 

501 ,972 

5,325,448 

Fh.cal t¥7 

·S"tate 

Special 

Reven,ue 

897,570 

47. 150 

F~r>a1 

5pec>e1 

·Rev;anue i1>r;apr>atary 

H8 0500 

Tot ... I 

897,570 

232,327 

1,277,018 

207,923 

549, 122 

5,325,448 

HB 500 
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F isca 1 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

5. Water Courts 

a. Aud1t 

Total 

7,328.929 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

556.746 

1. 616 

605.683 

1. Office of Budget & Program Planning 

a. Operations 

666,698 

b. Audit 

7,000 

c. Statewide Audit 

2. E•ecutive Office Program 

a. Operations 

916,796 

b. Audit 

14,077 

3. Board of Visitors 

317,500 

1, 673 

73,750 

General 

~ f.!.!!!5! 

556.746 

1. 616 

7,934,612 7,312,361 

666,698 708,324 

7,000 7,000 

73,750 

1, 234.296 931,131 

15,750 

-9-

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

572,748 

619,898 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

73,750 

317,502 

HB 0500 

l!!.ll.!. 

572,748 

7,932,259 

708,324 

7,000 

73,750 

1,248,633 
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'F'tegal t9lt6 

1"edara1 

Spact.l Qe_,., 
FuM 

127,455 

S'ta1>& 

'SpacHil 

hv:-enua flevenue P'"!Jprteterx 

4. Air Tranapor·tation 

iM,409 

5. Man.s ton 'Maintenance 

60,091 

6. Pect·ftc Northwest Electric Power 

& Conee r-ve t ion PI ann I ng Counc 11 

433.,217 

7. C 1 t \,zens • Advocate Off i.ce 

47 .... as 

8. Lleut•nant Governor 

23.2,602 

9. Flathead 

39,690 

10. Coontin<l't<>r of Aging 

39.,·2'!>6 

11 . Coa 1 ·l.Al!Jby E'f'fort 

'S{l,::ooo 

T~htl 

2, 295., 51.0 

" 

752,390 73,750 

i.o.ta 1 

127,'455 

94,409 

80,091 

433,217 

47,436 

232,602 

39,690 

39,256 

50,000 

3. 121 ,·65.0 

-10-

General 

~ 

128,58'5 

lOB, 635 

·Ba,5&9 

50,029 

2.36,657 

39,27.0 

50,000 

2,320,220 

1" t$C& I 1981 

Fede,.,al 

Speci;el 

Stat.e 

Spac.i.el 

A!!¥!1nv• Aevenye Pr9Prktary 

455,207 

772,709 73,750 

He 0500 

~ 

128,585 

108 ,63'5 

60,589 

455,207 

50,029 

236,657 

39,270 

50,000 

3,166,679 
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General 

Fund 

·~~ 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary l2!!.l 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue 

Spacial 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

~ 

Item lc shown in the proprietary fund column is appropriated each year of the biennium from nongeneral fund sources 

which the Office of Budget and Program Planning shall distribute, for the sole purpose of paying the Legislative 

Auditor's charges for the statewide audit, to those agencies who derive a benefit from the statewide audit. 

If three FTEs are authorized for the Clark Fork River project, they will be restricted to that project and cannot 

be transferred to any othe~p~ogram within the Governor's Office. 

The appropriation for tne coal lobby effort (Item 11) is for the purpose of defending the state's right to 

establish and levy a ta~~Qn-coal m1ned •ithin Montana's borders. to oppose federal legislation that would diminish the 

state's revenue through dtscrtmlnatory formula or funding allocations, and to monitor federal actions regarding coal 

transportation and the crean Air Act. This appropriation also funds the Legislative Oversight Committee established in 

H8 828, Laws of 1981. In addition, any balance remaining from item 2(c) of the Governor's Office appropriations 

contained In HB 447 of the 48th Legislature Is reappropriated for use in the 1987 biennium. 

report quarterly on the coa;L lobby effort to the Revenue Oversight Committee. 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

1. Records Management 

a. Operations 

889,775 263,600: 1,153,375 854,273 161,700 

b. Audl t 
,..-'!')_• 

7,500 7,500 

c. Equipment 

2,000 2,000 

2. Administrative Code 

-11-

The Governor's Office shall 

1,015,973 

HB 500 



"'tn;a 1 1:9818 

-tQeftei !8 11 

!f!!!:!l!! 

'S!I:e'te 

~~1 

a.--•. --·t .Icons 

s·1 ,.sao 1'59 ,'504 

·b. <Jl...ai't 

IZ.,'S'0-0 

Tn•tle\1 

'95{1 ,iS:fli •:zs ,•6D4 

lf>..:I ...... J 

'51*<:1•1 

~ il'ropr1al!rrt' 

It•m lc i·a • bi•ennW.1 •PP""Oprlati.on. 

~ 

211. 104 

2,500 

1 ,876,479 

.G.en1f•r.a 1 

~Fund 

51.600 

805 ,'.873 

1'i11:.9P • ~n 1 

$-t.;a'te 

·&pec•ial 

·~,... 

161,690 

323,,390 

f'edanjll 

'S,pacie1 

~v!pue S!r-!!f>!: ie ter.y 

·118 ·01>QQ 

Tp't.!!'1 

213,2.90 

1,229,263 

I~ ·1'18 lft3 ;,pas-s, 't'h& general fund trans·f.er of $5"1,600 in the edministre'tive code program is reduced to $36;600 

·each year '"'f the :bi.ennlum. 

'~ISS!!~ 'OF •POLFrlCAL PRACTICES 

1. '~lllints't-ration 

143 /4'16 1 • 284 

2. Aud·i't 

'1 ;88'0 

·1'.o1raa 

·l45 ' ·l!tt6 

STATE ·AUO'l'T8R 

1,284 

1. 'lin-s:tmerrt Division 

255,845 

1 

144,760 139.769 1,000 140,769 

1,680 

•1>4:6 • ·440 139 ,•7,69 1 ,000 140,'769 

265. 3>f6 255,..997 . .2'a5 • :Q9.7 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ Fund Revenue Revenue Proer\etarx !..2.!.!.1 
a. Audit 

3,696 3.696 

2. Management and Control Program 

a. Operations 

349,070 349,070 353,314 353,314 

b. Audit 

6,300 6,300 

3. Central Payroll Division 

a. Operations 

362.072 305.000 667,072 363,893 305,000 668,893 

b. Audit 

12,789 1 • 911 14,700 

4. Administrative Support 

a. Operations 

359,551 359,551 374,036 374,036 

b. Audit 

3,864 3.864 

5. Insurance Department 

a. Operations 

667.50.4- 667,504 661.771 661.777 

b. Audit 

-13- HB 500 



Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue 

9,240 

c. Nongender Insurance Law 

54,563 

Total 

1,093,646 1,297,259 

Proerlatarll: .!.!1..!.!..!. 
9,240 

54,563 

2,390,905 

General 

Fund 

1 ,091 '243 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

1 ,222, 774 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

.!.!1..!.!..!. 

2,314,017 

Item 5c Is a biennial appropriation. The appropriation for Item 5c includes a 1.0 FTE to implement the nongender 

insurance law. The agency Is not to Include this FTE in Its current level budget request presented to the 1987 

Legislature. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

I. Legal Services 

a. Operations 

789,736 20,356 

b. Case-Related Travel 

10,000 

2. County .Prosecutor Services 

128,754 

3. Agency Legal Services 

4. Motor Vehicle Administration 

102. 155 

• 

810~092 785,461 20,242 805,703 

10,000 10,000 10,000 

128,754 130,954 130,954 

431,375 431,375 430,508 430,508 

102,155 102,690 102,690 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General SpecIal Specie I General Special Specie I 

Fun.f!__ Revenue Revenue Proerletar~ !£ll.!. Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ I!!.!.!.l 

5. Driver Licensing Program 

a. Operations 

1,823,692 244,629 2,068,321 1,826,369 245,791 2,072,160 

b. Mlcrofi 1m Study 

20,000 ;zo,ooo 

6. Highway Patrol 

a. Operations 

2,969,511 6. 261.568 "451,440 9,682,519 3,082,747 6,270,787 481,063 9,834,597 

b. Highband Radio 

389,750 389,750 

7. Vehicle Registration 

1,942,639 1,942,639 1,942.879 1,942,879 

B. Law Enforcement Services Administration 

80,950 80,950 72,798 72,798 

9. County Attorney Payroll 

801 ,948 801.948 832,336 832,336 

10. Law Enforcement Tel ecoii"IIIUn.i catIons Program 

709,951 709,951 746,158 746,158 

1 1 . Law Enforcement Acade~· 

583,610. 583,610 592,592 592,592 

12. Fire Marshal 
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Flscal-!2.!.! Fiscal '?17 
State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

F.!:!ru!._ Revenu·e Revenue Proprietary Total Fund R!;V!nue Rev!nue Pro~letary Total 

343,353 343,353 331,478 331,478 

13. Identification Prog.ram 

244,444 244,444 242,698 242.698 

14. Cri.mina I Investigators 

152,748 69,231 221,979 154. 123 70,292 224,415 

a. Case-Related Travel 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

b. Undercover Crtmtnal Investigation 

308,959 308,959 

c. Buy Fund 

100,000 100.000 

15. Central Services 

a. Operations 

350,040 25,000 375,040 352,376 25,000 377,376 

b. Audit 

II, 899 14,576 2,677 595 ·29. 747 

16. Crimina 1 Investigation, Coal Soard 

265,874 265,874 271,375 271,375. 

17. Indian Legal J.urisdict ton 

69,080 69,080 69,476 69.476 

a. Legal Fees 
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F isca I 1986 

Federal 

Special General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary !.2.h.!.. 
400,000 400,000 

18. Data Processing Program 

312,337 

19. Extradition end Transfer of Prisoners 

162,615 

20. Forensic Science Division 

691,083 

Total 

8,661,1D7 10,985,317 809,222 

312,337 

162,615 

691 ,083 

431,970 20,887,616 

Items lb, 9, and 14a are line item appropriations. 

Items 5b, 6b, and 17a are biennial appropriations. 

General 

Fund 

315,881 

166,797 

Fiscal 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

677,608 

8,792,453 10,623,747 

The rate charged by agency legal services (Item 3) may not exceed $46.00 per hour. 

1987 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

!.2.h.!.. 

315.881 

166,797 

677,608 

822,730 430,508 20,669,438 

The 4.0 FTE Highway Patrol Officers added for the 55 mile per hour enforcement squad will not carry over as current 

level Into the 1989 biennium. 

The portion of the appropriation In Item 10 from the state special highway revenue account for the purpose of 

establishing the regional dispatch center Is provided for the 1g57 biennium only. The Department of Justice shall 

develop a cost allocation plan for the purpose of recovering the cost of operation of regional dispatch centers from all 

user agencies on an equitable basis, and shall subm,t the funding plan to the 50th Legislature within the Department's 

1g99 biennium budget request. It is the intent that a direct appropriation from the state special highway revenue 

account not be used for this purpose. 
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Genera.! 

Fi ag~ 1!18&: 

Stat& 

Spacia·l 

F·ect-&l 

Sp...,la~ General 

Flsc:a.l 1987 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

HB" 050Q 

Fund R&wenue, Revenue- P·ropria:tarxr ~ Fun-d R-eN.e.nue R•vanue Pf--·opr.i--eta-rv T·ota.l 

If> SB 116 -aaes, itam,9· shall be lncr-<!101 by no mo:v·• than $715,787 g•neral fund In fisca~ 1·986 and $752,312 

ll&f11l"ral fund in f~sc&l 19&7. If SB 11& Is -ncted aad th& cost is less than stated in sent'8TYC8 1, Hem 9 may be 

increase.:~ only for thlt fiscal lmp&ct of 58'' 116 as passed .. and approved. 

HIGHWAY TR'AFf'IC SAFETY 

1. Oparat ions 

70,247 

a. Audl t 

1 • 219' 

Total 

71 ,46& 

.BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

1 . Oparat ions 

483,905 

a. Audit 

8:,245 

Tot&! 

492, 150 

OfiPA~TIWENT OF REVENUE 

1. Director's Office 

~ 

1,485,898 

1, 21& 

1 ,486,9Ht 

110.929 

1 ,571 

82,500 

1,5:55,945 70,6\11 1,480,936 1,551,627 

2.,437 

1. 558.382 70,691 1,480,936 1,551,627 

564,834· 486,084 82,500 568,584 

9,816 

574,650 486,084 82,500 568,584 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

• Fund Revenu-e Revenue Proerietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proer\etar~ ~ 

a. Operations 

265,340 83,941 2,836 352,117 266,125 86,856 2,836 355.817 

b. Audit 

70,000 5,000 24,750 99,750 

2. Central Services 

870,973 5,000 875,973 874,210 5,000 879,210 

3. Research and Information Division 

957,533 319. 178 1. 276,711 959. 198 319,733 1,278,931 

4. Legal and Investigation Program 

813,442 1,429,378 337,212 2,580,032 799. 103 1,397,529 328,870 2,525,502 

5. Income Ta)C Division 

2,785,839 6,426 2,792,265 2,837,g58 6,844 2,844,802 

6. Natural Resources and Corporation Tax 

1,241,059 56,588 141 ,572 1,439,219 1,259,445 55,236 139,338 1,454,019 

7. Miscellaneous Ta• 

470,459 68.3.84 538,843 452,464 71,000 523,464 

8. Motor Fuel Division 

713,013 713,013 695,232 695,232 

9. Property Assessment Division 

11,252,843 .. 11,252,843 10,315,236 10,315,236 

a. Equipment 
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Fisc .. ! l9&6 

State FeO.ral 

G<tmtral SIM-C ial Spe.cla.l 

Fund Rave,_ Re·venta Proprtetary 

1&3,670 

D. Atrltne LlttgatiOI'I' 

120,00C 

General 

~ Fund 

193,&10 

120,000 

IHsca I 1987 

Sta.te 

Special 

Rave""'" 

Federal 

Special 

Rev!jnue P.roprlttory 

HB 05c00 

Tota;l 

Total 

19,041,158 933,352 1,575,9SG 683,976 22,234,436 17,763,739 915,188 1 ,541 ,887 651,439 20,872,213 

It- 9a is a biennial appropri-ation. Item 9D is a biennial a-ppropriation to deal with legal issues arising under 

fedaral nondiscriminatory ta~atlon acts such as the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act, the Ra i I road 

Revitalization and Regulatory Raform Act, and any aubsequent federal legislation that directs the state to take a 

nondiscriminatory posture in the taxation of entitle& doing business within the state. This appropriation may be used 

only for attorney fees, e.xpert witneases, and extraordinary expenses associated solely with resolving disputes · relatad 

to such legal Issues . 

. Liquor Division proprietary funds necessary to maintain adequate inventories of 1 iquor and wine and to operate the 

state llquor operation are appropriated. During the 1987 biennium, the Division shall attempt to return at least 13 

percent of net sales. Net Hies are gross sales less discounts and all taKes collected. The Division shall ll.tlllt 

operational expensaa of the liquor merchan(!lalng system to not more than 15 percent of net sales. Operational expenses 

may not include product costs,•fraight charges, or expenses allocable to other divisions or licensing bureau expens-es. 

Ttte Division r&tains full authority to determine store operating hours and the number and location of stores and 

employ-ees. Nonpro-fitabte or marg·.inally profitable state stores shall be clo.sad or converted to agency stores in an 

orderly manner. Agency stores shall be closed if the Division considers them marginally profitable end other state 

stores or agencies are located within a reasonable distance. 
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General 

Fun!) 

.. 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Felleral 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary !..!!.!!.! 

General 

~ 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

I.2.!.ll 
The appropriation for item 4 includes 13 FTE support staff added to the Chill) Support Bureau. The agency is 

prohibited from inclu!ling these 13 FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

The appropriation for the Income Tax Division includes the additional 19 FTE allded. These FTE include 4.5 FTE 

systems development positions, 6.0 FTE audit staff, and 8.5 FTE collection staff. The agency is prohibited from 

Including these 19 FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

The appropriation for Item 6 includes 2 FTE added to the Natural Resources and Corporation Tex Divis.ion. These FTE 

include a 1 FTE natural resources tax auditor and a 1 FTE corporate tax auditor. The agency is prohibited from including 

these 2 FTE in Its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

1 . Central Administration 

a. Operations 

248,097 41 • 407 289,5D4 251.700 41 • 330 293,030 

2. Accounting 

a. Operations 

832,156 832,156 844,917 844.917 

b. Audit 

10,5DO 10,500 

3. Architecture & Engineering 

a. Operations 

523,564 528,864 1,052.428 530,777 530.777 1,061.554 

b. Audit 
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Fisea I 1986 

General 

.!:.!.!m! 

St:ate 

Sf)ecia.l 

R"ttven-ue 

5,3tl0 

4. General Sarvfc:aa 

a. Operations 

561,183 

b. A<.Jdit 

5. Purcha11lng 

513,037 

6. Property and Supply 

a. Aud·H 

b.. Cost of Goods Sold 

7. !otall & Management 

a. Audit 

b. Communicatians 

8. Investments 

• 

F'edara·l 

Spacial 

Ravanye Proprf•tary 

2,571,858 

6,500 

582,444 

6,300 

3,000,000 

226,868 

1 ,000 

754,338 

Total 

5,300 

3,133,041 

6,500 

513,037 

562,444 

6,300 

3,000,000 

226,868 

1 ,000 

754,338 
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General 

Fund 

569,201 

515,498 

Fiscal .1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

2,713,421 

592,841 

3,000,000 

232,411 

861,494 

HB 0500 

Total 

3,282,622 

515,498 

592,641 

3,000,000 

232,411 

861.494 
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HB 0500 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Speci a 1 Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary I.2W. Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ ~ 

a. Operations 

758,054 758,054 758 .a 11 758,811 

b. AudH 

29,600 29,500 29,500 29,500 

c. Rent 

38,680 38,680 35,691 35,691 

9. Communications 

7,666,092 7,666,092 8,041,789 8,041,789 

a. Audit 

3,000 3,000 

b. Contract Services 

200,000 200,000 

10. Personnel 

891 ,911 891 ,911 907. 162 907,162 

1 1 . Group Benefits 

32,000 184.649 216,649 35. 145 186,967 222,112 

a. Audit 

25,300 25,300 25. 100 25. 100 

12. Training 

30,812 100,868 131 ,680 31,259 101,755 133,014 

a. Audit 
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Fis¢i!l 198& 

Gen~rral 

~ 

250 

State 

Spet:fel 

R-e:ven"tl1t 

13. State Insurance 

a. Audit 

14. Passenger Tramway Safety 

19,2W 

15. WOrkers' Compensation 

333,771 

a. Audit 

1 ,000 

b. Ve-terans' Pre fa-renee 

9,000 

c. Meeting Rooms 

12,000 

16. Pub I I cations a·nd Graphics 

a. Audit 

b. Equipment 

.. 

Fe-deral 

Special 

~ .... e Prop!'letar:t 

250 

1,863,614 

3,000 

1,705,460 

5,400 

150,000 

!.!U!:.! 

so-c 

1. !t63. 614 

3,000 

19,209 

333,771 

1 ,000 

9,000 

12,000 

1. 705.460 

5,400 

150,000 
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General 

~ 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Sp1!'cla1 

Re-venue 

19,7'53 

324,789 

9,000 

12,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenye- Pr_opr t e-tary 

1. 993.091 

1,887,151 

150,000 

HB 0500 

Total 

1,993,091 

19,753 

324,789 

9,000 

12,000 

1,887,151 

150,000 

HB 500 



General 

Fiacal 1986 

Fadera 1 

Special 

/ 

~ 

State 

Spacial 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

c. Private Vendors Pasa Through 

17. Information Servicea Division 

18. 

19. 

a·. Audit 

State Tax Appeal Board 

a. Operations 

295,584 

b. Contracted Services 

30,000 

Treasury Central Servicea 

400,524 

a. Audit 

36,800 

Total 

3,902,063 884,635 

2,097,720 2,097. 720 

7,397,572 7,397,572 

27,700 27,700 

295,584 

30,000 

27,498 428,022 

36,800 

29,983,936 34,770.634 

Genera1 

~ 

295,491 

398,882 

3,849,255 

F i sea 1 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

·special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

2,097,786 

7,472,713 

27,619 

HB 0500 

~ 

2,097,786 

7,472,713 

295,491 

426,501 

896,319 30,780,047 35,525,621 

The appropriation In item 3a In the Proprietary column is appropriated from the capital projects fund. 

The appropriation In item 4a in the Proprietary column Includes $55,356 In fiscal 1986 and $58,801 In fiscal 1987 

from the capital projects fund. 
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~nar. I 

F~ 
lt<erit ee may 

feel 1 HI eli. 

Fi'ac;al 1!J6 

Stat• 

Sp&<: filii 

ftlv!ili\li!! 

"-•1 
Spe1:1al 

Rav...,..e Pr·oprletary 

G.enera I 

I2:U! ~ 

F 1¥81 ll!IF 
St.lt'te Fedltra I 

Special Sp11.c iJII 

Revanue Revenue ~r.Qpr_1et:err 

be -•c:t on I y In the· -nt tl>e Inve•t.....,1: Bureau mo.v4!1s from Ita ex 1st I ng fac Ill t l·,ea to more 

Item 9b is a biennial approprla·tion to hire consultants for a long-term teleco!Miunications proposal. 

H6 0!>09 

1J!.!.!.l 
Eo:Ol(P.IIilllSiY.& 

Item lib is e biennial appropriation for the ''34 percent qoses" and appeals resulting from property reappri\lisala. 

Item 16b Ia for the pwrchaae of coplar pool equl.pmen.t. 

Item Hk: i.e to be uaa<l .only for hiring one FTE to monitor v.,nd.or contracts with the state and to pay all vendor 

print inO c 1 a~ms fol" ·trflt •t1!01:e. 

ItllftiS 61:), 7b, 15b, and Hie are line Item eppropria·t IOcns for each year of the biennium. 

In it·em 4, t'he Department -y charge a maximum of $2.98 per square foot in fia.cal 1986 and $3.10 per square foot in 

fiscal 1~87. At tha end of fiscal 1987, the maximum cash the Departmer>t may carry over is $320,000. During the 1987 

billnnlum If utility co.ts exceed the bu<lgeted amounts, the Department may submit a budget am10ndment to cover the 

increase In ut 11 i ty cost·s. 

The l>lt'i)ar--tmant may expend available self-insura-nce reserves and revenu-es to pay any deficit that may be incurred 

for property or liability insurance premiums due and payable through June 30, 1987. 

Included In ltetn 17 Is $99,&40 In fi,.cal 1986 and $104,832 in fiscal 1987 for contract progra!Miing. The agency Is 

prohibited fro., including these coats In its current level bud.get request pre&en1:ed to the 19B7 l.o;t91Sllilture. 

If 118 12 Ia not passed end approved, the general fund appropriation for fiscal 1986 in ltam Ia Is increased to 

$12,37f!,C52 and the 9ener·a1 fund appropriation for fiscal 1987 In item Ia Is lncreas•d to ·$12,442,304. 

CorH'ft~Pnt upon pass'il.ge of HB 430, $12,500 In fi.scal 1986 and $12,500 In fiscal 1987 are appropriated to ttte group 

benefits pr~ram of Personnel Division (item 11), in the proprietary fund. 

PUBLIC EMPL01'EES' RETIREMENT DIVISION 
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;-' 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Re\l'l!n~ PrQprl a_tary 

1 . Operations 

807,048 

2. Audit 

27,300 

General 

!.2..!.!.!. Fund 

807,048 

27,300 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

786 •. 375 

HB 0500 

!.2..!.!.!. 

786,375 

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -~--------- -------~-- -----------
Total 

834,348 834,348 

The amounts listed In Items 1 end 2 are appropriated from the pension trust fund. 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SVSTEM 

1. Operations 

2, Audit 

Total 

441,759 441,759 

19,740 19,740 

461,499 461,499 

The amounts 1 isted in i·t.ems 1 and 2 are appropriated from the pension trust fund. 

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

1. Administration Program 

a. Operations 

128,42/ 7,241 135,668 128,870 
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786,375 786.375 

406,819 406,819 

406,819 406,819 

7,246 136.116 
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·F last:! ir9!§ 

~qat 

b. Audit 

.A ..• c.Z.OO 

.c; • Uct I I i t I.e~ 

2A,M.O 

.J>.ut.e 

-~I .• I 

2. Ar-11\y t~.tot I ona I Guar.d 

6fi3,2.~ 

.a. Utillti•u• 

23~ .• 11!8 

3. Air National Guar(l 

41.201 

.. a. Utilities 

60,819 

4. Veterans • Af fa i r.s 

470,851 

.a. Audit 

4, 2.00 

T.ot-a I 

1,626,792 

~-·l 

'Spec·"l•1 

RJ!.ve<We Prol!rl.e-t.ary 

no,901 

1'59. 452 

62.6,-597 

;143,278 

1 •. ~.6,46,9 

'T2.tf I 

4,.200 

24,650 

884,167 

3Ji18 •. 630 

666,798 

304 •. 097 

.470,851 

4,200 

2,893,261 

Gen.er.a 1 

~ 

25,619 

671,396 

249, ·lZO 

41,762 

65. 4<1.!1 

466,674 

1. 648.889 

Fiscal 1-987 

Sta~·e 

s.p,e_cl'ili 

·R&V!!)UB 

,. •. r;ltl,. •·1 

·spe,c '"" t 

f!even,ue !Proerl,etary 

233,.854 

Ui6,079 

62.8' 184 

261 '789 

1 '297. 162 

HB 0500 

T.2!a1 

25,619 

905,260 

415,199 

669,946 

327.237 

466,674 

2,946,051 

If' utilities expenditureli .ex.c.!led the amounts appropriated for utilities, the Department may ask for a supplemental 

.oppropri4tion. If .I,.Jti 1 itie.s do not exceed the amount anticipated for uti I it iss, the difference may .be used for energy 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

conservation measures. The amounts in items lc, 2a. and 3a are appropriated for utilities. 

DISASTER AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 

1 . Disaster Coordination 

a. Operations 

220,594 

b. Audit 

2,940 

2. Nuclear Civi 1 Protection 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

223,534 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

1. Construction 

267,249 

2,940 

270,878 

2,520 

543,587 

92,515,021 117,728,884 

2. Operations 

a. Operations 

5,022,309 2,055,267 

487,843 222,867 252,524 

5,880 

270,878 268,334 

2,520 

767. 121 222,867 520,858 

210,243,905 68,100,747 106,475,343 

7,077,576 5,115,819 2,058,703 
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HB 0500 

~ 

475,391 

268,334 

743,725 

174,576,090 

7,174,522 
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Fi sea 1 1986 

Federal 

Special General 

Fund 

b. Audit 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

63,000 

3. Preconst.ruction 

6,923,512 

4. Service Revolving 

5. Maintenance 

40,497,899 

6. Equipment 

2,920,903 

7. Motor Pool 

B. Stores Inventory 

13,050,700 

7,415,892 

9. Gross Vehicle Weight Oivision 

3,218,080 

10. Capital Outlay 

14,773,336 

Total 

63,000 

14,339,404 

2,990,034 2,990,034 

40,497,899 

9,735,463 12,656,366 

890,157 890,157 

13,050,700 

3,218,080 

14,773,336 

178,984,760 127,200,043 13,615,654 319,800,457 

-30-

General 

~ 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Spacial 

HB 0500 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5,312,307 6,458,655 11,770,962 

3,217,861 3,217,861 

40,360,882 40,360,882 

2,590,751 10,187,263 12,778,014 

733,999 733,999 

13,309,443 13,309,443 

3,567,560 3,567,560 

16,563,599 16,563,599 

154,921,108 114,992,701 14,139,123 284,052,932 

HB 500 



Fiscal 1986 

Fec1erel 

Special 

v 

Fiscal 1g97 

Feder a 1 

Special 

HB 0500 

General 

Func1 

In the 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary I..9.lll 

General 

Fund 

State • 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary I..9.lll 

event add It I one I federa 1 highway funds become eva t 1 ab 1 e, add it i one 1 spending authority and add I U ona I FTEs 

may be requested through budget amendment. 

The Department shall manage the program with the Intent to end the 1g97 biennium with approximately a $10 million 

cash balance In the highway special revenue account in the state special revenue fund. 

Funding may be transferred among all programs. including stores inventory. to reflect personal services 

expenditures. 

The Department is appropriated $32,050,000 in fiscal year 1986 and $29,600,000 in fiscal year 1987 for a cash 

transfer for th~ highway special revenue account to the highway reconstruction trust account. 

The Department of Highways Is directed to submit to the 1g97 Legislature a construction work plan for the 199g 

biennium that is detailed by year, project phase, and fund. This work plan must specify, by road system or project area, 

proposed projects on which $1 million or more would be spent during the 1989 biennium and an aggragate cost for projects 

with anticipated expenditures of less than $1 million. Costs must be detailed by year, fund, and project phase. 

The Legislature anticipates tha Department will proceed during the 1987 biennium with the projects and right-of-way 

acquisitions listed in Its revised work plan presented to the legislative subcommittee on general government and 

highways and spend funds substantially in accordance with the estimated expenditures shown on that work plan. The 

Department shall report to the 1g97 Legislature any significant deviation in projects undertaken or func1s expended from 

that work plan. The Department will be allowed to adjust appropriations in the construction an4 preconstruction programs 

between fiscal years and funding sources to reflect actual expend\tures related to the projected work plan. 

The internal service program contains $210.000 in t;scal year 1987 for overhaul of the Department's airplane. In 

the evant the repair is not required, the Department shell revert this spenOing authority. 

The Legislature anticipates that the Maintenance Division will receive, by budget amendment, spending authority for 
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General 

.E!:ill!! 

Flsca I 1986 

Sta.~e 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Rev.a.nue Proprietary Tnt a 1 

General 

.E!m.!! 

F lsca I 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Feder a 1 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

Total 

any funds in e•cess of $394,098 in fiscal 1986 and $400,073 in fiscal 1987 that it collects from damage situations. 

The Department is authorized to transfer $3,700,000 from the highway special revenue account to the stares program 

account •. s contrib.uted capit!ll in fiscal 1986. The Department is instructed to develop a pricing structure in the stores 

inventory program to malntllln a CliSh balance and prepare budgets far the 1989 biennium in accordance with this plan. 

TOTAL SECTION A 

49,777,446196,953,138 133,717,077 46,.085,133 426,532,794 48,771,869171,433,754 121,511,463 47,268,061 388,985,147 

B. HUMAN SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT OF H.EAL TH A-NO ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

1. Director's Division 

a. Director's Office 

368. 121 

b. Legal Unit 

104,482 

c. Board of Hea I th 

18 .• 638 

785,949 

2. F·inanclal Services Division 

a. Administration 

145,971 

b. Fiscal Bureau 

311.366 

c. Audl t 

,. 

1,154,070 365.311 776,214 1 ' 141 '525 

104,482 105,589 105,589 

18,638 18,638 18,638 

145,971 148,887 148,887 

311 '366 313,072 313,072 
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Fiscal ~ Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Spacial General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proer i a·tarx Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary I2!.!.l 
42,000 42,000 

d. Records and Statistics 8ureau 

234,5"18 72.269 63,423 370,210 228,158 72,203 63,423 363.784 

3. Environmental Sciences 

a. Administration 

113.645 113,645 1"13. 999 113,999 

b. Foob & Consumer Safety 

328,488 204,000 532.488 330,793 206,000 536,793 

c. Solid Waste Management 

78,266 1,306,442 2. 199,366 3,584,074 78,102 1,397,010 2,811,374 4,286,486 

d. Air Quality 

320,657 570,391 891,048 320,657 573,258 893,915 

e. Occupational Health 

172,842 41 ,072 213.914 1.72,041 34,084 206. 125 

f. water Qua 1 ity 

263,972 81.388 1,296,737 1,642,097 266,531 80,992 1,206,594 1. 554. 117 

I. Cabin Creek 

95,000 95,000 

g. Transfer to General Fund 

500,000 500,000 

h. LUST 
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F 1 IOC a .1 .....!!.!.ti. Fl10cal 1987 

State Fed&ral State Fede-ral 

G.enera 1 Special Special General Special Spacial 

Fund Ravenue Revenue Proerletar~ Total Fund Ravanue Revenue Proerietar~ ~ 

53,063 159,188 212,251 

i . Environmenta-l Qua 11 ty Protection Fund, EIS, Variance 

1. 000.000 1,000,000 

4. Management Services Oivi10fon 

a. Aclmi n Is trat 1 on 

.167,781 48,000 26,815 242,596 166,255 51.000 19,892 237,147 

b. Microbiology Laboratory 

370,950 96,950 49,000 516,900 221,452 151,373 34,000 406,825 

c. Contingency Fund 

50,000 50,000 

d. Chemistry Laboratory 

86,411 200,217 286,628 81.377 171 ,013 252,390 

e. Data Processing 

36,213 36. 213 33,600 33,600 

5. Health Services and Medical FaCilities Division 

a. Administration 

33,734 33,833 67,567 33,864 33,895 67,759 

b. Dental 

23,920 118,714 142,634 24,263 107,257 131 ,520 

c. Nursi hg 

194,166 1. 334.412 1,528,578 193,335 1,342,558 1,535,893 
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Fiscal 1996 Fiscal 1997 

State Federal State Federal 

Genera 1 Special Spacial Genera\ Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ !.Q.!.!..!. Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ ~ 

d. Clinical 

120,652 9,501,961 9,622,513 129,581 9,533,533 9,663,114 

e. Emergency Medical 

295,972 45. 172 185,439 526,583 303,656 44,567 204,855 553,078 

f. Health Planning and Resource Development 

126,401 213,258 339,659 125,435 213,916 339,351 

g. Licensing and Certification 

250,443 336,374 586,817 250,695 337. 149 587,844 

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- --~-------- ---------- -----------
Total 

3,560,414 3,771,146 17,546,382 24,877,942 3,415,733 2,289,157 17,797,561 23,491,451 

The total appropriation for the Department includes $1,974,163 in fiscal 1986 and $1,92D,679 in fiscal 1987 of the 

maternal and child health block grant and 5632,157 in fiscal 1986 and $632,061 in fiscal 1987 of the preventive nealth 

block grant. To the ••tent revenues from these grants e•ceed those amounts, it shall be distributed to the counties. To 

the e~tent revenues from these grants are less than these amounts, distributions to the counties shall be reduced. 

The Department of Health and Environmental Sciences shell use the Attorney General's legal fee rate to charge 

federal programs for services performed by the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences, Legal Services Unit. Use 

of federal appropriation authority pf $42,701 in fiscal 1986 and $52,472 In fiscal 1987 shall be used only to purchase 

legal services from the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences. Legal Services Unit. A II legal servlces 

performed for federal programs shall be billed and all fees collected shall be deposited to the general fund. 

Resource indemnity trust funds allocated to the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences as per se~tion 
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Fiss;pl 19&6 Fiscal 198.7 

State Fe-ral State Feder a 1 

General Sp-ecial Special General Special Special 

Fund· Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ 

15-38-202, MCA, received In e•cess of $376,000 In fiscal 1986 and $435,000 in fiscal 1987 are appPopriatad for usa by 

the Solid and Hazardous Waste Bureau for the hazardous waste and supe~fund programs. Any unexpended resource indemnity 

trust funds·approprlated for fiscal year 1986 are reappropriated for fiscal year 1987. 

If House 8111 633 Is not passed and approved, the state special revenue appropriation for fiscal 1986 in item 3f is 

Increased to $218,175 and the state apecl.al revenue appropriation In fiscal 1987 Is Increased to $220,817. 

Items 3fl, 3h, and 31 are biennial appropriations. 

Funds appropriated for family planning serv·ices are contingent upon the recipient providing such services 

physical plant that does not contain an abortion clinic or facility that performs abortions. 

in a 

Any federal funds received for the Environmental Sciences Division Administration, item 3a, shall replace resource 

indemnity trust money, which shall revert to the resource indemnity trust fund .. 

Item 3g Is a transfer of funds from the junk vehicle state special revenue fund to the general fund. 

Beginning In fiscal 1987, PKU testing In the microbiology laboratory will be operated solely from fees collected 

for PKU testing, 

Item 4c Is for reimbursable laboratory work In excess of $345,167 in fiscal 1986 and $373,386 In fiscal 1987. 

No authority may be transferred Into or out of item 3i. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 

1. Commissioner's Office 

2. Labor J!t,and>lrds 

559,314 

3. Appeals 

3,250 

Ui7,010 167,010 

562,564 
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F I seal 1986 

State Federal 

General 

F"nd 

S.pec lal 

Revenue 

a. OperatIons 

100,579 

b. Audit 

7,252,477 

40,000 

c. Crime Victims Fund 

500,000 

Totacl 

100,579 7,792,477 

SpechJl 

Revenu• Proprietary 

222. 118 

222,118 

!!!.i!..!. 

7,575,174 

40,000 

500,000 

8,115,174 

HB 0500 

Fli$Gtl 1987 

State Federa 1 

General Special Special 

Fund ~~ Rtve.nue Proprietary Tota.l 

100,394 7,218,236 221,837 7,540,467 

100,394 7,218,236 221,837 7,540,467 

Item 5a Includes federal spending authority for current level operations of all existing job servi~e offices. If 

federal funds are less than these amounts, the De-partment may supplemunt federal funds with state unemployment 

assessments as provided In section 3g-51-404(4), MCA. 

Item 6a contains $103,326 in fiscal 1986 and $85,841 in fiscal 1987 of Workers' Compensation funds for an 

additional 3 FTE leg·al personnel and eXpenses. These FTEs a-re not to be presented as part of the current level budget to 

the 1987 Legislature. 

Item- 6c is ap.propriated to the general fund f·rom th~ crime victims fund. 

DEPARTMENT OF SOC!At.' AND REHAB•ILITATION SERVICES 

1. A-s_s.is-tanca- Payments 

a . Op.erat Ions 

669,713 

b. Benefits 

2,358,296 3,028,009 678,507 

-38-
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2. 

·• 

F isca 1 1986 

General 

~ 

State 

Spacial 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue Proprietary 

i. Nonresident General Assistance 

30,000 

il. Emergency General Assistance 

100,000 

IIi. State General Assistance 

2,777,906 

lv. AFOC 

9,731,463 20,542,614 

v. Other Benefits 

174,701 15,238,563 

vi. Legal Services 

100,000 

Total 

13,583,783 38,139,473 

Social Services 

a. Operations 

7,014,163 2,098,297 

b. Banef 1 ts 

5,867,404 6,988,078 

c. Legacy Legislature 

Total 

30,000 

100,000 

2,777,906 

30,274,077 

15,413,264 

100,000 

51,723,256 

9. 112.460 

12,855,482 
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Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary ~ 

30,000 30,000 

1.00, 000 100,000 

3,347,068 3,347,068 

10,233,069 22,054,047 32,287,116· 

180,882 14,651,892 14.832,774 

100,000 100,000 

14,669,526 39,098,597 53,768,123 

7,315,840 2. 141.454 9,457,294 

6,102,311 7,094,242 13,196,553 

HB 500 



Pisca·l 19!! 

General 

Fund 

5,000 

Total 

12,886,567 

State 

Special 

Rev&nue 

Faaeral 

Special 

Ravenye Proerietery 

9,086,375 

3. Eligibility Determination 

2,028,531 5,054,642 

4. Administration and Support 

a. Operations 

1,576,381 

b. Legislative Audit 

62.508 

Total 

1,638,889 

1,336,309 

52,992 

1,389,301 

County Assumption - Administration 

963,626 

5. Medical Assista'nce 

a. Operations 

1,079,895 

b. Benefits 

i. State Medica 1 

362,018 

1,771,702 

TO''tal 

5,000 

21,972,942 

7,0113,173 

2,912,690 

115,500 

3,028,1.90 

1. 325.644 

2. 851.597 
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General 

Fund 

13,418,151 

2,093,309 

1. 594. 114 

1 ,594,114 

962,009 

1,055,230 

Pill cal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revecnue 

Federal 

Sp•clal 

Revenue i>roprllltllry 

9,235,696 

5,320,842 

1,344,281 

1 ,344. 281 

361,382 

1, 792,221 

Hl!l 0500 

~ 

22,653,847 

7,414,151 

2,938.395 

2 ,9a·8. 395 

1,323,391 

2,847,451 

HB 500 



General 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Spacial 

~ 

2,894,772 

State 

Special 

ReV'enue Revenue Proprietary I£i!l 
2,894, 772 

i I. Medicaid - Inst ltut I on Reimbursement 

4,494,303 8,681,530 13,175,833 

ill. Other Benefits 

General 

~ 

3,177,525 

4,663,663 

16,164,688 31,701,655 47,866,343 16,699.626 

lv. Medicaid - Other 

10,649,454 6,527,941 33,185,357 50,362,752 11,261,986 

v. Medicaid Management Information System 

120.000 1 : 080. 000 1 . 200. 000 

Total 

35,403,112 6,527,941 76,420,244 

6. Audit and Program Compliance 

686,543 681,936 

7. Vocational Rehabilitation 

690,601 541.891 3,956,328 

a. Special Population Services 

20,000 96,000 

8. Disability Determination 

2. 250,917 

9. Visual Services 

118,351,297 36,858,030 

1,368,479 690,224 

5,188,820 702,317 

116,000 20,000 

2,250,917 
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Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

HB 0500 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

3,177,525 

9,208,028 13.871.691 

33,199,660 49,899,286 

6,593,221 ~5.253,758 53,108,965 

6,593,221 79,453,667 122,904,918 

678,194 1,368,418 

563,666 4,189,835 5,455,818 

20,.000 

2,299,399 2,299,399 

HB 500 



.(ieA'el'.a 1 

F"um:t 

23<1 ,:3 Nl 

'F tuJp 1. '1'986 

s.St.e 

:Bope.: ht1 --...... 

~r411 

SpecW.1 

:-- ''Prqprloetary 

!!55;898 

10. ~vel~t<ll Oh .. ebilitl­

a. --Ope r-at tons 

2!67. 28'6 

{], ·-fft>a 

3",273,1l88 

Total 

3.-54·0,374 

11. OOPAC 

a. Ope,.at ions 

b. Benef1'ts 

Total 

~32 ,liU~3 

12;661., 320 

13,493,983 

105.000 

195,000 

300,000 

Total 

!!90,212 

1,099.·9-49 

15 •. 93<1. 408 

17,.034. 357 

105,000 

195,000 

300,000 

.Gef'Miral 

.E1!!!!:! 
Z41. 788 

262,886 

5,750,900 

6,"013. 786 

TOTAL SRS 

71,676,340 7. 069 ,832 151 • 187. 1 1.5 230,633,287 77,263,254 

F!te!ll W7 
State 

S;i'a&ctal 

ft&V&f'.l,We 

F,e:dePa I 

Spe.clal 

-\!&1'1!'1"' "~"!i'" loetllry 

669 ;6l8 

829,690 

12. 174.002 

13.003.692 

105,000 

195,000 

300,000 

7,156,887 155.955,203 

l':IB 0500 

T,gU1 

911,406 

1 ,092 ,5·76 

17,924,902 

19,017,478 

105.000 

195,000 

300,000 

240,375,344 

It is to be a pr~ority ·that prtmery care 9ivers ·who provide dir.ect service under case nranagement for the Medicaid 

home and c-ommunity-based s-ervices ~aiver be acquainted with the mental· health needs of the elderly. 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary !.!!.!..!..!. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

!.!!.!..!..!. 
Further. case management teams, care givers, and the Aging Services Network are to be acquainted with appropriate 

means for referral and intervention. Aging information and referral technicians are to be informed of the local services 

available to address mental health needs. 

In each fiscal year, 10~ of the low income anergy block grant shall be transferred to the social services block 

grant. If the transfer Is greater than $1,169,510 in either fiscal year, a like amount of general fund shall revert. 

Eight and si•-tenths percent of the low Income energy block grant shall be used for the weatherization program in each 

fiscal year. 

No funds may be transferred into or out of the nonresident general assistance program, the emergency general 

assistance program, or the state general assistance program. 

E•cept for 5~ in fiscal 1986 and 5~ In fiscal 1987 that the Department may use for administrative expenses, all 

other funds approp~iated for the co~unity services block grant must be alloc•ted to- the Human Resource Development 

Councils. 

Funds appropriated under item lbvi are for a contract with the Montana Legal Services Corporation to provide legal 

assistance to all supplemental security income clients. with the intent of reducing the state general assistance 

caseload by a minimum of 180 clients by the end of the 1987 biennium. 

If third-party payments or reimbursement from any source received by the Department to offset costs of the foster 

care program are in ex~ess of $320,000 in fiscal 1986 or $320,000 in fiscal 1987, these excess payments shall revert to 

the general fund. 

The Department may not consider donated or nondepartmental contracted funds obtained by developmental disabilities 

provide~s or foster car~-providers Nhen alloceting or contracting state payments for developmental disabilities services 

or foster care servicest 
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General 

Fund 

Flacat 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary I.2ll.!.. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0'501'1 

Total 

No FTE or spending authority may be transferred into or out of the eligibility determination program or the 

disability determination program, 

Item 4b is a biennial appropriation. 

The Department may provide coverage of heart transplant surgery under the medicaid-other program. This coverage 

shall expire on June 30, 1987, unless specifically extended by the next Legislature. 

Except as provided for coverage of heart transplant surgery as set forth in this narrative, the Department shall 

not e~pand or reduce the amount, scope, or duration of the benefits available to recipients under the medicaid-other 

program during the 1987 biennium unless Title.XIX of the federal Social Security Act is amended to require expansion or 

reduction of benefits as a condition of the state receiving federal financial participation. This provision does not 

prohibJt the Department from amending· reimbursement procedures to contain costs providing there are no reductions in the 

types of services provided to recipients or increases in the amount paid by recipients under copayment rules. 

No funds may be transferred out of Item 5bli. 

If collections of county mill levy funds from state-assumed counties exceed $6,527.941 In fiscal 1966 and 

$6.593.221 In fiscal 1987. the excess will be deposited to the general fund. 

Item 5bv Is a biennial appropriation. 

Item 7a is a biennial appropriation. 

Funds appropriated under item 10b include $2,890.123 for reduction of the developmental disabilities waiting 

The Department shall adopt as a priority development of residential services for autistic children. 

I is t. 

Funds appropriated under item 11b must be expended for direct services in accordance with recommendations of the 

Oevelopmantal Disabilities Planning and Advisory Council. 

TOTAL SECTION B 
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General 

Fisc a 1 1986 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special Generat 

Fund Revenue Revenue Prapr i etary I.2.!.!.l Fund 

76,738,989 18,636,705 194,715,679 3,500 290,094,873 82,180,850 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1. Operations 

1,651,873 

2. Audit 

11 ,500 

3. Pipeline Consultants 

15,000 

4. E•pert Witnesses 

20,000 

Total 

1,698,373 

46,628 

15,000 

61.628 

C. NATURAL RESOURCES 

15,000 1,713,501 1,711,671 

1 1. 500 

30,000 

20,000 

15,000 1. 775,001 1, 711,671 

The appropriations in Items 3 and 4 are for the biennium. 

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

1. Central Services 

a. Operations 

46,926 349,211 

b. Audit 

14,700 

396, 137 61,813 

14,700 

-45-

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

HB 0500 

Revenue Re¥enue Proprietary ~ 

16,666,530 199,086,699 3,500 297,937,579 

50,!!19 15,000 I, 17.1,590 

50,919 15,000 1. 777 0 590 

350,276 412,069 

liB 500 



2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Fiscal 1986 

Sta.ta Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proeriatar~ 

Diagnosti~ Laboratory 

329,908 435,642 

Oisease Control 

570,424 

Milk and Egg Program 

208,876 18,000 

Inspection and Control 

a. Operations 

1,916,014 

b. Market Office Computer Terminals 

31 • 292 

Beef and Pork Research & Marketing 

Predatory Animal Control 

301,444 

Rabies Control 

67,989 15,000 

Total 

668,399 3,619,027 

570,000 

588,000 

Item 5b ls a biennial appropriaiion. 

HB 0500 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ ~ 

765,550 327,689 355,431 683,120 

570,424 578,568 578,56H 

226.876 214,447 18,000 232,447 

1,916,014 1,930,523 1,930,523 

31.292 

570,000 570,000 570,000 

301,444 308,227 308,227 

82,989 68,841 15,000 83,841 

4,875,426 672,790 3,538,025 588,000 4,798,815 

-46- HB 500 



General 

~ 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue_ 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

General 

.E.!:!!:!2. 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

~ 

The appropriation in item 2 in fiscal 1986 includes $27,600 from the state special revenue fund foi milk control 

authorlzad in section 81-23-202, MCA, Tha assessment authorized in saction 81-23-202, MCA, in effect July 1, 1985, will 

not be reduced until tn1s expenditure has been made. This amount has been generated under the provisions of section 

81-23-105, MCA, for milk testing. This is to assist in the purchase of milk tesdn9 equipment authorized in this 

appropriation. 

OEP_ARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

1: Centralized Services 

a. Operations 

273,854 

b. Audit 

19,950 

2. Hall Insurance 

533,036 72,375 

3. Wheat Research and Marketing-

1,017. 850 

4. Environmental Management 

712,396 165,467 197,657 

5. Plant Industry 

432,596 380,900 24.773 

6. A9r i cu 1 ture Deve 1 opm&nt"- atv is I on 

101 • 208 37.054-. 101.995 

29,168 

168,905 

43,895 

165,899 

908,433 268,727 553,541 54,918 27,864 905,050 

19,950 

168,905 170,720 170,720 

1. 017.850 1,020,428 1. 020,428 

1,075,520 693,461 164,284 222,760 1. 080.505 

882,164 440,484 391.237 24,785 45,872 902,378 

406,156 97,655 37,633 43,455 170,166 348,909 

-47- HB 500 



General 

Fund 

Total 

1,540,004 

Flacal 1986 

State Feaeral 

Special Special 

Re-venue Revenue Proprietary 

1,116,457 1,414,650 407,867 

l2.:!.!!.l 

4,478,978 

General 

Fund 

1. 500.327 

Flacal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Rev·enue Revenue Proprietary 

1,146,695 1. 366.346 414,622 

HB 0500 

Total 

4,427,990 

Within· proprietary funds appropriated ·to the Department of Agriculture are revenues received under the provisions 

of section 80-2-221, MCA, for hell Insurance and section B0-2-103, MCA, for rural development. Amounts Included are: 

Section B0-2-221, MCA 

Section 60-2-103, MCA 

Item Ia. 

Item 2. 

Item Ia. 

I tern 6. 

F I sea 1 1986 

$ 23,067 

168,905 

s 4.101 

65,699 

Fiscal 1967 

s 21.030 

170,720 

s 4,634 

65,166 

The general fund loan authorized for the establishment of the beginning farm loan program in HB 447 of the 48th 

Legislature is extended until 

Fiscal 

State 

General Special 

Fund Revenue 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS 

1. Central Management 

a. Operations 

815,457 

b. Audit 

470,557 

June 30, 1967. 

1986 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

170,000 154,257 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Total Fund Revenue R·evenue Proerietar~ .!.E.!!!.! 

1,610,271 617,013 399,546 170,000 185,876 1,572,437 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Fiscal ~ 

State 

General SpecIal 

FJ:!!!S_ Revenue 

20,790 1. 134 

Reclamation 

1,438,007 

Land Administration 

a. Operations 

445,250 

b. Land Usa Specialists 

111,313 

Resource Develop~nt 

Forestry 

4. 101.262 

Total 

5,494,072 

856,889 

2,00 I, 487 

4,768,074 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proerlatar~ l!!.lli 
3,276 25,200 

7,560,562 8,998,569 

445,250 

111 ,313 

856.889 

1,605,602 7,70~,351 

9,339,440 154,257 19,755,843 

HB 0500 

.E.!.!£ a I 1987 

Stat a Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary l!!.lli 

601,612 768,346 8,063,957 9,433,915 

43.2,804 432,804 

76,485 76,485 

926,571 926,571 

4,825,985 1,291,387 1,587,112 7,704,484 

6,753,899 3,385,850 9,821,069 185,678 20,146,696 

The funds appropriated In Item 3b may be expended only to the extent revenues from Increased land transaction fees 

authorized In section 77-1-302, MCA, are deposited to the general fund. 

Item 5 contains $3~012,118 in fiscal 1986 and $2,992,162 in fiscal 1987. for fire protection. 

The Department may, transfer up to $359,254 In fiscal 1986 and $395,388 In fiscal 1987 of the state special revenue 

appropr i at 1 on 1 n item 4''· t~o.., _\._tam 5. These are rasour·ce dave l opment funds which may be used to expand the timber harvest 

on state lands. 
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HB 0500 

F'1acel f986 Fi!!cal 1!!87 

·state Federal State Fadara 1 

General Spec tal Spec: tal General Spacial Special 

F!i!nd Revenue Ravem.re Proprietary ~ Fund Revenue R•venue ProJ!r-i et!r~ Te>tal 

0£PAlHMatT OF PlSH, WIL.llt..IFE, AND PAR«S 

1. Central iz-ad Services 

a. Operations 

1,675,350, 253,00& 1,899,687 ,3,828,043 1,587,594 251,597 1,937,999 3,777,190 

b. Auctl t 

46,200 46,200 

c. L10gi!!latlve Contract Authority 

>410,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 

2. Field Sel"vices D1v1s1on 

'8. Operationa 

1,093,308 299,115 1,392,423 1,003,939 297.990 1,301,929 

b. Lagislattve Contract Authority 

45,000 45,000 ·45,000 45,000 

c. O.ta Pl"ocaasing 

60,369 60,369 

3. Fisheries 

a. Opel"et Ions 

2. 796.028 995,333 3, 791,361 2,749,462 974. 180 3,723.642 

b. Legislative Contract Authority 

1,247,000 1. 247.000 1. 201.000 1. 201.000 

4. La• Enforcement 
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HB 0500 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary I.!l..t!.!. Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietary I.!l..t!.!. 

a. Operations 

3,762,333 3,762,333 3,747,185 3,747,185 

b. Legislative Contract Authority 

84,000 84,000 84,000 84,000 

5. Wildlife 

a. Operations 

2,594,704 2,185,349 4,780,053 2,609,394 2,192,134 4,801,528 

b. Legislative Contract Authority 

1 ,015,000 1,015,000 978,000 978,000 

6. Parks Program 

a. Operations 

412,330 2,878,088 501,500- 269,542 4,061,460 433,553 2,618,581 501,500 255,305 3,808.939 

b. Operations -- Contingency 

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

7. Conservation Education 

B. Operations 

1. 063.503 82,269 1,145,772 1,055,079 75,313 1. 130.392 

b. Legislative Contract Authority 

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

B, Administration 

a. Operati-ons 
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b. 

Fi K!f'l 19ft 

F.U..-..1 

Special Genera'! 

~ .. mt 

St'JFtW 

Sp&cial 

R>Cventie 

912,290 

R_...,.. Pr-ogrhotary Tqta.l 

1&4,004 1,096,294 

Leghlatfve· Contract Authority 

15,000 15,000 

Total 

Gen8"ral 

Fun(:f 

F 1 s;gpl 1!!.f'7 

S,tate 

Special 

R'av.., .... 

699,705 

Federal 

Special 

A?v!f!ue Proariet•r¥ 

182,979 

15,000 

HB 0500 

~ 

882,684 

15,000 

412,330 16,871,&04 7,036,945 2,169,229 26,490,308 433,553 16,120.939 6,868,693 2,193,304 25,616',489 

The a.ppropriat\.on of legislative contract authority in items lc, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 7b, and 8b is subject to the 

fo 11 owl ng provl s.i ons: 

1. Legislative contract authority applies only to federal and private funds. 

2. Le-gis-lative con·tract authority expenditures must be t eported on state accounting records separately from 

cur rent 1 eve 1 ope·rat·i ons. 

3. 4 report shall be submitted by the Department to the Legislative Fiscal Analyst following the end of fiscal 

1986 and following the end of fiscal 1987, which report must include the following: 

a. a- description of the a-dditional services provided- by each grant of federal or private funds; 

b. en evaluation of the effectiveness of the additiona-l services relating to each grant. 

Item 2c is a biennial appropriation. 

Item 6b is appropriated for operation and maintenance ot state parks if the Kleffner Ranch +s not approved in HB 

!t29. If the Klaffner Ranch is approved in HB !t29 this appropriation is void. 

OEPARTIII£NT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 4N& COKSERVATION 

1. Centralized Services 

a. Oj)erat ions 
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H8 0500 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietarx I..!!.lll Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ ~ 

I ,164,833 349,558 170,000 1,684,391 1,049,404 350,069 170,000 1,569,473 

b. Audit 

13,524 7,476 21.000 

2. Oi 1 & Gas 

a. Operations 

903,904 903,904 903,259 903,259 

b. Additional Travel 

2,500 2,500 5,000 5,000 

c. Litigation - MEPA 

25,000 25,000 

3. Conservation Districts 

832,334 2,607 834,941 355,560 488,650 2,703 846.913 

4. Water Resources 

a. Operations 

2,891,145 I ,689, 250 42,800 4,623,195 3.650,209 940,455 42,800 4,633.464 

b. State Water Projec.ts.c 

800,000.( 800,000 

c. Debt Service and rs.uance Fees 

7,356,621!.' 43,880 7,400,508 

d. Middle Creek 

4, 100.000 4. 100.000 
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~F"~l 'tUS Fisc.el 1U7 

S1:•te 

Sped•"l Ge ... r.al 

f'uml ---e. Coonay !!lam 

f. Dam Safety 

16,000 

75,0"00 

f'oenra 1 

Speci'!l 

-kvenwo 'Pro,pr-1-etacy 

g. Soard of Water Well Contractors 

37,012 

5. Energy Divisi~n 

a. Operations 

466,165 3,428,718 2,866,837 

b. Lal<.e Br-oadview Mltigetion 

113,000 

Total 

4,551,667 15,507,380 7. 339. 124 

~ 

75,000 

1c6 0 000 

37,012 

6,761.,720 

113.000 

27,398,171 

General 

~ 

30,000 

467,401 

5,552,574 

State 

&p.cial 

lii'&Venue 

36,432 

3,263,000 

5,986,865 

Item 2b Is appr-opriated contingent upon filling all inspector positions. 

Item 2c is a biennial appr-opriation. 

"F~eclera 1 

S.pac Ia 1 

-Aevenue ..,rswr i·;~~"t:ary 

966,020 

1,181,523 

HS 0500 

!:.2.U.!. 

30,000 

36,432 

4,696,421 

12,720,962 

The Oil and Gas Conser\lation Division is authorize-d to spend any funds received from bonds for plugging abandoned 

wells .aa ·authorized in section 82-11-123(5). MCA. a-nd such funds are -appr<?priated for those purpose-s. 

Iteft!S 4b, 4c, 4d, and 4e ar-e biennial appr-opr-iations. To the extent funds appr-opriated In item 4e are not needed 

for the Cooney Dam project, they shall be applied to reduce the water users· debt on this proj-ect. 

Item 4f is a biennial appr-opriation to fund Department responsibilities under SB 369. 

-54- HB 500 



General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spacial 

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Item 5b for the Lake.Broadview mitigation project is appropriated for the biennium. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

1. Business Licensing and Regulation- Program Support 

21,478 61,129 82,607 

2. Weights and Measures Bureau 

469,746 

3. Financial Division 

773,993 

4. Milk Control Bureau 

a. Operations 

266,610 

b. Expert Witnesses 

6,000 

5. Professional and Occupational Licensing 

2. 313. 135 

6. Aeronautics Division 

600,1'16 

7. Transportation Division 

503,DB8 75,000 

B. Business Assistance 

735,562 

92,600 

6,314,749 

126,500 

469,746 

773,993 

266,610 

6,000 

2. 313. 135 

692,716 

6,892,837 

862,062 

-55-

21,013 59,805 

434,675 

758,070 

261,905 

6,000 

2. 198.156 

584,316 92;978 

489,613 75,000 2.827,434 

730,858 126,500 

HB 0500 

l2!.!.!.. 

80,818 

434,675 

758,070 

'261,905 

6,000 

2. 198.756 

677,294 

3. 392.047 

857,358 

HB 500 



1-18 0590 

F l'ti&lc f!llf Fl.aptl 19I:Z: 

S-t'ata F-llra'l St'al:l!l l'.aaral 

G.....,... I Spe<:il&'l Spacial -rtal ~ial Sf)ac::ia 1 

FUfld- ~.- R-prue P-1-0Fi t;'t!O'; -rotl!l F!,!l'l!L, R1Wf!!Jt!: R.tv;l!!Wij_ PX!i!W;I!:tl!rr Tot.al 

9. Montana. Promo·tton 

I. 2-58,200 ns.oao 1,583.200 1,243,964 350,000 I ,593,964 

10. Housing ·otvis-ion 

8,292,800 1. 123.755 9,416,355 8,296,450 1,253,984 9,S50,434 

II. Coomounity O.evelop....,t 

206,505 5c04-,000 7,797,446 8,507,951 202. 127 470,448 6,265,516 6,938,091 

12. Hard Rock lllt1n-lns Board 

1. 000.000 1,aoo,ooo 

13. Local Government Block Grant 

1,500.000 15,459,000 16,959,000 1,500,000 15,883,000 17,383,000 

14. Coal Board 

3. 115.980 3. 115.980 2,957,671 2,957,671 

15. Economic Policy and Research 

249.641 20,000 269,641 247,465 20,000 267,465 

16. Loca I Government A<Jd it Service 

a. Operations 

88, 127 919,842 1. 007.969 87.745 901.718 989,463 

b. District COurt Aesi5'tance 

1,375,000 1. 375.000 

17. Accounting and Management 

87,589 280. 171 367,760 87. 117 273,879 360,996 
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General 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

~ 

State 

Special 

Ravenue Revenue Proprietary 

18. Indian Affairs Coordinator 

108,207 

19. Bonding"Authority 

193,248 

20. Director's Office Management Services 

a. Operations 

1 • 731 

b. A.udit 

21. Legal Services Division 

131,938 

22. Building Codes Division 

1. 151.533 

a. Audit 

3,000 

Total 

318,653 

644,288 

63,000 

169,041 

.!.Q.i!.l 

108,207 

511,901 

646,019 

63,000 

300,979 

1,151,533 

3,000 

General 

Fund 

106,773 

187,540 

1. 731 

128,716 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Reyenue Revenue Proprietary 

318,234 

606,815 

164,818 

978,158 

HB 0500 

Total 

106,773 

505,774 

608,546 

293.534 

978,158 

6,930,060 25,329,496 22,876,295 3,611,350 58,747,201 5,469,337 24,233,129 17,885,900 3,612,426 51,200,792 

The lnterentity loan of $10,000 to the Board of Private Investigation may be extended until June 30, 1987. 

The general fund appropriations in item 7 include $100.000 per year for litigation cost on McCarty Farms/Staggers 

229. The Department shall seek to recover the general fund expenditures plus interest at a rate of 10% from any 
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'F }aS!! 1 · Utll6 

St-at·.e ,;,._nal 

.G.ef!l'er . .o. 1 ··spec i·a 1 sp-ec w 1 

•'l:'"*"'d 'i'te~<en ... e 'ftavenue •9rgpr'~et.ary 

settl-nt -in thts.,-. 

·T-~><e ~prQcprj.•ati•on in i"t;em 12 is for ·the ·biennium . 

Tot>a 1 

General 

"'F-un'd 

·F lsga 1 1'!87 

·State 

S'jfttcial 

1'11·tyenve 

•'i"'S'Cfara 1 

-Sp&c va 1 

'Revenue Propr tetary 

HB 0500 

·To.~a1 

. \if>d.e.,abr1!:H-n,g thltt e.ctuctrtion of enforce-ment personnel and 10nforcement wi 11 be an extremely important need in the 

•aucGee-s .<lf .., "'"""'I":QY code .;anfar-nt pr.og"am .end ·tt>e .e><act needs -w i 1 1 not ·.be known unt 11 after the admini,stra-tiv·e 

h-e.ari.~g;S pF"'JO.e;.:ass ·t._or the !·&mtr;gy ~c'Dtf·e .ado--pti-on ls . .compl-et-ed, th:e necass-ary funding -may be -added by budg·et -amendment. The 

bu-dg-et amendmen-t ·•dll tte.-fo-r the purpases of alLowin-g the O:eps;rtment to receive and axpe'nd federal fur'1ds made a-vailable 

far edt.~cat i·-ona 1 ~-.and ·»Sn"f.!or.cat~~te·nt ·purposes ,-and tne nec--essar:y super"vi sory staff to 'admini-$-ter th_e same. -Should the -eco-nomy 

ifllpr.o.ve t.CJ ·.t'he,poi·nt -tne-re i"s .a n-eed --f.or mo-r-e buildlng -standard inspectors, :-:a--max\-mum of 3 FTEs and -op-er'ating expenses 

and a.Quipment f.or the 3 'f'Tes "m&Y be •added ,by budget amen'Um<>nt to the ·Sui lding Cads,; -Division. 

'Fhe OeQart-nt o-f ·co.mmarce ts authori-z-ed to -e><pend funds dapO'S'Hed to tn·e ·st-ate spec la 1 revenue account as a resu It 

of House Sill 2'~. the "Lemon Law". 

TOTAL S·fCTION C 

21,294,'1J05 ·67,212,23B 48,656,08'2 6,.357,703 1'43,520,928 22,094,151 54,411,'503 37,76'2,450 6,421,230 120,689,334 

CENTRAL. 'OF1"l'CE 

1 . O>f"a.c·t or's Of'f.-i ce 

a. ·op-erations 

385,999 

b. -NI.orkars' Compensation 

2. Men.a;gement 'Services Division 

0. DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS 

385.599 3'79. 484 379,484 

172,000 172,000 
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HB 0500 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Fedeo-al State Federal 

Genao-al Spacial Spacial General Spacial Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Po-oerietao-~ !E.!.!.!. Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ !E.!.!.!. 

a. Management Sao-vices 

881.915 881,915 886,627 886.627 

b. Audl t 

28,035 875 6,090 35,000 

3. Alcohol & Do-ug Abuse Division 

219,592 330,039 1,114,608 1,664,237 219,592 344,383 1,083,560 1. 647,535 

. 4. Corrections Division 

a. Cento-al Office 

I . Operations 

3. 981.236 250 2,595 3,984,081 4,027,276 250 2,699 4,030,225 

II. Equipment 

100,000 100,000 

b. Women's Corrections 

;. Operations 

686,014 686,014 694.102 69". 102 

c. Corrections Medical 

I . Operations 

607,934 607,934 626,172 626. 172 

d. Mountain View School 

I. Operations 

1,563,331 2,000 65,586 1. 630.917 1 • 5 74. 168 2,000 65,764 1,641.932 
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Ge-r..- I 

·F-U&al ·!¥!! 
•f;ader.al 

·~eta! 

~ 

H. 

Su.ta 

.o.lipec.tal 

_Ra_.,_ 

AudU 

Ra..- .Pr!priata.-y 

-TO,.QO{J 

.a. .p;n-e Ht•t·J,a SchODI 

t. :Qperationa 

2,:687 ,30'3 ""41 ,455 

t t. Audit 

13 ,.QQO 

f. Mcmtana St-ate Prison 

486,1156 

1 • Care and Cu&.to.dy -- Ope rat tons 

10;.528,932 50,.617 105,28'1 

H . Cere an.d .Custody -- Aud1 t 

17,132 1,015 

11 t. Cere and .Cus.t.oey -- Equipment 

sn.,noo 

iv. -nch •nd Da1.-y .Qpenattons 

1, 745,190 

.v. ;f&aru::h and .t>a1ry Audit· 

2. 105 

. ...,; . Industries Qpera.t ioa11 

39.6. 128 

vii. Iooustrtes Audit 

-~ 

10 • .aWl 

3,195,614 

13,000 

·lien•--' 
·'f;~ 

2,680,399 

10 ,o&S4 ,S33 11 ,'592, 121 

WI, 147 

80,1lfJD 

1. 745. l90 

2, tll5 

.396,128 

-60-

f>\J~Ce1 ltl§7 

'5t11te 

:l,pe~;:t.a I ....,. .. _ 

-41 ;467 

JJO,<&:H 

>f'-1"&1 

Spllc·ial 

--nue Pru:r i!t•r-y 

487,555 

-9.0,996 

1, 789,187 

-404,598 

HS 0500 

T<>~!ll 

3,209,421 

11,733,754 

1, 789, U17 

40'1 ,598 

HB 51}0 



Generat 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

~ 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

3. 193 

vili.Industrles Training Operations 

156,762 37,243 195,995 

lx. Industries Training Audit 

320 80 

x. Canteen Operations 

360,435 

xi. Canteen Audit 

321 

xli. License Plate Factory Operations 

354,094 

xiil .License Plate Factory Audit 

184 

g. Swan River Forest Camp 

i. Operations 

847,039 

I I . Audit 

8,000 

73,773 

5. Mental Health Division 

a. Central Office 

i.. Operations 

37,525 

400 

~ 

3.193 

390,000 

800 

360,435 

321 

354,094 

184 

958,337 

8,000 

-61-

General 

Fund 

145,487 

838,862 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

361,031 

366,598 

74,284 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

181.657 

39,450 

HB 0500 

Total 

327.144 

361,031 

366,598 

952,596 

HB 500 



t>tszl.,.. 

~-~ 
!let 

SiN• 

S.Cf•l 

!!aft'¥! 

F......,._, 
~ .. , 
.......... P,!Pf1.Urv 

A!t,llr2.~- 1. 349, 118 

o. lll\!:>.l.llqr Ahler SchQol lll'ld Haapltal 

t, ~lana 

10,77~.551 33,844 

H. Audit 

m.ooo 
HI. l!:Q!"tpment 

20,000 

c. Center f.or the A9ed 

I. General Ope~atlona 

2,511).226 7,38<6 

H. A!o'dlt 

10,000 

d. !->t-nt 

I • GeNw'al O!;l..,.at !Dna 

2,070.704 3,000 

I I, A\lcfH 

51,769 

Tet«t 

5,471,724 

a..o.-a1 

!.Y!!!t 
4,236,539 

10. 860 • 164 1 0 • 842 • 541 

20.000 

20,000 

2,517:612 2,504,802 

10,000 

2,073,704 2,080,897 

IQ,DQO 10,000 

e.. lt ... t.er-· ~ 

; • CO.neral Operati'ana 

4&2.980 2(1,7'64 1,334,015 1,&57. 759 476,719 

-6-2-

f'iaJ<&l ljl:f 

S1:.a.te 

Speci•~ 

~\'!! 

:W.324 

7,735 

3,000 

20,764 

f'ecter.a1 

Spe<:lal 

!Wt•ruo• ,......,. lot¥¥ 

1,235,176 

43,827 

1,393,515 

14 fiii!PQ" 

!.tUl 
5,471,715 

10,906,692 

2,512,537 

2,083,897 

1, 890, 9!H! 

H1J SOD 



Fi sea I 1986 

Federal 

Spacial General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

II. Audit 

8,000 

iii~ Boiler Replacement 

24,995 

f. Montana State Hospital 

1. General Operations 

17,728,908 1,692,998 5,103 

li. Audit 

26,872 2,5'28 

I it. Equipment 

130,000 

g. Montana Youth Treatment Center 

i. General Operations 

2,084,969 

II. Audit 

10,000 

30. 113 28,065 

Total 

8,000 

24,995 

19,427,009 

29,400 

130,000 

2. 143. 14 7 

·1o. ooo 

Genera 1 

Fund 

17.884, 144 

2,442,087 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

1,686,132 

·" 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

5,103 

41.555 28,065 

HB 0500 

Total 

19,575,379 

2,511, 707 

Item lb is appropriated to the Department for additional workers· compensation costs anticipated in fiscal 1987. 

The director may allocate these funds to programs only for additional workers' compensation costs based on increased 

rates. 

Within Item 4, transfers may be made between line items in eKcess of 5% of the total appropriation authority in 

each line item upon approval of the Governor or his designated representative. 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Spec tal 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary I2!.!..!. 

General 

.E.!!.!!f! 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

D1.ll.!.. 
Within item 5, transfers may be made between line items in e~cess of 5~of the total appropriation authority in 

each line item upon approval of the Governor or his designated representative. 

Items ·4a11, 4ci, 4fiii, 5bi(i, 5elli, and 5flli are biennial appropriations. 

The Department Is authorized to maintain an aggregate funding level of $2,236,595 during fiscal 1986 and $2,236,595 

during fiscal 1987 for those substance abuse programs that during fiscal 1984 were part.lally or totally funded under the 

prov i a Ions of sect I on 53-24-206, MCA, EKpendltures of revenues eva \lab I e under sect I on 53-24-206, MCA, when comb I ned 

with discretionary distribution of the alcohol federal block grant, may not e•ceed the aggregate funding totals 

specified above. 

6. Board of Pardons 

a. General Operations 

165,154 

b. Audit 

2,520 

Total 

167,674 

TOTAL SECTION D 

62,954.629 2,974,563 

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION 

1. Board Administration 

I 65. I 54 I 66, I B I 

2,520 

167,674 166, 1 B 1 

4,676,99B 2,371,076 72,977,266 64,470,200 

E. OTHER EDUCATION 

-64-

I 66, 1 B 1 

166,181 

2,978.605 4,489,200 2,403,507 74,341,512 

HB 500 



General 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

F~ Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

a. Operat;ons 

104,979 

b. Audit 

2,520 

Total 

107,499 

2. Fire Services Training School 

a. Operations 

230,759 14,000 

Total 

230,759 14,000 

3. Montana School for the Oeaf & Blind 

a. Administration 

173,882 

b. General Services 

310,406 

c. Student Services 

1!04. 154 30,000 

d. Education 

3,000 

3.000 

~ 

104,979 

2,520 

107,499 

247,759 

247·, 759 

173,882 

310,406 

634. 154 

-65-

General 

Fund 

103,933 

103,933 

231,868 

231,868 

174,761 

314,914 

606,168 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

2,000 3,000 

2,000 3,000 

30,000 

H8 0500 

~ 

103,933 

103.933 

236,868 

236,868 

174,761 

314,914 

636,168 

HB 500 



Fiscal 1986 

General 

~ 

924,350 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

e. Audiological Services 

673,000 

t. Audit 

17.500 

Total 

2,703,292 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

452,494 

482,494 

Total 

1,376,844 

673,000 

17,500 

3. 185,786 

General 

Fund 

942,150 

673,000 

2,710,993 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

427,500 

457,500 

He o5ao 

Total 

1. 369.650 

673,000 

3.168.493 

No administrative costs may be taken from item 3e for the Montana School for the Deaf and Blind. Amounts in item 3e 

represent a biennial appropriation. 

In addition to the amount in ttem 3e. any balance remaining on June 30. 1985. from the general fund appropriation 

for audiol~glcal services contained In HB 447, La~s of 1983, is reappropriated until June 30, 1987, for the purpose of 

providing audiological testing sarvices. 

OFFIC£ OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

1. Chief State School Officer 

112,375 29. 102 1_41 ,477 113.696 19,071 132.767 

2. Basic Ski lis 

914,677 261,454 103,000 1,279,131 886,512 265,371 104,000 1,255.883 

3. Vocational Education 

408,192 357,217 765,409 413,928 348,097 762.025 

4. Administrative Services 
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Fiscal 1986 

General 

~ 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

a. General Operations 

829,758 

b. Audit 

33,600 

495,166 

5. Special Services 

135,981 

6. School Transportation 

6,086,000 

7. School Lunch 

640,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propr\etary 

669,994 

1. 341.647 

B. Gifted and Talented Grants 

100,000 

9. Secondary Vocational Education 

1,000,000 

10. Adult Basic Education 

148,535 

11. Special Education 

28.011 ,800 

12. Special Education Contingency 

400,000 

13. State Impact Payments;, 

Total 

1. 994.918 

33,600 

1 ,477. 628 

6,086,000 

640,000 

100,000 

1. 000.000 

148,535 

28,011,800 

400,000 

-67-

General 

Fund 

845,820 

136,314 

6,086,000 

655,000 

100,000 

28,801,733 

400,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

493.238 

155,962 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

683,089 

1,294,839 

HB 0500 

~ 

2,022,147 

1. 431. 153 

6,086,000 

655,000 

100.000 

155,962 

28,801,733 

400.000 

HB 500 



General 

~ 

13,000 

F i sc:a I 11Ht6 

State 

Spacial 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

14. Discretionary Grants 

a. Job Training Part.nership 

500,000 

b. Vocational Education Grants 

2,500,000 

c. Adult Basic Education Grants 

403,412 

d. Education of the Handicapped -- Part B 

330,000 

... Education of the Handicapped -- Part D 

35,000 

f. Preschool Incentive Grants 

118,000 

Total 

38,685,383 905,155 ,6,387,372 

~ 

13,000 

500,000 

2,500,000 

403,412 

330,000 

35,000 

118,000 

General 

.!:..!e!£! 

13,000 

45,977,910 38,452,003 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Spacial 

~eveue 

914,571 

Federal 

Special 

R-evenue PrOprietary 

540,000 

2,500,000 

405,879 

350,000 

40,000 

129,000 

6,413,975 

HB 0500 

Total 

13,000 

540,000 

2,500,000 

405,879 

350,000 

40,000 

129,000 

45,780,549 

All revenues received in the state traffic education account under the provisions of section 20-7-504. MCA .. are 

appropriated to be distributed as provided In section 20-7-506, MCA. 

The appropriations in items 4b and 9 are for the biennium. 

State and federal funds appropriated in items 1 through 5 include internal transfers of indirect costs. The amount 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

of indirect costs In e•cess of $445,666 in fiscal 

reversion of general fund. 

Genera 1 

I21!!..!.. Fund 

1986 and $443,738 in fiscal 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0500 

Total 

1987 that are recovered shall cause a like 

Special education funds in item 11 are for foundation and permissive support of the maximum-budget-without-a-vote 

for special education. 

Special education contingency funds in item 12 are for emergencies that may arise ·in special education pr~grams at 

local districts. A district's board of trustees may apply for an allocation from these funds by presenting to the 

Superintendent of Public Instruction, for each child, a child-st~dy team report and an individual education plan 

relating to this unforeseen expense and a current listing of program. case loadst and related costs. The contingency 

appropriation is for the biennium, and the specific ~mounts may be transferred between fiscal years. 

Notwithstanding other provisions of law. the Superintendent may not approve a maximum-budget-without-a-vote for 

special education which, In the aggregate, exceeds $57,613,533 in the 1g57 biennium. 

BILLINGS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

1. Instruction 

2. Plant Oparation & Maintenance 

3. Equipment 

General 

Fund 

545,390 

140,432 

24,362 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

471 ,500 

140,432 

24,362 

-69-

Total 

1,016,890 

280.864 

48,724 

Gene·ra 1 

~ 

547.442 

144.795 

33,359 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

474,558 

144,795 

17.962 

Total 

1,022.000 

289.590 

51.321 

HB 500 



HB 0500 

8,000 10,000 18,000. 

Total 

838,580 917,417 1 '75!>,997 796,177 960,158 1,756,335 

The appropriation in it- 4b Ia for the biennium. Totat audit coata are astimated to ba $·20,000 for the biennium. 

Ten percent of these coats- are to be pa·ld from funds oth•r than those llf:>propriated in it....,.. 1 throu91-\ 4. 

lnc.luded in it8111S throuah 4 i!J> $127,612 in fiscal 1986 and $128,910 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

educate~ on funds. For a.ach <to liar of fectaral vocational education funds received by the Bill in9s Vocattonai-Technical 

Center e•ceedlng these amounts In each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents sha,l1 GCCur. 

!IUTTE VOCATI'ONI(I.-TE'CHKICAL CENTER 

1. I'nstruction 

442,896 3&2,954 8'25,860 444,563 385,437 

2. Plant Operation & Maintenance 

82,289 82,288 164,577 85,302 85,301 

3. Equipment 

7,055 7,055 14,110 9. 711 5,229 

4. Support 

... Oper•tiona 

-70-

830,000 

170.603 

14,940 

HB 500 



HB 0500 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

General Current General Current 

Fu!!£!..._ Unrestricted !.!!!.!.1 Fund Unrestricted !.!!!.!.1 
260,361 91,365 351,726 226,898 126,474 353,372 

b. Audit 

8,000 10,000 18,000 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total 

800,601 573,662 1,374,263 766,474 602,441 1. 368.915 

The appropriation in item 4b Ia for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in Items 1 through 4. 

Included in items 1 through 4 Is $121,613 in fiscal 1986 and $121,613 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Butte Vocational-Technical Center 

exceeding these amounts in each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents shall occur. 

GREAT FALLS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

1. Instruction 

451.610 390, 160 841,770 453,306 392,694 846,000 

2. Plant Operation & Maintenance 

94,367 94,367 188,734 96.911 96,910 193,821 

3. Equipment 

22,866 22,866 45,732 31,299 16,854 48,153 

4. Support 

a. Operations 

237,136 137,889 375,025 195,341 181,502 376,843 

b. Audit 
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HB o50P 

Fisc~ I lj86 llic•l 19$7 

General Cu.f"'r.ent General Curr .. ent 

F!l!!!!L_ IJnl'"'e·S t.- I c tej! Tote·• Fund Unrestricted ~ 

8,o.GQ 10,000 18,000 

--------.-- ..... - ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Tot •. J 

&13,979 655,282 1 . 469.261 776,857 687.960 1. 464.817 

The appr-opriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

Tan percent of tha&e costs are to be paid from funds other than those a-rC>Prieted In items 1 through 4. 

Included in items 1 through 4 is $121,010 in fiscal 1986 and $121,221 in ftscal 1987 of federal vocational 

educJII.tlon funds. For -ch dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Gre•t F11lls Vocational-Technical 

C.enter •.xceeding the.se amounts in each fiscal year, a gane·ral fund r•v.erslon of 50 cents shall occur. 

H£t..fNA VOCATitJNAt..-TECHNICAL CE.NTER 

1. Instr<l.ct; on 

715,467 597,933 1,313,400 707,040 612,960 1,320,000 

2. Plant ()p;eratlon & Maintenance 

158,772 158,771 317,543 168,996 158,995 327,991 

• 
3. EquipPtent 

26,895 26,895 53,790 36,845 19,840 56,685 

4. Support 

a. Operations 

424, 133 424, 133 375,6{)7 50,612 426,219 

b. AudH 

7,000 10,000 17,0.00 
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General 

~ 

Tctta 1 

1,332,267 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

793,599 

!2.!.!...!. 

2,125,866 

General 

Fund 

1,288,488 

F i sea 1 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

842,407 

HB 0500 

~ 

2,130,895 

The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

Fifteen percent of these costs are to be peid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

Included in items through 4 ia $106,295 in fiscal 1986 and $107,743 In fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Helena Vocational-Technical 

Center exceeding these amount·s in each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents shall occur. 

MISSOULA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

l. Instruction 

636,186 549,854 1. 186.040 638,577 553,423 1,192,000 

2. Plant Operation & Maintenance 

150,934 150,934 301,868 156,570 156,569 313. 139 

3. E.quipment 

25,807 25,807 51 ,614 35,348 19,033 54,381 

4. Support 

a. Operations 

81.971 345,235 427,212 30,787 398,562 429,349 

b. Audit 

7,000 10,000 17,000 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total 

901 ,904 1,081,830 1,983,734 861,282 1,127,587 1. 988.869 
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General 

Fund 

Ffacal 19'811 

cUrrent 

Unreatrlcted T~tal 

General 

~ 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

H8 0500 

I..2.!.!!l 
The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the hlennium. 

Fifteen percent of these costs ere to be paid from funds other than those appropriated In Hems 1 through 4. 

Included In Items 1 through 4 Is $327,807 In fiscal 1986 and $326,987 In fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Missoula Vocational-Technical 

Center exceeding theae amounts In each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents shall occur. 

Receipt of state funds appropriated to the five vocational-technical centers is contingent upon each county in 

which the canter resides. levying 1.5 mills each fiscal year. The Superintendant of Public Instruction may transfer 

millage colle.ctions among centers. Millage received by the centers from the 1.5 mill levy which, in the aggregate, 

exceed& SB55,233 In fiscal 19a6 and $868,314 in fiscal 1987 wi 11 cause a g•neral fund reversion of a like afliOunt each 

year. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Funct R-ev.enue Revenue Proprietary ~ 

STATE COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

1. Operettons 

113,410 113.,410 

2. Audit 

2,940 2,940 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 19EP 

Sta·te 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spite ia 1 

R-evenue Proprietary 

116,350 

Total 

116.350 

----------·- -·---------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ------------ ------------ ---------- -----------
To;t.a.l 

116,350 116.350 11&, 350 116,350 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Spacial Spacial General Special Speci a 1 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ ~ Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ ~ 

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL 

1 . Administration 

56,887 69,587 126,474 57,306 70,875 128. 181 

2. Audit 

4,200 4,200 8,400 

3. Grants 

20,000 171.348 191,348 20,000 128. 171 148. 171 

4. Special Projects 

39,370 190,465 229,835 38,994 192;451 231,445 

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ---------·--
Total 

120,457 435,600 556,057 116,300 391.497 507,797 

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

1. Administration 

a. Operations 

352,902 69,245 422,147 390,023 71,221 461.244 

b. Audit 

12,264 12,264 

2. Library Program 

149,518 76,098 225,616 150,186 33,633 183,819 

3. Museum Program 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiacal 1987 

State Fed1oral State F<!derli1 

General Special Special G•neral lipeciill Spec hi! I 

Fund Rtpvenue Raven!>!! Proerie$arx Totjl Fl:!nd RJVenl:!!! Re~enue Proerietar~ !.E.!.!.l 
219,011 109,075 328,086 221,408 109,057 330,465 

4. Publications Progr•m 

a. Oper'at ions 

41 ,083 358,905 399,988 41 '224 359,595 400,819 

b. Audit 

1,008 1,008 

5. Histor.lcal Sites Preservation Program 

a. Operations 

72,717 742,253 815,.030 73,836 758,505 832,341 

b. Audl t 

1, 764 1. 764 3,528 

6. Archives Program 

206,893 62,462 269,355 208,395 17,764 226,159 

7. Education Program 

24,414 64,707 89. 1 21 28,168 65,042 93,210 

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
Total 

1,080,628 1,125,604 359,91'3 2,566,143 1 • 1 13. 240 1. 055.222 359,595 2,528,057 

MONTANA STATE LIBRARY 

1 . Reference and Information 

268,474 20,832 9.0,203 379,509 271,911 21,874 93,816 387,601 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

B. 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ 

Library Development 

43,542 379,482 401,895 

Institutional Library Services Program 

19,613 47,114 

Library Services - Ptwslcal Handicapped Program 

52,877 82,730 

Administration Program 

98,615 34,717 

Technical Services 

55,478 47,790 29,072 

Audit 

9,000 

Natural Heritage Program 

75,000' 75, 140 

Total 

547,599 523,1(t.,· 1 .760,871 

H8 0500 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

!2!.!1. Fund Revenue Revenue ~roerietar~ I.!!.!.!.! 

824,919 43,843 383,462 316,464 743,769 

66,727 20,222 47. 114 67,336 

135,607 54,041 83,209 137,250 

133,332 99. 158 34,717 133,875 

132,340 54,899 40,839 29,072 124,810 

9,000 

150,140 

1,831,574 544,074 446,175 604,392 1,594,641 

The amounts includ~ in items 1"through 6 in the Federal Special Revenue column represent library Servlces and 

Construction Act funds that may be transferred between fiscal 1986 and 1987. 

Amounts in item B represent a biennial appropriation. 

T.OTAL SECTION E 
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G:ener .... l 

Fund 

48,162,946 

Fiscal 1-986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

5,450,049 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

9,322,291 362,913 

Total 

63,298,199 

General 

Fund 

47,761,689 

F I sea 1 1-987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

5,581. 299 

Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue Propriet-ary 

9,040,936 362,595 

HB 0500 

~ 

62,746,519 

NOTE: The total 

funds: 

of state special revenues for section E includes the following amounts of current unrestricted 

F isca 1 1986 ------- $4,0.21 , 790 

Fiscal 1987 ------- $4,220,553 

F. HIGHER EDUCATION 

All funds, other than plant funds and current unrestricted operating funds, may be spent and are appropriated 

contingent upon approval by the Board of Regents by July 1 of each year of the comprehensive program budget. The budget 

must contain detailed revenues and expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current funds, loan funds, and 

endowment funds. All movement of funds betwe-en the current unrestricted subfund and the designated subfund account 

entities must be clearly identified in the state budgeting and accounting system. 

Programs for the university budgets include instruction, organized research, public service, academic support, 

student. services. institutional support. operation and maintenance of plant, and scholarships and fellowships. 

Included within 

$14,669,000 in fiscal 

current unrestricted funds to the six institutions is the sum of $14,384,000 in fiscal 1986 and 

1987 from revenues generated under the provisions of section 20-25-423, MCA. The Department -Of 

Re¥enue shall levy. the full six mills as authorized in section 20-25-423, MCA. Revenues r-eceived by the University 

System under the provisions of section 20-25-423, MCA, that e•ceed $14,384,000 in fiscal 1986 and $14,669,000 In fiscal 

1987 must cause a general fund reversion of a like amount each year. 

BO.ARD O.F REGENTS 

I. Administration 

23, 101 23,101 23,465 23.465 
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Fhcal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

state Federal State Feder a 1 

General Special Spacial General Special Special 

F~ Revenue Revenue Proerletar~ ~ Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total 

COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

1 . Office Administration 

a. Operations 

798,252 798,252 800,633 800,633 

b. Audit 

7,351 7,351 

2. WAMI 

1,428,893 424,742 1,853,635 1. 159.865 779,073 1. 938.938 

3. WICHE - Student Assistance 

1,943,900 1,943,900 1. 846,300 1,846,300 

4. WICHE - Administrative Dues 

53,000 53,000 56,000 56,000 

5. University of Minnesota - Rural Dentistry 

129,600 129,600 133,200 133,200 

6. SSIG 

175,000 210,000 385,000 175,000 210,000 385,000 

7. NOSL 

60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 

8. Talent Search 

a. Operations 

165,003 165,003 165,472 165,472 
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Fi seal 198ti 

Gene-ral 

Fund 

b. Audit 

State 

Spacial 

Aa.venua 

9. Guarantired Student Loan 

a. Opera'tions 

b. Audit 

10. Work Study 

291,000 

Total 

2,890,096 2,421,642 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propri a·tarx 

469 

1,131,267 

1,680 

1,508,419 

~ 

469 

1,131,267 

1 ,680 

291,000 

6,820,157 

General 

Fund 

291,000 

2,619,698 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Reve-nue 

2,681,373 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propr i eta·ry 

1. 195, 119 

1,570,591 

HB 0500 

Total 

1,195,119 

291,000 

6,871.662 

The Commissioner of Higher Education is allowed to transfer appropriation authority between the amounts included in 

the WICHE appropriation for dentistry, of $75,600 in fiscal 1986 and $85,100 In fiscal 1987, and the Minnesota Rural 

Dentis,try appropriation, of $129,600 in fiscal 1986 and $133,200 in fiscal 1987. 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

1. llf,i 1 ea Community Co 1 1 age 

a. Operations 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unres-tricted 

-80-

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

ynr-e§tricted Total 
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b. Audit 

2. Dawson Community College 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

3. Flathead Community College 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

General 

F I sea 1 1986 

Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

862,335 

8,320 

743,392 

8,320 

1,579,708 

8,320 

3,210,395 

Total 

862,335 

8,320 

743,392 

8,320 

1. 579.708 

8,320 

3,210,395 

General 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

871,262 

751,088 

1,596,062 

3,218,412 

The above appropriation provides 52% of the total unrestricted budgets for the community colleges, 

shell be approved by the Board of Regents. 

HB 0500 

~ 

871,262 

751,088 

1 ,59.6,062 

3,218,412 

wh,i ch budgets 

The general fund appropriation for each community college includes 41.6% of the total audit cost. The remaining 

58.4% of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items·' through 3. Audit cost5 may not 

e•ceed $20,000 for each untt for the biennium. 

Dawson, Miles, ana· ·Flathead Community Colleges are prohibited from including in student enrollment, used in 
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Gene.ral 

~ 

Fla.<:al 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

General 

Fund 

Fls~el 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

HB 0500 

Total 

calculating the ~.~nres.tricted b!Jdget referred to in se<:tlon 20-15-310, MCA, student FTEs from out-of-district centers ne>t 

appre>ved under Board of Regent Polley 220.1. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

1. Re115earch 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATTON 

1 . Agricultural E•perlment Statie>n 

2. u.s. Range Station 

Total 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

1. Public Service 

1,173,331 

5,971,058 

------------

5,971,058 

2,230,609 

FORESTRY & CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION 

1 . Res.earch 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

1. Instruction 

115,118 

16,445,067 

353,000 

2,327,579 

895.039 

------------

3,222,618 

2,037,594 

552,308 

8,802,203 

-82-

1.526,331 1. 486.030 53,000 1,539,030 

8,298,637 5,942,232 2,417,957 8. 360, 189 

895,039 922.735 922,735 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

9,193,676 5,942,232 3,340,692 9,282,924 

4,268,203 2.188,660 2,097,508 4. 286. 166 

667,426 669,578 669,578 

25,247,270 16,056,623 B,B7B,824 24.935.447 

HB 500 



0 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund UnrestricteO 

2. Research 

370,709 199,613 

3. Publl c Service 

6,565 3,535 

4. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

8,136,701 5,316,397 

5. Audit 

27,300 14,700 

6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

3,342,860 1,800,002 

7. Scholarships and Fellowships 

896,879 

Total 

28,329,202 17,033,329 

Total 

570,322 

10 ~ 100 

13,453,098 

42,000 

5. 142.862 

896,879 

45,362.531 

General 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

371,396 199,982 

6,618 3,564 

7,863. 148 5,847,577 

3,345,750 1,925,153 

954,922 

27,643,535 17,810,022 

HB 0500 

Total 

571,378 

10. 182 

13.710,725 

5,270.903 

954,922 

45,453.557 

The appropriation In Item 5 Is far the biennium. Total audit casts are estimated to be $84.000 for the biennium. 

Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 7. 

Eighty-five percent of all indirect cost reimbursements shall be-deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To the 

extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted fund at Montana State Universlty exceeds 

$935.000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year is reduced a like amount. 

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

1 . Ins true t ion 
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Ftsc:al 19116 'F I S'CJ! I 1987 

General C..rrent General "'urrent 

Fynd Unre.s,trlc:ted !.2.!!1. Fund Unrestricted I!!!ll 
12, Ut'l ,759 6,4'89,562 111,593.321 12,163,452 6,574,641 18,738,,093 

2. Re&-rc:n 

4211,813 428,813 281.547 151.602 433,149 

'tl. lll)NTCLlRC 

B1 ,500 87,500 75,500 75,500 

3. Public Service 

128,632 69,264 197,896 129,520 69,741 199,261 

4. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

6,744,889 3. 898.864 10,643,753 6,546,823 4,373,345 10,920,168 

5. Audit 

24,570 13. 230 37,800 

6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

3,294, 760 1, 774,102 5,068,862 3,386,828 1,823,676 5,210,504 

7. Scholarships and Fellc>wships 

937,840 937,840 996,102 996,102 

Total 

22,385,110 13,610,675 35,995,785 22,583,670 13,989,107 36,572,777 

The appropriation In item 5 Is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $75,600 for the biennium. 

Fifty percent of these cc>sts are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 7. 

Eighty-fl'v'e ,percent of all indirect cost reimbursements shall be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To the 

extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestdcted fund at the University of Montana 

-84- HB 500 



• 

Gan~tnol 

~ 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted ~ 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

H8 0500 

Total 

exceeds $400,000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year is reduced a like amount. 

The University of Montana shall charge fees for legal services related to MONTCLIRC. These fees must be deposited 

into a separate designated fund. 

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

1. Instruct 1 on 

4,382,178 2,359,300 

2. Public Service 

143,374 77,202 

3. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

3,104,652 1,465,176 

4. Audit 

24,570 

5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

1,264,648 

6. Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

8,919,422 

13,230 

680,964 

313,719 

4,909,591 

6, 741,478 4,321,926 2,398,989 6,720.915 

220,576 144,238 77,667 221,905 

4,569,828 3,047,472 1,681,948 4,729,420 

37,800 

1. 945,612 1. 300.043 700,023 2,000,066 

313,719 342,954 342,954 

13,829,013 8,813,679 5. 201 '58 1 14,015,260 

The appropriation In Item 4 Is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimat~d to be $50,400 for the biennium. 

Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated In items 1 through 6. 

Eighty-five percent of all Indirect cost reimbursements shall be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To the 
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Hlj. 0~00 

Fiscal 1986 F isca 1 1.9§;7 

Genera.l Current General Current 

~ Unrest.rlctea Total Fund Unrestricted !.2!.!1. 

extent this portion of the reimburs.ements deposited to the current unre$trlcted fund at Eal!ltlt.rn ~ntana College exca.t;o(js 

$85,000 each fiscal year of' the biennium, the gt>neral fund appropriated for that year is reduced a like ampunt. 

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

1. Ins·tructi on 

2, 742,173 1,464,487 4,206,660 2,719,321 1,509,385 4,228,706 

2. Public Service 

5,920 3. 187 9.107 5,978 3,219 9.197 

3. Academic .support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

2,008,931 203,295 2,212,226 2 ,0.28. 264 289,656 2,317,9:<!0 

4. Audit 

20,475 11,025 31.500 

5. Operation and Maiptenance of Physical Plant 

5&5,111 315.060 900. 171 596,434 321,157 917,591 

6. Scholarships and Fellowships 

249,568 249,568 272,590 272,590 

Total 

5,362,610 2,246,622 7,609,232 5,349,997 2,396,007 7,746,004 

The appropriation In item 4 Is for the biennium. Total audit costs are e5tlmated to be $42,000 for the biennium. 

T~&nty-flve percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6. 

Eighty-five percent of all Indirect cost reimbursements shall be deposited In the current unrestricted fund. To the 

extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current_ unrestricted fund at Northern Montana College exc"e.sds 
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General 

.E.\!.!22 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted .!.2!.!..!. 

General 

.E.\!.!22 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

HB 0500 

Total 

$20,000 each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that year Is reduced a like amount. 

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

1. Instruction 

1,104,649 589,996 

2. Academic Support, Student Servlcas, and Institutional Support 

1,194,208 

3. Audit 

19,500 

4. Operation and Maintanance of Physical Plant 

434,852 

5. Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

2,753,209 

305,687 

10,500 

234,151 

75,404 

1,215,738 

1, 694,645 1. 090,385 606,038 1,696,423 

1. 499.895 1,209,226 356,299 1,565,525 

30,000 

669,003 457,409 246,297 703,706 

75,404 82,830 82,630 

3,968,947 2,757,020 1,291,264 4,048,284 

Tha appropriation In' Item 3 Is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $40,000 for the biennium. 

Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than th~se appropriated In items I through 5. 

Eighty-five percent of all Indirect cost reimbursements shall be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To the 

extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the curr~nt unrestricted fund at Western Montana College exceeds 

$14,000 in each fiscal year of the biennium, the general fund appropriated for that y~ar is reduced a like amourlt. 

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

1. Instruction 
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a.. Instruction Program 

b. Phase-Down 

2. Research 

General 

Fund 

2,598,940 

362,031 

27,167 

Fiscal 1966 

Current 

Unrestricted 

1. 593. 128 

14,629 

3. Academic Support, Stu<tent Services, and Institutional Support 

1,848,881 

4. Audit 

23,400 

5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

754,034 

6. Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

5,614,453 

956,211 

12,600 

406,019 

253,22(1 

3,235,815 

I2.!.!..L 

4,192,068 

362,031 

41.796 

2,805,092 

36,0.00 

1. 160.053 

25.3. 228 

8,850,268 

General 

Fund 

2,690,548 

27,521 

1,787,956 

882,778 

5,388,803 

Fis.cal 19!17 

Current 

Unrestrict.ltd 

1,500,639 

14,819 

1. 137.360 

475,342 

273,073 

3,401,233 

HB 0500 

!!1.!.!l 

4,191.187 

42,340 

2,925,316 

1. 358. 120 

273,073 

8,790,036 

The appropriation in item 4 is far the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $48,000 far the biennium. 

TNenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6. 

Eighty-five percent of all indirect cast reimbursements shall be deposited in the current unrestricted fund. To the 

extent this portion of the reimbursements deposited to the current unrestricted fund at the Montana College of Mineral 

Science and Technology exceeds 5150 9 000 in each year of the biennium. the general fund appropriated for that year is 
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reduced a like amount. 

The appropriation In item 1b Is for the biennium. 

F I seal 1986 F I sea 1 1987 

General 

State 

Special 

Fund Revenue 

TOTAL SECTION F 

88,977,714 50,838,932 

Federal 

Special General 

State 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue 

1,508,419 141,325,065 88,684,779 52,261,7~5 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

1,570,591 142,517,155 

NOTE: The total of state special revanuas for section F includes the follow_ing amounts of current unrestricted 

funds: 

Fisc•! 1986 ------ $48,417,290 

Fiscal 1987 ------ $49,580,412 

TOTAL STATE FUNDING 

347,906,629 342,065,625 392,596,546 55,180,325 1,137,749,125 353,963,538 303,333,476 373,461,339 56,458,893 1,087,217,246 

S.ectlon 18. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1985. 
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HOUSI IILL NO. 30 

INTIODUCID l't IAIIO&NOUYI 

l'f' R!OUIST Of' n.t 0"1CI Of' IUDGIT ANO NOGIU •• PLANJIING 

H8 0030/04 

5 A I ILL fiOA AN ACT ENllTLI!Dt MAN ACT TO G!NIRALLV JIIVISI APPftOPRI.UlOHS !lOR fiSCAL VUR I Ill; AIIENDJNG HOUSE I ILL. 100, 

I LAWS OP 1115;·11-·etwi"IIIII-Uf':'•Uwt·IP-ttll; A!FNOING I'!OUSI IILL 122 LAWS Of 1!11 CHII!HGIN§ THE AltPROP!!UTJONS 'Of! THI 

O!ANTS PR9G!IA., MIINplf!G SICTIDH 1 HQUII !JLL !21 LAWS Qfl 1p111 A!CNCUNG SICTION 2 HC)USl IJLL 911 LA!S Of 1915, 

I AM!.NDING UCTJON 5 CHAPTlR 732 LAWS Of 11Ut A.INDI!IG UCTION 15•1•1101 MCA• PROVIDING A RI.QUCTIO!! IN APPROPRIATIONS 

I fOR TH!. !ONTANA 5CI !NCI ANO TECHNOLOG.V !OdD flO! !!11 LIGISLATiyl CO!JIIICIL. FOR USE IY THE COPITTEC QH INDIAN AffAIRS 

10 AMp I"OA TH!. AGfi!ICULTU!tAL ASSISTANCE AND CQyNSCLJJ!G PROG!!•M· ACPU.5.JNG SECTION !0 CHAPTER 711 LAWS OP 1!'1· AND 

11 P•ovJDING AN •-ou.re: EPIIICT!ve a•n •NB-t.N-APilttu•ta:n¥-a•n. M 

1S .! IT llNACT!D IV THI I..!GISLATUitl OP' THE STUll 0P MONTAHA1 

14 (Refer to tntroouceo tat 11) ... 
Hi Strike everrothtna after the enactlng c:1aua• and tnaert• .. 

25 

Section I. Hou•• 8111 SOO, 1..a111s of 1115, ta ... nded to read: 

(3) "Unt .. erattro •roue• un•tk .. ana the Doarcl of r•genta, offtee of th• co-i•aioner of Ht1her Education, 

ll:b----

HOUSE BILL 30 ~EFEKENCE WILL NOT BE REPRI~TED 
IT'S EfaiRETY. THE ATTACHED M1ENDt1ENTS t;ND 
0030/04 (PINK) ARE THE ENTIRE BILL. 

I:i 
HEl 
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49th Legislature 
Special Session 6/86 

2 

3 

4 

HB 0030/04 

HOUSE BILL. NO. 30 

INTRODUCED BY BARDANDUVE 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL. FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987; AMENDING HOUSE BILL 500, 

6 LAWS OF 19B57-ANB-EHAPfER-?3?7-~AWS-BF-t9B5; AMENDING HOUSE BILL. 922, LAWS OF 1985, CHANGING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 

7 GRANTS PROGRAM; AMENDING SECTION 7, HOUSE BILL 928, LAWS OF 1985; AMENDING SECTION 2, HOUSE BILL. 961, LAWS OF 1985; 

B AMENDING SECTION 5, CHAPTER 732, LAWS OF 1985; AMENDING SECTION 75-1-1101, MCA; PROVIDING A REDUCTION IN APPROPRIATIONS 

9 FUR THE MONTANA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY BOARD, FOR THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL FOR USE BY THE COMMITTEE ON !NOlAN AFFAIRS, 

10 AND FOR THE AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE AND COUNSELING PROGRAM; REPEALING SECTION 10 CHAPTER 717 LAWS OF 1985· AND 

11 PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE ANB-AN-APP~JEABtttf¥-BAfE." 

12 

13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

14 (Refer to introduced bi 11) 

15 Strike everything after the enacting clause and insert: 

16 Section 1. House Bi 11 500. La.~s~af 1985, is amended to read: 

1 7 "Section 1. Title. This act may be cited as the ''General Appropriations Act of 1985''. 

18 Section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this act. unless otherw;se stated, the following definitions apply: 

19 ( 1 ) "Agency" means each state office. department. division, board. commission, counci 1. committee, institution, 

20 university unit, or oth~r entity or instrutnentality of the executive branch, office of the judicial branch, or office 

21 ot the legislative branch of state government. 

22 ( 2) ''Approving authority'' means the Governor or his designated representative for executive branch agencies: the 

23 Cnief Justice of the Supreme Court for judicial branch agencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative 

24 branch agencies: or the Board of Regents or it5 designated representative for the university system. 

25 (3) ··university system unit'' mea•,s the board of regent~. office of the Commissioner of Higher Education, 

~na Leg,.latwe council 
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Uflhle'f'Sity of Montana at M-iss-oula, Montana State University at Bozeman, Montana Col lege Df Mineral Sci enc.e and 

2 Tec·h, olo·g.v at Butte, Eastern Montana College at Bi II ings, N-ort.hsrn Montana College at Havre, -Western Montana Colleg.e _at 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

Oi II on, tt';l.e Ag-r i C:\.J 1 tu.ra.l E ... pe·r i men t Station with central offices at Bozeman, the Ca.ope.ra1:ive Extension Service with 

central affices at Boz-e-man, -the Forestry a~d Conservation Experiment Station with central offices at Missoula, or the 

Burea-u of Mine-s and Geo 1 ogy with e-ent ra I 

Section 3. Other funds to offset 

appropriation of the ag-ency by the amount 

in this act unless such action is 

offices at Butte. 

general fund. 

of funds received 

expressly contrary 

1 ' <:: approving author-ity sha 11 decrease the general fund 

from other sources in excess of the appropriation provided 

to state or -federal law, rule, or contract or the approving 

authority certifies that t-he services to be funded by the additional tunds are significantly different from those tor 

10 whicn t·he agency has receiv~d a general fund appropriation. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Expenditure limit. EKpenditures may not eAceed appropriations. Section 4. 

Section 5. Budget requests. Sufficient funds are appropriated in this act to enable each agency to suomit its 

1989 biennial budget request to the Budget Director and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst pursuant to the time schedule 

estab 1 i shed in section 17-7-112( 1)' MCA. I f any agency fai Is to submit its final, complete budget request by the 

deadlines established in section 17-7-112( 1), MCA, the eApenditure authority granted in this act must be reduced or 

rescinded by the Budget Director unless the agency director certifies that an emergency situation has precluded a 

timely budget presentation and tt1e Budget Director approves an extension not to exceed 30 days. Employees added 

through th .. appropriatiun ut tt.:U~rgl ur state special revenues or proprietary funds in this act shall not be included 

in the current level budget presented to the 1987 Legislature if their continuance requires general fund support. 

Sect ion 6. Detailed budget information. Within 2 days after submission of the preliminary executive budget to the 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst, the Budget Director shall give the Legislative Fiscal Analyst the Governor's preliminary 

exp·endi ture recommendations by object at e~penditure to the second level of detail and by funding source detailed by 

accounting entity. Within 1 day after the Legislative Finance Committee presents the budget analysis to tre 50th 

2·4 Legislature, the Budget Director and the Legislative Flscal Analyst shall mutually exchange e)l;penditure recommendations 

25 by object of expenditure to the second level of detail and by funding sources detailed by accounting entity. This final 
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information must be filed in the respective offices and available to members of the Legislature and the general public. 

2 Section 7. Operating budgets. E~penditures may be made only in accordance with operating budgets approved by the 

3 approving authority. The respective appropriations are contingent upon approval of the operating budget by July 1 of 

4 each fiscal year. Each operating budget shall include expenditures for each agency program detailed at least by 

5 personal services. operating expenses, equipment, benefits and claims, transfers, and local assistance. However, if any 

6 agency allocates its appropriations to the second e)l(penditure level in the state accounting system. separate operation 

7 

B 

plans need not be submitted to the approving authority. 

Section 8. Program transfers. The approving authority may approve agency requests for program transfers, within 

9 each fiscal year, not to exceed 5% of the total agency budget unless such a transfer is specif~cal ly prohibited by this 

10 act or by statute. A request for a transfer accompanied by a justification explaining the reason for the transfer must 

11 

12 

be submitted by the requesting agency to the approving authority and the Legislative Fiscal Analyst. Upon approval at 

the transfer, the approving authority shal I inforn1 the fiscal analyst at the approved transfer and the justificati.on 

13 for the transfer. 

14 Section 9. Reduction of appropriation. In the event of a shortfal 1 in revenue, the Governor may reduce any or all 

15 appropriations. No appropriation may be reduced by more than 15%. The following appropriations may not be reduced: 

16 

17 

ltl 

19 

20 

21 

( 1 ) 

( 2) 

( 3) 

(4) 

(5) 

payment of int~rest and r-etirement of state debt: 

the legislative branch; 

the judicial brar•Ct-•; 

school foundation program: or 

salaries of elected officials during their terms of office. 

Section 10. Access to records of contracting entities. {1) Unless a contract to provide a service to rnembers of 

22 the public on behalf of the state, either written or oral, made with a nonstate entity complies with subsection (2), no 

23 money appropriated by this act may be expended for such contract. 

(2) Every contract dt>scribed in subsection (1) must contain a provision to allow access, for legislative audit 24 

25 and f i sea 1 analysis. to the records at the contrQctlng nonstate entity sufficient to determine whether the parties to 
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the eo.ntract have complied with the terms of the contract. Such an auctit ancf fiscal analysis reqUires access to records 

2 ne~essar~ to carry out the legislative audit a~d analysis functions set out in Title 5. chapters 12 and 13. 

3 (3) The state may u-nilaterally terminate any contract upon refusal by the contracting nonstate entity to allow 

4 access to its records necessary to carry out such a legislative audit or analysis. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Section 11. Coal 

Article IX, section 5, 

tax trust income. Interest 

of the Montana Constitution 

income from the coal tax constitutional 

is hereby appropriated to the general 

trust fund established under 

fund for use during the 

biennium ending June 30, 1987. The portion of the general fund which represents this appropriation is appropriated to 

the Department of Commerce in House Bi II 500, items 8, 9. 11, and 15, the vocational-technical centers in House Bill 

500, and any funds not otherwis~ desiynated shal 1 be considered part of the urliversity system's appropriatior1 in House 

10 Bi 11 500. 

11 Section 12. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence. clause, or phrase of this act is for any reason 

12 held unconstitutional. such decision does not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this act. 

13 

14 

Section 13. 

reserve enough 

Audit costs. Amounts appropriated for audits may be transferred between fiscal years. Agencies shal 1 

cash in each fund to pay for audit costs and shall to the maximum extent allowable under federal 

15 regulations charge audit costs to federal funds. 

16 

17 

18 

the 

Section 

Office 

14. 

of 

Pay plan appropriation coordination. 

Budget and Pr-ogram P 1 ann i 119 i 5 

From the appropriation for the pay plan act 

authorized to increase the expenditure 

in House Bill 

authority of 

375, 

the 

vocat1onal-technicol cer•te•-~. LOtlltfiUtlity c...ulleues, diJU the D~J,JI:Irtment of Institutions for tht! community mental health 

19 centers. 

20 Section 15. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in this act are for informational purposes only and a•·e 

21 not appropriations. 

22 

23 and 

Section 16. Expenditures to be restrained. 

necessary to provide authorized services. 

State agencies shal I r-estrain year-end eApenditures to those ~rudent 

They shall not make e~penditures which would be considered trivial by 

24 reasonable people. The Office at Budget and Progran• Planning shal 1 n1unitor yedr-end expenditures, and a report shal I be 

25 made to the Legislative Finance Committee. 
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Section 17. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated for the respective fiscal years: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

A. GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

7 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

8 1. Operations 

2. 

3. 

1.113,793 901.002 

Legislative Request Travel 

5,000 

Telephone Costs 

2,432 

Total 

1. 121.225 90 I, 002 

Total 

2,014,795 

5,000 

2,432 

2,022,2~7 

Item 2 is for travel relating to legislative requests. 

General 

Fund 

+;885;849 

1 040 898 

5;886 

t-;-698-;-849 

1 040,698 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

94~;689 

938,807 

9o4~-;-689 

936,607 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

9 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Item 3 is a biennial appropriation to move telephones if the capitol is renovated. 

21 LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST 

22. 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Operations 

694,999 

Data Processing 

694,999 

- ") 

~o49;683 

? 1 2. 1 23 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

~;81'~-;-938 

I 979 705 

5;888 

~-;-882!·7938 

1 979 705 

~49-;-688 

71 2 123 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

3. 

General 

Fund 

56,433 

Consu I tants 

30,000 

Total 

781,432 

Fis.<;i!l 19M 

State 

SpeCial 

Revenue 

Fadsral 

Special 

~even~e Propri_ejary 

12 Items 2 and 3 are biennial appropriations. 

13 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Operations 

1,606,735 

Montana Code Annotated 

~6\!,UUU 

NCSL Duti!"S 

32,500 

CSG Dues 

31 ,556 

NCSL Travel 

Total 

56,433 

30,000 

781,432 

1 • 606.735 

~6\1,000 

32,500 

31.556 

-b-

General 

Fund 

149~683 

712 123 

z~8!!l'76Ss 

2,007,879 

41'17888 

38,084 

3376t4 

31.933 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

SpBcial 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

7497683 

712. 123 

i78!!r7635 

2,007,879 

48~688 

38,084 

3376t4 

31.933 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

49,888 

47,825 

CSG Travel 

z5>zB8 

24 567 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Interim Studies 

49-;-888 

48,325 

Forestry Task Force 

rB-;-888 

19,459 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

R~venue Oversight Committe~ 

25.000 

18 10. Administrativ~ (..ud~ Conur1lttee 

19 

20 

t4,i'B8 

12 700 

21 11. Capitol B~i !ding and Planning 

22 

23 

4>988 

3.600 

24 12. Five-State Bi~nnial Conference 

25 Bc!lBB 

Total 

49,888 

47,825 

:<5,rB8 

24,567 

49,888 

48,325 

>18,888 

19 459 

25,000 

t4,i'88 

12 700 

4-;-988 

3,600 

e,ee8 

- 7 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

6,060 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6 13. Water Task Force 

7 3~9~6 

8 14. Livestock Task Force 

9 "'~atz 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

10 15. Legislative Ma•1agement Consultant 

11 t~966 

12 16. Coal Ta• Subcommittee 

13 12,000 

Total 

6,060 

6~91!8 

<~~atz 

t~968 

12,000 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue Propri~tary 

14 17. Montana-Western Canadian Provinces Boundary Advisory Committee -- (HB 488) 

15 4,200 4,200 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

16 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

Total 

t~88t~i'B6 

I ,862, 527 

!JBl,DDO i!~86i'~i'ttd 

2,843,527 

Items 2 and 5 thrpugh 17 are biennial appropriations. 

z~t66~aa1 

2,077,896 

~ot66o331' 

2,077,896 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 In the event studies in addition to those specifically assigned by bil I or resolution are assigned to the Revenue 

22 Oversight Committee, the Legislative Counci 1 shall allocate tunds to the committee for those studies. 

23 CONSUMER COUNSEL 

24 1. Operations 

25 781.776 781,776 191;51'8 i'9i';51'B 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

2. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Contract Services 

100,000 

Federal 

SJ,Jecial 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

100,000 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

752 691 

100,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

752,691 

100,000 

8 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

9 

10 

11 

Total 

881,776 881,776 

12 Item 2 is for e~pert witness fees for unanticipated cases. 

13 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 

14 

15 

16 

1. Operations 

232,086 

17 JUDICIARY 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Supre•ne Court O~eration~ 

a. Operations 

1,287,830 

b. Audit 

1 1. 963 

Boards and Commissions 

202,477 

232,086 

1,287,830 

11.963 

202,477 

-9-

'i!3'i!~9i'1 

220,688 

~~i'11,8t8 

1,254,877 

'i!IH~9i'3 

891~518 

852,691 

891,518 

852,691 

:i'9i'~9'i!1 

220,688 

+•i'11~8+8 

1 254 877 

'i!81,9'i!3 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Ill 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

La~r~~ Library 

497.146 

a. Audit 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

47. 150 

171 

District Court Operations 

5,329,5~3 

2,158,880 

Water Courts 

556,746 

a. Audit 

1. b 1 b 

Total 

1,3rll,9z9 605,683 

4 158 296 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

1. Office of Budyet & Prog•·a•n Planr1ing 

a. Operations 

Total 

544.296 

171 

s,az9,s+3 

2,158,880 

556,746 

1. 616 

1,934,6~% 

4,763,979 

I ( 1-

General 

Fund 

177 923 

501,972 

s,3z5,44B 

2,172,575 

;o,3tz,36-t 

4 107 347 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

4i',t58 

19,694 

5i'z,i'48 

544 111 

6t9,898 

563,805 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propri~~ 

HB 003u/04 

Total 

177.923 

549,~i>z 

521,666 

s,azs,,.,.a 

2,172,575 

5i'z,i'4B 

544 111 

;o,gaz,z59 

4 671 152 

HB 30 
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Fiscal 1966 Fiscal 1967 

2 State ft-deral State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pr-o~rietar:t: Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar:z:: Total 

5 666,698 666,698 186 0 3z4 166 0 3314 

6 672,558 672,556 

7 b. Audit 

8 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 

9 c. Stat~wide Audlt 

10 73,750 73,750 73.750 73,750 

11 2. Executive Oft ice Program 

12 ... Operations 

13 916.796 317,500 1. 234,296 98+-;+8+ 317,502 +,3148-;638 

14 879,797 1 197 299 

15 b. Auc:lit 

16 14,077 1. 673 15,750 

17 3. Board of Vi::titors 

1 B 127.455 127,455 +:<8,585 H!6o5B5 

19 122 155 2.12... 155 

20 4. A i'r Transportation 

21 94,409 94,409 t68 0 6S5 +88,635 

22 105,376 105,376 

23 5. Mansion Maintenance 

24 60,091 60.091 68,589 68,589 

25 '>b,049 5b.049 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 Genera 1 Special Special General Spec; al Spec1a1 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue PruErietar;t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar;:t Total 

5 6. Pacific Northwest Electric Power 

6 & Conservation Planning Council 

7 433,217 433,217 455,207 455,207 

8 7. Citizens' Advocate Office 

9 47,436 47,436 50,029 50,029 

10 8. Lieutenant Governor 

11 232,602 232,602 %96-;-651' r96-;-65i' 

12 224,824 224,824 

13 9. Flathead 

14 39-;-698 99-;-698 

15 38,698 ~698 

16 10. Coordinator of Aging 

17 39. 256 39.256 99-;-'H8 39-;-H8 

18 l!!.. 9 20 38,920 

19 11. Coal Lobby Effort 

20 50.000 50,000 58-;-888 58-;-888 

21 ~500 24,500 

22 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
23 Total 

24 z-;-z95-;-5+8 752.~90 73,750 9-;-+r+-;-658 Z!-;-3%8-;-zZ!B 772,709 73,750 9-;-+66;619 

25 2 294 518 3,120,G5B 2 181.208 3 027,667 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

Item 1 c shown in the proprietary fund column is appropriated each year of ~he biennium from nongeneral fund 

sources ~hich the Office of Budget and Program Planning sha I 1 distribute, for the sole purpose of paying the 

Legislative Auditor's charges for the statewide audit, to those agencies who derive a benefit from the statewide audit. 

lf three FTEs ar~ authorized for the Clark fork River project, they wil I be restricted to that proje~t and cannot 

9 be transferred to any other program within the Governor's Office. 

10 

1 I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Item 9 is a biennial appropriation. 

The appropriation for the coal lobby effort (item 11) is tor the purpose of defending the state's right 

establish and levy a tax on coal mined within Montana's borders. to oppose federal legislation that woulo diminish 

state's revenue through discriminatory formula or funding allocations, and to monitor federal actions regarding 

to 

the 

coal 

transportation and the Clean Air Act. This appropriation also funds the Legislative Oversight Committee established in 

HB 828, Laws of 1981. In addition, any balance remaining from item 2(c) of the Governor's Office appropriaJions 

contained in H~ 447 of the 48th Legislature is reappropriated for use in tne-T981-bfennfom FlSCAL 1986. The Governor's 

11 Office shall report quarterly on tt1e coal lobby effort to the Revenue Oversight Committee. 

18 SECRETARY UF STATE 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Records Managemer1t 

a. Operations 

889.775 263,600 

b. Audit 

7,500 

c:---Eqatpment 

1,153,375 

7,500 

- 1 3-

85<1~?13 

848,329 

~6~~188 

145 530 

~~8~5~913 

993 859 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

fund 

1?,888 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

6 2. Administrative Code 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

a. Operations 

51 ,600 

b. Audit 

Total 

958,8~5 

948,875 

159,504 

2,500 

425,604 

16 ftem-1e-+s-a-oienntet-a~p~o~~+at+on7 

Total 

.,,see 

211. 104 

2,500 

+•91b>'l19 

11374,479 

General 

Fund 

5+,688 

985,818 

8481329 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

161.690 

92!9,998 

3071220 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

H8 0030/04 

Total 

Z't9,Z'9B 

161,690 

t,Z'2!9>Z'69 

1 • 155.549 

17 tf--HB--B93--passes7-tne-gene~at-fond-T~anster-of-$5t7688-tn-tne-adm+n+s~~at+ve-eode-program-+s-redoeed-to-S36o688 

18 eaeh-year-~T-The-btenn+om7 

19 COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES 

20 1. Administration 

21 

22 

1431476 

23 2. Audit 

24 

25 

1,680 

1 1284 144,760 

1 1680 

-I 4-

t99,'169 

1321781 

t,8ee 

950 

+48,169 

133,731 

HB 30 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Fedt:!ral State Federal 

3 General Special Special Gen~ral Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Rev~nue Pr~Qrietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue p~rietary Total 

5 Total 

6 145. 156 1. 284 146,440 ~89,169 t,eee -t"'B,169 

7 132,781 950 133,731 

8 STATE AUDITOR 

9 1. Investment Division 

10 255,345 255.345 %55,991 %55,991 

11 251 497 . ~497 

12 a. Audit 

13 3,696 3,696 

14 2. Management and Control Program 

15 a. Operations 

16 349,070 349,070 859,8~"1 ss8,8-t"' 

17 327,574 327,574 

18 b. Audit 

19 6,300 6,300 

20 3. Central Payroll Division 

21 a. Operations 

22 362,072 305,000 667,072 363,893 aes,eee 668,898 

23 268,031 631,924 

24 b. Audit 

25 12, 7H9 I. 911 14. 700 

- b- H8 30 



Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

H8 0030/04 

2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenu~ Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund Revenue Revenue Propr i l tary Tutal 

5 4. Administrative Support 

6 

7 

8 

9 

5. 

a. Operations 

tl. 

359,551 

Audit 

3,864 

Insurance Department 

a. Operations 

667,504 

b. Audit 

9,240 

c. Nongender Insurance Law 

54,5b:J 

Total 

1 . 093.646 1. 297.259 

359,551 

3,864 

667,504 

9,240 

54,5b3 

2,390,905 

3~47836 

345 214 

t;B9t;i!43 

1,036,681 

66+7~~"' 

638. 105 

t7i!i!i!7'1''1'4 

1,157,633 

3~47896 

345 214 

66+-;'1'~~ 

638. 105 

i!-;9+4-;Bt~ 

2,194,314 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Item 5c is a bierinial appropriation. The appropriation for item Sc includes a 1.0 FTE to implement the non9ender 

insurance law. The ayency 1s not to ir1clude this FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 

25 Legislature. 

- 1 6- HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 Gener~;;~l Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

6 I. Legal Services 

7 a. Operations 

8 789,736 20,356 810,092 165·;46t z87z4i' 8857169 

9 746,188 14, I 82 760,370 

10 b. Case-Related Travel 

11 10,000 10,000 t87666 t87886 

12 9,500 9,500 

13 2. County Prosect. tor Services 

14 128,754 128,754 130,954 130,954 

15 3. Agency Legal Services 

16 431,375 431,375 430,508 430,508 

17 4. Motor Vehicle Administration 

18 102, l~S 102. 155 102,690 102,690 

19 5. Driver Licensing Program 

20 a. Operations 

21 1,823,692 244,629 2,068,321 t78z67869 i'45719t '276i'z7t68 

22 1,735,051 230,934 1,965,985 

23 b. Microfilm Study 

24 20,000 20,000 

25 6. Highway Patrol 

-, 7- H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

a. Operations 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

2. 969.51 1 6, 261,568 

b. Highband Radio 

389,750 

Vehicle Registration 

1,942,639 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

451.440 

La~ En~orcement Services Administration 

80.950 

County Attorney Payroll 

801.948 

17 10. La~ Enforcement Teleco~nunications Program 

18 

19 

71)9,951 

20 11. La~ Enforcement Academy 

21 

22 

23 12. Fire Marshdl 

24 

25 

343,353 

583,610 

Total 

9,682,519 

389,750 

1 '942 '639 

80.950 

80 I, 948 

709,951 

583,610 

343,353 

- I h-

General 

Fund 

s,e8~,t4t 

72' 798 

832,336 

s:H,4~8 

314.904 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6,~tB,~Bt 

9,103,534 

+•94~78i'9 

1 ,843,167 

i'46,t58 

708,851 

59~-;-5!1~ 

562,962 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

481,063 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

s,as4,5!H 

9,584,597 

+•!142,8i'!l 

1 843 167 

72,798 

832.336 

146,+58 

708,851 

5!1z,5!1z 

562,962 

3dt,4i'8 

314 904 

HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar:x: Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar;:t Total 

5 13. Identification Program 

6 244,444 244,444 %427698 i!ol%;698 

7 230,563 230,563 

B 14. Criminal Investigators 

9 152,748 69,231 221,979 +54;+ii'8 70,292 ii'z4;4i5 

10 142,777 l.J..L069 

11 a. Case-Related Travt:!l 

12 10,000 10,000 +8;888 -+67688 

13 9,500 9,500 

14 b. Undercover Criminal Investigation 

15 8887959 8887959 

16 c. Buy Fund 

17 '188;868 t887888· . 

1 B 15. Central Ser-v i cts 

19 a. Operations 

20 350,040 25,000 375,040 352,376 i'578B8 377;81'6 

21 ~ 358,507 

22 b. Audit 

23 11.899 14,576 2,677 595 29. 7 4 7 

24 16. Criminal Investigation. Coa.l Boa rcj 

25 26'i ,874 265,874 271,375 271,375 

-1~- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

17. Indian Legal Jurisdiction 

69,080 

a. Legal ·Fees 

o~ae,eee 

281 449 

Total 

69,080 

466,866 

281.449 

10 18. Data Processing Program 

11 

12 

312,337 312,337 

13 19. E~traditior1 and Transfer of Prisor1ers 

14 

15 

162,615 162,615 

16 20. Forensic Science Division 

691,083 691,083 

Total 

8,6e+,+Bil' 10,985,317 809,222 431,970 z8,86~•6+6 

8,542,556 20,769,065 

Items lb, 9, and 14a are line itern appropriations. 

!terns 5b. 6b, and 17a are biennial appropriations. 

H6 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

General 

Fund 

69,476 

<H5,68+ 

300,087 

+66,191 

158 457 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

6~1,666 

643,728 

8,~9z,o~ss +e,6zs,,.o~1 

5 104,967 13. 216. 179 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

69,476 

<H5-;-68+ 

300,087 

+66,~9~ 

158,457 

6~1,668 

643,728 

822,730 430,508 z6-;-669-;-<~a8 

19 574 384 

1 7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 Th~ rd.t~ ct1ar~t?d by ay~nc.:y lt:S,Jal ~er·vice~ (item 3) may not e ... ceeu $46.00 per hour. 

-~u- H6 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

Gener-a 1 

Fund 

F 1 sea 1 1966 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

The 4.0 FTE Highway Patrol Otticers added for the 55 mile per hour 

Fiscal 1967 

federal 

Special 

State 

Speclal 

Revenue 

enforcement 

Revenue Proprietary 

squad w i I 1 not carry 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

over as 

6 current 1 eve I into the 1989 biennium. 

7 

6 

9 

10 

11 

The portion of the appropriation in item 10 tram the state special highway revenue account for the purpose of 

establishing tt1e regional dispatch center i~ provided for the 1987 biennium only. The Department of Justice sha 1 I 

develop a cost allocation plan for the purpose of recovering the cost of operation of regional dispatch centers from 

all user agencies on an equitable basis, and shall submit the funding plan to the 50th Legislature ~o~~i thin the 

Department's 1989 biennium budget request. It is the intent that a direct appropriation from tne stat~ special high~o~~ay 

12 revenue account not be used for this purpose. 

13 If SB 116 passes. item 9 shall be increased by no more than $715.787 general fund in fiscal 19H6 and--$1'5z~S+z 

14 generat--fond--fn--ffseat--t981~--tt--5B--tt6--is-amended-aMd-the-cost-is-tess-than-steted-fn-sentence-t;-+tem-9-mey-be 

15 tMcreased-onty-for-tne-f+sca+-+mpact-ot-SB-tt6-as-passed-and-approved. 

16 

17 

IF SB 7, SPECIAL SESSION Ill, PASSES, ITEM 9 SHALL BE INCREASED BV NO MORE THAN $90,000 GENERAL 

1987. 

16 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SA,cTV 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Operations 

70,247 

a. Audit 

1. 219 

Total 

1,485,698 1,555,945 

1. 216 2,437 

-",!1-

1'6~69t 

67. 156 

1. 480,936 

FUNO IN FISCAL 

t~55t;6zi' 

1,546,092 

HB 30 



F i sea I 1986 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

71.466 

7 BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

8 1. Operations 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

483,905 

a. Audit 

8,245 

Total 

492. 150 

17 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

18 1. Director's Ott ice 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

265,340 83.941 

b. Audit 

70,000 5,000 

2. Central Services 

870,973 

Federal 

Spec;al 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,4B6,91c 

80,929 

1. 571 

82,500 

2,836 

24,750 

5,000 

Total 

1,558,382 

564,834 

9,816 

574,650 

352. 117 

99,750 

875,973 

-.!'.!-

General 

Fund 

486~6114 

461,780 

486~684 

461 780 

i'66,ti'5 

236,425 

8l4~i't6 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

'18~69+ 

67 156 

86,856 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,480,936 

82,500 

82.500 

2,836 

5,000 

H8 0030/04 

Total 

t~55t~6i''1 

1 o 5481092 

568~584 

544,280 

5cB~5B4 

5441280 

355~Bt'1 

3261 117 

Bi'9~?+8 

HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Feder a I State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proe_rietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro(2rietar~ Total 

5 819 810 824,810 

6 3. Research and Information Olvision 

7 957,533 319. 178 1 '276' 711 :159~~98 319.733 ~~~t8~9Bt 

8 914,298 1,234,031 

9 4. Legal and Investigation Program 

10 813,442 1,429,378 337,212 2,580,032 199~t83 1.397.529 328,870 ~~525~582 

11 753,903 2,480,302 

12 5. Income Tax Division 

13 2,785,839 6.426 2,792,265 2~891,958 6,844 i'~844~9Bi' 

14 ~-;698-;1'58 i',185-;t8i! 

15 2.568.879 2,575,722 

16 6. Natural Resources and Corporation Tax 

17 1,241,059 56,599 141.572 1,439.219 t~i'59,445 55.236 139,339 t,454,Bt9. 

18 1,230,445 1~019 

19 7. Mi see I l aneous Tax 

20 470,459 68,384 538,843 45i',"164 1t~BBB 5%9,<46<4 

21 393,102 62' 162 455,264 

22 9. Motor Fuel Divislon 

23 713,013 713,013 695,i'8i' 695,~3% 

24 655.957 655,957 

25 9. Property Assessment Division 

-.'j- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

General 

Fund 

1 1. 252.843 

a. Equipment 

193,670 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Reverlu~ Proprietary 

tl . Ai rl ina Litiga-tion 

120,000 

Total 

19,041,158 933,352 1,575,950 683,976 

Total 

General 

Fund 

11,252,843 ~8,9~5,%96 

9,958,174 

193,670 

120,000 

22,234,436 t~.~69,~99 

t~-;BB"T"t5 

16,875,135 

F i sea 1 1967 

Federal 

Spacial 

He oo3oto4 

S·t ate 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

9~5,t68 1,541,867 

667,055 

t6,9t5,296 

9,958,174 

651,439 2B,B~2,zt9 

28-;86"1H6 

19,935,396 

Item 9a is a biennial appropriation. Item 9b is a biennial appropriation to deal with legal issues arising under 

federal nondiscriminatory taxation acts such as the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act. the Railroad 

Revitalization and Reuu1dtory Retor111 Act, and any subsequent federal legislation that directs the state to take a 

nondiscriminatory posture in the taxation of entities doing business within the state. This appropriation may be used 

only for attorney fees, eKpert witnes5es. and extraordinary expenses associated solely with resolving disputes related 

21 to such lega.l issues. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Liquor Division proprietary funds necessary to maintain adequate inventories of liquor and wine and to operate the 

state 1 iquor operation are appropriated. During the 1987 biennium, the Oivision shall attempt to return at le:"lst 13 

percent of net sale5. Net sales a-re gross sales less discounts and all taxes collected. The o;vision shall limit 

operational expenses at tne liquor merchandising system to not more than 15 percent of net salas. Operational expenses 

-24- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

may 

General 

Fund 

F i sea 1 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1967 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

not include product costs. freight charges. or expenses allocable to other divisions or licensing bureau expenses. 

The Division retains full authority to determine store operating hours and the number and location of stores and 

employees. Nonprofitable or marginally profitable state stores shal 1 be closed or converted to agency stores in an 

8 orderly manner. Agency stores shall be closed if the Division considers them margindll~ profitable and other state 

9 stores or agencies are located ~ithin a reasonable distance. THE DIVISION IS OIRECTED TO IMPLEMENT THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

10 OF THE REVENUE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE DATED JUNE 19, 1966, WITH RESPECT TO LIQUOR DIVISION RECOVERV. 

11 The appropriation for item 4 includes 13 FTE support staff added to the Child Support Bureau. The agency is 

12 prohibited from including these 13 FTE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

13 The appropriation for the Income Tax Division includes the additional 19 FTE added. These FTE include 4.5 FTE 

14 

15 

16 

17 

systems development posit;ons, 6.0 FTE 

including these 19 FTE in its current level 

audit staff, and 8.5 FTE collection staff. The agency is prohibited from 

budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

The appropriation for item 6 includes 2 FTE added to the Natural Resources and Corporation Tax Division. These FTE 

include a 1 FTE natural resources tax auditor and a 1 FTE corporate tax auditor. The agency 

18 including these 2 FTE in its current level budget r~qu~st presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

19 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Central Administration 

a. Operations 

248.097 

Accounting 

a. Operations 

41 '407 289.504 

2~-

li!5i-;-i'88 

250,467 

is prohibited from 

41 '330 li!9S-;-888 

291 817 

HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fi~ 1986 Fiscal 19fl7 

2 State Fec:;jeral State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro2rietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProQrietar~ Total 

5 832,156 832,156 a•••!tt'i' 8'1.,9+1' 

6 802,671 802,671 

7 b. Audit 

8 10,500 10,500 

9 3. Architecture & Engineering 

10 a. Operations 

11 523,564 528.864 1,052,428 5ae,Hl' 5ae,l''i'l' t,ast,SS<~ 

12 544. 106 544,106 1, 088 • 212 

13 b. Audit 

14 5,300 5,300 

15 4. Genera-l Services 

16 a. Operations 

17 561. 183 2. 57 1 . 858 3,133,041 569.~8+ ,.,,.ta,.<~zt a,.i!8i!,.6zi! 

18 523,417 2,617,433 3,140,850 

19 b. Audit 

20 6,500 6,500 

21 5. Purchasing 

22 513,037 513,037 5t5,.<198 5+5••98 

23 449,855 449.855 

24 6. Property and Supply 

25 562,444 562,444 59'2,6'1'+ 59':2',6'1'+ 

-26- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

7. 

B. 

9, 

Fiscal 1986 

a. 

b. 

General 

Fund 

Audit 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Mai I & Management 

a. Audit 

b. Communications 

Investments 

a. Operation~ 

b. Audit 

c, Rent 

Communications 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

6,300 

3,000,000 

226,868 

1 ,000 

754,338 

758,054 

29,500 

38,680 

Total 

6,300 

3,000,000 

226,868 

1, 000 

754,338 

758,054 

29,500 

38,680 

-21-

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

565,769 

3~6BB~BBB 

2,864,485 

232,411 

861,494 

'i'5B~Btt 

702 611 

29,500 

35,691 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

565,769 

3~BBB~BBB 

2,864,485 

232,411 

861,494 

15B~Btt 

702,611 

29,500 

35,691 

HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 FiS:cal 1987 

2 State F.eaeral State -Fadera·l 

3 General Special Special General Special Spacial 

4 Fund 1Revenue .R_e..,.enue Proertetarx !.!!..!..!!.!. Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ l.2ll.!. 
5 7,666,092 7 .5.66. 092 &,8<~+,~89 8•84+•'~'89 

6 7. 781.079 7. 7,81. 079 

7 a. Audit 

8 3,000 3,000 

9 b. Contract Services 

10 200,000 200,000 

11 10. Personnel 

12 891 ,911 891,911 98~; t6i! 98'i';t6i! 

13 885,804 885,804 

14 11. Group Benefits 

15 32,000 184,649 216,649 35. 145 t86;96'i' i!22;tti! 

16 176,364 211.509 

17 a. Audit 

18 25,300 25,3uu 25. 100 25,100 

19 12. Tiaining 

20 30,812 100,868 131 ,680 31.259 +Bt-;'1'55 t39;Bt<l 

21 97,990 129,249 

22 "· Audit 

23 250 250 500 

24 13. State Insurance 

25 1,1J63.614 1 . .863.614 ~,993-;B!H t~.993;,89t 

-2H- H8 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proarietar:t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar;t Total 

5 1,852,641 1,a52,641 

6 a. Audit 

7 3,000 3,000 

a 14. Passenger Tramway Safety 

9 19,209 19.209 t9~153 t9,153 

10 18,765 1a,765 

11 15. Workers' Compensation 

12 333,771 333,771 3Z'4,t89 3Z'4~tas 

13 308,!;;?0 308,550 

14 a. Audit 

15 1,000 1 ,000 

16 b. Veterans' Preference 

17 9,000 9.000 s,888 s,888 

18 c. Meeting Room~ 

19 12,000 12,000 H! 0 888 t%,888 

20 ~00 11 ,400 

21 16. Publications and Graphics 

22 1,705,460 1,705,460 t,881~t5t t~88t,tst 

23 1. a 10 061 1. 810.061 

24 a. Audit 

25 5,400 5,400 

-29- HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

~I sea .I 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General special Special 

4 Fund R!i!Y!'nue ~evenue Proertetar~ !..2..!!.l Fund Revenue Revenu·e Propr i et arf Total 

5 b. Equipment 

6 150,000 150,000 +587888 +58,7888 

7 .!.i.:L 8 7 2 143.872 

8 c. Private -Vend·ors Pa·s·s Throu·gh 

9 2,097,720 2,097,720 27891';1'86 278917186 

10 2,012,092 L...Q..!.L092 

11 17. Informe:t 1 on Services O·i vision 

12 7,397,572 7,397,572 17412-;-1'+9 'f74'fi<7HS 

13 7' 165 '585 7,165,585 

14 a. Audit 

15 27,700 27,700 

16 18. State Ta-x Appeal Board 

17 a. Operations 

16 295,564 295,584 295-;-49+ 295749+ 

19 260,716 260,716 

20 b. co-ntrac'ted 5-t:!"rvi ce-s 

21 30,000 30,000 

22 19. Treasury· Ce-nt-ra I Serv-1 ces 

23 400,524 27,498 428,022 998-;882 21'-;-6+9 426-;-58+ 

24 397,438 26,238 423.676 

25 a. Audit 

-:m- HB 30 



General 

Fund 

36,800 

Total 

3,902.063 

Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Speclal 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

36,800 

884,635 29,983,936 34,770,634 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

State 

Special 

Rt!venue Revenue Proprietary 

98~~88~84;< 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

95;5i'5 0 6:i!t 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

S~849~i'55 

3,656,792 

896~9t9 

882,821 29,585,852 34,125,465 

The appropriation in item 3a in the Proprietary column is appropriated from the capital projects fund. 10 

1 1 The appropriation in item 4a in the Proprietary column includes $55,356 in fiscal 1986 and $58,801 in f1sca1 1987 

12 from tne capital projects fund. 

13 Item Be may be used only in the event the Investment Bureau moves from its existing facilities to more expensive 

14 facilities. 

15 Item 9b is a biennial appropriation to hire consultants for a long-term telecommunications proposal. 

16 Item 18b is a biennial appropriation for the ''34 percent cases'' and appeals resulting from property reappraisals. 

17 Item 16b is for the purchase of copier pool equipment. 

18 Item 16c is to be used only tor nir·irlg one FTE to monitor vendor contracts with the state and to pay all vendor 

19 printing claims for the state. 

20 Items 6b, 7b, 15b, and 15c are lir1e item appropriations for each year of the biennium. 

21 

22 

23 

in 

In 

fiscal 

item 4, the Department may charge a maximum of $2.98 per square foot in fiscal 

1987. At the end at fiscal 1967, the maximum cash the Department may carry over 

1986 and $3.10 per square foot 

is $320,000. During the 1987 

biennium if utility costs exceed the budgeted amounts. th~ Department may submit a budget amendment to cover the 

24 increase in uti I ity costs. 

25 The Department may expend available self-insurance reserves anU revenues to pay any deficit that may be incurred 

-31- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Feoeral 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Feoeral 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

5 for property or liability insurance premiums due and payable through June 30, 1987. 

HB 0030/04 

I.2lll 

6 lncluOeO in item 17 is $gg,840 in fiscal 1986 and $104,832 in fiscal 1g97 for contract programming. The agency is 

7 prohibited from including these costs in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature. 

8 If HB 12 is not passed and approved, the general fund appropriation for fiscal 1986 in item la is increased to 

9 $12,378,052 and the general funo appropriation for fi~cal 1987 In item 1a is increased to $12,442,304. 

10 Contingent upon passage of HB 430, $12,500 in fiscal 1986 and $12,500 in fiscal 1987 are appropriated to the group 

11 benefits program of Personnel Division (item 11), in the proprietary fund. 

12 PUB~IC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT DIVISION 

13 1. Operations 

14 807,048 807,048 

15 2. Audit 

16 27,300 27,300 

Total 

S:M, 348 834,348 

17 

18 

19 

20 The amounts listed in items 1 and 2 are appropriated from the pension trust fund. 

21 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

22 1, Operations 

23 441.759 441,759 

24 2. Audit 

25 19,740 19.7.40 

-32-

786,375 786,375 

786,375 786,375 

406,819 406,819 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

5 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

Total 

461,499 461,499 

6 

7 

8 The amounts listed in items 1 and 2 are appropriated from the pension trust fund. 

9 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 . 

2. 

3. 

Administration Program 

a. Operations 

128,427 

0. Audit 

4,200 

c. Utilities 

24,650 

Army National Guard 

653,266 

a. Utilities 

239,178 

Air National Guard 

41.201 

7,241 135,668 

4,200 

24.650 

230.901 884. 167 

159,452 398,630 

625,597 666,798 

-33-

t~8781'6 

124,062 

25,619 

6H7396 

620,094 

249. 120 

4t71'6~ 

38,762 

406,819 

7,246 

233.864 

166,079 

628. 184 

406,819 

t367tt6 

131,308 

25,619 

9657~68 

853,958 

415.199 

6697946 

666,946 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

4. 

Fiscal 1966 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

a. Utilities 

60,819 243,278 

Veterans' Affairs 

470,851 

a. Audit 

4,200 

Total 

1,626, 792 1,266,469 

.!.!!.!.!..!.. 

304,097 

470,851 

4,200 

2,893,261 

General 

Fund 

65,448 

o466-;61'o4 

443 340 

t-;6o48-;8B9 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

261,789 

1. 297. 162 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

327,237 

o466-;61'o4 

443,340 

i!-;9o46-;B5t 

1,566,445 2,863,607 

If ut\lities expenditures exceed the amounts appropriated for utilities. the Department may ask for a supplemental 

appropriation. If utilities do not exceed the amount anticipated for utilities, the difference may be used for energy 

18 conservation measures. The amounts in items lc, 2a. and 3a are appropriated for utilities. 

19 DISASTER AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 

20 1. Disaster Coordination 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

220,594 

b. Audit 

2,940 

267,249 

2,940 

467,643 

5,880 

-34-

i!i!i!-;661' 

211,723 

252,524 o4t5;99t 

464,247 
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Fiscal 1986 

General 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

2. Nuclear Civil Protection 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

223,534 

14 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

15 1. Construction 

270,878 

2,520 

543,587 

16 

17 

92,515,021 117,728,884 

18 

19 2. Operations 

20 a. Operations 

21 

22 

23 

24 

5,022,309 

b. Audit 

63,000 

25 3. Preconstruction 

2,055,267 

Total 

270.878 

2,520 

767. 121 

210,243,905 

7,077,576 

63,000 

-35-

General 

Fund 

222-;-861' 

211,723 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

H8 0030/04 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

268,334 

520.858 

68-;-~88-;-1'41' 106,475.343 

64-;-499-;-1'88 

68,065,747 

5-;-~t5-;-8t9 

4,903,311 

2,058,703 

268,334 

1'4:!-;-1'5!5 

732,581 

~1'4-;-51'6.,-898 

~1'8-;-969.,-ti:!• 

174,541,090 

1'-;-~1'4-;-522 

6,962,014 
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F 1 sea 1 1986 

Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revsnue Revenue Proprietary Total 

6,923,512 7,415,892 14,339,404 

1 4. Service Revolving 

8 

9 5. Maintenance 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

40,497,899 

6. Equipment 

2,920,903 

7. Motor Pool 

8. Stores Inventory 

13,050,700 

9. Gross Vehicle Weight Division 

3,218,080 

10. Capital Outlay 

14,773,336 

2,990,034 2,990,034 

40,497,899 

9,735,463 12,656,366 

890,157 890,157 

13,050,700 

3,218,080 

14,773.336 

-36-

General 

Fund 

H8 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

5-;3ti!-;381' 

5,046,692 

48-;368-;881! 

38,342,838 

i!-;598-;1'5+ 

2,247,850 

+3-;989-;443 

12,643,971 

3-;56>'-;568 

3. 389. 182 

16,563,599 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

6,458,655 tt-;1'>'8-;96~ 

3,217,861 

11.505.347 

3,217,861 

48-;368-;882 

38,342,838 

t8-;t81'-;i!63 ti!-;1'1'8-;8+4 

9,891,263 12,139,113 

1'33-;999 

697,299 

1'33-;999 

697,299 

tS-;989-;<1<13 

12,643,971 

S-;561'-;568 

3,389,182 

16,563,599 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

Total 

Fiscal 1986 

State federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

178,984,760 127,200,043 13,615,654 319,800,457 

General 

Fund 

HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

+54,9i+,+BB 114,992,701 +4,t99,ti9 284 0852,992 

t4~ 1 6at 1 '<'<a 

151,203,190 

13,806,423 2t61 4S8 1 94t 

280,002,314 

10 THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT REDUCE CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS DUE TO THE 5 PERCENT CUTS IN SPECIAL SESSION III. ALL 

11 REDUCTIONS AS A RESULT OF THE 5 PERCENT CUTS MADE IN SPECIAL SESSION III ARE TO BE MADE FROM NDNCONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS. 

12 In the event additional federal highway funds become available. additional spending authority and additional FTEs 

13 may be requested through budget amendment. 

14 

15 

16 

The Department shall manage the program with the intent to end the 1987 biennium ~ith appro~imately a $10 million 

cash balance in the highway special revenue account in the state special revenue fund. 

Funding may be transferred among all programs. including stores inventory. to reflect personal services 

17 expenditures. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The Department is appropri4ted $32.050,000 in fiscal year 1986 and $29.600,000 in fiscal year 1987 for a cash 

transfer for the highway special revenue account to the highway reconstruction trust account. 

The Department of High~ays is directed to submit to the 1987 Legislature a construction work plan for the 1989 

biennium that is detailed by year. project phase. and fund. This work plan must specify. by road system or project 

area, proposed projects on which $1 million or more would be spent during the 1989 biennium and an aggregate cost for 

projects w1th anticipated e~penditures of 

phase. 

less than $1 million. Costs must be detailed by year. fun~. and project 

The Legislature anticipates the Oepart111ent will proceed during the 1987 bienniu1n with the projects and 

-37- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 I 

General 

Fund 

F i sea I 1986 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Propriet 1ry Total 

right-of-way acquisitions listed in its revised work plan presented to the legislative subcommittee on general 

government and high~ays and spend funds substantially in accordance with the estimated expenditures shown on that work 

plan. The Department shall report to the 1987 Legislature any significant deviation in projects undertaken or funds 

expended from that work plan. Tne Department wil 1 be allowed to adjust appropriations in the construction and 

preconstruction programs between fiscal 

projected work plan. 

years and funding sources to reflect actual expenditures related to the 

The internal service program contains $210,000 in fiscal year 1987 for overhaul of the Department's airplane. In 

12 the event the repair is not required, the Department shall revert this spending authority. 

13 The Legislature anticipates that the Maintenance Division will receive, by budget amendment, spending authority 

14 for any funds in e•cess of $394,098 in fiscal 1986 and $400,073 in fiscal 1987 that it collects from damage situations. 

15 The Department is authorized to transfer $3,700,000 from the highway special revenue account to the stores pro~ram 

16 account as contributed capital in fiscal 1986. The Department is instructed to develop a pricing structure ln the 

17 stores inventory program to maintain a cash balance and prepare budgets for the 1989 biennium in accoroance with this 

18 plan. 

19 TOTAL SECTION A 

20 

21 

22 

49,~~~.446 196,953,138 133,717,077 46,085,133 426,592,~94 

46,466,014 423,221,362 

-38-

49,~~+,969 +~+,499,~54 121,511,463 4t 0 269,96t 988 0 985;+4~ 

49 0 96279~9 +66 049~,548 45,741,166 9t41 t92!242 

40,232,693 170,059,507 377,544,829 
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HB 0030/04 

B. HUMAN SERVICES 

2 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

3 State Federal State Feder a 1 

4 General Special Special General Special Special 

5 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total 

6 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

7 1 . Director's Division 

8 a. Director's Office 

9 368. 121 785.949 1.154,070 965-;9tt 776,214 i~i4t~5i!5 

10 347,061 1,123,275 

1 1 b. Legal Unit 

12 104,482 104,482 105,589 105,589 

13 c. Board of Health 

14 18,638 18,638 i8-;698 i8~698 

15 10 ._fi38 10,638 

16 2. Financial Services Division 

17 a. Administration 

18 145,971 145,971 148,887 148,887 

19 b. Fiscal Bureau 

20 311.366 311.366 313,072 313,072 

21 c. Audit 

22 42,000 42.000 

23 d. Records and. S.tatistics Bureau 

24 234,518 72,269 63,423 370,210 228. 158 72,203 63,423 363,784 

25 3. Environmental Sciences 

-39- H8 30 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 a. Administration 

6 113,645 113.645 113,999 113,999 

7 b. Food & Consumer Safety 

8 328,488 204,000 532,488 ssa,~9S 206,000 5S6,~9S 

9 314,253 520,253 

10 c. Solid waste Management 

11 78,266 1,306,442 2,199,366 3,584,074 l'8 0 t82 t;-S9~,8t8 2,811,374 .. ,286;--.86 

12 74 197 1,344,323 4,229,894 

13 d. Air Qua 1 it y 

14 320,657 570,391 891,048 320,657 573,258 893,915 

15 e. Occupational Hea I th 

16 172,842 41.072 213,914 tl'2,8-.t 34,084 i186,t25 

17 168,041 -~ 

18 f. Water Quality 

19 263,972 81.388 1,296,737 1,642,097 l!66,5St 80,992 t,l!86,59 .. t,ss-.,ttl' 

20 247,531 .!...1Ll..,594 1,550,117 

21 ; . Cabin Creek 

22 9S.OOO 95,000 

23 g. Transfer to General Fund 

24 500,000 500,000 

25 h. LUST 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Speci~;~l General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:;t: Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar::t: Total 

5 53,063 159. 188 212.251 

6 i . Environmental Quality Protection Fund. EIS, Variance 

7 ~~888~888 t~888-;-888 

8 950,000 950,000 

9 j~--TransTer-~o-6enerat-Fond 

10 %5-;-888 ~888 

11 4. Management Services Division 

1 2 a. Administration 

13 167,781 48,000 26.815 242,596 t66-;-z55 51 , OLIO 19,892 z3t-;-to47' 

14 146,255 £.!2.... 147 

15 b. Microbiology Laboratory 

16 370,950 96,950 49,000 516,900 221,452 151.373 34,000 406,825 

17 c. Contingency Fund 

18 50.000 5D,DOU 

19 d. Chemistry Laboratory 

20 86,411 200,217 286,628 81,377 171.013 252,390 

21 e. Data Processing 

22 36,213 36,213 33,600 33,600 

23 5. Health Services and Medical Facilities Division 

24 a. Administration 

25 33,734 33,833 67,567 J3.8b4 33.895 67,759 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Propr;etary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 b. Dental 

6 23,920 118.714 142,634 ~4~263 107,257 tst,526 

7 23,050 ~307 

8 c. Nursing 

9 194,166 1,334,412 1,528,578 193,335 1. 342.558 1,535,893 

10 d. Clinical 

1 1 120.652 9. 501.861 9,622,513 ti9;56t 9,533,533 9;663;tt4 

12 102,547 9,636,080 

13 e. Emergency Medical 

14 295,972 45. 172 185,439 526.583 969;656 44,567 204,855 559~818 

15 288,473 537,895 

16 f. Health Planning and Resource Development 

17 126,401 213,258 339.659 t%5;495 213,916 999;95+ 

18 .!...!J!.... 163 333,079 

19 g. Licensing and Certification 

20 250,443 336.374 586,817 250,695 337. 149 587.844 

21 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
22 Total 

23 3,560,414 9~'f'ft~t46 17,546,382 z4~B'f1';942 9;4t5;'f33 i!,i'8B;t51' tl';l'Bl';56t 29; .. 9t;o45t 

24 3 721 146 24,827,942 3,276,336 il%68•""6 17,802,561 z9;Ss9 1 s6l' 

25 2~235,470 23,314,367 
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Gener-al 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

The total appropriation for the Department includes $1,874,163 in fiscal 1986 and $1,920,679 in fiscal 1987 of the 

mater-nal and child health block grant and $632,157 in fiscal 1986 and $632,061 in fiscal 1987 of the preventive health 

block grant. To the extent revenues from these grants eAceed those amounts, it shal I be distributed to the counties. To 

the extent revenues from these grants are less than these amounts, distributions to the counties shal I be reduced. 

The Department of Health and Environmental Sciences shall use the Attorney General's legal fee rate to charge 

federal programs for services performed by the Department of Health and Environmental Scienc~s. Legal Services Unit. 

Use of federal approprlation authority of $42,701 in fiscal 1986 and $52,472 in fiscal 1987 shall be used only to 

purchase legal services from the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences, Legal Services Unit. All legal 

13 services performed for federal programs shal I be billed and all fees collected shall be deposited to the general fund. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Resource indemnity trust funds allocated to the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences as per section 

15-38-202, MCA, received in e>cess of $376,000 in fiscal 1986 and $435,000 in fiscal 1987 are appropriated for use by 

the Solid and Hazardous Waste Bureau for the hazardous waste and Superfund programs. Any une~pended resource indemnity 

trust funds appropriated for fiscal year 1986 are reappropriated for fiscal year 1987. 

If House Bil 1 633 is rlot pass~a and approved, the state special revenue appropriation tor fiscal 1986 in item 3f 

19 is increased to $218,175 and the state speci~l revenue appropriation in fiscal 1987 is increased to $220.817. 

20 Items 3fi. 3h, and 31 are bienn;al appropriations. 

21 Funds appropriated for family planning services are contingent upon the recipient providing such services in a 

22 physical plant that does not contain ar1 abortion clinic or facility that performs abortions. 

23 Any federal funds received for the Environmental Sciences Division Administration, item 3a. shall replace resource 

24 indemnity trust money, which shal I ,-evert to the resource indemnity trust fund. 

25 Item Jg is a transfer of fu11ds fro•n tile junk vet1icle state special r~venue fund to the general fund. 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

FunCI 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

~ 

2 

3 

4 

5 Beginning in fiscal 1987, PKU testing in the microbiology laboratory wil 1 be operated solely from fees collected 

6 for PKU testiny. 

7 Item 4c is for reimbursable laboratory work in e)l(cess of $345.167 in fiscal 1986 and $373.386 in fiscal 1987. 

8 No authority may be transferred into or out of item 3i. 

9 ftem--9j--Ts--a--trensfer--of--fonds--from-~~e-water-end-wastewater-operators-state-specTat-revenae-aeeoant-to-the 

10 generat-fand~ 

11 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

1. Commissioner's Office 

2. Labor Standar-ds 

559,314 

3. Appeals 

305,024 

3,250 

20 4. Human Rights 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

203,316 

Total 

1. 067.656 3,250 

167,010 

218,517 

125,876 

521,403 

3,500 

3,500 

167,010 

562,564 

537,041 

329. 194 

1 • 595.809 

-44-

54B,St4 

345,002 

SBB-;-SBB 

302,083 

2t8-;-i'8i' 

206,687 

t-;-Bbi'7"i6\t 

3,250 

3,250 

166,390 

174 793 

229,907 3,500 

121.632 

5tt,9~9 3,500 

166,390 

55t,6~4 

523,045 

5"1t-;-tt5 

535,490 

992,"1t9 

330,319 

+•59~.+48 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 855,772 6921722 1,555, 244 

6 5. Employment Security Division 

7 a. Job Services 

8 10,6371651 1016371651 1017281743 1017281743 

9 b. Unemployment Insurance 

10 216061257 21606,257 216051 199 216051 199 

11 c. Central Services 

12 4. 194.753 411941753 4,113,527 411131527 

13 d. Audit 

14 56,700 56,700 

15 e. Job Training Partnership Act 

16 334,000 7. 100.000 7,434,000 994,888 ,.,+88,8BB 7,434,000 

17 125,000 7,309,000 

18 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
19 Total 

20 334,000 24,538,661 24,872,661 994;888 i4,6B4,t69 24,938,169 

21 125,000 24,813,169 

22 6. Workers' Compensation 

23 a. Operations 

24 100,579 7,252,477 222.118 7,575,174 1001394 7,218,236 221,837 7,540,467 

25 b. Audit 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

Fl sea 1 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

40,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

40,000 

c. Crime Victims Fund 

500,000 500,000 

Total 

100,579 7,792,477 222. 118 8,115,174 

General 

Fund 

100,394 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Rt\/enue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

100,000 100,000 

1'-;-i!t8-;-'i'36 

7,318,236 

221,837 1'-;-5~8-;-~61' 

7,640,467 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Item Sa includes federal spending authority for current level operations of al 1 eKisting job service offices. If 

federal funds are less than these amounts. the Department may supplement federa! funds with state unemployment 

14 assessments as provided in section 39-51-404(4)~ MCA. 

15 

16 

Item 6a contains $103,326 in fiscal 1986 and $85,841 in fiscal 1987 of Workers' Compensation funds for an 

additional 3 FTE legal personnel and expenses. These FTEs are not to be presented as part of the current level budget 

17 to the 1987 Legislature. 

18 Item 6c is appropriated to the general fund from the crime victims fund. 

19 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

20 1. Assistance Payments 

a. Operations 

669,713 2,358,296 

b. Benet its 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 i. Nunrt!sident G~n~ral Ass istcHILe 

3,028,009 

4b-

61'8-;-581' 

662,345 

2,392,658 3-;-B'l't-;-t65 

3,055,003 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

State Federal State Federal 

General Special Special General Special Special 

~ Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

30,000 30,000 30.000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

ii. Emergency General Assistance 

100,000 tBB,BBB 1oo.ooo 10o.ooo tee,eee tee,eee 

iii. State General Assistance 

2,777,906 

lv. AFOC 

9. 731.463 20,542,614 

v. Other Benefits 

174,701 15,238,563 

v; . Legal Services 

100,000 

2,777,906 

30,274,077 

15,413,264 

100,000 

s,S41,B68 

2,965,602 

10,233,069 

t8B,BBZ! 

173 049 

tee,8ee 

50,000 

22,054,047 

14,651,892 

3,341,868 

2,965,602 

32,287,116 

t4,8ar,11'4 

14 824 941 

tee,eee 

50,000 

19 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

20 Total 

21 13,583,783 38,139,473 

22 

23 2. Social Services 

24 a. Operations 

25 7,014,163 2,098,297 

51,723,256 t4,669,5%6 

14 114 065 

9,112,460 1,3-15,949 

-47-

39,098,597 

2,141,454 

53,r6B,tZ!S 

53,212,662 

9,451>r94 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

F i sea I 1986 

General 

~ 

b. Benefits 

5,867,404 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

c. Legacy Legislature 

5,000 

federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

6,966.078 

Total 

12,855,482 

5,000 

General 

Fund 

6,961,928 

6~t62~3tt 

5,823,196 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

HI;! 0030/04 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprie[ary ~ 

~.ss~~2~2 

7 118 717 

9,103,382 

+3~+96~553 

12,941,913 

11 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

12 Total 

13 

14 

12,886,567 9,086,375 

15 3. Eligibility Determination 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

4. 

2,028,531 5,054,642 

Administration and Support 

a. Operations 

1,576,381 

b. Legislative Audit 

62,508 

Total 

1,336,309 

52.992 

21,972,942 t9,~i8,t5t 

12,785,124 

7,083,173 

2,912,690 

115,500 

-4tl-

:2,693~389 

2,013,366 

t,s9~•++~ 

1,530,850 

9~295,696 

9. 260' 171 

5,320,842 

1. 344, 281 

:i!:i!,653,8~1 

22,045,295 

1,~t~,t5t 

7,334,208 

2,938,995 

2,875,131 

HB 30 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total FunCI Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 1. 638.869 1,389,301 3,028,190 t-;59o4-;tto4 1. 344.281 ll-;998-;-695 

6 115301850 2 I 8 75 I 131 

7 County Assumption - Administration 

8 963,626 362,018 1. 325.644 96>!-;889 361.382 t-;-9i'9-;99t 

9 952,818 1,314,200 

10 5. Medical Assistance 

11 a. Operations 

12 1,079,895 1,771,702 2,851,597 t-;855-;i!S8 1,792,221 i!-;8o4~, ... 5t 

13 1. 049.396 2,841,617 

14 b. Benefits 

15 i . State Medical 

16 2,894,772 2,894, 772 a-.t~~-.5>15 9;t~~.5Z!5 

17 3,026,214 3,026",214 

18 ; i . Medicaid - Institution Reimbursement 

19 4,494,303 8,681,530 13,175,833 o4;669;669 9;z88;6z8 t9;81t-;-69t 

20 3,906,574 7,962,683 11,869,257 

21 i i i . Other Benefits 

22 16,164,688 31.701.655 47,866,343 t6;689-;6ll6 99;t89-;668 "19-;889-;286 

23 16,181,929 33,271,998 49,453,927 

24 i v. Medicaid - Other 

25 10,649,454 6,527,941 33,185,357 50,362,752 H;zbt-.~86 6-;593-.zi't 35-;5153-;158 53-;t68;965 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

"· 

Flsc<OI 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Medicaid Management Information System 

Total 

7 1201000 110801000 112001000 

General 

Fund 

916251510 

HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

713931221 

Fed&ral 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

3417731291 5117921002 

8 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

9 Total 

IJ 

1 1 

3514031 112 6,5271941 7614201244 

12 6. Audit and Program Compliance 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

6861543 681,936 

7. Vocational Rehabilitation 

690,601 541 ,891 319561328 

a. Special Population s~rviC~5 

20,000 96,000 

20 8. Disability Determination 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

212501917 

9. Visual Services 

234,314 

10. Developmental Disabilities 

655,898 

118,3511297 96-;858-;898 

113681479 

51 1881820 

116,000 

2,250,917 

890,212 

-50-

33,789,623 

698-;224 

650,262 

782-;:ltl' 

6861796 

20,000 

>!4t-;1'88 

241.698 

6-;59S-;i!i!t 

7,393,221 

563,666 

79-;45S-;661' 

77,800,193 

678,194 

41189,835 

2,299,399 

669,618 

ti!i!-;964-;9+8 

118,983,037 

t-;368-;4t8 

1,328,456 

5-;455-;8+8 

5,440,297 

20,000 

2,299,399 

!Ht-;486 

911,316 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

General 

Fund 

a. Operations 

267.286 

b. Benefits 

3,273,088 

Total 

3,540,374 

15 11. DOPAC 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

a. Operations 

b. Benefits 

Total 

23 TOTAL SRS 

F I sea I 1986 

State Federal 

Special Spec;al 

Revenue Revenue 

832.663 

12,661,320 

13,493.983 

105,000 

195,000 

300.000 

24 

25 

71,676,340 7,069.832 151,887,115 

Proprietary Total 

1,099.949 

15,934,408 

17,034,357 

105,000 

195.000 

300,000 

General 

Fund 

262,886 

232. 171 

5,1'58-;-966 

5. 175 '965 

6-;-Bt3,i'B6 

5,-408. 136 

230,633,287 i'i',%69,%5~ 

72,197,738 

- s 1-

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

Special 

HB 0030/04 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

829,690 

t'i',ti'~ 0 88Z! 

12.202,205 

t9,889,69i! 

13.031.895 

105,000 

195,000 

300,000 

1',t56,88i' t55,9SS,'i'B9 

7.956.887 154.354,407 

t•89i!,Si'6 

I ,061.861 

H,s2~-;-98r 

17,378,170 

t9,8ti'-;-o4i'8 

18,~40,031 

105·,00D 

195,000 

300,000 

i!o48,9i'S,3o4o4 

234,504,032 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary ~ 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

5 It is to be a priority that primary care givers who provide direct service under case management for the Medicaid 

6 home and community-based services waiver be acquainted with the mental health needs of the elderly. 

7 

8 

Furtht!r·, case management teams, care givers, and the Aging Services Network 

means for referral ~nd intervention. Aging information and referral technicians 

are 

are 

to be acquainted ~ith appropriate 

to be informed of the local 

9 services availabl-e to address mental health needs. 

10 The benefit port!gn __ of the medicaid waiver program in item (5)(b)(iii) for fiscal year 1986 is $1,424,503. The 

11 une-pended amount of this appropriation is reappropriated for medicaid waiver benefit purposes fo~ fiscal year 1987. 

12 

13 

In each fiscal year, 10% of the low income energy block g~ant shall be transferred to the social services block 

grant. If the transfer is greater than $1.169.510 in either fiscal year, a like amount of general fund shall revert. 

14 Eight and six-tenths percent of the low income energy block grant shal I be used for the ~eatherization program in each 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

fiscal year. 

No funds may be transferred into or out of the nonresident 9eneral assistance program, the emergency general 

assistance program, or the state general assistance program. 

Except tor 5% in fiscal 19e6 and 5% in fiscal 1987 that the Department may use for administrative expenses. all 

other funds appropriated for the community services block grant must be allocated to the Human Resource Development 

Councils. 

Funds appropriated under item 1bvi are for a contract with the Montana Legal Services Corporation to provide 1ega1 

assistance to alI supplemental security income clients, with the intent of reducing the state general assistance 

caseload by a minimum of 180 clients by the and of the 1987 biennium. 

The department is to continue its curr~nt policy of limited placement in f~ster care. The departtnent may increase 

25 contracts with in-state providers to accommodate geograpt1ical distribution of placements. 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

5 The department is to freeze foster care payment rates at the level paid during fiscal year 1986. 

6 If third-party payments or reimbursement from any source received by the Department to offset costs of the foster 

7 care program are in e~cess of $320,000 in fiscal 1986 or $320,000 in fiscal 1987. these eKcess payments shall revert to 

8 the general fund. 

9 The Department may not consider donated or nondepartmental contracted funds Obtained by developmental disabilities 

10 providers or foster care providers when allocating or contracting state payments for developmental disabilities 

11 services or foster care services. 

12 No FTE or spending authority may be transferred into or out of the eligibility determination program or the 

13 disability determination program. 

14 

15 

Jtem 4b is a biennial appropriation. 

The Department may provide coverage of heart transplant surgery under the medicaid-other program. This coverage 

16 shall expire on June 30~ 1987~ unless specifically e~tended by the ne~t Legislature. 

17 

18 not 

Except as provided for coverage at heart transplant surgery as set forth in this narrative, the Department shall 

ej(.pand or reduce the amour1t, scope, or duration of the benefits available to recipients under the medicaid-other 

19 program during the 1987 biennium unless Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act is amended to require e~pansion or 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

reduction of benefits·as a condition of the state receiving federal financial participation. This provision does not 

proh;b;t the Department from amending reimbursement procedures to contain costs providing there are no reductions ;n 

the types of services provided to recipients or increases in the amount paid by recipients under copayment rules. 

No funds may be transferred out of item 5bii. 

If collections of county mi 11 levy funds from state-assumed counties exceed $6~527.941 in fiscal 1986 and 

$6-;59S-;Z~-t $7
2
393.221 in fi~cal 1987, the e.llcess will be deposited to the general fund. 
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Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Federal 

Special 

HB 0030/04 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary I.2.!..!!.l 
Item 5bv is a biennial appropriation. 

6 Item 7a is a biennial appropriation. 

7 Funds appropriated under item lOb include $2,890,123 for reduction of the developmental ~isabilities waiting list. 

8 The Department shal I adopt as a priority development of residential services for autistic children. 

9 Funds appropriated under item llb must be expended for direct services in accordance with recommendations of the 

10 Developmental Disabilities Planning and Advisory Council. 

11 TOTAL SECTION B 

12 

13 

14 

76,738,989 18,636,705 194,715,679 3,500 290,094,873 Br~tB8~B58 t6~666~53B t99~886~699 

76,550,240 t1~538~843 197,884,696 

17 513 843 

-~4-

3,500 291~931~519 

r9t 19H~H9 

29 1 '952. 279 

HB 30 



Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

6 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

7 1. Operations 

8 

9 

1. 651.673 

10 2. Audit 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

11 ,500 

3. Pipeline Consultants 

+5~666 

3,768 

4. Expert Witnesses 

20,000 

46,628 15,000 

15,000 

C. NATURAL RESOURCES 

Total 

1,713,501 

11 .500 

96~666 

18,768 

20,000 

General 

Fund 

-t~i'44~6i'-t 

1 ,637 ,3r9 

Fiscal 1967 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

50,919 15,000 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

4~i'i'i'~596 

1,703,238 

17 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

18 Total 

19 

20 

+.-698.-31'9 

1 • 687' 141 

61 ,628 15,000 +.-i'i'5~B6+ 

I, 763,769 

21 The appropriations in items 3 and 4 are for the biennium. 

22 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

23 1. Central Services 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

46,926 349.211 396,137 

-55-

+~i't+~6i'+ 

1,637,319 

6+.-8+3 

50,919 

356.-216 

15,000 +.-Hi'.-596 

1 '703, 238 

4H'.-669 

HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 FiSCiil 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Spec;al Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue ProErietar~ To till 

5 58,228 335,651 393,879 

6 b. Audit 

7 14,700 14,700 

8 2. Diagnostic Laboratory 

9 329,908 435,642 765,550 3>!1',689 355,'1St 683,tl!B 

1 L 302,231 335,290 637,521 

1 1 3. Disease Control 

12 570,424 570,424 51'8,568 51'8,568 

13 525,973 525 '973 

14 4. Milk and Egg Program 

15 208,876 18,000 226,876 z-t"•"""' 18,000 i!S'i!,'l'li' 

16 l..!.Q...964 228,964 

17 5. Inspection and Control 

18 a. Operations 

19 1,916,014 I ,916,014 -t,9se,5za t,!lae,5i!S 

20 ~799 1. 892.799 

21 b. Market Office Computer Terminals 

22 31.292 31.292 

23 6. Beef and Pork Research & Marketing 

24 570,000 570,000 570,000 570,000 

25 7. Predatory Animal Control 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

II. 

Fiscal 

State 

General Special 

Fund Revenue 

301,444 

Rabies Control 

67,989 15,000 

Total 

668,399 3,619,027 

1986 

Feder-al 

Special 

Revenue Proerietarx_ 

588,000 

Item 5b is a biennial appropriation. 

Total 

301.444 

82.989 

4,875,426 

General 

Fund 

68784~ 

61'%,1'96 

571,423 

Fiscal 1987 

StCate 

Special 

Revenue 

988,221' 

256,411 

~57888 

182,727 

8-;538-;825 

3,528,851 

Fedaral 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

588,000 

H8 0030/04 

~ 

988-;Z!Z!i' 

256.411 

89-;-84~ 

182 727 

4,i'S8,8t5 

4,688,274 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 The' appropriation in item 2 in fis~.,;al 1986 1ncludes $27,600 from the state special revenue fund for milk control 

16 authorized in section 81-23-202, MCA. The assessment authorized in section 81-23-202, MCA, in effect July 1, 1985. will 

17 not be reduced until this e•penditure has been made. This amount has been generated under the provisions of section 

18 Bt-23-105, MCA. for n1ilk t~sting. Tttis is to assist in tl1e purchase of milk testing equipment authorized in this 

19 appropriation. 

20 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

21 1. Centralized Services 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

273,854 

b. Audit 

533,036 72,375 29. 168 908,433 

-57-

%68-;1'%1' 

254 464 

559-;54~ 

538,364 

54,918 %1'7864 

27 764 

sa5,e5e 

875,510 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Fiscal 1986 

State F,edera I 

General Special Spec i.a I 

Fund Revenue Rev&nue Proprietary Total 

19,950 19,950 

Hai 1 Insurance 

168,905 168,905 

Wheat Research and Marketing 

1. 017.850 1,017,850 

Environmental Management 

712,396 165,467 197,657 1,075,520 

Plant Industry 

432,596 380,900 24,773 43,895 882,164 

Agriculture Development Division 

101.208 37,054 101.995 165,899 406,156 

--- ----------- ---------- -----------
Total 

1. 540.004 1. 116.457 1,414,650 407,867 4,478,978 

General 

Fund 

696;'16+ 

659,615 

'I'IB,A8'1 

416,789 

91',655 

94,443 

-----------

t,5as.-a'i!i' 

1,425,311 

fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

t6'1.-i'8'1 

156,070 

B9t.-i'S1 

384,006 

Si' 0 6BB 

35,751 

-----------

+•+'16.-695 

1 114 191 

F_edera I 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,020,428 

222,760 

24,785 

43,455 

-----------

1,366,346 

170,720 

'15.-81i' 

±1..,_578 

t18.-t66 

164 916 

----------

4t'l.-6i'i' 

406,978 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

170,720 

1,020,428 

+.-BB8,5B5 

1,038,445 

98i'.-S18 

869. 158 

<!'18.-989 

338,565 

-----------

"•"'""•998 

4,312,826 

Within proprietary funOs appropriated to the Department of Agriculture are revenues received under the provisions 

24 of section 80-2-221. MCA. for hai I insurance and St!Ction 80-2-103. MCA. for rural development. Amounts included are: 

25 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 
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Sect;on 80-2-221, MCA 

Sect;on 80-2-103, MCA 

Item la. 

I tern 2. 

I tern 1 a. 

Item 6. 

$ 23,067 

168,905 

$ 4,101 

65,899 

HB 0030/04 

$ 21,030 

170,720 

$ 4. 834 

65,166 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

The general fund loan authorized for the establishment of the beginning farm loan program in HB 447 of the 48th 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Legislature is extended until 

Fiscal 

State 

General Special 

Fund Revenue 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS 

1. Central Management 

a. Operations 

815,457 

b. Audit 

20,790 

470,557 

1,134 

18 2. Reclamation 

June 30, 

1986 

Federal 

Spec;al 

Revenue 

170,000 

3,276 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1,438,007 7,560,562 

3. Land Administration 

a. Operations 

445,250 

b. Land Use Speciali~ts 

111.313 

1987. 

Pro12rietar~ 

154,257 

Total 

1 ,610. 271 

25,200 

8,998,569 

445,250 

1 1 1. 313 

-5'!-

General 

Fund 

817,013 

68t';"6t'i' 

549,531 

432,804 

76.485 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

999-;-546 

379,571 

1'68';"946 

729.928 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

170,000 

8,063,957 

Proerietar~ 

t85-;-91'9 

176,584 

Total 

t';"51'z;491' 

1,543,168 

9';"499';"9t5 

9,343,416 

432,804 

76.485 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

4. 

5. 

Fiscal 1986 

State F-eoeral 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Reven~ Proprietary Total 

Resource Development 

856,889 856,889 

Forestry 

4,101,262 2,001,487 1. 605.602 7,708,351 

11 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

Total 

5,494,072 4,768,074 9,339,440 154,257 19,755,843 

Genera-l 

Fund 

4,825,985 

4,553,621 

-----------

6~1'53,899 

6,429,454 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

9z6~51't 

880,242 

+,r9t,~81' 

1,226,817 

-----------

~.385,856 

3,216,558 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

1 ,587. 112 

-----------

9,821,069 

H8 0030/04 

Proprietary Total 

9z6~51'+ 

880.242 

1',1'64,484 

7,367,550 

---------- -----------

t85~81'8 z8 0 t460 696 

_!2!;,584 19,643,665 

12 

13 

14 

15 The funds appropriated in item 3b may be expended only to the extent revenues from increased land transaction fees 

16 authorized in section 77-1-302, MCA, are deposited to the general fund. 

Item 5 contains $3,012,118 in fiscal 1986 and $2,992,162 in fiscal 1987 for fire protection. 17 

18 The Department may transfer up to $359.254 in tiscal 1986 and $395,388 in fiscal 1987 of the state special revenue 

19 appropr;ation in item 4 to item 5. These are resource development funds which may be used to expand the timber harvest 

20 on state lands. 

21 DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILOLIFE, ANO PARKS 

22 1. Centralized Services 

23 

24 

25 

a. Operations 

1,675,350 

b. Audit 

253,006 1,899,687 3,828,043 1. 587.594 251,597 1,937,999 3,777,190 
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HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar::t Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro12rietar~ Total 

5 46,200 46,200 

6 c. Legislative Contract Authority 

7 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 

a 2. Field Services Division 

9 a. Operations 

10 1,093,308 299, 115 1,392,423 1,003,939 297,990 1,301,929 

1 1 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

12 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 

13 c. Data Processing 

14 60,369 60,369 

15 3. Fisheries 

16 a. Operations 

17 2,796,028 995,333 3. 791,361 2,749,462 974,180 ·3, 723,642 

18 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

19 1,247,000 1,247,000 1. 201.000 1. 201.000 

20 4. Law Enforcement 

21 a. Operations 

22 3,762,333 3,762,333 3.747,185 3,747,185 

23 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

24 84,000 84.000 84,000 84,000 

25 5. Wi I d 1 i fe 
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HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary !.2..!.!.!. Fund __ R_~_y:~r-ue B~yenu& Proprietary Total 

5 a. Operations 

6 ·2. 594,704 2. l 85.349 4,780,053 2,609,394 2,192,134 4,801,528 

7 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

8 1,015,000 1. 015.000 978,000 978,000 

9 6. Parks Program 

10 a. Operations 

1 1 412,330 2,878,088 501,500 269,542 4,061 ,460 433~553 ~~6i8~58t 501 ,500 255,305 3;888;999 

12 3,038,156 3,79'1,961 

13 b. Operations --Contingency 

14 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

15 7. Conser...,at ion Education 

16 a. Operations 

17 1,063,503 82,269 1,145,772 1,055,079 75,313 1. 130.392 

18 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

19 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

20 B. Administration 

21 a. Operations 

22 912,290 184,004 1,096,294 699,705 182,979 882,684 

23 b. Legislative Contract Authority 

24 15,000 15.000 15,000 15,000 

25 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -- -------- -----------
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HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

General 

Fund 

Total 

412,330 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

16,871,804 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

7,036,945 2,169,229 26,490,308 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B The appropriation of legislative contract authority in 

9 following provisions: 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

499,559 t6;ti8;999 

16,540,514 

items 1c, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 

Legislative contract authority applies only to federal and private funds. 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

6,868,693 

7b, and Bb 

2,193,304 25;6+6,489 

25,602,511 

is subject to tha 

10 

11 

1. 

2. Legislative contract authority expenditures must be reported on state accounting records separately from 

12 current level operations. 

13 3. A report shall be submitted by the Department to the Legislative Fiscal Analyst following the end of fiscal 

14 1986 and following the end of fiscal 1987, which report must include the following: 

15 

16 

17 

a. 

b. 

a description of the additional services provided by each grant of federal or private funds; 

an evatuation of the effectiveness of ths additional services relating to each grant. 

Item 2c is a biennial appropriation. 

18 Item 6b is appropriated tor operation and maintenance of state parks if the Kletfner Ranch is not approved in HB 

19 928. If the Kleffner Ranch is approved in HB 928 this appropriation is void. 

20 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. Centralized Services 

a. Operations 

1,164,833 349,558 

b. Audit 

170,000 1,684,391 

-63-

t;B<IS;4B4 

996,934 

958;869 

281,667 

t1B;BBB 

180 637 

t,569;413 

1. 459 238 
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HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1886 Fi5cal 1987 

2 State Federal State Feaer'll 

3 General Special Spacial Gen~ral Special Spacial 

4 F~ Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Prosrietarx l!lli!.! 
5 13,524 7,476 21 ,000 

6 2. Oi 1 & Gas 

7 a. Operations 

8 803,904 903,904 969,259 969,259 

9 862,846 862.846 

10 b. Additional Travel 

1 1 2,500 2,500 5,866 5•666 

12 c. Litigation - MEPA 

13 25,666 25,886 

14 23,750 .£h 750 

15 3. Conservation Districts 

16 832,334 2,607 834,941 a55,566 466,656 2,703 B46,sta 

17 337,782 487,990 828,475 

18 4. Water Resources 

19 a. Operations 

20 2,891,145 1,689,250 42.800 4. 623. 195 a,6s6,269 946,455 42,800 "•6aa,464 

21 2.202,672 2. 181 ,960 4,427,432 

22 b. State Water Projects 

23 800,000 800,000 

24 c. Debt Service and Issuance Fees 

25 7,356,628 43,880 7.400,508 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5. 

Fiscal 1966 Fiscal 1967 

State Federa 1 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

d. Middle Creek 

4,100,000 

e. Cooney Dam 

75,DOO 

f. Dam Safety 

16,00D 

g. Board of Water Well Contractors 

37.012 

Energy Division 

a. Operations 

466,165 3,428,718 2,866,637 

b. Lake Broadview Mitigation 

113,000 

Total 

4,551,667 t5,567,986 7,339,124 

15,506,130 

Total 

4,100,000 

75,DDO 

16,DOD 

37,012 

6,761,720 

113,000 

:i!7,9!16,ti't 

27,396,921 

General 

Fund 

30,000 

467,46t 

430 460 

5755i',5'1'4 

3,997,646 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

967492 

34 610 

9,26a,6e6 

1. 607.000 

57!166,665 

5,656,073 

Item 2b is appropriated contingent upon filling alI inspector positions. 

Item 2c is a biennial appropriation. 

-65-

Federal 

Special 

Revenu.!!_ 

966,020 

t,tet,sl!s 

1. 192. 160 

Proerietar;:t: 

HB 0030/04 

~ 

30,000 

967492 

~610 

"•696,42t 

3. 20'3 • 480' 

ti','l'i6796l! 

10.846.061 

H6 30 



General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Propri~t~ry .!..2..1!..!. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Spacial 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 The Oil and Gas Conse~vation Division is authorized to spend any funds received from bonds for plugging abandoned 

6 ~ells as authorized in section 82-11-123(5), MCA, and such funds are appropriated for those purposes. 

7 Items 4b, 4c, 4d, and 4e are biennial appropriations. To the extent funds appropriated in item 4e are not needed 

8 for the Cooney Dam project, they shall be applied to reduce the water users' debt on this project. 

9 Item 4f is a biennial appropriation to fund Department responsibilities under SB 369. 

10 Included within the $9r~28r1i8 $2,866.837 appropriation of federal special revenue funds in item Sa in fiscal 1986 

11 ls $1,650,000 for Rock Creek Mitigation and $276,328 for the Residential Standards Demonstration Program. These amounts 

12 are appropriated for the biennium. 

13 Item 5b for the Lake Broadview mitigation project is appropriated for the biennium. 

14 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

15 

16 

17 

1. Business Licensing and Regulation - Program Support 

21 ,478 61.129 

16 2. Weights and Measures Bureau 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

3. 

469,746 

Financial Division 

773,993 

24 4. Milk Control Bureau 

25 a. Oper-ations 

82,607 

469,746 

773.993 

-66-

Z'-t,B-t3 59,865 

20,763 56,300 

"""•6i'5 

412~ 

1'5B>B'i'B 

720,166 

BB,B-tB 

77,0£3 

"s"•6i'5 

412,941 

1'56,61'8 

720, 156 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Spec"ial General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proarietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 266,610 266,610 ~6~,985 26-t.-985 

6 248' 176 248. 176 

7 b. Expert Witnesses 

8 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 

9 5. Professional and Occupational Llcensing 

10 2,313,135 2. 313. 135 2•~98,1'56 2;-t99,1'56 

1 1 l_,088L819 2,088,819 

12 6. Aeronautics Division 

13 600,116 92,600 692,716 594><H6 92,91'9 61'i',ii!94 

14 555,100 88,329 643,429 

15 7. Transportation Division 

16 598,889 75,000 6,314,749 6>892-;831' 499,6-tS 1'5-;989 2,827,434 3,S9ii!,841' 

17 573,088 6,962,837 398,632 71 I 250 3,297,316 

18 8. Business Assistance 

19 735,562 126,500 862,062 1'38,858 126,500 B5'i'-;958 

20 694,940 821,440 

21 9. Montana Promotion 

22 1,258,200 325,000 1,583,200 ~-;243,964 350,000 ~.593,964 

23 1. 181.766 1. 531.766 

24 10. Housing Division 

25 8,292,600 1,123,755 9,416,355 8,296,450 ~.zs9,984 9,559,434 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue R·evenue Propr; etary Total Fund Reven!::!.!:. Revenue Proprietary ~ 

5 I, 191 '285 9,487,735 

6 II. Community Development 

7 206,505 504,000 7. 797.446 8,507,951 rer~tr~ 4~8~4'18 6,265,516 6~sae,as·t 

8 192,021 446 926 6,904,463 

9 12. Hard Rock Mining Board 

10 1,000,000 1,000,000 

1 I 13. Local Government Block Grant 

12 1,500,000 15,459,000 16,959,000 t~599~999 t5,e8a~aae t~,aas,aee 

13 ~DOD 15,088,850 16,513,850 

14 14. Coal Board 

15 a,t+5~98B s,tt5~9BB r~95~~6~t 2!,9s~,6~t 

16 2,435,980 2,435,980 t 1 ae9 1 ~aa L 1 809 1 788 

17 1,859,788 1,859, 788 

18 15. Economic Policy and Research 

19 249,641 20,000 269,641 :241'~'165 20,000 :26~,465 

20 233,666 253,666 

21 16. Local Government Audit Service 

22 a. OperatiQns 

23 88. 127 919,842 1,007,969 81'~1'45 98t;1't8 989;469 

24 §.L35B 857,132 940,490 

25 b. District Court Assistance 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1967 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total 

5 1 ,375. 000 1,375,000 

6 c. District Court Oeerations 

7 3 170 633 3,170,633 2,995,229 2,995,229 

B 17. Accounting and Management 

9 87,589 280. 171 367,760 81',tH' z1'S,819 S68-;996 

10 82,761 261,685 344,446 

1 1 18. Indian Affairs Coordinator 

12 108,207 108,207 t66,1'1'S t66-;1'1'S 

13 10 lJ 434 101.434 

14 19. Bonding Authority 

15 193,246 318,653 511 ,901 t61'•5•e St8,%S4 585-;1'1'. 

16 178' 16~ ~02,323 480,486 

17 20. Director's Office Management Services 

18 a. Operations 

19 1. 731 644,288 646,019 t-;'i'St 686,8t5 668,546 

20 1 644 ~74 4H 576,116 

21 b. Audit 

22 63,000 63,000 

23 21. Legal Services Division 

24 131.938 169,041 300,979 tz>8,1't6 t64,8t8 z9s,sa• 

25 122,261 156,577 278,658 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

~ 

5 22. Building Codes Division 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1. 151.533 1. 151 ,533 

a. Audit 

3,000 3,000 

Total 

6,938,868 25,3%9,496 22,876,295 3,611,350 58,141,28+ 

9~8,+58 

930,098 

9'tB,t58 

930,098 

10,170,693 24,649,496 61,307,834 

5,469,391 

8,124,599 

%4,%33,+29 

22,8%+,4'13 

22,071,473 

17,885,900 a,6tr,4r6 5t,rea,'f9r 

3,431,805 st1 4631 'f'f'f 

51,513,777 

229. 

The interentity loan of $10,000 to the Board of Private Investigation may be extended until June 30. 1987. 

The general fund appropriations in 

The Department shal 1 seek to 

item 7 include $100,000 per year for litigation cost on McCarty Farms/Staggers 

recover the general fund expenditures plus interest at a rate of 10% from any 

18 settlement in this case. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The appropriation in item 12 is for the biennium. 

education of enforcement personnel and enforcement wll 1 be an e~tremely important need in the Understanding that 

success of an energy code enforcement program and the exact needs will not be kno~n until after the administratlve 

hearings process for the energy code adoption is completed~ the necessary funding may be added by budget amendment. The 

budget amendment wil 1 be for the purposes of allowing the Department to receive and expend federal funds made available 

for educational and enforcement purposes and the necessary supervisory staff to administer the same. Should the economy 

improve to the point there is a need for 1nore building standard inspectors, a maximum of 3 FTEs and operating expenses 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

and equipment for the 3 FTEs may be added by budget amendment to the Building Codes Division. 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

The Department of Commerce is authorized to eKpend funds deposited to the state special revenue account as a 

result of House Bill 295, the ''Lemon Law''. 

The appropriation in item 16(c) t-or District Court operations is the appropr-iations transfer made in section 11, 

9 Chapter 1, Special ~aws of 1985. 

10 TOTA~ SECTION C 

11 

12 

13 

~t,z94,9B5 61,zt~,iae 48,656,082 

24,524,306 66,530,988 

6,357,703 t4a,5ze,9z8 

146,069,079 

-71-

zz,B94,t5t 54,4tt,5ea 91,16~,456 

22,185,954 5z 1 e~~ 1 66B 37,773,087 

52,127,660 

6,4~t,~SB ti8,689,994 

6,223,671 tt81z681S~i 

118,310,372 
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0. DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS 

2 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

3 State Federal State Federal 

4 General Special Special General Special Special 

5 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

6 CENTRAL OFFICE 

7 I. Director's Office 

8 a. Operations 

9 385,599 385,599 9~9;"184 9~9;"18"1 

10 360,510 360.510 

11 b. Workers' Compensation 

12 172,000 172,000 

13 2. Management Services Division 

14 a. Management Services 

15 881,915 881,915 666;6i"l' 666;6i'i' 

16 842.296 842,296 

17 b. Audit 

18 28,035 875 6,090 35,000 

19 3. Alcohol & Drug Abuse Division 

20 219,592 330,039 1 1 114,606 1. 664.237 rt9;59r 9"1"1;983 1. 083.560 t;64'i';595 

21 208,612 327. 151 1,619,323 

22 4. Corrections Division 

23 a. Central Office 

24 i . Operations 

25 3,96t;i36 250 2.595 3;-984;-B!lt 4;811;-?16 250 2,699 <~;698;-rrs 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total Fund Reven~ Revenue Proerietar~ Total 

5 3,948,380 3,951,225 3,873,602 3,876,551 

6 i i . Equipment 

7 100,000 100,000 

8 b. Women's Corrections 

9 i . Operations 

10 686,014 686.014 694~~8i? 694~tBi? 

1 1 659,397 659,397 

12 c. Corrections Medical 

13 j • Operations 

14 607,934 607.934 626,172 626. 172 

15 d. Mountain View Schoo 1 

16 j • Operations 

17 1. 563.331 2,000 65,586 1,630.917 t,5~4ot68 2.000 65,764 to64t,!!Si! 

18 1 ,511 '20 1 1,578,965 

19 i ; . Audit 

20 10,000 10,000 

21 e. PIne Hi I Is School 

22 i . Operations 

23 2,667,303 41 ,455 486,856 3,195,614 2!~688~399 41,467 487,555 3-;-i?B9-;-4i?t 

24 1...,_653,595 3.182.617 

25 ; i . Audit 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue ProErietar~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total 

5 13,000 13,000 

6 f. Montana State Prison 

7 i . Care and Custody -- Operations 

8 10,528,932 50,617 105,264 10,664,833 tt~592~ti!t 50,637 90,996 tt,'i'SS,l'5"1 

9 11 476 200 11,617,833 

10 i i . Care and Custody -- Audit 

11 17. 132 1 ,015 18. 147 

12 i i i . Care and Custody - Equipment 

13 80,000 80,000 

14 i v. Ranch and Dairy Operations 

15 1,745,190 1,745,190 1,789.187 1,789,187 

16 "· Ranch and Dairy Audit 

17 2. 105 2. 105 

18 vi. Industries Ope rat ions 

19 396,128 396. 128 404.598 404,598 

20 vii . Industries Audit 

21 3. 193 3. 193 

22 viii.Industries Training Operations 

23 156,762 37,243 195,995 390,000 t"'5,48'i' 181.657 9i!'i' 0 t4"1 

24 144,032 325,689 

25 i X. Industries Training Audit 
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Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal Stat a Faoaral 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rieta~~ Total Fund Revenue Revenue Pro~rietar~ Total 

5 320 80 400 BOO 

6 .. Canteen Operations 

7 360,435 360,435 361,031 361,031 

B . ; . Canteen Audit 

9 321 321 

10 )( i i . License Plate Factory Operations 

1 1 354,094 354,094 366,598 366,598 

12 xiii .License Plate Factory Audit 

13 184 184 

14 g. s ... an River Forest Camp 

15 ; . Operations 

16 847,039 73,773 37,525 958,337 es8,B6>! 74,284 39,450 952,596 

17 805,332 919;066" 

1B i i. Audit 

19 8,000 8,000 

20 5. Mental Health Division 

21 a. Central Office 

22 i. Operations 

23 4,122,606 1. 349. 118 5,471,724 4•266,569 1,235,176 s,41t,1ts 

24 4-6>!4,1ti! s,~s9 1 aa8 

25 4. 1 24. 7 1 2 §,359,888 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

b. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenu-e 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

Boulder River School and Hospital 

i. Operations 

10.774,551 33,844 51' 769 

c. 

ii. Audit 

20,000 

i i i . Equipment 

20,000 

Center for the Aged 

i. General Operations 

2,510,226 7,386 

ii. Audit 

10,000 

d. Eastmont 

i. General Operations 

2,070,704 3,000 

e. 

i i . Audit 

10,000 

Veterans' Home 

i. General Operations 

General 

Total ~ 

10,860,164 10,842,541 

20,000 

20,000 

2,517,612 

10,000 

2,073,704 

10,000 

-76-

i'~58o4~88i 

2,454,706 

ii'~686~89~ 

2,039,279 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

20,324 

7,735 

3,000 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

43,827 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

10,906,692 

i!~5ti~53~ 

2,462,441 

i~BB3~69~ 

2,042,279 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

General 

Fund 

452,980 

i i _ Audit 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Spec;al 

Revenue 

20,764 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

1,~84,015 

Total 

1,857. 759 

General 

Fund 

<116,~t!l 

452,883 

8,000 8,000 

iii. Boiler Replacement 

24,995 

f. Montana State Hospital 

i. General Operations 

17,728,908 1,692,998 5.103 

g. 

i i. Audit 

26.872 2,528 

i i i . Equipment 

130,000 

Montana Youth Treatment Center 

i. General Operations 

2,084,969 30. 113 

i i . Audit 

10,000 

24.995 

19,427,009 t~,BB<I,t<l<l 

17,526,461 

29,400 

130,000 

28,065 2,143,147 2,442,087 

10,000 

HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

20,764 

1,686,132 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

1,393,515 t,89B,9!1B 

5. 103 

41,555 28,065 

1,867,162 

t9,5'?5,<H9 

19,:217,696 

2,511,707 

24 Item 10 is appropriated to the Department for additional workers' compensation costs anticipated in fiscal 1987. 

25 The director may allocate these funos to programs only for addition~\ workers' compensation costs based on increased 
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rates. 

General 

Fund 

Fi sea 1 1986 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 W i thin i t em 4. transfers may be made between line items in excess of 5% of the total appropriation authority in 

7 each line item upon approval of the Governor or his designated representative. 

8 Within item 5. transfers may be 1nade between line items in excess of 5% of the total appropriation authority in 

9 each line item upon approval of the Governor or his designated representative. 

Items 4aii, 4ci, 4fiii, 5biii, 5eiii, and 5fiii are biennial appropriations. 

The Department is 

$2,236,595 during fiscal 

authorized to maintain an aggregate funding level 

1987 for those substance abuse programs that during fiscal 

of $2,236,595 during fiscal 

1984 were partially or 

1986 and 

totally 

10 

1 I 

12 

13 funded under the provisions of section 53-24-206. MCA. Expenditures of revenues available under section 53-24-206. 

14 MCA. when combined with discretionary distribution of the alcohol federal block grant, may not exceed the aggregate 

15 funding totals specified above. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

6. Board of Pardons 

a. General Operations 

165,154 

b. Audit 

2,520 

Total 

167,674 

165. 154 

2,520 

167,674 

-78-

t66~t8t 

157,872 

-t66,-t8t 

157 872 

t66,t8t 

157,872 

-166,-!Bt 

157,872 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

General 

Fund 

TOTAL SECTION 0 

61!,-954,-61!9 

62,921,773 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

2,974,563 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

4,676,998 2,371,076 ~:i!,-9~~.266 64,-4~8,-1!66 

72,944,410 69,-1!~9,-496 

63,373,490 

-79-
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Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

i',-9~8,-665 

2,961,373 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

4,489,200 2,403,507 ~4,-94~,-5~1! 

~9,-H!~.,5~8 

73,227,570 
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Fiscal 1986 

Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

6 BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION 

7 1. Board Administration 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

a. Operations 

104,979 

b. Audit 

2,520 

Total 

107,499 

17 2. Fire Services Training School 

18 

19 

20 

a. Operations 

230,759 14,000 3,000 

E. OTHER EDUCATION 

Total 

104,979 

2,520 

107,499 

247,759 

General 

Fund 

t83~933 

98,737 

t83,933 

98,737 

zat,a6a 

210,641 

Fiscal 1987 

Federal 

·special 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary 

2,000 3~888 

12,000 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

t83,933 

98,737 

tBa,saa 

98,737 

%36,868 

224,641 

21 ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------
22 

23 

24 

Total 

230,759 14,000 

25 3. Montana School for the Deaf & Blind 

3,000 247,759 

-80-

zSt,868 

210,641 

2,000 a,e8B 

12,000 

%36,868 

224,641 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1 B 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Fiscal 1986 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Administration 

173,882 

General Services 

310,406 

Student Services 

604,154 

Education 

924,350 

Audiological Services 

673,000 

Audit 

17,500 

Total 

2,703,292 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

30,000 

452,494 

482,494 

Total 

173,682 

310,406 

634. 154 

1,376,844 

673,000 

17,500 

3, 185,786 

General 

Fund 

174,761 

314,914 

606,168 

94r~tse 

930,510 

619~eee 

500,000 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

30,000 

427,500 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

174,761 

314,914 

636. 168 

+~969~658 

1,358,010 

619~eee 

500,000 

----~------ ----------- ----------- ---------- -----------

2~H8~999 

2,526,353 

457,500 9~t68~493 

2,983,853 

~o--admints~ratfve-costs-may-be-taken-t~om-~tem-Se-for-the-Montana-Scnoot-for-the-Beaf-and-Bttn~~--Amoonts-in-t~em 

24 Se-re~resent-~-b+enniat-a~p~oprtation7 AMOUNTS JN ITEM 3E REPRESENT A BIENNIAL APPROPRIATION. Item 3e includes funds to 

25 allow the Board of Public Education to employ neeessary OR CONTRACT WITH TEMPORARY personnel pursuant to providing 
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2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

5 comprehensive audiological services as provided for in Board of Public Education policy. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE 

6 LEGISLATURE THAT THIS PROGRAM BE REVIEWED DURING THE 1987 REGULAR SESSION. 

7 In addition to the amount in item 3e, any balance remaining on June 30, 1985, from the general fund appropriation 

8 for audiological services contained in HB 447, Laws of 1983, is reappropriated until June 30, 1987, for the purpose of 

9 provioing audiological testing ser~ices. 

10 OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Chief State School Officer 

112.375 

Basic Ski I Is 

914,677 261,454 

Vocational Education 

408,192 

Administratlve Services 

a. General Operations 

829,758 495,166 

b. Audit 

33,600 

~pecial Services 

29. I 02 

103.000 

357,217 

669,994 

141,477 

1 '279, 131 

765.409 

1,994,918 

33,600 

- b c-

1 13.696 

886,5+i 

872,134 

~+3,928 

386. 1 32 

8~5,826 

840,069 

19,071 

265,371 104,000 

348,097 

493,238 683,089 

132,767 

+,255,883 

1 '241 ,505 

1'62,625 

734,229 

:.,621!,t~i' 

2,016,396 

HB 3D 



F i sea 1 1986 

Federal 

Special 

2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

135,981 

State 

Special 

Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

136,314 1,341,647 1,477,628 

6 6. School Transportation 

7 

8 

6,086,000 

9 7. School Lunch 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

640,000 

8. Gifted and Talented Grants 

100,000 

9. Secondary Vocational Education 

t~688~668 

920,000 

18 10. Adult Basic Edutation 

19 

20 

21 

22 

148,535 

11. Special Education 

28,011,800 

23 12. Special Education Contingency 

24 

25 

400,000 

13. State Impact Payments 

6,086,000 

640,000 

100,000 

t;-886;-888 

920,000 

148,535 

6;-686;-688 

5,781, 700 

655;-888 

622,250 

tB8;-B88 

95,000 

28,011,800 z8~86t;~ss 

27,361,646 

400,000 400,000 

-83-

H8 0030/04 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

155,962 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

1,294,839 1,431,153 

6;-886;-888 

5,781,700 

655;-888 

622,250 

t88;-888 

95,000 

155,962 

z8;-88t;-~S9 

27,361,646 

400,000 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

General 

Fund 

13,000 

Fisca.l 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

7 14. Discretionary Grants 

a. 

b. 

Job Training Partnership 

500,000 

Vocational Education Grants 

2,500,000 

c. Adult Basic Education Grants 

403,412 

d. 

e. 

f . 

Education of the Handicapped -- Part B 

330,000 

Education of the Handicapped -- Part 0 

35,000 

Preschoo 1 Incentive Grants 

118.000 

Total 

aa,685,9B9 

38,605,383 

905,155 6,387,372 

Total 

13,000 

500,000 

2,500,000 

403,412 

330,000 

35,000 

118,000 

General 

Fund 

t9;Bii8 

5,500 

45,911,9t8 98,452,889 

45,897,910 36 614 441 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

914,571 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

540,000 

2,500,000 

405,879 

350,000 

40,000 

129,000 

6,413,975 

B 

9 

10 

1 1 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 All revenues receiv~d in tt1e state tt·affic education account under the provisions of section 20-7-504, 

25 appropriated to be distributed as provlded in section 20-7-506, MCA. 

-84-
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Total 

t9;BBB 

5,500 

540,000 

2,500,000 

405,879 

350,000 

40,000 

129,000 

45 0 'i'88 05"'9 

43,942,987 

MCA, are 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

General 

Fund 

F i sea 1 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

The appropriations in items 4b and 9 are for the biennium. 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

~ 

State and federal funds appropriated in items 1 through 5 include internal transfers of indirect costs. The amount 

of indirect costs in excess of $445,666 in fiscal 1986 and $443.738 in fiscal 1987 that are recovered shall cause a 

like reversion of general fund. 

Special education funds in item 11 are for foundation and permissive support of the maximum-budget-~ithout-a-vote 

10 for special education. 

11 

12 

Special education contingency funds in item 12 are for emergencies that may arise in special education programs at 

local districts. A district's board of trustees may apply for an allocation from these funds by presenting to the 

13 Superintendent of Public Instruction. for each child, a child-study team report and an individual education plan 

14 relating to this unforeseen expense and a current listing of program, case loads, and related costs. The contingency 

15 appropriation is for the biennium, and the specific amounts may be transferred between fiscal years. 

16 Notwithstanding other provisions of la~. the Superintendent may not approve a maximum-budget-without-a-vote for 

17 special education ~hich, in the aggregate, e~ceeds $ST~6tS~533 $55,597,210 in the 1987 biennium. 

18 

19 

20 

21 BILLINGS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1. 

2. 

Instruction 

Plant Operation & Maintenance 

General 

Fund 

545,390 

Fisca I 19H6 

Current 

Unrestricted 

471.500 

-135-

Total 

1,016,890 

General 

Fund 

541'~'142 

511.618 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

'11'4~558 

497 842 

~ 

+~Bii-;868 

1 '009' 460 

H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7. 

8 

9 

3. 

4. 

Equipment 

Support 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

General 

Fund 

140,432 

24,362 

120,396 

6,000 

838,580 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

140,432 

24,3ti2 

271. 123 

10,000 

917,417 

Total 

280,864 

48,724 

391,519 

18,000 

1,755,997 

General 

Fund 

, ..... ~95 

144,357 

aa,a59 

17,953 

1'8,58t 

59. 156 

1'96,t1'1' 

733,084 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

144,795 

17,962 

322,843 

96B-;-t58 

983,442 

HB QOJ0/04 

~ 

289,598 

289,152 

5t-;-92t 

35.915 

999,<13?4 

381,999 

t-;-1'56-;-995 

1, 716,526 

10 

1; 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 The appropriation in itern 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

20 Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

Included in items I through 4 is $127,612 in fiscal 1986 and $128,910 in fiscal 1967 of federal vocational 21 

22 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Billings Vocational-Technical 

23 Center exceeding these amounts in each fiscal year, a general fund reversion of 50 cents shall occur. 

24 BUTTE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

25 I. Instruction 

-66- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Plant Operation & Maintenance 

Equipment 

Support 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

General 

Fund 

442,896 

82,289 

7,055 

260,361 

8,000 

800,601 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

382,954 

82,288 

7,055 

91.365 

10,000 

573.662 

Total 

825,850 

164,577 

14,110 

351.726 

18,000 

1,374,263 

General 

Fund 

"'"'"'-;-569 

388,091 

85,302 

9, 711 

226,898 

1'66~41'4 

710,002 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

985-;- ... 91' 

403,585 

85,301 

5,229 

126,474 

6B2-;-"'4t 

620.589 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

898-;-668 

~676 

170,603 

14,940 

353,372 

t-;-968-;-S~S-

1 • 330.591 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 The appropriation in item 4b is fur the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

20 Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

21 Included in items through 4 is $121,613 in fiscal 1986 and $121,613 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

22 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Butte Vocational-Technical 

23 Center e~ceeding these amounts in each fiscal year. a general fund revers;on of 50 cents shal 1 occur. 

24 GREAT FALLS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

25 1. Instruction 

-8 7- HB 30 
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Fiscal 1986 
~· 

1987 

2 General Current General Current 

3 Fund Un:restricted ~ Fund Unrestricted ~ 

4 451 • 610 390,160 841.770 "153~386 39~-;-69"1 8"16:;888 

5 395,044 412 113 807,157 

6 2. Plant Operation & Maintenance 

7 94,367 94,367 188,734 96,911 96,910 193.821 

8 3. Equipment 

9 22,866 22.866 45,732 31,299 16,654 48,153 

10 4. Support 

a. Operations 

237. 136 137,689 375,025 195,341 161 ,502 376,643 

b. Audit 

8,000 10,000 18,000 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total 

613,979 655,282 1,469,261 'i''i'6:;B5'i' 68'i'~968 t:;o46o4~8t'i' 

718,595 707,379 1,425,974 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 The appropriation in item 40 is for the bienn•um. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

20 Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

21 Included in items 1 through 4 is $121,010 in fiscal 1986 and $121,221 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

22 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Great Falls Vocational-Technical 

23 Center exceeding these.amounts in each fiscal year. a general fund reversion of 50 cents shall occur. 

24 HELENA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

25 1. Instruction 

-~tl- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Plant Operation & Maintenance 

Equipment 

Support 

a. Operations 

1:1. Audit 

Total 

Flscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

715,467 597,933 

158.772 158.771 

26.895 26.895 

424.133 

7,000 10.000 

1.332.267 793.599 

!£.!2.! 

1. 313.400 

317,543 

53,790 

424.133 

17,000 

2,125,866 

General 

Fund 

'i'8'i'-;-8"8 

647. 159 

+68-;-996 

153.212 

36.845 

iH5-;-68'i' 

358,599 

t-;-288-;-"88 

1. 195,815 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

6+2-;-968 

641,209 

158,995 

19,840 

50.612 

8"2"'""8" 

870,656 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

t;-31!8-;-BBB 

1. 288.368 

3i!'i'-;-99t 

.ll_L207 

56.685 

"26-;-2+9 

409 211 

2-;-+38-;-895 

2,066,471 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

22 Fifteen percent of these costs ar-e to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

Included in items tt1rouyh 4 is $106,295 in fiscal 1986 and $107,743 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 23 

24 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Helena Vocational-Technical 

25 Center e.~~:ceeding th~se amounts in each fiscal year. a general fund rt:?version of 50 cents shal 1 occur. 

-89- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

MISSOULA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER 

1 . Instruction 

2. Plant Operation & Maintendnce 

3. Equipment 

4. Support 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

Total 

F i sea_ I 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unres-tricted 

636. 186 549,854 

150,934 150,934 

25,8.07 25,807 

81.977 345,235 

7,000 10,000 

901,904 1,081,830 

~ 

1,186,040 

301,868 

51,614 

427,212 

17,000 

1,983,734 

General 

Fund 

638-;S't't 

569' 146 

156,570 

35.348 

30,787 

86t-;'i'8'i' 

791,851 

F; sea 1, 198.7 

Curr~nt 

Unrestricted 

553-;·'i~3 

579,790 

156,569 

19,033 

398,562 

t-;H~'t-;58't 

1,153,954 

HB 003()/04 

~ 

t-;t9i!-;868 

1,148,93§ 

313. 139 

54,381 

429,349 

t-;988;869 

1 '945, 805 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 The appropriation in item 4b is for the biennium. Total audlt costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. 

22 Fifteen percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4. 

23 Included in items through 4 is $327,807 in fiscal 1986 and $326,987 in fiscal 1987 of federal vocational 

24 education funds. For each dollar of federal vocational education funds received by the Missoula \ocational-Technical 

25 Center e~ceeding these amounts in eact• fi5cal year. a general fund reversiOJl of 50 cents shal I occur_ 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Receipt of state funds appropriated to the five vocational-technical centers is contingent upon each county in 

which the center resides levying 1.5 mil Is each fiscal year. The Superintendent of Public Instruction may transfer 

millage collections among centers. Mi II age received by the centers from the 1.5 mi 11 levy which, in the aggregate, 

7 exceeds $855.233 in fiscal 1986 and $868.314 in fiscal 1987 wil I cause a general fund reversion of a 1 ike amount each 

8 year. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

General 

·Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

13 STATE COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

14 1. Operations 

15 

16 2. Audit 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Total 

21 MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL 

22 1. Administration 

23 

24 

56,887 

25 2. Audit 

113,410 

2,940 

116.350 

69.587 

Total 

113,410 

2,940 

116.350 

126,474 

-91-

General 

Fund 

5'l',S86 

53,846 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

116.350 

116.350 

70,875 

Total 

116.350 

1 16.350 

ti'8,t8+ 

124 721 

HB 30 



F i sea 1.. 1!186 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

3. 

4. 

State 

General Special 

Fund Revenue 

4,200 

Grants 

20,000 

Special Projects 

39,370 

Total 

120,457 

15 MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

16 1. Administration 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

a. Operations 

352,902 

b. Audit 

12,264 

23 2. Library Program 

24 

25 

149,518 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

4,200 

171.348 

190,465 

435,600 

69,245 

76,098 

Proerietar:r: Total 

8,400 

191,348 

229,835 

556,057 

422. 147 

12,264 

225,616 

-92-

General 

Fund 

20,000 

a8,994 

36,639 

tt6,388 

110 485 

398,8i!S 

S8B,+i!5 

371,891 

i5B,i86 

t4fi 0 3~1 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Spacial 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

128. 171 

192,451 

391,497 

71.221 

33,633 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

148,171 

23+,445 

229,090 

58~.~9~ 

501,982 

46+,>?44 

45+,348 

443 112 

i8S,8+9 

H9-91B 

HB 30 



H8 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar:t: Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proerietar~ Total 

5 145 057 ll.!!..... 690 

6 3. Museum Program 

7 219,011 109.075 328,086 2zt~488 109,057 868~465 

8 i't5,9B9 :'!>'4,966 

9 214,081 323,138 

10 4. Publications Program 

1 1 a. Operations 

12 41.083 358,905 399,988 4t~zz4 359,595 4BB~Bt9 

13 4B.,tz4 S99i"'i't9 

14 39,758 399,353 

15 b. Audit 

16 1. 008 1 .008 

17 5. Historical Sites Preservation Program 

18 a. Operations 

19 72.777 742,253 815,030 'l'8~B86 758,505 892~94-t 

20 H.,9tz 8sa, .. H 

21 11 .nz 829,777 

22 b. Audit 

23 1. 764 1. 764 3,528 

24 6. Archi\les Program 

25 206,893 62,462 269. 355 zBB~995 17,764 zzs,ts9 

-93- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1\ 

12 

13 

14 

15 

F I sea 1 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

7. Education Program 

24,414 

Total 

1. 080.626 

MONTANA STATE LIBRARY 

-F-ederal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

64.707 

1.125,604 359,913 

16 1. Reference and Information 

17 

18 

268,474 20,832 90,203 

19 2. Library Development 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

3. 

4. 

43,542 

Institutional 

19,613 

379,482 401,895 

L-ibrary Services Program 

47. 114 

Library Services - Physical Handicapped Program 

52,877 8 2. 7 30 

~ 

89. 121 

2,566,143 

379,509 

824,919 

66,727 

135,607 

-94-

General 

~ 

z83~~i'~ 

201,435 

zB~~68 

14,084 

t7ttS7%4B 

1,057,578 

i!i'~~!H~ 

251 1813 

437849 

361737 

20,222 

~41041 

Fiscal 1987 

St"ate 

Special 

Revenue 

21 1874 

983~462 

361 1 153 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

651042 

11055,222 3591595 

931816 

3161464 

471 1 14 

831209 

HB 0030/04 

~ 

zze1ss5 

2191199 

93~i!~e 

6s 1 e4i! 

791 126 

l!7528~B5'l' 

2,4721395 

88i'76B~ 

3671503 

i'4S~i'69 

714 354 

671336 

137,250 

HB 30 



F i sea 1 1986 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

5. 

6. 

7. 

State 

General Special 

Fund Revenue 

Administration Program 

98,615 

Technical Services 

55,476 47,790 

Audit 

9,000 

11 B. Natural Heritage Program 

Total 

547,599 

75,000 

523,104 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

34,717 

29,072 

75. 140 

760,871 

Proprietary Total 

133,332 

132.340 

9,000 

150,140 

1,631,574 

General 

Fund 

99. 158 

54.899 

54 .. ~61'4 

516,870 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

40,839 

4'16~H'5 

423,866 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

34,717 

29.072 

604.392 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

133,675 

124,810 

t~594~64t 

1 • 545. 126 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 The amounts included in items 1 through 6 in the Federal Special RevenUe column represent Library Services and 

18 Construction Act funds thot may tJe trdnsf~rrt:HJ betwt:!t=n fiscal 1986 and 1987. 

19 Amounts in item 8 represent a biennial appropriation. 

20 TOTAL SECTION E 

46~t6i~946 

48,082,946 

5,450,049 9,322,291 362,913 6S;z98~t99 '11'~1'6+~669 

63,216,199 45 284,452 

5~5e+~z99 

5,674,457 

9,040,936 96%~595 6%~1'46~5+9 

371,595 60,371,440 

21 

22 

23 NOTE: The total of state special revenues for section E includes the following amounts of current unrestricted 

24 funds: 

25 Fiscal 1986 ------- $4,021.790 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

$4,2~8,553 $4,336,020 

Total 

-96-

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

H8 0030/04 

Total 

H8 30 
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General 

Fund 

Fiscal !986 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

F. HIGHER EDUCATION 

Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State Federal 

Special 

Revenue 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 A II funds, other than plant funds and current unrestricted operating funds, may be spent and are appropriated 

7 contingent upon approval by the Board of Regents by July 1 of each year of the comprehensive program budget. The budget 

B must contain detailed revenues and expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current funds, loan funds, and 

9 endowment funds. A II movement of funds between the current unrestricted subfund and the designated subfund account 

10 entities must be clearly identified in the state budgeting and accounting system. 

1 1 Programs for the university budgets include instruction, organized research, public service, academic 

12 student services, institutional support, operation and maintenance of plant, and scholarships and fellowships. 

Included ~ithin current unrestricted funds to the six institutions is the sum of $14,384,000 in fiscal 

$t~~66~~898 $18,049,000 in fiscal 1987 from revenues generated under the provisions of section 20-25-423, 

support, 

1986 and 

MCA. The 

13 

14 

16 

16 

Department of Revenue shal 1 levy the ful I six mil Is as authorized in section 20-25-423, MCA7-Revenaes-re~etved-by-the 

~ntversfty-System, and the revenues generated by the levy are appropriated to the University System. The general fund 

17 appropriation to the University System shal I be reduced by the amount the revenues available under the provisions of 

18 section 20-25-423. MCA, ~ha~ exce~lJ i14;~B4;B~B-in-~iscet-1~d6-and $1~;669~686 $18,049,000 in fiscal 1987 most-eaose--a 

19 genera+-fond-reVersion-of-a-tike-amocnt-eacn-yeer. 

20 BOARD OF REGENTS 

21 

22 

23 

1 . Administration 

23. I 01 

24 COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

25 1. Office Adn1inistr~tion 

23. 101 

-lj/-

~97.65 

22,292 

267465 

22,292 

HB 30 
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Fiscal 1966 Fiscal 1967 

2 State Federal State Federal 

3 General Special Special General Special Special 

4 Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total 

5 a. Operations 

6 798,252 798,252 888;-666 8BB,666 

7 760,602 760.602 

B b. Audit 

9 7,351 7.351 

10 2. WAMI 

11 1,428,893 424.742 1,853,635 t;-t59;-865 119;-816 t;-!168;-!168 

12 .!.2.!!.....845 1, 719,774 1,898,619 

13 3. WICHE - Student Assistance 

14 1,943,900 1. 943.900 1,846,300 1,846,300 

15 4. WlCHE- Ad111inistrative Dues 

16 53,000 53,000 56,000 56,000 

17 5. University of Minnesota - Rural Dentistry 

18 129,600 129,600 +33;-iBB +63;-2!88 

19 111 ,000 111,000 

20 6. SSIG 

21 175,000 210,000 385,000 175,000 210,000 385,000 

22 7. NDSL 

23 60,000 60,000 6B,88a 68;-8L8 

24 ~000 55,000 

25 8. Talent Search 

-98- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Fiscal 1986 

General 

Fund 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

9. Guaranteed Student Loan 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

10. Work Study 

291,000 

Total 

2,890,096 2,421,642 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

165,003 

469 

1. 131.267 

1. 680 

I, 508,419 

~ 

165,003 

469 

1. 131.267 

1 ,680 

291 . 000 

6,820,157 

General 

Fund 

l19t,888 

276,450 

i!-;-6t9,698 

1,556,897 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

i!o68t 0 S1'9 

3,622,074 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

165,472 

1. 195. 119 

1,570,591 

H8 0030/04 

Total 

165,472 

1.195.119 

l19t-;-888 

276,450 

6,81't,66l! 

6,749,562 

21 The Commissioner of Higher Education is allowed to transfer appropriation authority between the amounts included 

22 in the WICHE appropriation for dentistry, of $75,600 in fiscal 1986 and $85,100 in fiscal 1987, and the Minnesota Rural 

23 Dentistry appropriation, of $129,600 in tiscal 1986 and $t99 0 l!88 $111,000 in fiscal 1987. 

24 8E6tNNtN6-tN-Ft5EA~-t981',-5l~BEHl5-5~PP8RlEB-8¥-lHE-Wt€HE 1 -WAMt,-ANB-MtNHE58lA-R~RA~-BEHlt5lR¥-PR86RAM5--5HAc~--BE 

25 RE5P8H5t8~E--~~R--REPA¥fN6--lHE-5fAfE-fBR-fHEtR-8~l-8F-5lAlE-FEESt-REPA¥MENf-wt~c-€8MMEHtE-WtlHtN 8HE-¥EAR 9-¥EAR5-FR8M 

-9Y- HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

State 

Spacial 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

State 

Special 

Revenue 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

5 6RAB~AftBN-8R-~EA~tN6-fHE-PR66RAM-ANB-BE-F~~~¥-REPAtB-WtfHtN-t8-¥EAR5-Af-5~-tHfERE5f7-fHE-PRB¥t5fBHS-BF-fHtS--AMENBMEHf 

6 ARE--fB--BE--ABMtNt5fERE8--B¥--fHE-€BMMt55tBNER-BF-Ht6HER-EB~EAftBN7-A-PRBPRtEfAR¥-AEEB~Nf-5HA~~-BE-E5fAB~t5HEB-FBR-fHE 

7 P~RPB5E-BF-EB~~EEftH6-fHE-PRfNEtPA~-ANB-tHfERE5f-PA¥MENf57 

B 

9 

10 

11 

1 2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

1 . M i 1 es Communi t y College 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

2. Dawson Community Col I ege 

a. Operations 

b. Audit 

3. Flathead Community Co I 1 ege 

a. Operations 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

862,335 

8,320 

743,392 

8,320 

-100-

Fiscal 1987 

General Current 

Total Fund Unrestricted Total 

' 
862,335 8i't;i!6i! 8'i't;i'6i! 

827,699 827,699 

8,320 

743,392 'i'5t;888 'i'5t;B88 

!..!1... 534 713,534 

8. 320 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

b. Audit 

Total 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

1,579,708 

8,320 

3,210,395 

Total 

1,579,708 

8,320 

3,210,395 

General 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

+75967862 

1 . 516.259 

372'+87 ... +2' 

3,057,492 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

t75967862 

1 ,516. 259 

S7i'+87"tz 

3,057,492 

10 

11 

12 The abo9e FISCAL 1986 appropriation provides 52% ANO THE FISCAL 1967 APPROPRIATION PROVIDES Sz~ 49% of the total 

13 unrestricted budgets for the community colleges, which budgets shal I be approved by the Board of Regents. 

14 

15 

The fiscal 1966 general fund appropriation for each community col lege tnctades included 41.6% of the total audit 

cast. The remaining 58.4% of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 3. 

16 Audit costs may not exceed $20,000 for eact' unit for the biennium. 

17 Dawson, Miles. and Flathead Co~nunity Col leges are prohibited from including in student enrollment, used in 

18 calculating the unrestrlct~d budget referred to in section 20-15-310. MCA. student FTEs from out-of-district centers 

19 not approved under Board of Regent Policy 220.1. 

20 BUREAU OF MINES 

21 

22 

23 

1 • Research 

24 AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 

25 1. Agricultural Experiment Statlun 

1. 173.331 353.000 

-101-

1,526,331 t;-'1667638 

1 411 728 

53,000 +;-5397B3B 

1 464 728 

HB 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

2 General Current General Current 

3 Fund Unrestricte.Q Total Fund Unrestricted Total 

4 5. 971.058 2,327,579 8,298,637 5,-9.1!;-i!:li! 2,417,957 8;-96B-;-t89 

5 5,645,120 8,063,077 

6 2. u.s. Range Station 

7 895.039 895,039 922,735 922,735 

8 ------------ ------------ ------------- ------------ ------------ ------------
9 Total 

10 5. 971.058 3,222,618 9,193,676 5;-9.i!,-i!3i! 3,340,69.2 9-;-i!Bi!-;-91!. 

11 5,645,120 8,985,812 

12 COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

13 1 . Pub I ic Service 

14 2,230,609 2,037,594 4,268,203 r;-t88,-666 2,097,5CS •-;-rB6-;-t66 

15 2,079,227 4,176,733 

16 FORESTRY & CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION 

17 1. Research 

18 115,118 552,308 667,426 669;-51'8 669-;-51'8 

19 636,099 636,099 

20 MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

21 1. lnstruct;on 

22 16,445,067 8,802,203 25,247,270 t6-;-856;-6i!3 8-;-81'8,-8%• i!•-;995, •• ,. 

23 13,972,017 10. 160.599 24,132,616 

24 2. Research 

25 370,709 199,613 570,322 3H;-396 199,982 51't-;91'8 

- 1 ll:!. HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Public Service 

Academic Support, Student Services. 

Audit 

Fiscal 1986 

General Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

6,565 3,535 

and Institutional Support 

8,136,701 5,316,397 

27,300 14,700 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

3,342,960 1,800,002 

16 7. Scholarships and Fellowships 

17 896,879 

18 

Total 

28,329,202 17,033,329 

Total 

10,100 

13,453,098 

42,000 

5,142,862 

896,879 

45,362,531 

General 

Fund 

352,826 

6,6+8 

6,287 

~,a6a,t48 

7,469,991 

s,s4s,~58 

3,178,462 

2!~,649,535 

24,979,583 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

3,564 

5,847,577 

1,925,153 

954,922 

t'i',BtB,B2i! 

19,091,797 

H8 0030/04 

Total 

552, SOB 

t8,t82 

9,851 

tS,~t8 0 ~i!5 

13 317 568 

s,:<;o8,saa 

5,103,615 

954,922 

45;453,551' 

44,071,380 

19 

20 

21 

22 The appropriation in item 5 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $84,000 for the biennium. 

23 Fifty percent of these costs are to be poid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 7. 

24 ETghty-tive--pereent--ot--att-tnctrect-cost-retmborsements-sh8tt-be-depos~ted-Tn-tne-eorrent-onrestrt~teo-tond7-fO 

25 t~e-exten~-thts-portTon-o~-The-reTmborsements-oepo~ited-~o-The-~crrenT-anre~trTcted-fond-at--Mcntena--State--~nTvers+tJ 

-103- HB 30 



General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

General 

~ 

Fi>ca1 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

HB 0030/04 

!.2!.!..!.. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

exeeeds--$995o88B--eacn--tTseat--year--of--tne--bTenn+am•-tne-generat-fond-approprta~ed-for-that-year-+s-redoeed-a-tike 

amoant7 FOR EACH YEAR OF THE 1987 BIENNIUM, THAT PORTION OF THE CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND DERIVED FROM INDIRECT COST 

REIMBURSEMENTS THAT EXCEEDS $935 000 IS APPROPRIATED TO MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY. 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

1. Instruction 

2. Research 

a. MONTCL! RC 

17 3. Public Service 

18 

19 

121 1041759 6.488,562 

428,813 

87,500 

128.632 69,264 

20 4. Academic Support, Student Services. and Institutional Support 

21 

22 

23 5. Audit 

24 

6,744,889 

24,570 

25 6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

3,898,864 

13,230 

-104-

18,593,321 

428,813 

87,500 

197,896 

10,643,753 

37,800 

ti'7t6~>45z 

10,315,870 

:28t;-54~ 

267,470 

~5;-588 

71 725 

129,5:28 

123,044 

6,546,8:2~ 

6,219,482 

6•5~4,64+ 

7 1561 1 1 21 

151,602 

69,741 

4,373,345 

+8,~88>893 

17,876,991 

488,+49 

419,072 

'15,588 

71,725 

t99,26t 

192,785 

+8,9:28;-+68 

10,592,827 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

7. Scholarships and Fellowships 

Total 

F i sea 1 1986 

Genera I Current 

Fund Unrestricted Total 

3,294,760 1,774,102 5,068,862 

937.B40 937.840 

22.385. 110 13,610,675 35,995,785 

General 

Fund 

9-;-986-;-828 

3,217,487 

------------

22;-589;-61'8 

20,215,078 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

1,823.676 

996,102 

------------

tS;-989;-tBi' 

14,975,587 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

5-;-i!t8-;-58"' 

5,041,163 

996.102 

96;-5i'i!;-1'1''l' 

35,190,665 

10 

1 1 

12 The appropr;ation in item 5 is for th~ biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $75.600 for the biennium. 

13 Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 7. 

14 Etg~~y-~tve-pe~een~-of-att-indireet-cost-retmborsements-snatt-be-depos+ted-tn-tne-corrent--onrestr+eted--fond~--~o 

15 the--extent--tn+s-portion-ot-tne-reimborsements-deposited-to-tne-eorrent-onrestrteted-tand-at-the-~n+verstty-of-Montana 

16 •~ceeds-S~88o888-eacn-fiscat-year-of-the-b~ennicm~-tne-generat-fond-appropriated--for--that--year--ts--redoced--a--ttke 

17 amocn~~ FOR EACH YEAR OF THE 1987 BIENNIUM THAT PORTION OF THE CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND OERIVEO FROM INDIRECT COST 

18 REIMBURSEMENTS THAT EXCEEDS $400,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA. 

19 The University of Montana shall cha~ge tees for legal se1vlces ~elated to MONTCLIRC. These fees must be deposited 

20 into a separate designated fund. 

21 EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 . 

2. 

Instruction 

Public Se1vice 

4,382,178 2,359,300 

-11]5-

6. 741,478 4;-9zt,-9z6 

3,683,980 

z;-998;-989 

2,820,839 

6-.7~8,9t5 

6,504,819 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

General 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

143.374 77,202 

6 3. Academic Support, Student Services. and Institutional Support 

7 

8 

9 4. Audit 

10 

3,104,652 

24. 5 70 

11 5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

1,264,648 

6. Scholarships and Fe1 lowships 

Total 

8,919.422 

1,465.176 

13,230 

680,964 

313.719 

4,909,591 

Total 

220,576 

4,569,828 

37,800 

1. 945.612 

313,719 

13,829.013 

General 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

t"'.,i!SB 77,667 

137,026 

a,e4t,.o~tr 

2,895,098 

t,aee,e•a 

1,235,041 

B78t3,6'i'S 

7 '951' 145 

1. 681.948 

700,023 

342,954 

5,ret,sBt 

5,623,431 

HI! 0030104 

Total 

i!i!t,ses 

214,693 

.,,.5!9,.26 

4,577,046 

i!,see,B66 

1,935,064 

342,954 

t"',Bt5,26B 

13,574,576 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 The appropriation in item 4 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $50,400 for the biennium. 

21 Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6. 

22 Etgnty~Tfve-percent-of-ett-indfreet-eost-retmb~rsements-snatt-be-deposited-tn-the-eorrent--anrestr+eted--fond7--fo 

23 tne--extent--tnts·--portton--of-tne-re+mborsements-depostted-to-tne-~ar~ent-onrestrtcted-fand-at-Eastern-Montana-Eottege 

24 exeeeds-$85T888-eaen-fiscat-yeer-of-the-b+enniom~-tne-generat-tcnd-approprtated-for-tnat-year-is-re~oced-a-+tke-amocnt~ 

25 FOR EACH YEAR OF THE 1987 BIENNIUM, THAT PORTION OF THE CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND DERIVED FROM INDIRECT COST 

-106- HB 30 



2 

3 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

4 REIMBURSEMENTS THAT EXCEEDS $85 000 IS APPROPRIATED TO EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE. 

5 NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

6 1. Instruction 

7 

8 

9 2. Public Service 

2, 742,173 1,464,487 

5,920 3. 187 10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

3. Academic Support~ Student Services. and Institutional Support 

2,008,931 

4. Audit 

20,475 

17 5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

18 

19 

20 6. Scholarships and Fellowships 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Total 

585. 111 

5,362,610 

203,295 

11.025 

315,060 

249,568 

2,246,622 

- 1 ul-

4,206,660 

9. 107 

2,212,226 

31,500 

900. 171 

249,568 

7,609,232 

General 

Fund 

~,1t9;3~t 

2,388,655 

5;9i'8 

5,679 

~;81!8;1!64 

1,926,851 

596;494 

566,612 

5;949,9!H 

4.887, 7;!7 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

t;5B9;385 

1,704,085 

3,219 

289,656 

321 . 15 7 

272.590 

z,996;8Bi' 

<.~~o. 101 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

4,~28,1'86 

4,092,740 

s,t!H 

8,898 

~;9H,9~B 

2,216,507 

9ti';59t 

887 769 

272.590 

,.,,.46;884 

7,478,504 

HB 30 



General 

Fund 

Fi sea I 1966 

Current 

Unrestricted Total 

General 

Fund 

Fiscal 1987 

Current 

Unrestricted 

HB 0030/04 

Total 

2 

3 

4 T~e appropriation in item 4 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are esti1nated to be $42.000 for the biennium. 

5 Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6. 

6 Etgnty-ftve-pe~eent-of-att-+nd+reet-eost-re+mborsements-snatt-be-depos+ted-+n-tne-eorrent--on~estrteted--fcn~~--~o 

7 the--extent--tM+s--port+on-of-the-retmborsements-depostted-to-the-carrent-onrestrtcted-fond-at-NortMern-Montana-€ottege 

8 exeeeds-SZ8~6B8-each-ftseat-year-of-tne-btenntom~-tne-generat-fond-approprtated-for-tnat-year-is-redaeed-a-ttke-amoant7 

9 FOR EACH VEAR OF THE 1987 BIENNIUM, THAT PORTION OF THE CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUNO DERIVED FROM INDIRECT COST 

10 REIMBURSEMENTS THAT EXCEEDS $20,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE. 

11 WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

12 

13 

14 

1. Instruction 

I, 104,649 589,996 

15 2. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support 

16 

17 

16 3. Audit 

19 

I, 194,208 

19,500 

20 4. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5. 

434,652 

Scholarships and Fellowships 

305,667 

10,500 

234. 151 

75,404 

-108-

1,694,645 

1 • 499.695 

30,000 

669,003 

75,404 

t~e9e~a85 

932,026 

t~zB9~zz6 

I 146 764 

45i'~469 

434,539 

666~Bd8 

709,87E 

356,299 

246,297 

82,630 

t~696~4:1!3 

I, 641 ,904 

t~565~5r5 

1. 505.063 

i'6S-;1'B6 

680,836 

82,630 

H6 30 



HB 0030/04 

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 

General Current General Current 

Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted Total 

Total 

2, 753,209 1,215,738 3,968,947 ?~151~8?8 +~z9+~r64 4~848~3!84 

2,515,329 1. 395. 104 3,910,433 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 The appropriation in item 3 is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $40,000 for the biennium. 

8 Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 5. 

9 Etgn~y-f~ve-pe~cent-or-a+t-indtreeT-cosT-retmbcrseme~ts-snatt-be-depos+ted-+n-tne-eorrent--cnrestr+cted--tcnd~--To 

10 the--ex~ent--thts--port+on--of-tne-retmbcrsements-depos+ted-to-the-eorrent-onrestr+eted-fond-at-Western-Montana-Eottege 

11 exceeds-St4~868-+n-each-fiseat-year-of-~he-btenntom~-Tne-generat-fcnd-approprtated-for-that--year--ts--redcced--a--ttke 

12 amoan~7 FOR EACH VEAR OF THE 1987 BIENNIUM, THAT PORTION OF THE CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND DERIVED FROM INDIRECT COST 

13 REIMBURSEMENTS THAT EXCEEDS $14,000 IS APPROPRIATED TO WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE. 

14 MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGV 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

1. Instruct;on 

a. Instruction Program 

b. Phase-Down 

21 2. Research 

22 

23 

2,598,940 

362,031 

27. 167 

1,593,128 

14,629 

24 3. Academ~c Support. Student Services~ and lnstitutional Support 

25 1,848,881 956,211 

-109-

4,192,068 

362,031 

41.796 

2,805,092 

2~698~548 

2,299,666 

i''I'~Si't 

26 145 

+~7'87'~956 

+~588~669 

1 1851 ,994 

14,819 

t~t37'~::16B 

<4~-+9-t~-tB>'· 

4. 151 ,660 

.. 2~648 

40,964 

r~9rs~at6 

HB 30 



2 

3 

4 

General 

Fund 

5 4. Audit 

6 

7 

8 

9 

23,400 

5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant 

754,034 

6. Scholarships and Fe I lowships 

Total 

5,614,453 

Fiscal 1986 

Current 

Unrestricted 

12,600 

406,019 

253,228 

3,235,815 

~ 

36,000 

1' 160,053 

253,228 

8,850,268 

Fi'3cal 1987 

Genera 1 Current 

Fund Unrestricted 

1,698,558 1 177 360 

88%-;1'1'8 

838,639 

5,398-;963 

4,863,008 

475,342 

273,073 

S-; .. Bt-;233 

3,792,588 

H8 0030/04 

~ 

2,875,918 

t'-;-358-;ti!8 

1, 313,981 

273,073 

8-;1'!!8-;696 

8,655,596 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 The appropriation in item 4 is tor the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $48,000 for the biennium. 

17 Twenty-five percent at these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6. 

18 Etgnty~t+~e-percen~-ot-att-tndtreL~-co5t-re+mbor~ements-shatt-be-depos+ted-+n-~ne-ecrrent--anrestr+eted--fcnd~--To 

19 The--extent--thts--port+on--of--tne-retmbarsements-depostted-to-tne-ccrrent-anrestr+e~ed-fond-at-the-Montana-€ottege-of 

20 Mtnerat-SctenLe-and-Technotogv-exceeds-$t58~BB8-tn-each-year-of-~ne-b~enn~am~-~ne-gene~a+-fond-app~op~tated---fo~--~nat 

21 year--ts--redaced--a--ttke--amoanT~ FOR EACH YEAR OF THE 1987 BIENNIUM, THAT PORTION OF THE CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUNO 

22 DERIVED FROM INDIRECT COST REIMBURSEMENTS THAT EXCEEDS $150 000 IS APPROPRIATED TO THE MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL 

23 SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY. 

24 The approprlation in item lb is tor the biennium. 

- 1 1 o- H8 30 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Fiscal 1986 

State Federal 

General Special Special 

Fund Revenue Revenue ProE!rietar:t Total 

TOTAL SECTION F 

88,977,714 50,838,932 1,508,419 141,325,065 

Fiscal 

State 

Ganeral Special 

Fund Revenue 

88 0 68"1 0 H9 52,26~,1'85 

79,820,795 56,582,486 

H8 0030/04 

1987 

Federal 

Special 

Revenue Proprietary Total 

1,570,591 t"'2,5t1',t55 

137,973,872 

NOTE: The total of state special revenues for section F includes the following amounts of current unrestricted 

9 .funds: 

10 

11 

Fiscal 1986 ------ $48,417,290 

Fiscal 1987 ------ $49,588,"1t2 $52,960,412 

12 TOTAL STATE FUNDING 

13 941',986,629 942,865,625 392,596,546 55,180,325 t,t91',1'49;t25 959,969,598 989,999,"11'6 91'S,o~~6t,999 56,458,899 t,881',2~1',2"16 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

34717111742 34113841375 1,136,872,988 921',941',624 984,944,926 372,269,973 54,743,439 t,a5s,aa5,962 

Section 18. 

Section 2. 

"Section 1 . 

327,447,624 304,919,326 

Effective date. This act is effective July 1. 1985." 

Section 1, House Bill 922, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

1,059,380,362 

Appropriations for grants. ( 1 ) There ls appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources and 

Conservation tne-batanee-+n $4,145,789 from the resource indemnity trust interest account~--tnetodtng--any--fonds 

20 rema+ning-onexpended-a~-~he-end-of-f+seat-year-t985. 

21 (2) The funds appropriated in this section must be awarded by the Department of Natural Resources and 

22 Conservation to the entities listed in section 3 for the described purposes and in the described grant amounts. subject 

23 to the conditions described in section 6.·· 

24 

25 

Section 3. Section 3(2), Item 6, House Bil I 922, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 

PROJECT 

-1 11-

GRANT AMOUNT 

HB 30 
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"6. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

Hazardous Waste Management Collection and Transfer Project 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Administrati~e e•penses of Hause Bill 922 grant program 

HB 0030/04 

saaa,aee 
.1.?.47 ,313" 

appropriation r£duction. 

4 Administrative &kpenses appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources and Conservation in s~ction 2(3)(b), House 

5 Bill 922, La-s of 1985, far grant administration are reduced from $277,000 to $108,000. 

6 Section 5. Section 75-1-1101, MCA, is amended to read: 

7 

B 

"75-1-1101. 

account within 

Environmental contingency account objectives. 

the state special revenue fund established 

( 1 ) There i 5 created an environmental contingency 

in ·17-2-102. The environmental contingency account is 

9 controlled by the governor. 

10 ( 2) Except as provided in subsection (5), at the beginning of each fiscal year, 5% of the funds appropriated to 

11 the department of natural resources ~nd conservation from the resource indemnity trust interest account. not to exceed 

12 $175,000 in fiscal year 1987, must be allocated to the environmental contingency account. 

13 

14 

15 

(3) Funds are statutorily appropriated, as provided in 17-7-502, from the environmental contingency account upon 

the authorization of the goVernor to meet unanticipated public needs consistent with the fol lo~ing object 1ves: 

(a) to support water development projects in communities that face an emergency or imminent need for such 

16 services or to prevent the physical failure of a ~ater project; 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(b) to preserve vegetation. water. soil, fish, wildlife, or other renewable resources from an imminent physical 

threat or during an emeryency, 110t includiJ1Y: 

natural disasters adequately covered by other funding sources; or 

fire; 

(;j 

( i i ) 

(c) to respond to an emergency or imminent threat to persons. property, or the environment caused by mineral 

devalopmenti and 

(d) to fund the environmental quality protection fund provided for in 75-10-704 or to take other necessart 

actions, including the construction of facilities. to respond to actual or potential threats to persons, property, or 

the environment caused by hazardous wastes or other hazardous mater1al~. 
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HB 0030/04 

{4) The environmental contingency account may receive no additional allocation for any fiscal year in which the 

balance in the account exceeds $1,000,000 at the beginning of that fiscal year. 

(5) Interest from funds in the environmental contingency account accrues to the resource indemnity trust interest 

account. 

(6) The governor shall submit to the legislature at the beginning of each regular session a complete financial 

6 report on the environmental contingency account. including a description of all expenditures made since the preceding 

report." 7 

B NEW SECTION. Section 6. Agricultural assistance and counseling program-- appropriation reduction. The general 

9 fund appropriation to the Department of Agriculture to implement the agricultural assistance and counseling program in 

10 section 14, Chapter 9, Special Laws of March 1986, is reduced from $350,000 to $332,500. 

11 NEW SECTION. Section 7. Montana Science and Technology Development Board -- appropriation reduction. The 

12 appropriation from the alternative energy and energy conservation research Development and demonstration account to the 

13 Department of Commerce for use of the Montana Science and Technology Development Board in section 13, Chapter 701, Laws 

14 of 1985, is reduced from $2,000,000 to $1,963,610. 

15 NEW SECTION. SECTION B. COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS -- APPROPRIATION REDUCTION. THE APPROPRIATION TO THE 

\6 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR USE BY THE COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS IN SECTION 10, CHAPTER 675, LAWS 

17 OF 1985, IS REDUCED FROM $6,000 TO $5,000. 

Section 9. Section 2. House Bil 1 961, Laws of 1985, is amended to read: 18 

19 "Section 2. Appropriation. (1) There is appropriated $150.000 from the general fund to the Montana Historical 

20 Society for the f1scal year ending June 30, 1985, to be used for the purpose of section 1. The balance of such funds 

21 not expended in fiscal year 1985 is appropriated for the biennium ending June 30, 1987. for the same purpose. 

22 (2) There is appropriated $150,000 from the cultural and aesthetics projects account to the Montana Historical 

23 Society for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987, for the purpose of section 1. This appropriation wil 1 require an 

24 interaccount loan from the general fund which must be repaid from the coal tax park acquisition trust interest income 

25 to the cultural and aesthetic project account by June 30. 1991. For repayment, in whole or in part, of such Joan, the 
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7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

HB 0030/04 

remainin..9.___Q_alance in the cultural and aes_t __ t:l_~~_j-~ _ ___Qrgject account on J_u_~~--~Q_L __ _l_987 1 aft~r funding Chapter 732, La~~r~~s of 

1985, must_~e transferred to the general fund in an amount not to exceed such loan balance. 

(3) There is appropriated from other special revenue funds any money received from gifts and gran,;s by the 

Society and available for the purpose of section 1." 

NEW SECTION. Section 10. Fish, Wildlife, and Parks land acquisition-- Lake Elmo, Billings. Subject to the 

conditions and limitations provided in section 7, House Bil I 928, Laws of 1985. the fol 1owin9 money is appropriated to 

tne Department of fish, Wildlife, and Parks in the indicated amount for the purpose of land acquisition: 

Lake Elmo, Bil 1 in9s 

NEW SECTION. 

"subsections (2) 

$322.500 

$277.500 

Coal Tax Park Acquisition 

Federal 

Section 11. Cultural and aesthetic grant funds change in priority. (1) The reference to 

through (4) ·· in section 5, Chapter 732, Laws of 1985, is changed to read ''subsections (2) through 

1 2 ( 5) ... 

13 (2) The listing of projects in section 5(2)(a), Chapter 732. Laws of 19b5. is amended by striking from the list 

14 ''Po~ell County Museum and Arts Foundation 32,000''. 

(3) Section 5, Chapter 732, Laws of 1985, is amended by inserting a new subsection (5) that reads: 15 

16 ''(5) After alI appropriations in subsections (1) through (4) are met. there is appropriated 532.000 to the Powell 

17 County Museum and Arts Foundation." 

18 

19 

NEW SECTION. 

NEW SECTION. 

Section 1 2. 

Section 13. 

Repealer. Section 10, Chapter 717, Laws of 1985, is repealed. 

Effective date. This act is effective on passage and approval. 

-End-
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June 24, 1!186 

St:NATE FINANCE AND CLAIM::; AMENm1ENTS TO HOUSE BILL 30 
SECTION A - GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HICFWAYS 

1. J,anguar;e - Department of Justice, 
County A ttornf'y Payroll 

"If Senate Bill 7 passes, item 9 shHll be 
increased hy no more than $90,000 in 
general fund in fiscal 1987." In housE' 
floor action the $752,312 that was 
appropriated for the deputy county 
attorney payroll was deleted. However, 
approximately $90,000 of the $752,312 
was a pay raise to part-time C'ounty 
attorneys grAnted hy Senate Bill 116 
lar.t regular session. This amendment 
restores that $90,000. 

2. Language - Department of Revenue, "The Division is directed to implement 
Liquor Division the recommendations ot" the Revenue 

oversight committee dated June 19, 1 !l86 
with respect to liquor division 
recovery." The Revenue Oversig-ht 
Committee rec(lmmends to the 49th 
Legislature and the Department of 
Revenue: 

1. that the Department not close m'y 
state liquor store in Kalispell or Billings 
during fiscal year 1987; 

2. that the Department not lower the 
commission rate paid to any agency 
store e~dsting on June 1, 1986; 

3. that the Department restructure 
the pricing of liquor products sold at 
retail in state liquor stores and state 
liquor agency stores; 

4. that in the 17 communities with one 
state liquor store wherein the leases 
on the state liquor stores expire 
during fiscal year 1987, the 
Department convert the state stores 
to agency stores; 

5. that the Department work towards 
conversion of state liquor stores in 
other communities with one state 
liquor, with such conversion to be 
done in an orderly fa shi0n, but 
without the Department exercising the 
early termination clause in any lease, 
unless early termination is done 
through negotiation; 



SECTION A - GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS CUNTINUFD 

3. Language - Department of High­
ways - Contractor Pl'lyments 

6. that the DepartmPnt work towards 
conversion of state liquor stores in 
communities witt>. more than one state 
liquor store either through 
regulation, e.g. specifying th~Jt hours 
of operation and other restrictions 
and limitations must be the same as at 
state liquor stores, or through 
leasing provisions that would 8llow 
concurrent conversion of all stnte 
stores in a community to agency 
stores; and 

7. that the commission rate paid to 
any ag·ency store converted from u 
stf!te store after July 1, 1986, 
conform to a sliding scale based on 
the value of sales of historical record 
in the converted state liquor store. 

Therefore, in meeting the requirement 
of Section 4, House Bill No. 14 of the 
March 1986 Special Session, it is the 
sincere and reasoned recommendation 
of the Revenue Oversight Committee 
that the members of the 49th 
Legislature accept this proposal, and 
that the Departme>nt of Revenue 
implement the recommendations in an 
orderly and timely manner. 

"The Department shall not reduce 
contractor payments due to the 5 
percent cuts in Special Session III. All 
reductions as a result of the 5 percent 
cuts made in Special Session III are to 
be made from non-construction 
programs. 

SECTION B - HUMAN SERVICES 

1. $25,000 Water and Wastewater 
Operators Special Revenue 

A total of $25,000 of the fund balance 
in the water and wastewater operators 
account had been oppr._.pl'iAted to the 
general fund. This appropri11tion was 
removed, and the funds will remain in 
tne account. 



SECTION D - INSTITUTIONS 

1 . Mental Health Division The committee added back 
gener11l fund of the $199,313 
across-the-boar~ cuts. 

$100,000 
reduced in 

SECTION E - OTHER EDUCATION 

1. Language amendment -
School for the ueaf and Blind 

2. Technical amendment -
Hi storica I Society 

Boilerplate language for the School for 
the Deaf and Blind was amended to read 
as follows: 

"Amounts in item 3e represent a 
biennial appropriation. Item 3e 
includes funds to allow the Board of 
Public Education to employ l'i~-a-ry 
or contract with temporary personnel 
pursuant to providing comprehensivf' 
audiological services as provided for 
in Board of .Public Education policy. 
It is the intent of the Leg·islr.tnre that 
this program oe reviewed during the 
1987 regular session. 

The 5 percent general fund cut was 
reallocated among HistoricAl Society 
programs to become consistent with the 
agency's proposed reduction areas. 
There in no overall expenditure increase 
or decreAse. 

SEC'l'lON F - HWHER EDUCATION 

1. Language change - Commissioner 
of Higher Education 

2. Techmcal Amendment -
University Units 

The following lang-uage was deleted: 
"Beginning in fiscal 1987, students sup­
ported by the WICHE, WAMI, 11nd 
Minnesota Rural Dentistry Programs 
shall be responsible for repaying the 
stB.te for their out-of-state fees. Re­
payment will commence within three 
years from graduation or le1nring the 
program and be fully repaid within ten 
~.leP.rs at 5 percent interest. The 
provisions of this amendment are to be 
administered by the Commissioner of 
Higher Education. A proprietvry 
account shall be established for the 
purpose of collecting the principal and 
interest payments." 

The legislature intends that 6 mill levy 
revenue up to $111,049,000 be used by 
the univPrsity system in fiscal 1987. 
Prior to this emendment, boilerplate 
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SECTION F - HIGHEH EDUCATION CONTINUED 

3. Technical Amendment -
Community Colleges 

language required that excess fiscal 
1986 and 1987 revenues cau::,c a general 
fund reversion. This amendment 
eliminated the fiscal 1986 reversion 
requirement and will allow the 
Commissioner of Hif"her Education to 
meet legislative intent in fiScal 1!!87. 

Hy reducing the community colleges' 
fiscal 1987 genernl fund appropriation 5 
percent, the level of state support was 
reduced from 52 percent in fiscal 1986 
to 49 percent in fiscal 1987. The 
language had to be clarified to state 
that the fiRcnJ 1986 appropriation 
provided 52 percent state support and 
the fiscHl 1987 appropriation provided 
49 percent state support. 



June 21, 1986 

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 30 
SECTION A - GENERAL GOVEF..m'ENT AND rTIGHWA YS 

1. $129,380 General Fur;.d 

2. $3,571,967 Highway State 
Special Revenue 

Seven FTE were eliminated from the De­
partment of Revenue lncor;Je Tax Divi­
sion. Personal services were reduced 
$123,572 and operating expe11ses were 
reducect by $5,808. The 1985 legisla­
ture added 20 FTE and $600,924 in gen­
eral fund to the income tax division for 
fiscal 1987. The 20 FTE consist of 4.5 
FTE systems development positions were 
added to develop a system for 
cross-matchine- of W-2's. 6.0 FTE were 
added to the audit staff and 8. 5 FTE 
were added to the collection staff. 
This reduction consists of 7 FTE grade 
10 leaving 13 new FTE for fiscal 1987. 

The Department of Highways had identi­
fied three projects as possibly being 
delayed as a res1;.lt of the 5 percent 
cuts. The contractor payments for 
those three projects were added back to 
the budget. 

SJ:CTION C - NATURAL RESOUECES 

3. $50,000 Coal Board Funds Coal Board Grants increased $50,000. 
The original 5 percent reductiou was 
calculated on the basis of the total fis­
cal 1 !187 appropriation of $2,957,671. 
However, with the transfer of $1 million 
of fiscal 1987 authority to the general 
fund, the 5 percent was adjusted to be 
calculated on the balance of $1,957,671. 
Therefore, $50,000 of spending au­
thorization was restored. 

SECTION F - HIGH~!: EDUCATIOli 

4. Laugnage Change p. 98 
following line 23 

"Beginning in fiscal 1987, students sup­
ported by the WIC!iE, \'lAl\:11, and 
r.iinnesota !!ural Dentistry Programs 
shall be responsible for repaying the 
state for their out-of-state fees. Re­
payment will commence within three 
years from graduation or leaving the 
program and be fully repaid within ten 
years at 5% interest. The provisions of 
this amendment are to be administered 
by the Commissioner of Higher Educa­
tion. A proprietary account shall be 
established for the purpose of collecting 
the principal and interest payments." 
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT ij:::;~ 
6/25/86 

DATE 

- ____ Ra~~~·~,~-----------------------No. 10 MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND Honse 81 l · 

reading copy 1 pink ) as follows: 
--------- Color 

Page 100, line 7. 
Following: ''PA¥MEN~T 11 

Insert: ''Beginning in fiscal year 1987, students supported 
by the WICHE, Wfu~I, and Minnesota Rural Dentistry programs 
shall be responsible for repaying the state for their 
out-of-state fees. Repayment will commence within 3 years 
from graduation or leaving the program and be fully repaid 
within 10 years at 5% interest. The provisions of this 
amendment are to be administered by the Commissioner of 
Higher Education. A proprietary account shall be 
established for the purpose of collecting the principal and 
interest payments. 

~~· 
I HB30.6 



.. · 
• 

' . ~~ i'\ 
.. r·~ ' 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 

6/25/86 
DATE 

TIME 

MR. CHAIRMAN I MOVE TO AMEND __ .l:JR.ooL!Jt l~S..ee'-.l:lBu.i ...:.1-l.l------------No. -----..3"'0-

. readtng copy 1 oink I as follows: 
------- Color 

1. Title, line 8. 
Following: line 7 

Strike: ";;MENDING SECTION 5, CHAPTER 732, LAl,;s OF 1985;" 

2. Page 114, lines 10 through 17. 
Strike: S~ction 11 in its entirety 

Renumber: subsequent sections 

C·~~' 
B30.7 

c 
································ 
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 

TIME 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I MOVE TO AMEND HOnse E j J l ------J:Llll.=t:"-.l::.l..J......_ ___________ No -~3~01----

-------- read1ng copy 1 

1. Page 24. 
Following: line 10 

oink ) as follows: 
Color 

Insert: "c. Property Tax Reappraisal'' 
in General Fund Fiscal 1987 column, "84,151" 

2.Page 25. 
Following: line 18 
Insert: ''Item 9c. is to fund the action taken in Senate Bill 
19. If Senate Bill 19 does not pass, these funds are to 
revert to the general fund." 

Q 
REJECT 



Page 1 of 2 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT Report No .. J .. 
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• 
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... J.t.;l.n~ .. 2.e ,_ . 19.e.~ ..... 
MR. SPEAKER 

We, your FREE ·-·-··-· Conference Committee on 

mP.t anrl consrrlererl __________ Ho~se Bill 30 c.....c::.c:_ _____ _ 

------·----

We recommend as follows: 

Amend HB 30, pink copy, as follows: 

1. Page 25, line 10. 
Following: "RECOVERY." 
Insert: "Provided the department shall hold timely public 
hearings prior to closing any state store or agency and 
prior to implementing a price restructuring." 

2. Page 25. 
Following: line 15 
Insert: "The Department may, through the use of program 
transfer authority, fund the 7 FTE deleted from the income 
tax division by House Committee of the Whole Amendment 
during Special Session III." 

3. Page 55. 
Following: line 21 
Insert: "If HB 45 of Special Session III passes, the fiscal 
year 1987 general fund appropriation in item 1 is reduced to 
zero and $1,637,319 of State Special Revenue is 
apppropriated." 

(continued) 

And that this Conference Committee report be adopted. 

FOR THE SENATE FoR;~usE (. 

J &~~~~ !?~ 
OUVE,CHAIR --~ 

;£-==~~---'-~~(. <.._----c -------

{0'LLL ____ _ 

ADOPT REJECT .L7~~ 
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HB 30 
Page 2 of 2 

4. Page 78. 
Following: line 15 

June 2_8, . ... 19!3fi ... 

Insert: "If HB 36 of Special Session III is approved, the 
Montana Youtl1 Treatment Center's FY 1987 General Fund 
appropriation is reduced by $1,259,537 based on a projected 
sale of the Center on December 1, 1986. Should the sale not 
occur, or if the sale is delayed beyond December 1, 1986, 
the Department is authorized to request a supplemental to 
continue the Center's operation. Contained within the 
reduced appropriation is $33,000 to cover expenses directly 
related to the sale of the Center as required by HB 36, 
including employee relocation, advertising, and review 
committee expenses. Any remaining balance not expended on 
such expenses shall revert to the General Fund." 

5. Page 100, line 7. 
Following: "PA¥MBN~ST" 
Insert: "The Commiss1oner of Higher Education shall notify 
students applying for WICHE, WAMI, and Minnesota Rural 
Dentistry programs for fiscal year 1988 that the 1987 
Legislature may enact a requirement that will require 
entering students to pay back a percentage of their support 
fees to the state." 

Amend Senate Committee of the Whole Amendment to HB 30 dated 
6/25/86, 2:55P.M., sponsored by Hammond, as follows: 

Strike: the amendment in its entirety. 

HB30CCR.1 

. ................................. ····································-
STAlE PUB. CO. Chairman. 

Helena. Mont. 


